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SECTION I ï GENERAL 

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any 

legislation, Act, regulation, rules, guidelines or our Articles of Association, Memorandum of Association, policies 

shall be to such legislation, Act or regulation, as amended from time to time and any reference to a statutory 

provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the SCRA, the Depositories Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder. Further, the Offer related terms 

used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under 

the General Information Document (as defined below). In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given 

below and the definitions contained in the General Information Document, the definitions given below shall 

prevail. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms used in ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Possible Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñRestated 

Financial Statementsò, ñOutstanding Litigations and Material Developmentsò and ñDescription of Equity 

Shares and Terms of Articles of Associationò on pages 129, 139, 143, 195, 239, 280, 367 and 436 respectively, 

shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in those respective sections.  

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

ñCompanyò / ñour 

Companyò / ñthe 

Companyò / ñthe Issuerò 

/ ñMEIRò 

Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers MEIR Commodities India 

Limited, a company incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 2013 having 

its Registered office at 1108, The Corporate Park Premises Co-operative Society, 

Plot No. 14-15, Sector 18, Vashi, Navi Mumbai, Thane ï 400 703, Maharashtra, 

India. 
ñweò / ñusò / ñourò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company and its 

subsidiaries and associates on consolidated basis. 

ñyouò / ñyourò / ñyoursò Prospective investors in this Offer 

 

Company Related Terms  

 

Term Description 

ñAOAò / ñArticlesò / 

ñArticles of Associationò 

The articles of association of MEIR Commodities India Limited as amended from 

time to time. 

ñAssociateò / ñour 

Associateò 

The associate of our Company, namely, SIR Agro Lanka (Pvt.) Ltd. 

ñAudit Committeeò The audit committee of our Company, constituted pursuant to a meeting of our 

Board held on September 30, 2024 and reconstituted on December 20, 2024 in 

accordance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Listing 

Regulations, as described in ñOur Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñAuditorsò / ñStatutory 

Auditorsò 

The statutory auditors of our Company, M/s. A. M. Solanki & Associates LLP, 

Chartered Accountants.  

ñBoard of Directorsò / 

ñthe Boardò / ñour 

Boardò 

The board of directors of our Company, including all duly constituted committees 

thereof. For further details of our Directors, please refer to section titled ñOur 

Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñChairmanò / 

ñChairpersonò 

The chairperson of the Board of our Company, Gopal Krishan Sood 

ñCINò Corporate identity number of our Company i.e., U51909MH2018PLC309257 

ñChief Financial The chief financial officer of our Company, Dadhibal Trilokinath Prajapati 
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Term Description 

Officerò / ñCFOò 

ñCompany Secretary and 

Compliance Officerò / 

ñChairman and Non-

Executive Directorò / 

ñCompany Secretaryò / 

ñCompliance Officerò 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, being Disha Jain 

ñCorporate Social 

Responsibility 

Committeeò / ñCSR 

Committeeò 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Company, reconstituted on 

September 30, 2024 in accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

as described in ñOur Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñDirector(s)ò / ñour 

Directorsò 

The director(s) of our Company, unless otherwise specified. 

ñEquity Sharesò The equity shares of our Company of face value of 10/- each fully paid-up 

ñEquity Shareholdersò Persons/ entities holding equity shares of our Company. 

ñExecutive Directorsò The executive directors are the Managing Director & Whole Time Director of our 

Company. 

ñGroup Companyò In terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the term ñGroup Companyò includes 

companies (other than our Subsidiaries) with which there were related party 

transactions as disclosed in the restated consolidated financial statements as 

covered under the applicable accounting standards, any other companies as 

considered material by our Board, in accordance with the Materiality Policy and as 

disclosed in chapter titled ñOur Group Companyò beginning on page 276. 

ñIndependent Chartered 

Accountantsò / ñPeer 

Reviewed Chartered 

Accountantsò 

The independent chartered accountants having a valid peer review certificate, M/s. 

M Parashar & Co, Chartered Accountants. 

ñIndependent Chartered 

Engineerò 

Independent chartered engineer appointed by our Company, Ashok Sonje 

Engineers & Valuers 

ñIndependent 

Director(s)ò 

The independent directors on the Board, and eligible to be appointed as an 

independent director under the provisions of Companies Act and SEBI Listing 

Regulations. For details of the independent directors, please refer to chapter titled 

ñOur Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñISINò International Securities Identification Number. In this case being INE0RIE01019 

ñKey Management 

Personnelò / ñKMPò 

The key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1) (bb) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, together with the key managerial personnel of our 

Company in terms of Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013 and as disclosed 

in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñKey Performance 

Indicatorsò / ñKPIsò 

The key financial performance indicators of our Company, as included in ñBasis 

for Offer Priceò and ñOur Businessò beginning on page 129 and 195, respectively. 

ñMateriality Policyò The policy on identification of group companies, material creditors and material 

litigation, adopted by our Board on February 3, 2025 in accordance with the 

requirements of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

ñMDò / ñManaging 

Directorò 

The managing director of our Company, Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 

ñMOAò / ñMemorandum 

/ Memorandum of 

Associationò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

ñNon-Residentsò A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA Regulations, 2000 

ñNomination and 

Remuneration 

Committeeò 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Company, constituted on 

September 30, 2024 in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and SEBI Listing Regulations, the details of which are provided in ñOur 

Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñNon-Executive 

Director(s)ò 

A director, not being an executive directors. For further details of the non-executive 

director, see ñOur Managementò on page 256. 

ñNRIsò / ñNon-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA Regulation and who is a 
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Term Description 

Indiansò citizen of India or a Person of Indian Origin under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) Regulations, 

2000. 

ñPersonò / ñPersonsò Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, company, partnership, limited liability 

company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validly 

constituted and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, 

as the context requires.  

ñPromoterò / ñPromoter 

Directorò 

Shall mean promoter of our Company, Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh. For further details, 

please refer to section titled ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò beginning on 

page 272. 

ñPromoter Selling 

Shareholderò / ñSelling 

Shareholderò 

The promoter of our Company, offering certain portion of his shares for sale in the 

Offer for Sale, Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh. 

ñPromoter Groupò Includes such persons and entities constituting our promoter group covered under 

Regulation 2(1) (pp) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations as enlisted in the section 

titled ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò beginning on page 272. 

ñRegistered Officeò The registered office of our Company situated at 1108, The Corporate Park 

Premises Co-operative Society, Plot No. 14-15, Sector 18, Vashi, Navi Mumbai, 

Thane ï 400 703, Maharashtra, India. 

ñRoCò / ñRegistrar of 

Companiesò 

The registrar of companies, Maharashtra situated at Mumbai. 

 ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò / ñRestated 

Financial Informationò / 

ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Statementsò / 

ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò 

The restated consolidated financial statements of our Company and our 

Subsidiaries comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities 

as at six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and as at Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 

and Fiscal 2022, the restated consolidated statements of profit and loss (including 

other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in 

equity, the restated consolidated cash flow statement for the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024 and for the years ended Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and 

Fiscal 2022, and the summary statement of significant accounting policies, and 

other explanatory information prepared in terms of the requirements of sub-section 

(1) of section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Act; the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued 

by ICAI, as amended from time to time prepared by the Independent Chartered 

Accountants. 

ñSALPLò / ñSIR Agro 

Sri Lankaò 
SIR Agro Lanka (Pvt.) Ltd. 

ñSATCLò / ñSIR Agro 

Dubaiò 
SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C 

ñSCPLò / ñShivajiò Shivaji Cane Processors Limited 

ñShareholdersò Shareholders of our Company 

ñSSAILò / 

ñShakumbariò 

Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited 

ñStakeholders 

Relationship 

Committeeò 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Company, constituted on 

September 30, 2024 in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and the SEBI Listing Regulations, the details of which are provided in ñOur 

Managementò beginning on page 256. 

ñSenior Managementò Senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1) (bbbb) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò 

beginning on page 256. 

ñSubsidiaryò / 

ñSubsidiariesò 

The subsidiaries of our Company, namely, Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries 

Limited, Shivaji Cane Processors Limited and SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C 

ñWhole-time Directorò Whole-time director of our Company, being Vijay Thakkar. 

ñWholly-owned 

Subsidiaryò 

The wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company, namely, SIR Agro Trading Co. 

L.L.C 
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Offer Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

ñAbridged 

Prospectusò  

Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing salient features of a prospectus as 

may be specified by the SEBI in this behalf. 

ñAcknowledgeme

nt Slipò  

The slip or document issued by a Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form.  

ñAllotò / 

ñAllotmentò / 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the 

Fresh Issue and transfer of Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer of Equity Shares to the 

successful Applicants. 

ñAllotment 

Adviceò  

Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are to be 

Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated 

Stock Exchange.  

ñAllotteeò  A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted. 

ñAnchor Investorò  A Qualified Institutional Buyer, who applied under the Anchor Investor Portion with a 

minimum Bid of 1,000.00 lakhs in accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñAnchor Escrow 

Account(s)ò / 

ñEscrow 

Account(s)ò 

Account opened with Anchor Escrow Bank for the Offer and in whose favour the Anchor 

Investors will transfer money through direct credit or NEFT or RTGS in respect of the Bid 

Amount when submitting a Bid. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Application Formò  

The form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and Prospectus.  

ñAnchor Investor 

Allocation Priceò  

The price at which the Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Bid/Offer Periodò / 

ñAnchor Investor 

Bidding Dateò 

One Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors 

shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running Lead Manager will not accept 

any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Offer Priceò  

The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to the Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher 

than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price will 

be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Pay-in Dateò 

With respect to the Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in 

the event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, a date not later 

than 2 (two) Working Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date.  

ñAnchor Investor 

Portionò  

Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company in consultation 

with the BRLM, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for 

domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds 

at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

ñApplication 

Supported by 

Blocked Amountò 

or ñASBAò  

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid by 

authorizing an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by UPI Bidders using UPI, where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism.  

ñASBA Accountò  A bank account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Bid cum Application Form 

which will be blocked by such SCSB to the extent of the appropriate Bid Amount in relation 

to a Bid by a Bidder (other than a Bid by an Anchor Investor) and includes a bank account 

maintained by a UPI Bidder linked to a UPI ID, which will be blocked upon acceptance of 

a UPI Mandate Request made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism. 

ñASBA Bidò A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder including all revisions and modifications thereto as 
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permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

ñASBA Biddersò  All Bidders except Anchor Investors.  

ñASBA Formò  An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders which will be 

considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñBanker(s) to the 

Offerò  

Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Bank(s), Public Offer Account 

Bank(s) and Sponsor Bank.  

ñBanker(s) to the 

Companyò 

Such banks which are disclosed as Bankers to our Company in the chapter titled ñGeneral 

Informationò on page 90. 

ñBasis of 

Allotmentò  

Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, as 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 414. 

ñBidò  An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant 

to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period by an 

Anchor Investor pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to 

subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares of our Company at a price within the Price Band, 

including all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly.  

ñBid Amountò  The highest value of the optional Bids as indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and 

payable by the Bidder or as blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case may 

be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer. 

ñBid cum 

Application Formò  

The form in terms of which the Bidder shall make a Bid and which shall be considered as 

the application for the Allotment pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus, 

including ASBA Form. 

ñBid Lotò  [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter.  

ñBid/Offer Closing 

Dateò 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a 

widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located). 

 

In case of any revisions, the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date will be widely disseminated 

by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating 

the change on the website of the Book Running Lead Manager and at the terminals of the 

other members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the 

Sponsor Bank. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period 

for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

ñBid/Offer 

Opening Dateò  

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ] which shall be notified in all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a 

widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located). 

 

In case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Opening Date will also be widely 

disseminated by notification the Stock Exchanges, by issuing public notice, and also by 

indicating the change on the website of the Book Running Lead Manager and at the 

terminals of the other members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated 

Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s). 

ñBid/Offer Periodò  Except in relation to the Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

and the Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders 
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can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, provided that such period shall be kept open for a minimum of 3 (three) 

Working Days.  

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period 

for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations.  

ñBidder(s)ò / 

ñInvestor(s)ò / 

ñApplicant(s)ò 

Any prospective investor who made a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied and 

includes an Anchor Investor. 

ñBidding Centresò  Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries accepted the Bid cum Application Forms, 

being the Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, 

Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for CRTAs and 

Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

ñBook Building 

Processò  

The book building process as described in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made. 

ñBook Running 

Lead Managerò / 

ñBRLMò  

The book running lead manager to the Offer, Smart Horizon Capital Advisors Private 

Limited (formerly known as Shreni Capital Advisors Private Limited).  

ñBroker Centresò  Broker centres of the Registered Brokers, where Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) 

submitted the ASBA Forms. The details of such Broker centres, along with the names and 

contact details of the Registered Brokers are available on the website of the Stock 

Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.  

ñCANò or 

ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò  

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have 

been allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period.  

ñCap Priceò  The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor 

Offer Price will not be finalized and above which no Bids will be accepted, including any 

revisions thereof. The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall not be 

more than 120% of the Floor Price.  

ñCash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank 

Agreementò  

Agreement dated [ǒ] entered into by our Company, the Selling Shareholder, the Registrar 

to the Offer, the BRLM, the Syndicate Member, and the Bankers to the Offer for collection 

of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account 

and where applicable, refund of the amounts collected from Bidders, on the terms and 

conditions thereof, in accordance with the UPI Circulars.  

ñClient IDò  Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

dematerialised account.  

ñCollecting 

Depository 

Participantò / 

ñCDPò  

A depository participant, as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 and registered under 

Section 12 (1A) of the SEBI Act and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP 

Locations in terms of SEBI circular no. CIR /CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated 

November 10, 2015 and the UPI Circulars and as per the list available on the websites of 

BSE and NSE. 

ñControlling 

Branchesò 

Such branches of SCSBs which coordinate Bids under the Offer with the BRLM, the 

Registrar and the Stock Exchanges, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in.  

ñCut-off Priceò  Offer Price, authorized by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM which shall be any 

price within the Price Band.  

 

Only Retail Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price.  

ñD&B Indiaò Dun & Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited 

ñD&B Reportò The Industry Report titled ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025 prepared and 

issued by Dun & Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (ñD&B Indiaò), 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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appointed by us on October 21, 2024, and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in 

connection with the Offer. D&B India is an independent agency which has no relationship 

with our Company, our Promoter and any of our Directors or KMPs or SMPs 

ñDesignated 

Branchesò 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a 

list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

5 or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

ñDemographic 

Detailsò  

Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/husband, 

investor status, occupation and bank account details and UPI ID, wherever applicable.  

ñDepository(ies)ò A depository registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Depositories and Participantsô) 

Regulations, 1996. 

ñDepository 

Participantò / ñDPò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act. 

ñDesignated CDP 

Locationsò  

Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders submitted the ASBA Forms and in case of RIIs 

only ASBA Forms with UPI. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with 

names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA 

Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com).  

ñDesignated Dateò  The date on which the Escrow Collection Banks transfer funds from the Escrow Accounts 

to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the 

instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, 

where made available, instruction issued through the Sponsor Banks) for the transfer of 

amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the 

Refund Account, as the case may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus, after 

finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, 

following which the Board of Directors may Allot Equity Shares to successful Bidders in 

the Offer. 

ñDesignated 

Intermediary(ies)ò  

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs and NIIs with an application size of upto 

5.00 lakhs (not using the UPI Mechanism) authorizing an SCSB to block the Bid Amount 

in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate, Registered 

Brokers, CDPs and RTAs.  

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and NIIs (not using the UPI Mechanism), 

Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-syndicate, Registered 

Brokers, CDPs and CRTAs. 

ñDesignated RTA 

Locationsò  

Such locations of the CRTAs/RTAs where Bidders can submit the Bid cum Application 

Forms. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details 

of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com)  

ñDesignated SCSB 

Branchesò  

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms (other than ASBA Forms 

submitted by RIIs where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate 

Request by such RII using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website 

of SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

ñDesignated Stock 

Exchangeò  

[ǒ] 

ñDP IDò  DP ID Depository Participantôs identity number.  

ñDraft Red Herring 

Prospectusò or 

This draft red herring prospectus dated February 27, 2025, issued in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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ñDRHPò the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto.  

ñEligible FPIsò  FPIs that are eligible to participate in this Offer in terms of applicable laws, other than 

individuals, corporate bodies and family offices. 

ñEligible NRI(s)ò A non-resident Indian, under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Non-Debt Rules, 

from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under 

the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring 

Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares. 

ñEscrow 

Account(s)ò 

Account opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favor the Anchor Investors 

transferred money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount 

when submitting a Bid.  

ñEscrow 

Collection 

Bank(s)ò / 

ñAnchor Escrow 

Bankò 

Banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an issue under 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, as 

amended and with whom the Escrow Accounts will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

ñFirst or Sole 

Bidderò  

Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision 

Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the 

beneficiary account held in joint names.  

ñFloor Priceò  The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which the Offer 

Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalized and below which no Bids will 

be accepted and which shall not be less than the face value of the Equity Shares. 

ñFraudulent 

Borrowerò 

Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñFresh Issueò Fresh issue of up to 52,94,118 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each for cash at a price 

of [ǒ] each, aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs by our Company. 

ñFugitive 

Economic 

Offenderò 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

ñGeneral 

Information 

Documentò  

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 

17, 2020 and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information 

Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the BRLM. 

ñGross Proceedsò The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

ñMobile 

Applicationsò 

The mobile applications listed on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmI 

d=43 or such other website as may be updated from time to time, which may be used by 

RIIs to submit Bids using the UPI Mechanism.  

ñMutual Fund 

Portionò  

5% of the Net QIB Portion, or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each which shall be 

available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price. 

ñMutual Fundsò  Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996.  

ñNet Proceedsò  Gross Proceeds less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. For further details, see 

ñObjects of the Offerò on page 109. 

ñNet QIB Portionò  The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor 

Investors.  

ñNon-Institutional 

Investorsò / ñNon-

Institutional 

Biddersò / ñNIIsò 

or ñNIBsò 

All Bidders, including FPIs other than individuals, corporate bodies and family offices, 

registered with the SEBI that are not QIBs (including Anchor Investors) or Retail Individual 

Investors, who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than 2.00 lakhs (but not 

including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 
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ñNon-Institutional 

Portionò 

The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ]* Equity 

Shares of face value of  10 each, available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, on 

a proportionate basis. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than 

2.00 lakhs subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion, and the 

remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis, subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Further, (a) one third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Investors 

shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 2.00 lakhs and up to 

10.00 lakhs; and (b) two third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Investors shall 

be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 10.00 lakhs, provided that 

the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may 

be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Investors. 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

ñNon-Residentò A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs, FPIs and 

FVCIs 

ñNon-Resident 

Indiansò / 

ñNRI(s)ò 

A non-resident Indian as defined under the FEMA NDI Rules 

ñOCBò / 

ñOverseas 

Corporate 

Body(ies)ò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs, including overseas trusts in which not less than 60% of 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly as defined under the 

Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2000, as amended from time to 

time. OCBs are not allowed to invest in this Offer. 

ñOfferò Initial public offering of up to 88,23,530 Equity Shares of face value 10 each for cash at a 

price of [ǒ] per Equity Share, aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs comprising the Fresh Issue and 

the Offer for Sale. 

ñOffer Agreementò  Agreement dated February 13, 2025 entered between our Company, the Selling Shareholder 

and the BRLM, pursuant to which certain arrangements have been agreed to in relation to 

the Offer.  

ñOffer for Saleò The offer for sale of up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs by the 

Selling Shareholder. For details, please see section titled ñThe Offerò on page 81. 

ñOffer Priceò  The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders, other than 

Anchor Investors. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor 

Offer Price in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The Offer Price will be decided 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM on the Pricing Date, in accordance with 

the Book Building Process and in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñOffer Proceedsò  The proceeds of the Offer, which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the 

Offer for Sale (net of his portion of Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon) which 

shall be available to the Selling Shareholder. For details about use of the Offer Proceeds, 

see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 109. 

ñOffered Sharesò Up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs being offered by the Selling 

Shareholder in the Offer for Sale 

ñPerson(s)ò  Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, Company, partnership firm, limited liability 

partnership firm, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validly constituted 

and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, as the context 

requires. 

ñPrice Bandò  Price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the maximum 

price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) including any revisions thereof. 

 

The Price Band, and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLM, and will be advertised, at least 2 (two) Working 

Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, in [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], an English national daily 

newspaper and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] 
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(a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of 

Maharashtra, where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation and shall 

be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective 

websites.  

ñPricing Dateò  The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLM, will finalize the Offer 

Price.  

ñProspectusò  Prospectus dated [ǒ] to be filed with the RoC for this Offer on or after the Pricing Date in 

accordance with Sections 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is determined at the end of the Book 

Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any addenda 

or corrigenda thereto. 

ñPublic Offer 

Accountò  

Bank account opened with the Public Offer Account Bank under Section 40(3) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, to receive monies from the Escrow Account and ASBA Accounts on 

the Designated Date.  

ñPublic Offer 

Account Bank(s)ò  

Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue and 

with whom the Public Offer Account is opened for collection of Bid Amounts from Escrow 

Account and ASBA Account on the Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ]. 

ñQIB Categoryò / 

ñQIB Portionò  

The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 50% 

of the Offer consisting of [ǒ]* Equity Shares of face value of  10 each, which shall be 

available for allocation to QIBs (including Anchor Investors), subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors).  
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

ñQualified 

Institutional 

Buyersò / ñQIBsò 

or ñQIB Biddersò  

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

ñRed Herring 

Prospectusò / 

ñRHPò  

The Red Herring Prospectus dated [ǒ] issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not have complete 

particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares shall be Allotted and which was filed 

with the RoC at least 3 (three) Working Days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date and will 

become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto.  

ñRefund Accountò  The account opened with the Refund Bank, from which refunds, if any, of the whole or part 

of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made  

ñRefund Bankò  The Banker to the Offer with whom the Refund Account has been opened, in this case being 

[ǒ].  

ñRegistered 

Brokersò  

Stock brokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stock Brokers) Regulations, 1992 and with the stock exchanges having nationwide 

terminals, other than the BRLM and the Syndicate Members and eligible to procure Bids in 

terms of circular number CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, and other applicable 

circulars issued by SEBI. 

ñRegistrar 

Agreementò  

The agreement dated February 10, 2025 entered between our Company, the Selling 

Shareholder and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations 

of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer.  

ñRegistrar and 

Share Transfer 

Agentsò / ñRTAsò 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated 

November 10, 2015, and the UPI circular, as per the lists available on the websites of BSE 

and NSE 

ñRegistrar to the 

Offerò 

Kfin Technologies Limited 

ñResident Indianò A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

ñRetail Portionò The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer comprising of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value of  10 each, which shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual 
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Bidders in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which shall not be less than the 

minimum Bid Lot, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 

ñRetail Individual 

Investorsò / ñRIIsò 

or ñRetail 

Individual 

Biddersò / ñRIBsò 

Bidders (including HUFs and Eligible NRIs) whose Bid Amount for Equity Shares in the 

Offer was not more than 2.00 lakhs in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including 

HUFs applying through their karta and Eligible NRIs and does not include NRIs other than 

Eligible NRIs). 

ñRevision Formò  The form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount 

in any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

 

QIBs bidding in the QIB Category and Non-Institutional Investors bidding in the Non-

Institutional Portion are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) or lower the size of their 

Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIIs can 

revise their Bids during Bid / Offer period and withdraw their Bids until Bid / Offer Closing 

Date. 

ñSelf-Certified 

Syndicate 

Bank(s)ò / 

ñSCSB(s)ò  

(i)  The banks registered with the SEBI which offer the facility of ASBA and the list of 

which is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&int

mId=34) and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

(ii)  The banks registered with SEBI, enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intm

Id=40. 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided 

as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 

26, 2019. The list is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=4

3 and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time. 

ñShare Escrow 

Agentò 

[ǒ] 

ñShare Escrow 

Agreementò 

The agreement to be entered into among the Selling Shareholder, our Company and the 

Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling 

Shareholder and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees 

ñSpecified 

Locationsò  

Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms, a list of 

which is included in the Bid cum Application Form. 

ñSpecified 

Securitiesò  

Specified securities in terms of Regulation 2(1)(eee) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

ñSponsor Bankò  A Banker to the Offer which is registered with SEBI and is eligible to act as a Sponsor Bank 

in a public issue in terms of applicable SEBI requirements and has been appointed by the 

Company in consultation with the BRLM to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges 

and NPCI to push the UPI Mandate Request in respect of UPI Bidders as per the UPI 

Mechanism and carry out other responsibilities in terms of the UPI Circulars, in this case 

being [ǒ]. 

ñStock Exchangesò BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

ñSub-Syndicate 

Membersò 

The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLM and the Syndicate Members, 

to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms. 

ñSyndicateò / 

ñMembers of the 

Syndicateò 

Collectively, the BRLM and the Syndicate Members.  

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
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Term Description 

ñSyndicate 

Agreementò  

Agreement to be entered into among our Company, the Selling Shareholder, the Registrar 

to the Offer, the BRLM and the Syndicate Members in relation to collection of Bid cum 

Application Forms by Syndicate. 

ñSyndicate 

Membersò 

Intermediaries (other than the BRLM) registered with the SEBI and permitted to carry out 

activities in relation to collection of Bids and as an underwriter, namely, [ǒ] 

ñSystemically 

Important Non-

Banking Financial 

Companyò  

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

ñUnderwritersò  [ǒ] 

ñUnderwriting 

Agreementò  

The agreement to be entered between the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholder, to be entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of Prospectus. 

ñUPIò  Unified payments interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI.  

ñUPI Biddersò Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) Retail Individual Investors in the Retail 

Portion; (ii) Non-Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to 5.00 lakhs in the 

Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) 

submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants 

and Registrar and Share Transfer Agent. 

 

Pursuant to Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 issued 

by SEBI, all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is 

up to 5.00 lakhs shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the Application Form 

submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized 

stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of 

the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share 

transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity) 

ñUPI Circularsò  SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI RTA 

Master Circular (to the extent it pertains to UPI), SEBI ICDR Master Circular, along with 

circular issued by the NSE having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, and the 

circular issued by BSE having reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any 

subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard 

ñUPI IDò  ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI.  

ñUPI Mandate 

Requestò  

A request (intimating the UPI Bidders, by way of a notification on the UPI application and 

by way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidders 

initiated by the Sponsor Bank to authorize blocking of funds equivalent to the Bid Amount 

in the relevant ASBA Account through the UPI, and the subsequent debit of funds in case 

of Allotment. 

ñUPI Mechanismò The Bidding mechanism that is used by Retail Individual Investors to make Bids in the 

Offer in accordance with the UPI Circulars to make as ABA bid in the Offer. 

ñUPI PINò Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

ñWilful Defaulterò A wilful defaulter as defined in Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñWorking Dayò  All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business, provided 

however, for the purpose of announcement of the Price Band and the Bid/Offer Period, 

ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays 

on which commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business and the time period 

between the Bid/Offer Closing Date and listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges excluding 

Sundays and bank holidays in India in accordance with circulars issued by SEBI, including 

UPI Circulars  
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Technical / Industry related terms 

 

Term Description 

ñAPEDAò Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority 

ñBLò Billion Liters 

ñCAGRò Compound Annual Growth Rate 

ñCapExò Capital Expenditure 

ñCFSò Container Freight Station 

ñCHAò Custom House Agent 

ñCOò Carbon Monoxide 

ñCPIò Consumer Price Index 

ñDFGò Damaged Food Grains 

ñDGFTò Directorate General of Foreign Trade 

ñEBPò Ethanol Blended Program 

ñEROò Export Release Order 

ñEst., Adv. Est.ò Estimated, Advance Estimates 

ñESYò Ethanol Supply Year 

ñFAMEò Faster Adoption & Manufacturing of Electric Hybrid Vehicles 

ñFDIò Foreign Direct Investment 

ñFRPò Fair & Remunerative Price 

ñGDPò Gross domestic product 

ñGFCFò Gross fixed capital formation 

ñGSTò Goods and Service Tax 

ñGVAò Gross Value Added 

ñHCò Hydrocarbons 

ñICUMSAò International Commission for Uniform Methods of Sugar Analysis 

ñIEAò International Energy Agency 

ñIIPò Index of Industrial Production 

ñISMAò Indian Sugar Mills Association 

ñm-o-mò Month on month 

ñIMFò International Monetary Fund 

ñINRò Indian Rupee 

ñISGIEICò Indian Sugar & General Industry Export Import Corporation Ltd. 

ñISOò International Sugar Organisation 

ñKLPDò Kilo Litres per Day 

ñLMTò Lakh Metric Tons 

ñMMTò Million Metric Tons 

ñMTPDò Metric ton per day 

ñMn, Bn, Tn, Crò Million, Billion, Trillion, Crore 

ñMoPNGò Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas 

ñMOSPIò The Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation 

ñMSPò Minimum Ex-factory Selling Price 

ñNEMMPò National Electric Mobility Mission Plan 

ñNSOò National Statistics Office 

ñOEMsò Original Equipment Manufacturers 

ñOGLò Open General License 

ñOMCsò Oil Marketing Companies 
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Term Description 

ñP, Fò Projected, Forecast 

ñPFCEò Private Final Consumption Expenditure 

ñPLIò Production Linked Incentive 

ñRBIò Reserve Bank of India 

ñRODTEPò Remission of Duties and Taxes on Export Products 

ñSAPò State Advised Prices 

ñTCDò Tons of cane crushed per day 

ñUSDò US Dollar 

ñWPIò Wholesale Price Index 

ñWTOò World Trade Organization 

ñy-o-yò Year on year 

 

Conventional and General Terms / Abbreviations  

 

Term Description 

ñ ò / ñRs.ò / ñRupeesò / 

ñINRò  

Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India. 

ñAAECò Appreciable Adverse Effect on Competition. 

ñA.Y.ò / ñAYò Assessment Year. 

ñA/Cò Account. 

ñAGMò  Annual general meeting. 

ñAIF(s)ò  An alternative investment fund as defined in, and registered with SEBI under, the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012. 

ñAEDò United Arab Emirates Dirham 

ñASò / ñAccounting 

Standardò 

Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

ñASMò Additional Surveillance Measures 

ñAssociateò A person who is an associate of the issuer and as defined under the Companies 

Act, 2013. 

ñAuthorized Dealersò Authorized Dealers registered with RBI under the Foreign Exchange Management 

(Foreign Currency Accounts) Regulations, 2000. 

ñBnò / ñbnò Billion.  

ñBSEò BSE Limited.  

ñCAGRò  Compound Annual Growth Rate. 

ñCategory I FPIò  FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019.  

ñCategory II FPIò FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019.  

ñCCIò Competition Commission of India. 

ñCDSLò Central Depository Services (India) Limited.  

ñCINò Corporate Identity Number.  

ñCMPò Current Market Price 

ñCompanies Act, 1956ò The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made 

thereunder. 

ñCompanies Act, 2013ò or 

ñCompanies Actò 

Companies Act 2013, as amended read with rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications thereunder.  

ñCompetition Actò Competition Act, 2002, as amended and the rules and regulations made 
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Term Description 

thereunder. 

ñCOVID-19ò A public health emergency of international concern as declared by the World 

Health Organization on January 30, 2020 and a pandemic on March 11, 2020.  

ñConsolidated FDI Policyò The extant consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by 

the DPIIT, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from 

time to time.  

ñControlò  Control as defined under the Takeover Regulations, and the term ñControlledò 

shall be construed accordingly. 

ñCopyright Actò Copyright Act, 1957.  

ñCPCò  Code of Civil Procedure, 1908  

ñCrPCò Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. 

ñCSRò  Corporate Social Responsibility.  

ñCYò Calendar year.  

ñDebt to Equity Ratioò  Debt equity ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by total equity. 

ñDepositories Actò The Depositories Act, 1996.  

ñDepositoryò  A depository registered with under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996.  

ñDINò Director Identification Number.  

ñDPIITò Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce 

and Industry (formerly Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion), 

Government of India.  

ñDP IDò Depository Participantôs identity number.  

ñEBITDAò Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization  

ñEBITDA Marginò  EBITDA Margin is the percentage of EBITDA divided by revenue from 

operations. 

ñEGMò Extraordinary general meeting.  

ñEMIò Equated Monthly Instalment 

ñEPSò Earnings per share.  

ñERPò Enterprise Resource Planning. 

ñESGò Environment, Social and Governance 

ñESISò Employeesô State Insurance Scheme. 

ñEuroò / ñEURò Euro, the official single currency of the participating member states of the 

European Economic and Monetary Union of the Treaty establishing the European 

Community.  

ñFCNRò  Foreign currency non-resident account. 

ñFDIò Foreign direct investment.  

ñFDI Circularò The Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy bearing DPIIT file number 

5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020, 

issued by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry 

of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, and any modifications thereto 

or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time. 

ñFEMAò The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 read with rules and regulations 

thereunder.  

ñFEMA Non-Debt Rulesò Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended. 

ñFiscal(s)ò / ñFinancial 

Year(s)ò / ñFiscal Year(s)ò 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding 

calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year.  

ñFPIsò A foreign portfolio investor who has been registered pursuant to the SEB1 FPI 

Regulations.  

ñFVCIò Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange 



 

16 

 

Term Description 

Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000) registered 

with SEBI. 

ñGDPò Gross Domestic Product.  

ñGoIò / ñGovernmentò  Government of India.  

ñGSMò Graded Surveillance Measures 

ñGSTò  Goods and services tax.  

ñHUF(s)ò  Hindu Undivided Family(ies).  

ñICAIò Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, New Delhi.  

ñICRAò ICRA Limited. 

ñIFRSò International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting 

Standards Board. 

ñIMFò International Monetary Fund.  

ñIncome Tax Actò Income-tax Act, 1961, read with the rules framed thereunder. 

ñIncome Tax Rulesò Income-tax Rules, 1962, as amended. 

ñInd ASò  The Indian Accounting Standards referred to in the Companies Act, 2013 and 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended. 

ñIndian GAAPò  Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India. 

ñInd AS 24ò Indian Accounting Standard 24 issued by the ICAI.  

ñIPCò Indian Penal Code, 1860, as amended. 

ñIQFò Individual Quick Freezing. 

ñIRDAIò Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India.  

ñISOò International Organization for Standardization. 

ñISTò Indian Standard Time.  

ñITò Information Technology. 

ñKVAò Kilovolt Ampere. 

ñLKRò Sri Lankan Rupee 

ñMCAò  The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. 

ñMnò Million. 

ñMutual Fundsò  Mutual funds registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

ñN.A.ò / ñNAò  Not Applicable.  

ñNACHò National Automated Clearing House. 

ñNAVò  Net Asset Value. 

ñNEFTò  National Electronic Fund Transfer.  

ñNPCIò  National Payments Corporation of India.  

ñNRE accountsò  NRI Non-Resident External account. 

ñNRIò / ñNon-resident 

Indianò 

A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India as defined under the 

Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 or an ñOverseas 

Citizen of Indiaò cardholder within the meaning of Section 7(A) of the Citizenship 

Act, 1955. 

ñNRO accountsò  Non-Resident Ordinary accounts. 

ñNSDLò  National Securities Depository Limited. 

ñNSEò  National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

ñOCBò or ñOverseas 

Corporate Bodyò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or 

indirectly to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs, including overseas trusts in which 

not less than 60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or 

indirectly as defined under the Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) 

Regulations, 2000, as amended from time to time. OCBs are not allowed to invest 
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Term Description 

in this Offer. 

ñOperating EBITDAò Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization excluding other 

income. 

ñOperating EBITDA 

Marginò 

Operating EBITDA Margin is the percentage of Operating EBITDA divided by 

revenue from operations. 

ñP/E Ratioò Price/Earnings Ratio. 

ñp.a.ò  Per annum. 

ñPANò  Permanent account number. 

ñPATò  Profit after tax. 

ñPCB(s)ò  Pollution Control Board(s).  

ñPPEò Property Plant Equipment. 

ñProvident Fundò  Provident fund for employees managed by the Employeeôs Provident Fund 

Organization in India.  

ñRBIò Reserve Bank of India. 

ñRBI Circular dated July 1, 

2016ò 

The RBI Master Directions on Frauds ï Classification and Reporting by 

commercial banks and select FIs bearing number RBI/DBS/2016-17/28 

ñRegulation Sò  Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. 

ñRoCò / ñRegistrar of 

Companiesò  

The Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai. 

ñRoNWò  Return on Net Worth. 

ñRTGSò  Real Time Gross Settlement.  

ñSCRAò  Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956. 

ñSCRRò The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957.  

ñSCSBò Self-Certified Syndicate Bank. 

 ñSCORESò  Securities and Exchange Board of India Complaints Redress System.  

ñSEBIò Securities and Exchange Board of India established under Section 3 of the SEBI 

Act, as amended. 

ñSEBI Actò  Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended. 

ñSEBI AIF Regulationsò  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012, as amended. 

ñSEBI FPI Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 

2019, as amended. 

ñSEBI FVCI Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 

Regulations, 2000, as amended. 

ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended. 

ñSEBI Listing Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

ñSEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulationsò 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, 

as amended. 

ñSEBI Mutual Fund 

Regulationsò 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996  

ñSEBI RTA Master 

Circularò 

SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 

17, 2023  

ñSq. Ft.ò / ñsq. ft.ò Square Feet. 

ñSq. mtr.ò / ñsq. mtrs.ò  Square Meter. 

ñState Governmentò  The government of a state in India. 

ñSTTò  Securities transaction tax. 
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Term Description 

ñTakeover Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended.  

ñTANò Tax deduction account number. 

ñTDSò Tax deducted at source. 

ñTreDSò Trade Receivables Discounting System. 

ñU.S.ò / ñUnited Statesò The United States of America, together with its territories and possessions, any 

state of the United States of America and the District of Columbia. 

ñU.S. Securities Actò United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

ñVATò Value added tax. 

ñVCFsò Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 

or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions 

 

Unless otherwise specified or the context otherwise requires, all references to ñIndiaò in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus are to the Republic of India its territories and possessions and all references herein to the 

ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò or the ñState Governmentò are to the 

Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar 

year. 

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page 

numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, for the purpose of restatement of financial information, the terms ñweò, 

ñusò, ñourò, ñthe Companyò, ñour Companyò, ñIssuerò, ñIssuer Companyò or ñMEIRò, unless the context 

otherwise indicates or implies, refers to ñMEIR Commodities India Limitedò. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless the context otherwise requires, all references to one gender also refers 

to another gender and the word ñLac / Lakhò means ñone hundred thousandò, the word ñmillion (mn)ò means 

ñTen Lacs / Lakhsò, the word ñCroreò means ñone hundred lakhsò and the word ñbillion (bn)ò means ñone hundred 

croresò. In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between total and the sum of the 

amounts listed are due to rounding-off. 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless the context requires otherwise or as otherwise stated, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is derived from our Restated Financial Statements, as at and for the six-month period ended September 

30, 2024 and as at Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, comprising the restated statement of assets and 

liabilities as at and for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and as at Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and 

Fiscal 2022, the restated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, the restated statement of 

cash flows and restated statement of changes in equity for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and 

for Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, the summary statement of significant accounting policies, and other 

explanatory information prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the 

Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectuses 

(Revised 2019)ò issued by the ICAI, as amended from time to time. 

 

The Restated Financial Statements of our Company for the for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 

and for the Fiscals 2024, 2023, 2022 has been prepared by the Independent Chartered Accountants i.e. M/s. M 

Parashar & Co., Chartered Accountants, (having Peer Review Certificate No. 015327) who are not the Statutory 

Auditors of our Company. 

 

Our fiscal year commences on 1st April of each year and ends on 31st March of the next year. Therefore, all 

references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to a particular Fiscal, Financial Year, Fiscal Year or FY, unless 

stated otherwise, are to the 12-month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year 

and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies 

in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are due to rounding-off. All decimals have been 

rounded off to two decimal points. 

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, Ind AS, IFRS and U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not 

attempted to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, nor do we provide a reconciliation of our financial statements to those of IFRS or any other 

accounting principles or standards. If we were to prepare our financial statements in accordance with such other 

accounting principles, our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be substantially different. 
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For details in connection with risks involving differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS, see ñRisk 

Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as US GAAP and 

International Financial Reporting Standards (ñIFRSò), which investors may be more familiar with and 

consider material to their assessment of our financial conditionò on page 76. Prospective investors should 

consult their own professional advisers for an understanding of the differences between these accounting 

principles and those with which they may be more familiar. The degree to which the financial information included 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs 

level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, any percentage amounts, as set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including 

in the Sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on page 35, 195 and 342, respectively and elsewhere 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, have been calculated on the basis of the restated financial statements of our 

Company included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

 

All references to ñRupeesò, ñRs.ò, ñINRò or ñ ò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of 

India. All references to ñ£ò or ñGBPò are to Great Britain Pound, the official currency of the United Kingdom. 

All references to ñ$ò, ñUS$ò, ñUSDò, ñU.S. $ò or ñU.S. Dollarsò are to United States Dollars, the official currency 

of the United States of America. 

 

All figures in decimals (including percentages) have been rounded off to one or two decimals, or to the nearest 

whole number. Our Company has presented certain numerical information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

in ñlakhsò units. One lakh represents 1,00,000. In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any 

table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed therein are due to rounding-off. However, where any 

figures that may have been sourced from third party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than 

lakhs in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus expressed in such 

denominations as provided in such respective sources. In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, (i) the sum or 

percentage change of certain numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of the 

numbers in a column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or 

row. Any such discrepancies are due to rounding off. 

 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

 

Certain Non-GAAP Measures and certain other statistical information relating to our operations and financial 

performance like EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Operating 

EBIDTA, Operating EBIDTA Margin, Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin, PAT Margin, CAGR, Net Asset Value 

per Equity Share, Return on Net worth, Net worth, EBIT, Capital Employed, Return on Capital Employed and 

others (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò), have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and 

disclose such Non-GAAP Measures and such other statistical information relating to our operations and financial 

performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance. 

These Non-GAAP financial measures are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity that are not 

required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. Further, these Non-

GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ 

(loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating 

performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived 

in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. In addition, these Non-GAAP financial measures 

are not standardized terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-GAAP financial measures between companies 

may not be possible. These Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical and other information relating to our 

operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical 

information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies and are not 

measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be comparable to similarly titled 

measures presented by other companies and hence have limited usefulness as a comparative measure. For details, 

see ñRisk Factors ï We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial 
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measures and certain other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance. These non-

GAAP measures and industry measures may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the 

industry, and therefore may not be comparable with financial or industry related statistical information of 

similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companiesò on page 74. 

 

Industry and Market Data 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025ò (the ñD&B Reportò) prepared and issued by 

Dun & Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (ñD&B Indiaò), appointed by us on October 21, 

2024, and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the Offer. D&B India is an independent 

agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoter and any of our Directors or KMPs or SMPs. 

The data included herein includes excerpts from the D&B Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the proposed Offer), 

that has been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and 

other related information derived from the D&B Report and included herein with respect to any particular year 

refers to such information for the relevant fiscal. A copy of the D&B Report is available on the website of our 

Company at www.meirindia.com until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the 

D&B Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant 

year. Actual results and future events could differ materially from such forecasts, estimates, predictions, or such 

statements. Although the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, industry 

sources and publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

Further, industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no 

longer be current or reflect current trends. The extent to which industry and market data set forth in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies 

used in compiling such data. There are no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we 

conduct our business, and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. In 

making any decision regarding the transaction, the recipient should conduct its own investigation and analysis of 

all facts and information contained in the prospectus and the recipient must rely on its own examination and the 

terms of the transaction, as and when discussed. For risks in relation to the D&B Report, see ñRisk Factors ï 

Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the D&B Report which have 

been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò on page 68. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees 

that have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

(in ) 

Currency Exchange rate as on 

September 30, 2024*# 

Exchange rate as on 

March 31, 2024*# 

Exchange rate as on 

March 31, 2023*# 

Exchange rate as on 

March 31, 2022*# 

1 US$ 83.79 83.37 82.22 75.81 

1 GBP 112.16 105.29 101.87 99.55 
*If the RBI reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rate of the previous working day has been 

disclosed 
#Rounded off to two decimal places. 

Source: www.fbil.org.in and www.fedai.org.in 
 

 

 

  

http://www.meirindia.com/
http://www.fbil.org.in/
http://www.fedai.org.in/
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NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS IN THE UNITED STATES 

 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 

authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the 

contrary is a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their 

own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity 

Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U. S. Securities Act or any other applicable law of the 

United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and 

applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold outside the United 

States in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable laws 

of each jurisdiction where such offers and sales are made. 

 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 

outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except 

in compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

 

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking 

statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñare likelyò, ñbelieveò, 

ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñwillò, ñseek toò, ñwill 

continueò, ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our 

strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are 

subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. All statements in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact constitute óforward-looking statementsô. All 

statements regarding our expected financial conditions and results of operations, business plans and objectives, 

strategies and goals and prospects are forward-looking statements. 

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results 

may differ materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. This could be due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with expectations relating to, and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the 

industries in India in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement 

our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic 

and political conditions in India which have an impact on its business activities or investments, the monetary and 

fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in 

domestic laws, changes in the incidence of any natural calamities and/ or violence, regulations and taxes and 

changes in competition in the industries in which we operate. Certain important factors that could cause actual 

results to differ materially from our expectations include but are not limited to, the following: 

1. We derive the majority of our revenue from trading of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products and 

therefore vulnerable to a range of risks associated with the sugar industry.  

2. Our revenue from operations is dependent upon a limited number of customers and the loss of any of 

these customers or loss of revenue from any of these customers could have a material adverse effect on 

our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

3. We are dependent upon sugar mills for the continuous adequate supply of sugar for domestic and export 

sale. 

4. Our trading operations in agricultural commodities including sugar are subject to the regulatory 

framework established under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (ñECAò), which empowers the 

Government of India to regulate and control the production, supply, distribution, and trade. 

5. We derive majority of our revenue from third party distributors, any disruption in our relationships with 

them, changes in their business practices or their failure to meet payment schedules could adversely 

affect our business, operating cash flows and financial condition. 

6. Our business is subject to seasonal volatility, which may lead to fluctuations in our results of operations 

and financial condition. 

7. We derive the majority of revenue from the domestic market and a significant portion of our domestic 

revenue are derived from the states of Maharashtra, and West Bengal. Any adverse developments in this 

market could adversely affect our business. 

8. In international markets, majority of our revenue is generated from Afghanistan, Sri Lanka and UAE, 

consequently our operations make us susceptible to economic, regulatory, social, and political changes 

in these countries including the other countries where we operate or intend to expand. Any adverse 

developments in these markets could impact on our market share, financial condition, and results of 

operations. 

9. Our Company, Promoter, Directors and Subsidiaries are parties to certain legal proceedings. Any adverse 

decision in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

10. We are heavily dependent on third party suppliers and any disruptions in the supply or an increase in 

prices of agricultural commodities could adversely affect our operations. 

 

For details regarding factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

beginning on page 35, 195 and 342, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates 

and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could 

materially differ from those that have been estimated. 
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There can be no assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will 

prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-

looking statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect current views on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a 

guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which 

in turn are based on currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these 

forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and 

the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. Neither our Company, our 

Promoter, our Directors, Selling Shareholder, the BRLM, the Syndicate Members nor any of their respective 

affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after 

the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come 

to fruition. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the BRLM will ensure that the 

Bidder in India are informed of material developments until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission 

by the Stock Exchanges for the Equity shares pursuant to the Offer. In accordance with the requirements of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Selling Shareholder shall ensure that our Company and BRLM are informed of 

material developments in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically made or undertaken by such 

Selling Shareholder in relation to itself as a Selling Shareholder and the Offered Shares in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, from the date thereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock 

Exchanges for the Offer. Only statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by the 

Selling Shareholder, as the case may be, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall deemed to be statements and 

undertakings made by such Selling Shareholder. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT 

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain 

a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant to prospective 

investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed 

information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, 

ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò, and ñDescription of 

Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Associationò on pages 35, 81, 99, 109, 143, 195, 280, 367, 414 and 

436, respectively. 

 

Summary of Business 

 

We are presently engaged in the domestic and export trading of B2B agriculture-based commodities, with a 

primary focus on sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. We have been operating as an intermediary in the 

supply chain, bridging the gap between producers, such as sugar mills, distributors. Our diverse product portfolio 

encompasses a range of agricultural commodities, including sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, 

spices, and other agricultural products. The majority of our products are sold domestically through sale to third 

party distributors, who further distribute them down the supply chain.  

 

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenues from operations in India and our revenue from 

operations outside India on consolidated basis, in absolute terms and as a percentage of total consolidated revenue 

from operations, for the periods indicated: 

 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 
Particula

rs 

For the six-

month 

period ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2023 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2022 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Revenue 

from India 

37,360.83  68.98% 78,050.99 85.71% 1,20,091.

89  

76.06% 80,576.94 80.72% 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

outside 

India 

16,802.82 # 31.02% 13,014.49 14.29% 37,805.77 23.94% 19,243.16 19.28% 

Total 54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.

67 

100.00% 99,820.10  100.00% 

#Revenue from operations outside India comprises sales generated by SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C, our wholly owned subsidiary based in the 
UAE (effective from August 2024), as well as revenue from exports done by MEIR. 
*As certified by the Independent Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated February 3, 2025. 
 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 195. 

 

Summary of Industry 

 

The Indian sugar industry plays a pivotal role in the country's rural economy, being one of the largest agro-based 

industries in India. The sugar industry is significant not only for its contribution to the rural economy but also for 

generating employment and providing essential commodities by-products. The industry has also spearheaded the 

energy transition programme in India by supplying ethanol for blending in petrol. 

 

In recognition of Indiaôs dominant position in global sugar sector, India has been elected as the Chair of the 

International Sugar Organisation (ISO) for 2024. 

 

For further details please refer ñIndustry Overviewò beginning on page 143. 
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Name of our Promoter 

 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh is the Promoter of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Promoter and Promoter 

Groupò on page 272. 

 

Offer Size 

 

Offer Up to 88,23,530 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

of which  

Fresh Issue(1) Up to 52,94,118 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs by the Selling 

Shareholder 
(1) The Offer including the Fresh Issue has been authorized by resolution of our Board dated January 3, 2025 and by our Shareholders 

pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meetings held on January 15, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the approval 

for the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder pursuant to its resolution dated February 3, 2025. 
(2) The Selling Shareholder has confirmed and authorized his participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to the Offered Shares. The 

Selling Shareholder confirm that the Equity Shares being offered by the Selling Shareholder has been held for a period of at least one 

year immediately preceding the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus with the SEBI, and are eligible for being offered for sale 
pursuant to the Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of authorization received for the Offer for Sale, see ñThe 

Offerò or ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 81 and 389, respectively. 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ] % of the post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company. For further details, see 

ñThe Offerò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 81 and 410, respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer  

 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects:  

 

No. Objects Estimated Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

1.  Funding working capital requirements of our Company 4,875.00 

2.  General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total utilization of net proceeds(1) [ǒ] 
1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with RoC. The amount utilised for 

general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Offer. 

 

For further details, see "Objects of the Offer" on page 109. 

 

Aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding of our Promoter, Promoter Group and the Selling 

Shareholder 

 

The aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding of our Promoter, Promoter Group and the Selling 

Shareholder as on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares Pre-Offer 

Percentage of 

the Pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%)* 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

post-Offer** 

Percentage of 

the Post-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%)** 

Promoter   

1. Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh # 2,98,79,509 99.60% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-Total (A) 2,98,79,509 99.60% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group    
- - - - - 

Sub-Total (B) - - - - 

Total (A+B) 2,98,79,509 99.60% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Rounded off to the closest decimal 
**To be updated at the time of filing of the Prospectus. 
#Also, a Selling Shareholder 
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Except as disclosed above, none of the members of our Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares in our Company. 

For further details, see "Capital Structure" on page 99. 

 

Summary of Restated Financial Statements 

 

(in  lakhs) 
Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024* 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Equity share capital 2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  800.00  

Net worth(1) 10,441.61  8,298.43  4,876.55  2,401.76  

Total revenue (including other 

Income) 

55,908.93  92,153.55  1,58,520.96  1,00,454.59  

Profit/(loss) after tax 226.98  786.93  2,476.02  1,551.50  

Earnings per Equity Share (EPS) (4)     

- Basic EPS (2) 1.75 3.44 8.25 5.17 

- Diluted EPS (3) 1.75 3.44 8.25 5.17 

Net asset value per Share (in ) (5)  34.81 27.66 16.26 8.01 

Total borrowings (including current 

maturities of long-term borrowings) 
(6) 

12,907.52  

 

12,329.18  1,400.63  916.58 

*Not Annualized 

 
1. Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write back 
of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations;  

2. Basic EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average no. of equity shares 

outstanding during the year; 
3. Diluted EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average no. of diluted equity 

shares outstanding during the year; 

4. The Equity shares and basic/diluted earnings per share has been presented to reflect the adjustments as per INDAS 33; 
5. Net Asset Value per Equity Share (in ) = Net Worth at the end of the period/year / Weighted Number of equity shares outstanding at 

the end of the period/year after adjusting bonus issue allotted post the date of stub period; 

6. Total borrowings represent sum of current and non-current borrowings including lease liabilities. 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Financial Statementò and ñOther Financial Informationò on pages 280 and 

336, respectively. 

 

Auditorôs qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements 

 

There are no qualifications from the Independent Chartered Accountants in the examination report that have not 

been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements.  

 

Summary of outstanding litigation 

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Directors and our Promoter as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below:  

(  in lakhs) 

Nature of Cases Number of outstanding cases Amount Involved* 

Litigation involving our Company 

Criminal proceedings against our Company Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Company 3 305.04 

Material civil litigation against our Company 1 Not Ascertainable 

Material civil litigation by our Company 5 1,428.90 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities 1 113.69 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 6 39.17 

Litigation involving our Directors (other than Promoter) 

Criminal proceedings against our Directors 1 Not Ascertainable 
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Nature of Cases Number of outstanding cases Amount Involved* 

Criminal proceedings by our Directors Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Director Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Director Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

Litigation involving our Promoter 

Criminal proceedings against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 1 52.80 

Litigation involving our Subsidiaries 

Criminal proceedings against our Subsidiaries 3 0.55 

Criminal proceedings by our Subsidiaries 2 Not Ascertainable 

Material civil litigation against our Subsidiaries 14 1,804.89 

Material civil litigation by our Company 10 1,347.75 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities 1 113.69 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 8 2,715.24 
*To the extent quantifiable. 

 

For further details on the outstanding litigation proceedings, see "Outstanding Litigation and Material 

Developments" and "Risk Factors" on pages 367 and page 35, respectively. 

 

Risk factors 

 

Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 35 to have an informed view 

before making an investment decision. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an 

investment decision in the Offer. Set forth below are the top 10 risk factors applicable to our Company: 

 

1. We derive the majority of our revenue from trading of sugar khandsari and sugar allied products and 

therefore vulnerable to a range of risks associated with the sugar industry.  

2. Our revenue from operations is dependent upon a limited number of customers and the loss of any of 

these customers or loss of revenue from any of these customers could have a material adverse effect on 

our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

3. We are dependent upon sugar mills for the continuous adequate supply of sugar for domestic and export 

sale. 

4. Our trading operations in agricultural commodities including sugar are subject to the regulatory 

framework established under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (ñECAò), which empowers the 

Government of India to regulate and control the production, supply, distribution, and trade. 

5. We derive majority of our revenue from third party distributors, any disruption in our relationships with 

them, changes in their business practices or their failure to meet payment schedules could adversely 

affect our business, operating cash flows and financial condition. 

6. Our business is subject to seasonal volatility, which may lead to fluctuations in our results of operations 

and financial condition. 

7. We derive the majority of revenue from the domestic market and a significant portion of our domestic 

revenue are derived from the states of Maharashtra, and West Bengal. Any adverse developments in this 

market could adversely affect our business. 

8. In international markets, majority of our revenue is generated from Afghanistan, Sri Lanka and UAE, 

consequently our operations make us susceptible to economic, regulatory, social, and political changes 

in these countries including the other countries where we operate or intend to expand. Any adverse 

developments in these markets could impact on our market share, financial condition, and results of 

operations. 

9. Our Company, Promoter, Directors and Subsidiaries are parties to certain legal proceedings. Any adverse 

decision in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 
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10. We are heavily dependent on third party suppliers and any disruptions in the supply or an increase in 

prices of agricultural commodities could adversely affect our operations. 

 

Summary of contingent liabilities 

 

As of September 30, 2024 contingent liabilities disclosed in the notes to our Restated Financial Statements 

aggregates to 6,507.20 lakhs. The following form the part of our contingent liability: 

 

(i) The company has received demand order under section 73(9) of Maharashtra goods and service tax act, 

Department has raised demand of 26.75 lakhs for the Fiscal 2020 with respect to the tax liability 

difference in tax liability as per the outward e-way bill generated by company and actual taxes paid by 

the company. The Company has filed appeal against this order on November 20, 2024. Status of this 

appeal is pending appellate authority, but tax advisor indicates that it is not probable that a significant 

liability will arise. 

 

(ii) The Company's subsidiary Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited had suspended its sugar 

production activities at its manufacturing plant in Uttar Pradesh during earlier years and most of the 

employees/workers were released from their duties/services accordingly, the company had accounted for 

and offered compensation amounting to 302.85 Lakhs (excluding the amount of 95.91 Lakhs 

compensation accepted till September 30, 2024) based on its assessment, pending 

acceptance/confirmation from the parties concerned. 

 

The workers have challenged the decision of the Company with the Labour Commissioner (Kanpur) and 

also demanded additional compensation. Further, the Labour Commissioner had referred the dispute to 

the Industrial Tribunal vide its order dated 22nd August 2015 which is pending for final decision. 

Payment against settlement, and additional compensation, if any, will be accounted for on receipt of the 

decision/settlement order. The management is confident that on final settlement/ payment, there will not 

be any material impact on this account. 

 

(iii) Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, received an income tax 

demand amounting to 2,679.51 lakhs (including tax and interest) on December 26, 2022, under Section 

143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, for the Assessment Year 2021ï22. The subsidiary has filed an 

appeal against the demand, and the proceedings are currently in progress. 

 

It is pertinent to note that this demand pertains to a period prior to the acquisition of shareholding in 

Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited by MEIR Commodities India Limited (the parent 

company). 

 

(iv) Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited (subsidiary company) has provided security in 

connection with the term loan taken by MEIR Commodities India Limited (holding company) having 

outstanding balance as at September 30, 2024 is 1,997.95 lakhs. 

 

(v) Arrears of dividend on 10% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 1,500.14 Lakhs (Previous 

Fiscal 1,450.14 Lakhs). 

 

(vi) In accordance with Section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development (MSMED) 

Act, 2006, and Rule 4 of the MSMED (Regulation of Interest on Delayed Payments) Rules, 2006. The 

company may incur interest charges at the rate of 18% per annum on outstanding amounts due to MSME 

vendors, which is currently not quantifiable. 

 

For details, see "Restated Financial Statements ï Note 37 Contingent Liabilities" on page 318. 

 

Summary of Related Party Transactions and Balances 

 

The following is the summary of transactions and balance receivable from / (payable) of our Company to related 

parties as at and for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, and as at Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 

2022, as per Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures as per Restated Financial Statement are set forth in the table 

below: 
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Names of related party & related party relationship 

 

Description of relationship Designation Names of related parties 

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Managing Director  Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Executive Director  Himanshu Gunavantray Purohit  

Director  Non-Executive Director & 

Chairman  

Gopal Krishan Sood  

Director  Independent Director  Sanjay Tapriya (up to July 16, 2024)  

Director  Independent Director  Sanjay Bhikajirao Khatal  

Director  Independent Director  Sonal Khattri  

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Whole Time Director  Vijay Thakkar (w.e.f. July 16, 2024)  

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Chief Financial officer  Dadhibal Trilokinath Prajapati  

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Company Secretary  Nehal Mehta (up to July 31, 2024) 

Key Management Personnel (KMP)  Company Secretary  Disha Jain (w.e.f. October 9, 2024) 

Relative of Managing Director  - Samira Rahil Shaikh 

Relative of Managing Director  - Rushda Rahil Shaikh 

Wholly owned subsidiary (100% of Share 

held by MEIR)  

- SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C 

Subsidiary (57.87% of Share held by MEIR)  - Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries 

Limited  

Subsidiary (61% of Share held by MEIR)  - Shivaji Cane Processors Limited  

50% Eq. shares held by Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh in the Company  

- Kermis Food Private Limited  

99.45 % Eq. shares held by Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh in the Company  

- Alpha Majoris Education Private Limited  

Vijay Thakkar is Common Director  - Ally Commodities Private Limited  

Vijay Thakkar is Designated Partner  - Gyani Logistics LLP  

50% Eq. shares held by Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh in the Company  

- MEIR Hariit Urja Private Limited  

Note: Related parties have been identified by the Management. 

 
A. Details of related party with whom transactions have taken place during the period: 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars Relation For the six-

month period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Unsecured Loan Taken      

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh Managing Director  360.00 77.00 22.00 435.00 

      

Unsecured Loan Repaid      

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  Managing Director  - - 259.00 489.38 

      

Unsecured Loan Given      

Kermis Food Private 

Limited 

Related Company - 0.54 - - 

Alpha Majoris Education 

Private Limited 

Related Company  - 0.03 - - 

MEIR Hariit Urja Private 

Limited  

Related Company  - 0.05 - - 

Shivaji Cane Processors 

Limited*  

Subsidiary 

Company 

- 1,047.05 - - 
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Particulars Relation For the six-

month period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

      

Salary and Remuneration 
     

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh Managing Director  120.00 240.03 210.00 100.00 

Vijay Thakkar Whole Time 

Director 

2.77 - - - 

Nehal Mehta Company 

Secretary  

0.53 1.23 - - 

Dadhibal Trilokinath 

Prajapati 

Chief Financial 

officer  

0.34 - - - 

Samira Rahil Shaikh Relative of 

Directors  

9.00 18.00 18.00 - 

Rushda Rahil Shaikh Relative of 

Directors  

- - - 4.50 

      

Sitting Fees       

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  Managing Director  - - 0.75 0.30 

Sanjay Tapriya  Executive Director  - - 0.75 0.30 

Gopal Krishan Sood  Non-executive 

Director  

- - 0.75 0.30 

      

Commission Expense    
    

Ally Commodities Private 

Limited  

Related Company  - 96.23 - - 

Himanshu Gunavantray 

Purohit  

Executive Director  - 24.21 34.81 109.63 

Sanjay Tapriya  Executive Director  10.88 20.06 - 10.88 

Gopal Krishan Sood  Non-executive 

Director  

10.88 15.04 - 0.48 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  Managing Director  87.08 114.62 - 87.72 

Samira Rahil Shaikh  Relative of 

Directors  

- - - 10.00 

      

Sale / Purchase of goods 

and services 

     

Gyani Logistics LLP Related Company     

Sales  - 6,796.99 - - 

Purchase  - 197.39 - - 

      

SIR Agro Trading Co. 

L.L.C* 

Wholly-owned 

subsidiary 

    

Sales  - 4,660.52 - - 

Purchase  - 1,029.62 - - 

      

Rent Expense      

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh   12.00 24.60 24.00 14.00 

      

Interest on loan   
    

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  
 

13.92 1.59 6.24 52.06 
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B. Details of related party outstanding balance  

 

(  in lakhs) 

Loan Given Relation For the six-

month 

period 

Ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Shivaji Cane Processors 

Limited*` 

Subsidiary Company - 1,047.05  - - 

Kermis Food Private 

Limited  

Related Company 0.54  0.54  - - 

Alpha Majoris Education 

Private Limited  

Related Company 0.03  0.03  - - 

MEIR Hariit Urja Private 

Limited  

Related Company 0.05  0.05  - - 

      

Loan Taken       

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh   Managing Director  459.73  87.21  8.78  240.16  

      

Trade Payables      

Gyani Logistics LLP Related Company 647.40 654.96 - - 

SIR Agro Trading Co. 

L.L.C*  
Wholly-owned 

subsidiary  

- 622.65 - - 

      

Commission Payable       

Sanjay Tapriya   Executive Director  10.88  - - - 

Gopal Krishan Sood   Non executive 

Director  

10.88  - - - 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh   Managing Director  87.08  - - - 

     
 

Interest accrued       

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh  Managing Director  13.92  1.59  6.24  46.85  

*All inter-company transactions and balances between the parent company and its subsidiaries are eliminated in full for 
consolidation purposes. 

Note: As certified by our Independent Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated February 3, 2025. 

 

For further details of the related party transactions and as reported in the Restated Financial Statements, see 

"Restated Financial Statements" on page 280. 

 

Financing Arrangements 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other 

than in the normal course of the business of the relevant financing entity during a period of six months immediately 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by our Promoter, members of the our Promoter 

Group, Selling Shareholder and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights in the last 

three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

Neither our Promoter and Selling Shareholder, nor the members of our Promoter Group acquired specified 
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securities with the right to nominate directors or other rights in the last three years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. There are no Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights.  

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoter and Selling 

Shareholder in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 
Name of the Promoter Number of equity shares acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price per Equity 

Share ( )* 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh# 1,00,01,991 0.01 
* As certified by our Independent Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated February 27, 2025 
#Also, a Selling Shareholder 

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoter and Selling Shareholder 

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoter and the Selling Shareholder as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

 
Name of the Promoter Number of Equity Shares held Average cost per Equity Share 

(in )* 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh# 2,98,79,509 0.01 
* As certified by our Independent Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 
#Also, a Selling Shareholder 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in (i) last one (1) year; (ii) last eighteen (18) 

months; and (iii) last three (3) years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 
Period Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

(in )* 

Cap Price is óXô 

times the Weighted 

Average Cost of 

Acquisition** 

Range of 

acquisition price: 

lowest price ï 

highest price (in ) 

Last one (1) year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

82.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Last eighteen (18) months preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

82.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Last three (3) years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

82.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*As certified by our Independent Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 
**To be updated once the price band information is available  

 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 99. 

 

Details of Pre-IPO Placement  

 

Our Company does not propose to undertake any pre-IPO placement. 

 

An issue of equity shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the 

last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face value per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Issue Price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 

Name of 

allottees 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

December 20, 

2024 

1,00,00,003 10 NA Bonus Issue in 

the ratio of 1:2 

i.e. 1 fully 

paid-up Equity 

Shares for 

every 2 Equity 

Allotment of 

99,99,997 

Equity Shares to 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh, 1 Equity 

Share to Vijay 

Capitalization 

of reserves 
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For further details pertaining to issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash, kindly refer to the chapter 

titled ñCapital Structureò on page 99. 

 

Split/ Consolidation of equity shares in the last one year  

 

Our Company has not undertaken any split or consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

For further details pertaining to Equity Shares and other details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 99. 

  

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not obtained any exemption from the SEBI 

from strict compliance with any provisions of securities laws including the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 

  

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face value per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Issue Price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 

Name of 

allottees 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

Share held by 

the 

Shareholders 

Thakkar, 1 

Equity Share to 

Dadhibal 

Trilokinath 

Prajapati, 1 

Equity Share to 

Sonal Chetan 

Jagtap, 1 Equity 

Share to Sushil 

Prakash Angre, 1 

Equity Share to 

Prasad Deepak 

Gurav and 1 

Equity Share to 

Siddhesh Sudhir 

Patil 
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SECTION II ïRISK FACTOR 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully consider all 

the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, 

before making an investment in our Equity Shares. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must 

rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of this Offer including the merits and risks involved. 

Any potential investor in, and subscriber of, the Equity Shares should also pay particular attention to the fact that 

we are governed in India by a legal and regulatory environment which in some material respects may be different 

from that which prevails in other countries. The risks and uncertainties described in this Section are not the only 

risks and uncertainties we currently face. Additional risks and uncertainties not known to us or that we currently 

deem immaterial may also have an adverse effect on our business. If any of the following risks, or any other risks 

that are not currently known or are currently deemed immaterial, actually occur, our business, results of 

operations and financial condition could suffer, the price of our Equity Shares could decline, and you may lose 

all or any part of your investment. Additionally, our business operations could also be affected by additional 

factors that are not presently known to us or that we currently consider as immaterial to our operations.  

 

Unless otherwise stated in the relevant risk factors set forth below, we are not in a position to specify or quantify 

the financial or other implications of any of the risks mentioned herein. Unless otherwise stated, the financial 

information of our Company used in this Section is derived from our Restated Financial Statements prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS and the Companies Act and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. To 

obtain a better understanding, you should read this Section in conjunction with ñOur Businessò on page 195, 

ñIndustry Overviewò on page 143 and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on page 342 as well as other financial information contained herein. For capitalized 

terms used but not defined herein, see ñDefinitions and Abbreviationò on page 1. 

 

Materiality:  

 

The Risk Factors have been determined on the basis of their materiality. The following factors have been 

considered for determining the materiality of Risk Factors:  

¶ Some risks may not be material individually but may be material when considered collectively; 

¶ Some risks may have an impact which is qualitative though not quantitative; and 

¶ Some risks may not be material at present but may have a material impact in the future.  

 

The financial and other related implications of risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the 

risk factors mentioned below. However, there are risk factors where the impact may not be quantifiable and hence 

the same has not been disclosed in such risk factors. Unless otherwise stated, the financial information of the 

Company used in this Section is derived from our financial statements under Ind AS, as restated in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Unless otherwise stated, we are not in a position to specify or quantify the financial or other 

risks mentioned herein. The numbering of the risk factors has been done to facilitate ease of reading and reference 

and does not in any manner indicate the importance of one risk factor over another.  

 

Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws 

of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of 

other countries. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, 

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in 

these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and 

elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further details, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 

23. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025 (the ñD&B Reportò) prepared and issued by Dun 

& Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (ñD&B Indiaò), appointed by us on October 21, 2024, 

and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the Offer. D&B India is an independent 

agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoter and any of our Directors or KMPs or SMPs. 

The data included herein includes excerpts from the D&B Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the proposed Offer), 

that have been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry 
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and other related information derived from the D&B Report and included herein with respect to any particular 

year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. A copy of the D&B Report is available on the 

website of our Company at www.meirindia.com until the Bid/Offer Closing Date.  

 

Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial 

or other implications of any of the risks described in this Section. In making an investment decision, prospective 

investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and Subsidiaries and the terms of the Offer 

including the merits and risks involved. You should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about the 

particular consequences to you of an investment in our Equity Shares. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between total and sums of the amount listed 

are due to rounding off. 

 

Unless the context otherwise requires, in this section, references to ñweò, ñusò and ñourò ñour Companyò or 

ñthe Companyò refer to MEIR Commodities India Limited and its Subsidiaries and Associate on consolidated 

basis and or ñMEIRò refers to MEIR Commodities India Limited on standalone basis. 

 

The risk factors are classified as under for the sake of better clarity and increased understanding: 

 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS: 

 
1. We derive the majority of our revenue from trading of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products and 

therefore vulnerable to a range of risks associated with the sugar industry.  

 

The majority of our revenue is generated from the trading of agricultural commodities, with a primary 

focus on sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. During the six-month period ended September 30, 

2024, and preceding three Fiscals, we derived 50,582.80 lakhs, 90,303.11 lakhs, 1,57,897.67 lakhs 

and  99,820.10 lakhs from trading of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products constituting 93.39%, 

99.16%, 100.00% and 100.00% respectively of our revenue from operation. The aforementioned 

concentration of our revenue from sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products renders us particularly 

vulnerable to a range of risks and challenges that are distinctive to the sugar industry. 

 

Following is our revenue bifurcation based on revenue generated from manufacturing/processing and 

trading for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and for the preceding three Fiscals: 

 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Particulars For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

n 

Trading (1) 50,582.80 93.39% 90,303.11 99.16% 1,57,897.67  100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

Manufactu

ring/Proces

sing (2) 

3,580.85 6.61% 762.37 0.84% - - - - 

Total 

revenue 

from 

operation 

54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.67  100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants, vide certificate dated February 3, 2025. 

 
Notes: 

1. Trading revenue generated from the activities undertaken by our Company and our UAE based Wholly Owned Subsidiary, 

SATCL. 
2. Manufacturing revenue generated from the activities undertaken by one of our Subsidiaries, SSAIL for sugar and allied products.  

 

The following table sets forth the information on our product mix in terms of revenue contributions in 

the periods indicated therein:  

https://meirindia.com/
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(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Product/ 

Vertical 

For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of the 

total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of the 

total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Sugar and 

allied 

product(1)  

38,561.75 71.19% 78,433.26  86.13% 1,53,719.42  97.35% 93,319.92  93.49% 

Khandsari  11,194.33  20.67% 11,195.28  12.29% 229.78  0.15% - - 

Rice 3,176.32  5.86% 178.21  0.20% 451.97  0.29% - - 

Pulses (2) 528.15  0.98% 236.44  0.26% 1,097.53  0.70% 2,040.67 2.04% 

Spices (3) -    - 61.37  0.07% 178.98  0.11% 827.20 0.83% 

Others (4)  -    - -    - - - 1,671.23 1.67% 

Service 

Income (5) 

703.10  1.30% 960.92  1.06% 2,219.99  1.41% 1,961.08 1.96% 

Total 54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

 

Notes:  
1. Sugar and allied products includes sugar, molasses, mishri, press mud, etc. 

2. Pulses includes chickpeas, pigeon peas, soyabeans, red lentils etc. 

3. Spices includes coriander, chilli and capsicum powder, turmeric powder, etc. 
4. Others include flour, mustard, semolina, tamarind seedless, salt, tea powder, oil and groundnut oil. 

5. Service Income comprises of commission on sugar and allied products, research and technical fees, RODTEP incentives 

and duty drawback and other for further details kindly refer ñOur Business ï Export and Export Obligationsò on page 
195. 

 

Since a significant portion of our revenue is derived from sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products, our 

business is inherently exposed to risks associated with the sugar industry as a whole. As per D&B Report, 

the certain key aspects influence the operation of sugar industry, some of which are as follows: 

 

¶ Seasonality: The production of sugar is seasonal, as it depends on the harvesting of sugarcane, 

which typically takes place during a specific period each year. Thus, variations in sugarcane 

yields due to climatic conditions lead to supply inconsistencies, affecting market stability. For 

instance, from 2021 to 2023, sugarcane yields in India decreased from approximately 84 metric 

tons per hectare to 79 metric tons. This decline is primarily attributed to waterlogging and red 

rot infestations, particularly in western Uttar Pradesh, where yields have dropped by 5-10%. 

Further, Sugarcane (raw material for production of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products) 

competes with several other food and cash crops like cotton, oil seeds, rice, etc. which have 

comparatively lower harvesting period and water requirement when compared to sugarcane 

production which makes the cane development becomes an integral part for sugar mills to 

induce farmers to produce Sugar cane instead of other crops requiring shorter duration. 

 

Further, sugarcane is a water-intensive crop, making the industry vulnerable to monsoon 

variability and water shortages. Prolonged droughts or irregular rainfall can severely impact 

crop yields, leading to inconsistent production levels. Over-dependence on water for sugarcane 

cultivation has led to environmental concerns, particularly in water-scarce regions like 

Maharashtra and Karnataka, where groundwater levels are depleting rapidly. Consequently, the 

land available to sugarcane cultivation is not the same and the total production of sugarcane 

fluctuates. This affects the supply of sugarcane to the mills and the production of sugar also 

varies from year to year. 

 

¶ Regional Concentration: Sugar production is concentrated in states like Uttar Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, and Karnataka, each hosting a significant number of mills. This regional clustering 

affects local competition and market dynamics. 
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¶ High Production Cost: High cost of sugarcane, inefficient technology, and uneconomic process 

of production result in high cost of manufacturing. The production cost of sugar in India is one 

of the highest in the world with high cane price and one of lowest retail sugar price when 

compared with other major sugar producing countries. The Fair and Remunerative Price 

(ñFRPò) and State Advised Prices (ñSAPò) set for sugarcane are often high, especially in states 

with SAPs that exceed the FRP. This creates cost pressures for sugar mills, as they must pay 

farmers high prices regardless of sugar market conditions. Rising input costs, including labour, 

energy, and transportation, further squeeze margins. 

 

¶ Government-regulated: The industry is heavily regulated by the government in terms of pricing, 

production quotas, and export policies. Various incentives and subsidies are offered to support 

farmers and sugar mills. However, these support measures can be inconsistent and subject to 

change, making long-term planning difficult for mills. Export policies, including duties and 

quotas, are frequently adjusted by the government, which can impact the industry's ability to 

stabilize prices through exports. Changes in global trade policies, like WTO regulations, also 

affect Indiaôs sugar exports. Further, the FRP set by the government for sugarcane impact cost 

structures and profitability across the industry.  

 

¶ Price Volatility and Surplus Production: India often faces surplus production, which depresses 

domestic prices and makes it challenging for mills to remain profitable. This excess supply, 

combined with fluctuating global sugar prices, can destabilize the industry. Indian sugar is often 

more expensive than sugar from countries like Brazil, making it less competitive on the 

international market. This issue is worsened when global prices are low, making exports less 

viable. 

 

¶ Reliance on labour: Sugarcane farming in India is heavily reliant on manual labour, especially 

for planting and harvesting, due to low levels of mechanization. Most sugarcane cultivation, 

particularly in states like Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, and Karnataka, still uses traditional 

farming methods with limited use of machinery. From planting to harvesting, labour-intensive 

practices dominate, partly due to the high costs of mechanized equipment and limited 

accessibility. 

 

Further, the domestic demand for sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products is also subject to changing 

consumer preferences, which are increasingly influenced by health consciousness and government 

campaigns against sugar consumption. This shift towards healthier alternatives and sugar substitutes has 

gradually impacted sugar consumption patterns, posing a potential risk to sustained demand. 

 

Furthermore, operational risks such as transportation and storage challenges, including delays, quality 

degradation, or pilferage, can result in additional costs and financial losses. Supply chain disruptions due 

to natural calamities, geopolitical tensions, or other unforeseen events also pose significant risks to our 

business. 

 

Given our reliance on sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products for a majority of our revenue, any 

adverse developments to the sugar industry may expose us to operational risks which, if realized, could 

adversely impact our business, results of operations, and financial condition. While we continue to 

explore measures to mitigate these risks, including diversifying procurement sources and improving 

supply chain efficiency, there can be no assurance that these measures will be sufficient to address 

potential challenges effectively. Also see ñRisk Factor - We are dependent upon sugar mills for the 

continuous adequate supply of sugar for domestic and export saleò on page 39. 
 

2. Our revenue from operations is dependent upon a limited number of customers and the loss of any of 

these customers or loss of revenue from any of these customers could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We operate as an intermediary in the supply chain, bridging the gap between producers, such as sugar 

mills, and distributors. The majority of our products are sold domestically through sale to third party 

distributors, who further distribute them down the supply chain.  
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A significant portion of our revenue is concentrated among few key customers. The table below outlines 

the revenue generated from our top one (1), top five (5) and top ten (10) customers during six-month 

period ended September 30, 2024 and for the fiscal years 2024, 2023, and 2022, including their respective 

percentage of total revenue from operations: 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 

 

 

The loss of one or more key customers for any reason, such as an inability to negotiate acceptable 

purchase terms, disputes, customers adverse financial changes like bankruptcy, mergers, declining sales, 

delayed requirements, or work stoppages, could negatively impact our business, operations, and financial 

condition. 

 

Additionally, as we acquire new customers, the revenue composition from our key customers may shift. 

Any adverse developments, such as disputes or disqualifications, could lead to significant order 

reductions from these customers, impacting our revenue, cash flow, and liquidity.  

 

We currently do not have long-term agreements with our customers, relying instead on purchase orders 

to dictate sales terms and volumes. While we believe we have fostered strong, long-term relationships 

with our customers, we cannot guarantee that these will continue. 

 

Furthermore, these key customers might choose to switch to competitors or alternative products not 

offered by us or decline to place order on favourable terms. We cannot guarantee that we will maintain 

historical business levels with our key customers or significantly reduce our customer concentration, 

both of which could affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

 

While we have not encountered any loss of any major customers during the six-month period ended 

September 30, 2024 and in the last three Fiscals, there can be no assurance that we would not lose any 

of our major customers in the future. Any loss of our major customers may reduce our sales and affect 

our estimates of anticipated sales, and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flow. 

 

3. We are dependent upon sugar mills for the continuous adequate supply of sugar for domestic and 

export sale. 

 

Our operations significantly depend on the timely and adequate procurement of sugar from sugar mills 

to meet domestic and export demand. Sugar mills often face challenges such as fluctuating sugarcane 

yields, financial health and operational efficiency of sugar mills which may adversely affect the supply 

chain for procurement of sugar and consequently affect our business.  

 

Further, the sugar mills are also subject to various government regulations such as the FRP for sugarcane, 

production quotas, export restrictions, etc. For instance, the Indian government imposes frequent 

restrictions on sugar exports to ensure an adequate supply of sugar for domestic consumption. Set out 

below is the brief details of export restrictions imposed by the government in preceding three Fiscals. 

 

 

 

Particulars For six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 

 

% of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Amount  % of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operati

ons 

Amount  % of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operati

ons 

Amount  % of 

the 

Total 

Revenu

e from 

Operati

ons 

Top 1 customer  5,189.07 9.58% 13,270.07 14.57% 26,004.88  16.47% 12,529.01 12.55% 

Top 5 customers 15,490.01 28.60% 35,190.07 38.64% 79,408.20 50.29% 44,808.11 44.89% 

Top 10 customers 
21,716.60 40.09% 46,948.03 51.55% 1,01,411.7

4 

64.23% 60,109.12 60.22% 
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Sugar Season Time Period of 

Restriction 

Details 

Till 2021-22 No Restriction Open General License (OGL):  

Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through them brokers/ 

distributors/ merchant exporters are not subject to quantitative 

restrictions on sugar export where you can export as much you 

require without any interference by the Ministry of Food. 

For 2021-22 From June, 1 2022 till 

October 31, 2022 

First Restriction Imposed: On May 24, 2022, the Ministry of 

Food issued a notification restricting sugar exports. This 

measure aimed to ensure domestic availability and stabilize 

sugar prices. 

For 2022-23 From October 31, 2022 

till October 31, 2023, or 

further orders 

Second Restriction Order: On October 28, 2022, the Ministry 

of Food issued another notification further restricting sugar 

exports.  

2022-23 (Only) November 01, 2022 till 

October 31, 2023 

Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export quota of 10 

LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-25. Sugar mills could only 

sell or dispatch sugar to exporters with EROs. The Ministry of 

Food allocated a mill-wise export quota of 60 LMT of sugar for 

the 2022-23 sugar season, effective November 1, 2022, to 

October 31, 2023, as per the issued letter dated November 5, 

2022. 

2023-24 October 31, 2023 till 

further orders 

Third Restriction Order: On October 18, 2023, the Ministry of 

Food issued notification further extending restrictions on sugar 

exports for the third time. 

2024-25 (Only) Until September 30, 

2025 

Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export quota of 10 

LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-25. The Ministry of Food 

allocated a mill-wise export quota of 10 LMT of sugar for the 

2024-25 sugar season, effective January 20, 2025, to September 

30, 2025, as per the issued letter dated January 20, 2025. 

 
Note:  

 

Open General License (OGL): Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters 
are not subject to quantitative restrictions on sugar export and one may export any quantity without any interference by the 

Government of India. 

 
Export Release Order (ERO): The Food Ministry regulates sugar exports by issuing notifications known as Export Release Orders 

(EROs), which set specific quantitative limits for exports. These orders allow sugar mills to export within the allocated quantities. 

Sugar mills (and through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters) are allowed to sell or dispatch only the quantity specified 
in the ERO issued to them. 

 

Such restrictions faced by sugar mill constrain the sugar millsô ability to operate freely which in turn 

affects the volume of sugar available for distribution which ultimately adversely affects our ability to 

trade sugar and sugar allied products. While we endeavor to mitigate supply chain risks, by diversifying 

our procurement sources, we cannot assure that such restrictions on sugar mill will not adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, and financial condition 

 

Further, we do not have any formal arrangements with sugar mills for the procurement of sugar, khandsari 

and sugar allied products and therefore they are not obliged to supply their sugar produce to us and they 

may choose to sell the sugar and allied products to our competitors. Also, the amount of sugar, khandsari 

and sugar allied products procured and the price at which we procure such supplies may fluctuate from 

time to time in the absence of a formal supply arrangement. The availability and price of sugar is also 

subject to a number of factors beyond our control including seasonal factors, environmental factors, 

government policies and regulations. etc.  

 

Our dependence on sugar mills also restricts our bargaining power, particularly during periods of high 

demand or limited supply. Sugar mills may prioritize larger buyers, which could hinder our ability to 

procure sufficient quantities of sugar and allied products at favourable prices. Although we have recently 

acquired SSAIL, a company engaged in sugar and allied product production, and SCPL, which has the 

capacity to produce jaggery powder, khandsari, and invert syrup, we cannot guarantee that this initiative 
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will significantly reduce our dependency on sugar mills for sugar supply. For further details regarding 

the acquisition and its anticipated benefits, please refer to the sections ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò and ñOur Businessò on pages 247 and 195, respectively. Also see, ñRisk Factor - We have a 

limited operating history in trading of agricultural commodities and manufacturing of sugar and 

allied productsò on page 48.  

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to procure all our sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products 

requirements at prices acceptable to us, or at all, or that we may be able to pass on any increase in the 

cost of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products to our customers. Although in the last six months 

period ended September 30, 2024 and three Fiscals, we have not faced any material incident which 

affected our ability to procure requisite quantity of sugar on acceptable terms, any future inability on our 

part, could lead to a decline in our sales volumes and value, which could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

4. Our trading operations in agricultural commodities including sugar are subject to the regulatory 

framework established under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (ñECAò), which empowers the 

Government of India to regulate and control the production, supply, distribution, and trade. 

 

The trading operations conducted by us in sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and 

other agricultural products are governed by the regulatory framework set forth in the Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955 (ñECAò). This legislation grants the Government, the authority to regulate and 

oversee the production, supply, distribution, and trade of specific commodities deemed essential.  

 

ECA aims to ensure the availability of essential commodities including food items at fair prices and 

prevent hoarding. Under the ECA, the government can impose stockholding limits for the agricultural 

commodities we deal in. For instance, in June 2024, stock limits were imposed on pulses to address rising 

prices under which stock limits applicable to each of the pulse individually was 200 MT for wholesalers; 

5 MT for retailers; 5 MT at each retail outlet and 200 MT at depot for big chain retailers; last 3 months 

of production or 25% of annual installed capacity, whichever is higher, for the millers (Source: D&B 

Report). Such restrictions can disrupt our inventory management practices, limit our ability to capitalize 

on market opportunities, and increase compliance costs. Movement restrictions, such as requiring 

specific permits for inter-state or intra-state transportation, can further impact supply chain efficiency 

and delay fulfilment of customer orders. 

 

The ECA also empowers the government to regulate exports and imports of essential commodities. For 

instance, recent restrictions on sugar exports are implemented to control domestic inflation. Conversely, 

import restrictions or duties may limit our access to competitively priced commodities from international 

markets. Due to surplus stocks of sugar in the country and to check any possible imports, the Government 

increased the import duty from 15% to 25% on August 21, 2014, which was subsequently increased to 

40% w.e.f. April 30, 2015 and further increased to 50% w.e.f. July 10, 2017. To prevent any unnecessary 

import of sugar and to stabilize the domestic price at a reasonable level, the Central Government has 

further increased custom duty on import of sugar from 50% to 100% in the interest of farmers w.e.f. 

February 6, 2018 (Source: D&B Report). 

 

The government may also impose price caps or mandatory sale requirements to stabilize prices of 

agricultural commodities we deal in, particularly during periods of high inflation or supply shortages. 

Such measures may prevent us from passing on increased procurement or operational costs to customers, 

thereby reducing our profit margins. For instance, the imposition of FRP for sugarcane indirectly affects 

sugar prices, impacting our trading margins and frequent export restriction on sugar affects our ability to 

cater to the international market. Also, see, ñRisk Factor - We are dependent upon sugar mills for the 

continuous adequate supply of sugar for domestic and export saleò on page 39. 

 

While we strive to accurately forecast the demand for agricultural commodities and plan our procurement 

volumes accordingly, any miscalculation in our projections could lead to surplus stock, which may either 

be subject to stocking restrictions or may not be sold in a timely manner. Although, in the past six months 

ended September 30, 2024, and the last three Fiscals, we have not encountered any restrictions that 

materially impacted our ability to stock or sell our inventory, we cannot assure that such restrictions will 

not arise in the future. Any unforeseen regulatory changes, market fluctuations, or demand shifts could 
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affect our ability to manage inventory efficiently, potentially impacting our financial condition and 

operational performance. 

 

5. We derive majority of our revenue from third-party distributors, any disruption in our relationships 

with them, changes in their business practices or their failure to meet payment schedules could 

adversely affect our business, operating cash flows and financial condition. 

 

We heavily rely upon our network of third-party distributors for a major portion of our sales and 

distribution operations within India. The majority of our products are sold domestically through sale to 

third party distributors, who further distribute them down the supply chain.  

 

We typically do not enter into annual contracts or long-term contracts with such third-party distributors. 

However, we endeavor to maintain a relationship with our third-party distributors and in order to 

maintain the same, we, at times, provide certain incentives to our third-party distributors such as giving 

an upfront discount in case of bulk orders, payment before due dates or advance payment in certain cases. 

Our third-party distributors are also a source of market information for our products which aids us in 

knowing our competitors and market trends. 

 

While we believe that our relationship with most of our dealers and third-party distributors has been 

satisfactory, we cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain our relationships with such third-party 

distributors in the future. There can be no assurance that these third-party distributors will continue to 

maintain adequate sales capabilities, will be successful in ensuring onward sales of our products or that 

they will continue to provide verified and adequate information for preparing demand forecasts for our 

products.  

 

Further, our third-party distributors are not exclusive to us. If our competitors offer our third-party 

distributors more favorable terms and/or have larger product offerings available to meet their 

requirements, such third-party distributors may reduce their procurement from us or choose not to 

distribute them at all. 

 

Further, our third-party distributors are susceptible to changing their business practices, such as the 

inventory levels they maintain, or may fail to meet payment schedules, causing us to revise or revoke the 

credit period extended to them. While we attempt to settle all outstanding dues with such third-party 

distributors and brokers, any such occurrence could disrupt our relationship with such third-party 

distributors and brokers and negatively impact on our revenues, business, operating cash flows and 

financial condition. In the past six months ended September 30, 2024 and three Fiscals, we had faced 

certain instances where our customers had failed to settle the outstanding dues against the supply of 

products by us, pursuant to which our Company has filed criminal complaints against such customers. 

For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments - Litigation filed by our Company 

- MEIR Commodities India Limited vs. Sai Krupa Enterprises (Cri. MA No. 158 of 2024) and MEIR 

Commodities India Limited vs. Abhishek Enterprises (Criminal Complaint No. 393/SS of 2024)ò on 

page 368.  

 

6. Our business is subject to seasonal volatility, which may lead to fluctuations in our results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

Our business operations are inherently susceptible to weather conditions, including extreme events such 

as droughts, flooding, and other natural disasters. The availability, quality, and pricing of agricultural 

commodities can be substantially impacted by adverse weather patterns. For instance, crop yields may 

be diminished by droughts or unseasonal rainfall, while crop injury may result from excessive rainfall. 

These unfavourable conditions frequently result in volatility in commodity prices, which in turn affects 

the decisions of producers regarding the types and quantities of crops to cultivate. Consequently, our 

procurement and sales volumes may be influenced resulting which our business, financial condition, and 

results of operations may be adversely affected by such circumstances. 

 

Additionally, the inherent seasonality of our business possesses significant variations in our financial 

performance across reporting periods. Sales volumes are typically influenced by seasonal agricultural 

cycles, which are, in turn, dependent on rainfall patterns, harvest schedules, and planting seasons. For 
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instance, if there is a delay in rainfall, the procurement and sales of commodities may be deferred, shifting 

revenues from one reporting period to another. 

 

This seasonality also affects our ability to ensure comparable results across financial periods. Revenues 

in one quarter or half-year may not accurately reflect the overall revenue trend for the fiscal year. 

Moreover, even slight changes in the timing or intensity of rainfall may shift sales that were expected in 

one fiscal to the next, impacting on our annual financial results. As a result, financial performance for 

one fiscal year may not necessarily be comparable to that of the preceding or succeeding years. 

 

Furthermore, any inability to sell surplus stock in a timely manner, or at competitive prices, may 

exacerbate these fluctuations. Unsold inventory can lead to increased holding costs, potential quality 

deterioration, and reduced cash flows. Although we have not faced any such material events in the past 

three fiscal years, any adverse event in the future could strain our liquidity, negatively impacting our 

financial health and operational capabilities. 

 

7. We derive a majority of our revenue from the domestic market and a significant portion of our 

domestic revenue is derived from the states of Maharashtra, and West Bengal. Any adverse 

developments in this market could adversely affect our business. 

 

We derive the majority of revenue from the domestic market. The following table sets forth a breakdown 

of our revenues from operations in India and our revenue from operations outside India on consolidated 

basis, in absolute terms and as a percentage of total consolidated revenue from operations, for the periods 

indicated: 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 
Particulars For the 

six-month 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Fiscal 

2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Fiscal 2023 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Fiscal 

2022 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 
from India 

37,360.83  68.98% 78,050.99 85.71% 1,20,091.89  76.06% 80,576.94 80.72% 

Revenue 

from 

operations 
outside 

India# 

16,802.82 # 31.02% 13,014.49 14.29% 37,805.77 23.94% 19,243.16 19.28% 

Total 54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10  100.00% 

#Revenue from operations outside India comprises income generated by SATCL, our wholly owned subsidiary based in the UAE, 

as well as revenue from exports done by MEIR. 

 

In India, we currently sell our products in different states through third-party distributors network. We 

generate significant revenue from operations from the state of Maharashtra and West Bengal. The table 

below sets forth our revenue from the state of Maharashtra and West Bengal during the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022: 

 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 
Particular

s 

For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

West 

Bengal 

9,349.16 17.26% 29,956.06  32.90% 18,990.76  12.03% 20,902.65 20.94% 

Maharashtr
a 

10,064.56 18.58% 18,785.37  20.63% 73,687.19  46.67% 26,455.64 26.52% 
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For a detailed breakdown of revenue concentration from different Indian states, see ñOur Business ï 

Our Strategies - Expansion of Product Portfolioò on page 217. 

 

Due to the geographic concentration of the sale of our products in the above stated states, our operations 

are susceptible to local and regional factors, such as economic and weather conditions, adverse social 

and political events, natural disasters, demographic changes, and other unforeseen events and 

circumstances. Consequently, any significant social, political or economic disruption, natural calamities 

or civil disruptions in these regions, changes in policies of the state or local Governments or the 

Government of India or adverse developments related to the competition in these regions, may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

 

8. In international markets, majority of our revenue is generated from Afghanistan, Sri Lanka and UAE, 

consequently our operations make us susceptible to economic, regulatory, social, and political changes 

in these countries including the other countries where we operate or intend to expand. Any adverse 

developments in these markets could impact on our market share, financial condition, and results of 

operations. 

 

Our products are sold within Indian markets and international markets to over fifteen (15) countries 

including UAE, Afghanistan, Turkey, Singapore, United Kingdom etc. and we further intend to expand 

our geographical foot-print. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategies - Expansion of Product 

Portfolioò on page no. 217. Thus, our sales are dispersed and any failure to maintain such dispersion may 

impact on our sales, revenues, and consequently, financial performance. Further, any failure in expanding 

our geographical presence in the international market may lead to loss of opportunity to earn higher 

revenue thereby affecting our growth and profit. 

 

Following is our revenue breaks up from Afghanistan, Sri Lanka and UAE for the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024 and for the Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022:  

 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Particulars For the six-month 

period ended September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operation 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operatio

n 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operati

on 

Revenue 

from 

Operati

ons 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

Operation 

Afghanistan 5,682.24 10.49% 28.33  0.03% 3,073.75  1.95% 6,584.38 6.60% 

Sri Lanka 3,744.82 6.91% - - - - 1,363.14 1.37% 

UAE 1,957.56 3.61% 7,911.29  8.69% 22,865.28  14.48% 6,311.20 6.32% 

 

For a detailed breakdown of revenue concentration from different countries, see ñOur Business ï Our 

Strategies - Expansion of Product Portfolioò on page 217.  

 

During the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, we derived 10.49% of our total revenue from 

Afghanistan and 6.91% of our total revenue from Sri Lanka. However, future revenue from both markets 

faces significant risks due to political and economic instability. In Afghanistan, sudden regulatory 

changes, trade restrictions, and security concerns, including insurgency and border tensions, may disrupt 

imports, taxation, and supply chains. Economic instability, fluctuating exchange rates, inflation, and 

limited banking channels may complicate financial transactions, especially with international sanctions 

affecting Afghanistanôs financial system. Similarly, Sri Lankaôs economic challenges, including high 

inflation, currency depreciation, and debt burdens, pose risks to financial stability and purchasing power. 

Regulatory uncertainties, changes in import policies, and potential restrictions could impact our 

operations. Given these challenges, sustaining and expanding operations in both Afghanistan and Sri 

Lanka will require continuous risk assessment, regulatory monitoring, and strategic planning. However, 

we cannot assure that these efforts will be successful in mitigating the risks or ensuring stable revenue 

from these markets. 

 

Engaging in international markets exposes us to various challenges, including adherence to complex and 
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frequently changing local laws and regulations and trade relations with India. The dynamic nature and 

increasing complexity of these regulatory frameworks, coupled with associated compliance costs, 

obligations, and potential liabilities, pose significant operational and financial risks. 

Non-compliance or inability to adapt to such changes could adversely impact our ability to sustain and 

expand international operations, thereby affecting our business performance, financial condition, and 

operational results. Moreover, unforeseen contingencies or disruptions in these markets may compromise 

our effectiveness, limiting our growth potential in international markets and negatively influencing our 

overall business, profitability, and financial stability. 

 

9. Our Company, Promoter, Directors and Subsidiaries are parties to certain legal proceedings. Any 

adverse decision in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

Our Company, Promoter, Directors and Subsidiaries are parties to certain legal proceedings. These legal 

proceedings are pending at different stages before various courts, tribunals and forums. The outcomes of 

these legal proceedings are uncertain and could lead to adverse orders against our Company, Promoter, 

Directors and Subsidiaries. Legal expenses, regulatory challenges, and potential sanctions arising from 

these proceedings may put a strain on our financial resources and impact on our profitability. In the event 

of adverse rulings in these proceedings or levy of penalties / fines by courts, tribunals and forums, our 

Company may need to make payments or make provisions for future payments. Furthermore, adverse 

publicity and negative perceptions associated with criminal litigation can affect our reputation, leading 

to potential loss of customer trust and business opportunities. It may also impact on our ability to secure 

contracts, licenses, or permits required for our operations.  

 

A summary of the pending criminal and tax proceedings and other material litigations involving our 

Company, Directors, Promoter and Subsidiaries have been provided below: 

 

(  in lakhs) 
Nature of Cases Number of outstanding cases Amount Involved* 

Litigation involving our Company 

Criminal proceedings against our Company Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Company 3 305.04 

Material civil litigation against our Company 1 Not Ascertainable 

Material civil litigation by our Company 5 14,28. 90 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities 1 113.69 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 6 39.17 

Litigation involving our Directors (other than Promoter) 

Criminal proceedings against our Directors 1 Not Ascertainable 

Criminal proceedings by our Directors Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Director Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Director Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

Litigation involving our Promoter 

Criminal proceedings against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 1 52.80 

Litigation involving our Subsidiaries 

Criminal proceedings against our Subsidiaries 3 0.554 

Criminal proceedings by our Subsidiaries 2 Not Ascertainable 

Material civil litigation against our Subsidiaries 14 1,804.89 

Material civil litigation by our Company 10 1,347.75 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities 1 113.69 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 8 2,715.24 
*To the extent quantifiable 
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We cannot assure you that any of the aforementioned litigations will be settled in our favour, or that no 

further liability will arise out of these proceedings. Even if we are successful in defending such cases, 

we will be subjected to legal and other costs relating to defending such litigation, and such costs could 

be substantial. The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable. 

All of the above ongoing matters could result in financial losses, reputational damage, and disruptions to 

our Companyôs business operations, in the event any adverse orders are passed against our 

Company/directors.  

 

While we have not incurred any material penalties / fines due to any adverse rulings in the last three (3) 

Fiscals such payments or provisions may increase our expenses and current or contingent liabilities and 

also, adversely affect our reputation, business, financial condition and results of operation in future.  

 

10. We are heavily dependent on third-party suppliers and any disruptions in the supply or an increase in 

prices of agricultural commodities could adversely affect our operations.  

 

Our business operations are significantly dependent on third party suppliers. We rely on a network of 

third-party domestic and international suppliers for the supply of agricultural commodities we deal in. 

Our major suppliers include sugar mills for sugar and distributors for other agricultural commodities. 

Our purchase includes sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and other agricultural 

products. We procure rice, pulses, spices and other agricultural commodities on purchase order basis 

from our foreign suppliers whereas sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products from domestic suppliers 

on a purchase order basis. 

 

The table below sets forth details of our domestic and foreign suppliers and the cost of agricultural 

commodities purchased during the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and in the last three (3) 

Fiscals:  
(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 

Particula

rs 

For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Purchase

s 

% of the 

Total 

Purchase 

Purchase

s 

% of the 

Total 

Purchase 

Purchases % of the 

Total 

Purchase 

Purchase

s 

% of the 

Total 

Purchase 

Domestic 
Supplier 

22,747.16 65.57% 89,807.43 99.29% 1,42,831.77 99.12% 92,705.26 100.00% 

Foreign 

Supplier 

11,944.10 34.43% 638.89 0.71% 1,424.69 

 

0.88% - 0.00% 

Total 34,691.25 100% 90,446.32 100% 1,44,256.46 100% 92,705.26 100% 

 

Our Suppliers may not perform or be able to perform their obligations in a timely manner, or at all and 

any delay, shortage, interruption, reduction in the supply of or volatility in the prices of agricultural 

commodities which we trade, and any such events may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Further, any deterioration in 

the quality of products supplied to us may have an adverse effect on our market reputation and sales 

volumes. There can be no guarantee that we will be able to always maintain our current line-up of 

suppliers or adequate supply of such products.  

 

We procure majority of our agricultural commodities through purchase orders and have not entered into 

long term supply arrangement. Further, we cannot be certain that we will be able to obtain products 

meeting the specified quality standards on commercially acceptable terms, or that our suppliers will 

perform as expected. If we fail to (i) receive the quality of product that we require; (ii) negotiate 

appropriate financial terms; (iii) obtain adequate supply of agri-product in a timely manner, or (iv) if our 

major suppliers discontinue the supply of such agri-product, or were to experience business disruptions 

or become insolvent due to reasons beyond our control, we cannot assure that we will be able to find 

alternate sources for the procurement in a timely manner or at all. 

 

Majority of the purchases are made from few suppliers. Our top 1, top 5 and top 10 suppliers in terms of 

amount for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and for the preceding three Fiscals are as 

under:  
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(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Particulars For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Purchases % of 

the 

Total 

Purcha

se 

Purchases % of 

the 

Total 

Purcha

se 

Purchases % of 

the 

Total 

Purcha

se 

Purchases % of 

the 

Total 

Purcha

se 

Top 1 Supplier 5,227.10 15.07% 31,987.96 35.37% 52,804.02 36.600

% 

25,120.78 27.10% 

Top 5 

Suppliers 

18,973.31 54.69% 68,422.45 75.65% 1,00,960.46 69.99% 49,975.76 53.91% 

Top 10 
Suppliers 

25,487.60 73.47% 74,640.56 82.52% 1,14,937.03 79.68% 61,729.39 66.59% 

 

As of September 30, 2024, we have imported from over six (6) countries including South Africa, Russia, 

Tanzania, UAE, Canada and Singapore.  

 

The table set out below details the product, the countries from which the products were imported and 

revenue generated through such imports during the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, and last 

three Fiscals. 

 

COUNTRY WISE PRODUCT WISE FISCAL 2023 
(  in lakhs except for percentage) 

Product Country Product % 

South Africa Russia Tanzania Total 

Soyabeans 128.09 - - 128.09 8.99% 

Coriander Seeds - 210.62 - 210.62 14.78% 

Pigeon Peas - - 1,085.99 1,085.99 76.23% 

Total 128.09 210.62 1,085.99 1,424.69 100.00% 

 

COUNTRY WISE PRODUCT WISE FISCAL 2024 
(  in lakhs except for percentage) 

Product Country Product 

% Canada Russia UAE Singapore Total 

Spices 

- Coriander Seeds - 8.94 - - 8.94 1.33% 

Pulses 

- Soyabeans - - 127.12 123.01 250.13 37.13% 

- Pigeon Peas - - 197.40 - 197.40 29.30% 

- Chickpeas - - 70.47 - 70.47 10.46% 

- Whole Red Lentils 146.67 - - - 146.67 21.77% 

Total 146.67 8.94 394.99 123.01 673.61 100.00% 

 

COUNTRY WISE PRODUCT WISE SIX-MONTH FOR PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 

2024 
(  in lakhs except for percentage) 

Product Country Product % 

Dubai India# Netherlands Singapore Total 

Khandsari 1,629.00 1,346.70 - - 2,975.70 24.91% 

Mishri - - 637.85 - 637.85 5.34% 

Rice - 2,711.85 - - 2,711.85 22.70% 

Sugar* - 3,717.05 1,592.14 309.50 5,618.70 47.04% 

Total 1,629.00 7,775.60 2,229.99 309.50 11,944.10 100.00% 
*Sugar and allied products include mishri. 
#SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C has imported from India.  

 

Our supply from overseas suppliers may be impacted by external factors such as currency fluctuations, 
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unfavorable economic conditions, geopolitical tensions, tariffs, force majeure events, and other economic 

or political uncertainties. These factors could lead to significant cost increases, raising our operating 

expenses, reducing margins, and, in some cases, delaying procurement. Additionally, government-

imposed restrictions on imported products may further elevate material costs, adversely affecting our 

operations and cash flow. If we are unable to continue sourcing these products from our current suppliers 

or face substantial restrictions, there is no assurance that we will be able to secure alternative suppliers 

on favorable terms, in a timely manner, or at all, which could negatively impact our business and financial 

performance. 

 

11. The Restated Financial Statements have been provided by Independent Chartered Accountants who 

is not Statutory Auditor of our Company. 

 

The Restated Financial Statements of our Company for the for the six-month period ended September 

30, 2024 and for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 has been prepared by the Independent Chartered 

Accountants (having Peer Review Certificate No. 015327) who are not the Statutory Auditors of our 

Company. For further details, please refer ñRestated Financial Statementsò on page 280.  

 

12. We are in violation of the provisions of the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules 

and regulations framed thereunder, in respect of the acquisition of the Companyôs foreign wholly 

owned subsidiary, SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C.  

 

MEIR acquired 100% shareholding of SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C (ñSATCLò), a UAE-registered 

entity, in the calendar year 2024. This acquisition comprised 95% of shares purchased from Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh (ñSeller 1ò) and 5% from Ahesan Sheikh (ñSeller 2ò), pursuant to the terms of the share 

purchase agreement (ñSPAò) dated May 31, 2023 and March 26, 2024 entered by MEIR. As per the SPA, 

the purchase consideration was agreed to be paid on a deferred basis. Since MEIR acquired shares in a 

UAE-registered entity, the transaction falls under Overseas Direct Investment (ñODIò) and is governed 

by the Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999 and the Foreign Exchange Management 

(Overseas Investment) Rules, 2022 and the Foreign Exchange Management (Overseas Investment) 

Regulations, 2022. Further, given that the purchase consideration was deferred, the acquisition of SATCL 

required approval from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) under the approval route. However, prior RBI 

approval for the said acquisition was not obtained and, as a result MEIR, was unable to:(a) File Form FC 

to obtain a Unique Identification Number (UIN) from the RBI; (b) File the Annual Performance Reports 

(APR); (c) File the Annual Return on Foreign Liabilities and Assets; (d) Report the receipt of the share 

certificate of SATCL to the RBI.  

 

While MEIR remitted the purchase consideration to Seller 1 on April 5, 2024, the payment to Seller 2 is 

still pending. To address and resolve the non-compliance, MEIR approached the RBI through its 

Authorized Dealer Category-I Bank (ñAD Bankò) for post-facto approval for the transaction. However 

as on date, the post facto approval of RBI is still pending to be received.  

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no penalties have been imposed on MEIR for the 

above-mentioned non-compliance. However, given the fact that MEIR has approached the RBI through 

its AD Bank for post facto approval, there remains a possibility that the RBI may impose penalties or 

require us to adhere to further compliance measures to regularize the transaction. In the event that a 

penalty is imposed, MEIR will be required to comply with the RBIôs directives, which may include 

financial penalties or other remedial actions. Such penalties or compliance requirements could have an 

impact on MEIRôs financial position and regulatory obligations. 

 

13. We have a limited operating history in trading of agricultural commodities and manufacturing of 

sugar and allied products. 

 

We have a limited operating history in trading of agricultural commodities including sugar and allied 

products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and other agricultural commodities. We also have limited 

experience in manufacturing of sugar and sugar allied products. Incorporated in calendar year 2018, we 

started our operations with domestic trading of sugar and then entered into export market. Gradually, we 

widened our trading product portfolio by adding agricultural commodities such as rice, pulses, spices 

and other agricultural products. Recently, we have taken the following measures to support our supply 
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chain, and promote diversification through integration; 

¶ Acquired 100% stake of SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C. (ñSATCLò), a Dubai based corporation, 

in the Calendar year 2024. SATCL is engaged in the trading business of sugar and allied 

products and other agri-commodities such as rice, pulses, etc.  

¶ Established SIR Agro Lanka (Pvt.) Ltd. (ñSALPLò), a Sri Lanka-based entity in which MEIR 

holds 40% stake (being the direct maximum permissible stake which can be acquired by a 

foreign entity under Sri Lankan laws). SALPL is engaged in the business of trading and 

distribution of sugar.  

¶ Acquired 61% stake in Shivaji Cane Processors Limited (ñSCPLò) pursuant to a resolution plan 

approved duly by Hon'ble NCLAT in the calendar year 2024. SCPL has the capacity to produce 

jaggery powder, khandsari sugar, and invert syrup. However, as on date, SCPL is non-

operational and is in process of re-starting its manufacturing facility and commercial activities.  

¶ Acquired a 57.87 % stake in Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited (ñSSAILò) in the 

calendar year 2023, a company engaged in business of production of sugar and allied products 

and has the capacity to produce ethanol.  

 

While we believe we have the necessary experience, our business and prospects must be evaluated in 

light of the risks and challenges associated with being a new entrant in trading and manufacturing of 

sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and other agricultural products. These include 

our ability to deliver and service a large volume of orders, improve operational efficiency, adapt to 

customer demands and feedback, respond to technological advancements and changes in the competitive 

landscape, initiate commercial operation of SCPL, manufacture sugar and allied products and manage 

growth effectively. Failing to address any of these risks and challenges could materially and adversely 

impact our business. 

 

14. We may encounter the risk of working capital blockage due to funding our subsidiary companies, 

SSAIL and SCPL, which could negatively impact our liquidity, financial condition and operations.  

 

In calendar year 2024, we expanded our operations through strategic acquisitions. We acquired a 57.87% 

equity stake in SSAIL, our first subsidiary, located in Todarpur, Uttar Pradesh. Additionally, we initiated 

the acquisition of SCPL, through a resolution plan approved by the NCLAT. While the investment in 

SCPL was made during Fiscal 2024, the allotment of shares was completed in the early months of the 

following Fiscal i.e. Fiscal 2025. At the time of acquisition, both assets were non-operationalðSSAIL 

had been closed since 2014, and SCPL was shut down due to proceedings under the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code (IBC). 

 

These acquisitions were aimed at achieving backward integration to secure our supply chain. SSAIL and 

SCPL are strategically located in key sugarcane-producing regions, with SSAIL in a prominent belt of 

Uttar Pradesh and SCPL in Maharashtra, known for its high-quality yields. This initiative aligns with our 

vertical integration strategy, enabling us to own and operate mills, increase production capacity, and 

solidify our presence in major sugarcane-growing areas. 

 

A portion of our internal accrual used as working capital was allocated to acquire and provide loans and 

financial assistance to these subsidiaries, as detailed below: 

(  in Lakhs) 
Name of the 

Subsidiaries 

During six-month 

ended September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

SSAIL - 5,090.86  2,770.60  -  

SCPL 40.29 1,657.05 -  -  

Total 40.29 6,765.91 2,770.60  -  
*The amount invested by MEIR in its subsidiaries, SSAIL and SCPL, through equity acquisition and loans. 

 

The funding requirements of these subsidiaries could lead to delays in recovering the provided funds or 

necessitate additional financial support, resulting in a blockage of our working capital. This may reduce 

the availability of funds for our primary trading business activities, impacting on our liquidity, financial 

stability, and ability to meet operational or financial obligations. 
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Further, we may be subject to prolonged blockage of working capital which may disrupt cash flow, 

limiting our ability to invest in growth opportunities or manage unforeseen expenses. To offset working 

capital constraints, we may need to rely on external borrowings, which would result in higher financial 

costs and increased leverage. This could adversely impact our profitability, financial health, and ability 

to manage debt obligations effectively. Also see, ñRisk Factor - Growing our business through 

acquisitions may expose us to additional risks that could adversely impact our business, financial 

condition, cash flows, operational results, and future prospectsò on page 61.  

 

 

Additionally, the subsidiaries are involved in certain ongoing litigations which, if determined against 

them, may have an adverse effect on their operations, financial condition, and overall business 

performance. Also, see litigation involving SCPL and SSAIL in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developments - Litigation filed against our Subsidiariesò on page 371. 

 

Furthermore, if the subsidiaries face financial or operational challenges, such as inefficiencies, delays in 

capacity utilization, or market disruptions, it may necessitate further financial support from us. This 

would intensify the strain on our resources, potentially affecting our trading business operations. 

 

The financial instability of these subsidiaries could have a cascading effect on our overall financial 

performance and sustainability, adversely impacting shareholder confidence and our market positionΦ 
 

15. We enter into certain related party transactions in the ordinary course of our business and we cannot 

assure you that such transactions will not adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

profitability and margins, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

We enter into certain transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of our business and may 

continue to enter into related party transactions in the future. Our related party transactions include salary 

and remuneration, unsecured loan taken, paid and given, sitting fees, commission expenses, sale/ 

purchase of goods, rent and interest on loan in which KMP or their relative can exercise significant 

influence among other things.  

 

The transactions we may enter into with our related parties in the future could potentially involve 

conflicts of interest, which may be detrimental to the interest of our Company and we cannot assure you 

that such transactions, individually or in the aggregate, will always be in the best interests of our minority 

Shareholders and will not adversely affect our business, results of operations, profitability and margins, 

cash flows and financial condition. While all such transactions have been conducted on an armôs length 

basis, in accordance with the Companies Act and other applicable regulations pertaining to the evaluation 

and approval of such transactions, all related party transactions that we may enter into post-listing will 

be subject to an approval by our Audit Committee, our Board, or our Shareholders, as required under the 

Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations.  

 

For details of our related party transactions, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ðSummary of 

related party transactionsò and ñRelated Party Transactionsò on pages 29 and 322, respectively. 

 

16. We face competition in relation to our offerings, including from competitors that may have greater 

financial and marketing resources. Failure to compete effectively may have an adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

We operate in an increasingly competitive market, and our financial performance and results of 

operations are sensitive to competitive pricing and other market factors. Rising competition may lead to 

pricing pressures from our customers, shrinking profit margins, loss of market share, or an inability to 

improve our market position, all of which could significantly harm our business. The market in which 

we operate is fragmented and fairly competitive. We face competition from manufacturers, traders, 

suppliers, and importers of agricultural commodities across both organized and unorganized sectors. We 

compete primarily on the basis of the quality of our products, customer satisfaction and marketing. Thus, 

some of our competitors may have certain other advantages over us, including established track record, 

superior products offerings, larger portfolio of products and greater market penetration, which may allow 

our competitors to better respond to market trends. They may also have the ability to spend more 
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aggressively on marketing initiatives and may have more flexibility in responding to changing business 

and economic conditions than we do.  

 

We believe that in order to compete effectively, we must continue to maintain our reputation, be flexible 

and prompt in responding to rapidly changing market demands and customer preferences and offer 

customer quality products at competitive prices. There can be no assurance that we can effectively 

compete with our competitors in the future, and any such failure to compete effectively may have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

17. We have significant working capital requirements and our inability to meet such working capital 

requirements may have an adverse effect on our results of operations. 

 

Our business requires substantial working capital to finance the purchase of agricultural commodities 

and sugarcane for the manufacture of sugar and allied products before we sell and deliver them to our 

customers and receive payments. Additionally, our working capital needs may increase if our contractual 

or sales terms do not include advance payments, or if payment is required upon delivery. Increased 

working capital demands may also arise as we take on a larger volume of orders due to business growth. 

 

Our working capital is funded through short-term borrowings and internal accruals. The table below 

presents our working capital requirement and its funding pattern for the indicated years: 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars As on September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Working capital 

requirement 

546.18 142.93 1,434.00 2,037.87 

Short term 

borrowings from 

banks and financial 

institutions 

546.18 142.93 1,295.05 602.95 

Internal accruals and 

equity 

- - 138.95 1,434.92 

 

We typically rely on internal accruals as well as credit facilities with banks to provide for our working 

capital arrangements. As on September 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, our cash conversion cycle was up 

to 11 and 9 days, respectively. We are expecting the same to increase up to 17 days and 27 days in the 

coming Fiscals 2025 and 2026 respectively due to extended credit period for customers. This adjustment 

aims to expand our customer base by catering to manufacturers using our products in their production 

processes, rather than solely serving third-party distributors as in the current scenario. However, we seek 

to implement measures to reduce our working capital cycles by improving our working capital 

management. As we pursue our growth plan, we may be required to raise additional funds by incurring 

further indebtedness or issuing additional equity to meet our working capital requirements in the future. 

Additional debt financing could increase our interest costs and require us to comply with additional 

restrictive covenants in our financing agreements. Additional equity financing could dilute our earnings 

per Equity Share and your interest in our Company, and could adversely impact our Equity Share price. 

There can be no assurance that we will generate sufficient cash flows or be able to borrow funds on a 

timely basis, or at all, to meet our working capital and other requirements, or to pay our debt, which 

could materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

Furthermore, the objects of the Fresh Issue include funding the working capital requirements of MEIR, 

which is based on management estimates and certain assumptions. For more information in relation to 

such management estimates and assumptions, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 109. Also see, ñRisk 

Factor ï MEIR intends to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds of the Offer towards the working capital 

requirements of MEIR which are based on certain assumptions and estimates and have not been 

appraised by any bank or financial institutionò on page 58. 

 

18. There are certain discrepancies/errors/delay filings noticed in some of our corporate records relating 
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to forms filed with the Registrar of Companies and other provisions of Companies Act, 2013. Any 

penalty or action taken by any regulatory authorities in future, for non-compliance with provisions of 

corporate or any other law could impact the financial position of the Company to that extent. 

 

There were certain instances of secretarial irregularities and discrepancies in our Company, such as delay 

in filing; (i) AOC-4 and MGT for Fiscal 2022 to 2024; (ii) DIR-12 for 

appointment/regularisation/resignation of Directors during Fiscal 2021 and 2024; (iii) DPT-3 for Fiscal 

2021 and 2024; (iv) filing of return with respect to bonus issue Fiscal 2022 2023; (v) filing of form SH-

7 during Fiscal 2020 and 2023; (vi) and creation/satisfaction of charge. However, our Company has made 

all the requisite filings with payment of additional fees to the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, as applicable. 

While we shall endeavour to avoid such delays in future, there can be no assurance that there will be no 

delays with the filing of certain documents in the future. Furthermore, our Company had made 

inadvertent typographical error in recording the date of a few of the meetings in e-form MGT-7 and 

Board Report filed in the past. The Company has obtained a secretarial report from a practicing company 

secretary with respect to the clerical error in Form MGT-7 and Board Report and it is opined that since 

the error is not a deliberate omission, the Company upon submitting the revised information with the 

RoC by way of filing form GNL-2 may make the non-compliance good. In view of the opinion, company 

has filed form GNL-2. However if the authorities treat such erroneous filing as non-filing of MGT-7 or 

AOC-4 under section 92 of the Act in which case, the Company and every officer in default will be 

subject to a monetary penalty of 1 lakh and in case of continuing failure, with a further penalty of one 

hundred rupees for each day during which such failure continues, subject to a maximum of 2 lakhs in 

case of the Company and 50,000 in case of an officer who is in default. While the penalty would not be 

material and we shall strive to avoid making clerical errors in future, we cannot assure you that we would 

not be subject to any penalties by regulatory authorities for aforesaid typographical error. 

 

While no legal proceedings or regulatory action has been initiated against our Company in relation to 

such non-compliance or instances of non-filings or incorrect filings or delays in filing statutory forms 

with the RoC as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we cannot assure you that such legal 

proceedings or regulatory actions will not be initiated against our Company in future and we cannot 

assure you that we will not be subject to penalties imposed by concerned regulatory authorities in this 

respect. Therefore, if the authorities impose monetary penalties on us or take certain punitive actions 

against our Company in relation to the same, our business, financial condition and results of operations 

could be adversely affected. 

 

19. We benefit from certain export benefits from the Government of India, which if withdrawn or modified 

may have a significant impact on results of our operations.  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company receives certain export benefits from 

the Government of India. Due to our export activities, our Company enjoyed certain benefits of incentives 

under the ñMerchandise Exports from India Schemeò (MEIS) and ñDuty Drawback Schemeò provided 

by the Central Government of India. Under the MEIS scheme, a percentage of achieved FOB (Free on 

Board) value of 2%, 3%, or 5% of the exports, is paid as incentives. The Duty Drawback Scheme allows 

for the reimbursement of duties and taxes levied on imported inputs, such as customs duties, that are 

incurred as part of the procurement and trading process for export helps in reducing the overall cost of 

exports and enhancing our competitiveness in international markets. The withdrawal or modification of 

such export benefits may have an adverse effect on the cost of our imported commodities, thereby having 

a significant impact on our results of operations.  

 

The MEIS scheme has been withdrawn by the Government of India w.e.f. January 1, 2021 and has been 

replaced by the Remission of Duties and Taxes on Export Products Scheme to ensure that no domestic 

taxes are added to export shipments. However, authorities denied benefits to sugar exporters after sugar 

was removed from the "free" category in June 2022. The sugar industry had appealed to the Department 

of Food and Public Distribution to change the restriction arguing that exports should be eligible for export 

benefits even after government-imposed export quota. As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

our Company is availing benefits under the Remission of Duties and Taxes on Export Products Scheme. 

Government of India has extended óRestrictionô on export of Sugar (Raw Sugar, Refined Sugar, White 

Sugar and Organic Sugar) until further orders vide DGFTôs Notification No.36/2023 dated October 18, 

2023.  
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The Office of Commissioner of Customs, NS-II, Special Investigation and Intelligence Branch (ñCustom 

Officeò), has sent 2 letters dated November 15, 2022 and December 12, 2022 to us directing to refund 

the amount which the Company has availed under the RODTEP scheme, reasoning that as per the CBIC 

Notification No.76/2021- Customs (N.T.) dated September 23, 2022, sugar as a product falls under the 

category of ñGoods which are restricted or prohibited for export under schedule 2 of export policy of 

ITC-HSò and therefore not eligible for rebate under the RODTEP scheme. Abiding by the Notices, we 

refunded the sanctioned amount along with the accrued amounting to 28,83,126 on January 11, 2023 

and 1,67,893 on February 22, 2023 against the Notices. Later, it came to the notice of the Company that 

on a similar a case of ñM/s Renuka Sugar Mill versus Union of India (C/SCA/2186/2023)ò, the High 

Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad, wherein the Court affirmed the eligibility of sugar exporter for RODTEP 

scheme benefits even if not initially claimed in the shipping bills. The Court in its order further directed 

that on-mentioning of the benefit in the shipping bills shall not be considered a waiver, and the authorities 

must process the claim regardless. Relying on the above case of M/s Renuka Sugar Mills, our Company 

filed its reply dated August 23, 2024 requesting the Customs Office to remit the claim paid by us 

amounting to 30,51,019 and further claimed an amount of 83,18,022 which was not earlier claimed 

under RODTEP scheme for the Fiscal 2023 & Fiscal 2024 for which no communication has been received 

yet. For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments - Outstanding actions 

by regulatory and statutory authorities Letter from Office of Commissioner of Customs, NS-II, Special 

Investigation and Intelligence Branch to MEIR Commodities India Limited (F.No.: SG/INV-

129/2022-23/SIIB(X) JNCH/D CELL)ò at page 367. 

 

We cannot assure you that we would be eligible to receive, or may not fully realize, the benefits under 

the Remission of Duties and Taxes on Export Products Scheme or that if we receive benefits under the 

said scheme, it would be equivalent to the benefits received under the erstwhile MEIS Scheme.  

 

The details of fiscal benefits enjoyed by the company on account export and import policy during the 

last three fiscals as % of total revenue on consolidated basis are as under: 

 

(amount in  Lakhs) 
Particulars For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 As % of Total 

Revenue from 

operation 

 As % of 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

operation 

 As % of 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

operation 

 As % of 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

operation 

Duty 

Drawback 

6.79  0.01% 5.41  0.01% 52.25  0.03% 19.59  0.02% 

RODTEP 167.73  0.31% 27.30  0.03% - - 73.25  0.07% 

Total  174.51  0.32% 32.71  0.04% 52.25  0.03% 92.84 0.09% 

 

Any reduction in the export benefits received by our Company or any litigation against any regulatory 

and statutory authority for seeking protection against coercive recovery and entitlement to the export 

benefit under the RODTEP Scheme that may have an adverse impact on our export operations, business 

and financial condition. For further details, please refer to the section titled ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò at page 280.  

 

20. We have experienced negative cash flows in prior years. 

 

We have experienced negative cash flows from operations during the six-month period ended September 

30, 2024 and in the last three Fiscals: 

 

(amount in  Lakhs) 

Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 
September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Net cash generated from operating (2,184.46) (164.04) (853.95) 2,235.49  
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Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 
September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

activities (A) 

Net cash flow used in investing 

activities (B) 

569.48  (9,710.47) (458.28) (671.81) 

Net cash flow used in financing 

activities (C) 

63.13 10,516.06  303.60  (867.30) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 

and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

(1,551.85) 641.54  (1,008.63) 696.38  

 

The negative net cash flow for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, primarily stems from 

working capital adjustments, driven by a significant increase in trade receivables and a decline in trade 

payables. We cannot assure you that we will not have negative cash flow from operating activities or 

investing activities and from financing activities in the future due to further tightening of our working 

capital cycle in Fiscals 2025 and 2026 and that, if this were to occur in the future, whether we would be 

able to finance our working capital or other business requirements, or secure other financing when needed, 

on acceptable commercial terms, or at all. Any negative cash flows in the future could adversely affect 

our results of operations and financial condition. For further detail, see ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of our Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash flows based on our Restated 

Financial Statementsò on page 360. 

 

21. We do not own some of the premises from where we operate. 

 

Some of our business premises, including our Registered Office and administrative office, are located on 

rental/leased premises, and we do not own any of these premises. These premises are essential for our 

day-to-day operations, and any disruption in their availability could impact our business activities. In the 

event the existing rent/lease arrangements are not renewed or are terminated, we may be required to 

vacate these premises, which could adversely affect our operation unless we arrange for similar premises 

on favorable terms.  

 

Additionally, securing alternative premises in a timely manner may be challenging due to factors such 

as location availability, rental costs, and regulatory approvals. If we are unable to renew our lease 

agreements under similar or favorable terms or fail to find suitable alternative locations, we may incur 

additional relocation costs, operational downtime, or logistical challenges, all of which could adversely 

affect our business performance. Any significant increase in rental costs for alternative premises may 

also impact our financial position. Furthermore, delays in shifting to new premises or disruptions in 

administrative and operational functions due to relocation may affect our efficiency and business 

continuity. For information relating to properties that we have taken on leave and license, see ñOur 

Business ï Propertyò on page 237.  

 

22. Our Company is not in strict compliance with the Corporate Social Responsibility as required under 

the provision of Companies Act 2013. 

 

As per the applicable laws, our Company is required to spend 2% of its average net profits made during 

preceding three Fiscals on CSR activities. Our Company has adopted a Corporate Social Responsibility 

(ñCSRò) policy, and our CSR activities are administered by the CSR Committee. For further details on 

the composition of the CSR committee and its terms of reference, please refer to ñOur Management ï

Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 266. In line with the CSR Policy adopted by us, 

we have undertaken CSR activities financial contributions in local welfare trusts i.e. Environmental 

Forum of India (NGO), Jayaben Kumandas Amlani Charitable Trust, Pardadi Educational Society, 

Rotary Club Of Delhi Garden City Charitable Trust and Prime Minister Cares Fund undertaking activities 

pertaining to the welfare of old age people and education of children and have spent  46.05 lakhs,  

19.00 lakhs,  12.00 lakhs and  7.70 lakhs during the period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively.  

 

However, in the past three Fiscals, there have been certain delays in spending the same and we could not 
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transfer the unspent amount towards said contribution to a separate bank account before spending the 

same. Further, the Company has complied with the spending of the unspent amount in the following 

respective Fiscal year before September 30, 2024. While we have taken corrective action regarding past 

non-compliances by spending the CSR amount, there remains a possibility of future regulatory actions 

or penalties. 

 

23. Our Company is dependent on third party transportation providers for the delivery of our goods and 

any disruption in their operations or a decrease in the quality of their services could affect our 

Company's reputation and results of operations. 

 

Our Company uses third party transportation providers for delivery of our commodities. Efficient 

logistics management are critical to the success our trading business in India. For details, see ñOur 

Business ï Logistic and Supply chain Managementò on page 224.  

 

Any disruption in transportation or supply chain operations can lead to delays, increased costs, and even 

loss of customers. Transportation strikes, if any, could have an adverse effect on supplies and deliveries 

to our customers and from our suppliers. Further, on account of the COVID-19 pandemic, operations of 

these third-party transportation providers were affected from time to time.  

 

Sugar trading involves the movement of bulk commodities from mills, predominantly located in rural 

areas, to urban markets, warehouses, and export hubs. This reliance on extensive transportation networks 

introduces a high degree of vulnerability to disruptions. Poorly maintained roads, traffic congestion, and 

delays at state borders can lead to higher transportation costs and delayed deliveries.  

 

Railways are another vital mode of transport for bulk sugar movement over long distances. However, the 

limited availability of railway wagons during peak agricultural seasons may results in delays and unmet 

demand.  

 

For export and import of agricultural commodities, port logistics plays a crucial role. Our Import/Exports 

business activities are concentrated on one or more ports in India, UAE, etc. Any disruption caused on 

these ports could materially impact our business and financial performance. Our major import/export 

activities are conducted through JNPT Port, Mundra Port, Dighi Port, and others.  

 

An increase in the freight costs or unavailability of freight for transportation of our commodities may 

have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. Further, disruptions of transportation 

services due to weather-related problems, strikes, lock-outs, inadequacies in the road and water 

infrastructure, or other events could impair the ability to procure commodities on time. Any such 

disruptions could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of 

operations. In addition, goods may be lost or damaged in transit for various reasons including the 

occurrence of accidents or natural disasters. Any such inability may result in loss of sales opportunities 

that our competitors may capitalize on, thereby adversely affecting our business, financial condition, 

results of operations, and cash flows. 

 

Any compensation received from insurers or third-party transportation providers may be insufficient to 

cover the cost of any delays and will not repair damage to our relationships with our affected customers. 

Except the delay during transportation through railways, during the month of January 2024, on account 

of quota restrictions on railway wagons for agricultural products and certain delay due to work of railway 

track repairs, we have not encountered any instances of material delays during the period ended 

September 30, 2024 and last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that we will not experience any delays 

in the future.  

 

Further, handling, loading, and unloading operations are labour-intensive, and any disruption in labour 

availability can impact the supply chain. During the COVID-19 pandemic, restrictions on movement and 

the return of migrant workers to their hometowns created severe labour shortages, delaying operations at 

warehouses, ports, and transport hubs. 

 

The table below sets forth our transportation, freight, duty and handling charges as a percentage of our 

revenue from operations for the year/period indicated:  
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(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount  % of 

Revenue 

from 

Operati

ons 

Amount  % of 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

Amount  % of 

Revenu

e from 

Operati

ons 

Amount  % of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s 

Transpor

tation, 

Charges 
 

Freight & 

Transportatio

n 

1,525.98  2.82% 3,679.14  4.04% 7,831.13  4.96% 4,806.92  4.82% 

Export 

Charges 

(incl. Export 
Freights, 

CHA, 

Custom, etc.) 

161.85  0.30% 668.81  0.73% 2,880.35  1.82% 1,720.52  1.72% 

Total 1,687.83 3.12% 4,347.95 4.77% 10,711.48 6.78% 6,527.44 6.54% 

 

We could be required to expend considerable resources in addressing our transportation requirements, 

including by way of absorbing any excess charges to maintain our selling price, which could adversely 

affect our results of operations, or passing these charges on to our customers, which could adversely 

affect demand for our products. 

  

24. We require certain approvals and licenses in the ordinary course of business and are required to 

comply with certain rules and regulations to operate our business, any failure to obtain, retain and 

renew such approvals and licences or comply with such rules and regulations may adversely affect 

our operations. 

 

We require several statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals to operate our business, some 

of which are either received or applied for or are yet to be applied. Many of these approvals are subject 

to periodical renewal. Any failure to renew the approvals that may expire, or to apply for the required 

approvals, licenses, registrations or permits, or any suspension or revocation of any of the approvals, 

licenses, registrations and permits that have been or may be issued to us, could result in delaying the 

operations of our business, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and prospects. We believe that we have obtained all the material licenses required for running 

our business and operations. For more details relating to licenses and approvals relating to our business, 

see ñGovernment and Other Statutory Approvalsò on page 386. 

 

While we have not had any material instances of failure to obtain, maintain or renew approvals, licenses, 

and registrations required to conduct our businesses in the past three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that 

approvals, licenses and registrations will be successfully granted or renewed in a timely manner or at all 

in the future. We also cannot assure you that our approvals and consents will not be suspended or revoked 

in the future. Failure to obtain, maintain or renew the approvals, licenses and registrations required to 

operate our business could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. 

 

Further, some of our permits, licenses and approvals are subject to several conditions and we cannot 

provide any assurance that we will be able to continuously meet such conditions or be able to prove 

compliance with such conditions to the statutory authorities, which may lead to the cancellation, 

revocation or suspension of relevant permits, licenses or approvals which may result in the interruption 

of our operations and may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows 

and results of operations. For more details relating to licenses and approvals relating to our business, see 

ñGovernment and Other Statutory Approvals ò on page 386. 

 

25. The sugar trading business operates on a high-volume, low-margin model, where price 

competitiveness is crucial for retaining key customers. Pricing pressure from customers may adversely 

affect our gross margin, profitability and ability to increase our prices. 
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The sugar trading business operates on a high-volume, low-margin model, where price competitiveness 

is crucial for retaining key customers and expanding our market share. To secure bulk orders, we may 

need to offer price reductions or discounts on certain products. While such strategies can help increase 

overall sales volume, they may also compress profit margins, potentially impacting on our financial 

stability and future growth prospects. 

 

At times, we are required to reduce prices to retain key customers or expand our market share within 

existing client relationships. In the past, we have provided discounts on our product price, to secure a 

larger share of customers procurement. However, any reduction in our product prices impacts on our 

profit margins, potentially leading to material adverse effects on our financial condition, operational 

results, and long-term business prospects.  

 

Given the capital-intensive nature of our business, maintaining a robust supply chain and optimizing cost 

efficiencies are essential. Our profitability depends on effectively managing fixed costs across higher 

sales volumes. However, as customers scale up their orders, they typically negotiate larger price 

reductions, further pressuring margins. To sustain profitability, we focus on strategic procurement, 

supply chain optimization, operational efficiencies, and leveraging economies of scale to counterbalance 

price reductions while maintaining a competitive position in the market. 

 

If we are unable to offset customer price reductions through increased volumes, improved operating 

efficiencies, sourcing alternatives and other cost reduction initiatives, our results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition may be materially adversely affected. Further, our competitors may resort 

to aggressive pricing strategies to gain a larger market share which may exert downward pressure on our 

pricing levels and profit margins and as a result, we may be required to reduce our prices which in turn 

may have an adverse impact on our results of operations, cash flows and financial conditions. 

 

26. We have contingent liabilities, and our financial condition could be adversely affected if any of these 

contingent liabilities materializes. 

 

As of September 30, 2024 contingent liabilities disclosed in the notes to our Restated Financial 

Statements aggregates to 6,507.20 lakhs. The following form the part of our contingent liability:  

 

(i) MEIR has received demand order under section 73(9) of Maharashtra Goods and Service Tax 

Act, 2017. Department has raised demand of 26.75 lakhs for the Fiscal 2020 with respect to 

difference in tax liability as per the outward e-way bill generated by company and actual taxes 

paid by MEIR. MEIR has filed appeal against this order on November 20, 2024. Status of this 

appeal is pending appellate authority, but tax advisor indicates that it is not probable that a 

significant liability will arise. 

 

(ii) MEIR's subsidiary Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited had suspended its sugar 

production activities at its manufacturing plant in Uttar Pradesh during earlier years and most 

of the employees/workers were released from their duties/services accordingly, the company 

had accounted for and offered compensation amounting to  302.85 Lakhs (excluding the 

amount of  95.91 Lakhs compensation accepted till September 30, 2024) based on its 

assessment, pending acceptance/confirmation from the parties concerned. 

 

The workers have challenged the decision of MEIR with the Labour Commissioner (Kanpur) 

and also demanded additional compensation. Further, the Labour Commissioner had referred 

the dispute to the Industrial Tribunal vide its order dated August 22, 2015 which is pending for 

final decision. Payment against settlement, and additional compensation, if any, will be 

accounted for on receipt of the decision/settlement order. 

 

(iii) Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited, a subsidiary of MEIR, received an income tax 

demand amounting to 2,679.51 lakhs (including tax and interest) on December 26, 2022, under 

Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, for the Assessment Year 2021ï22. The subsidiary 

has filed an appeal against the demand, and the proceedings are currently in progress. 
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It is pertinent to note that this demand pertains to a period prior to the acquisition of shareholding 

in Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Limited by our Company. 

 

(iv) Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited (subsidiary company) has provided security in 

connection with the term loan taken by MEIR Commodities India Limited (holding company) 

having outstanding balance as at September 30, 2024 is 1,997.95 lakhs. 

 

(v) Arrears of dividend on 10% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 1,500.14 Lakhs 

(Previous Fiscal 1,450.14 Lakhs). 

 

(vi) In accordance with Section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development 

(MSMED) Act, 2006, and Rule 4 of the MSMED (Regulation of Interest on Delayed Payments) 

Rules, 2006. MEIR may incur interest charges at the rate of 18% per annum on outstanding 

amounts due to MSME vendors, which is currently not quantifiable. 

 

If any of these contingent liabilities materialize, our financial condition and results of operation may be 

adversely affected. For details, please see ñRestated Financial Statements ï Note 37 Contingent 

Liabilitiesò on page 315. 

 

27. MEIR intends to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds of the Offer towards the working capital 

requirements of MEIR which are based on certain assumptions. 

 

The objects of the Offer include funding working capital requirements which are based on the 

management estimates and certain assumptions by MEIR in relation to inter alia sales of the products by 

MEIR, receivable days and the cost and holding periods of the inventories. The requirements for funding 

the working capital of MEIR have not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or any other 

appraising authority.  

 

Our business is working capital intensive and accordingly, the net working capital requirements of MEIR 

for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 were 142.93 lakhs, 1,434.00 lakhs, and 2,037.87 lakhs, and 

represents 0.16%, 0.91%, and 2.04% of our revenue from operations, respectively. We propose utilizing 

up to 4,875.00 lakhs in the Fiscals 2026 from the Net Proceeds to fund part of the working capital 

requirements of MEIR. For details, see óObjects of the Offerô on page 109.  

 

The future working capital requirements and deployment of funds by MEIR may be subject to change 

due to factors beyond the control of MEIR including force majeure conditions, an increase in defaults by 

our customers, unanticipated expenses, economic conditions, availability of funding from banks or 

financial institutions. Accordingly, such working capital requirements and deployment of proceeds may 

not be indicative of the actual requirements of MEIR in the future and investors are advised to not place 

undue reliance on such estimates of future working capital requirements.  

 

Our Companyôs sources of additional financing, required to meet the working capital requirements of 

our Company may include availing debt or issue of further equity or debt securities or a combination of 

both. If our Company decides to raise additional funds by availing debt, the interest and debt repayment 

obligations of our Company will increase and could have a significant effect on our profitability and cash 

flow. Further, our Company may be subject to additional covenants, which could limit the ability of our 

Company to access cash flows from operations. Any issuance of further equity, on the other hand, could 

result in a dilution of your shareholding in our Company. Accordingly, continued increases in the 

working capital requirements by our Company may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

 

28. We may face several risks associated with the manufacturing unit of our subsidiaries, which could 

hamper our growth, prospects, cash flows and business and financial condition.  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have one (1) operational manufacturing unit, 

managed by our subsidiary, SSAIL. This facility is located on a parcel of land measuring 58,72,681.88 

Sq. ft. in Village Todarpur, District Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh. SSAILôs manufacturing unit is equipped 

for the production of sugar and ethanol, with an installed crushing capacity of 5,500 TCD per day and an 
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ethanol production capacity of 60 KLPD. As of November 30, 2024, the unit operates at a capacity 

utilization rate of 44.91% for sugar and 0% for ethanol. Despite having the capacity to produce ethanol, 

production has not yet commenced due to pending repairs and maintenance, as the distillery plant has 

remained non-operational for over 10 years. While the sugar plant has restarted first in order to stabilize 

cane production in the cane area, the ethanol plant is to yet to start after achieving higher availability of 

captive molasses from sugar operations. For further details, refer to ñOur Business ï Capacity 

Utilizationò on page 231. We cannot assure you that we will be able to increase the capacity utilization 

for sugar production or commence ethanol production as planned. Further, we cannot assure you that the 

present capacity utilization will not further decrease from current utilization levels, which may further 

increase the cost of production in the future, as maintenance costs increase for our plant and machinery. 

If we are unable to pass on this additional cost to our customers, our gross margins could decline and our 

revenue, results of operations and financial condition would be adversely affected.  

 

In addition to the above, our subsidiary, SCPL, has a manufacturing facility located at Plot No. D4, 

MIDC Area, MIDC Shirala, Sangli, Maharashtra, India. This facility is designed to produce jaggery 

powder, khandsari sugar, and invert syrup, with installed capacities of 150 MTPD, 100 MTPD, and 20 

MTPD, respectively. However, the facility is currently non-operational. Delays in resuming operations 

may be attributed to challenges such as denial of access to working capital loans by a couple of financial 

creditors who have received their 100% plan amount and have not vacated charge on the company. This 

has constrained SCPL to avail pre-season loan for repairs and maintenance and engagement of labour. 

For further details, refer to ñOur Business ï Capacity Utilizationò on page 231. While efforts are 

underway to resume operations, we cannot assure you that the facility will become operational within 

the stipulated timelines.  

 

Further, during the process of making the said manufacturing facilities fully operational, we may face 

several difficulties such as cost overruns or delays for various reasons, including, but not limited to, our 

financial and market conditions, changes in business and strategy, competition, negotiation with vendors, 

variation in cost estimates including due to passage of time, incremental pre-operative expenses and other 

external factors such as changes in the business environment, regulatory, which may not be within the 

control of our management. We cannot assure you that we will be able to say manufacturing facilities 

fully operational without facing delays or time and cost overruns.  

 

Furthermore, the said manufacturing facilities may be subject to delays and other risks, which may be 

caused due to certain other unforeseen events, such as unforeseen engineering or technical problems, 

disputes with workers, unanticipated cost increases, low production and availability of sugar cane. While 

we may seek to minimize the risks from any unanticipated events, it cannot be assured that all potential 

delays could be mitigated and that we will be able to prevent any cost and time over-runs and any loss 

of profits resulting from such delays, shortfalls and disruptions. 

 

Further, the budgeted cost required for making the manufacturing facilities fully operational may prove 

insufficient due to, among other things, cost escalation, which could drain our internal cash flows or 

compel us to raise additional capital, which may not be available on terms favorable to us or at all.  

 

The manufacturing facilities are critical for us to support our supply chain, add product to our portfolio 

and for vertical integration, and any inability to make the manufacturing facilities operational could 

jeopardize our business strategy. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategies - Vertical Integration 

and Diversificationò on page 218. 

 

29. Any failure in our quality control and procurement processes may adversely affect our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. We may face product liability claims and legal 

proceedings if the quality of our products does not meet our customerôs expectations. 

 

Our agricultural commodities may suffer from certain quality issues due to inadvertent lapses in 

procurement leading to purchase of low-quality agricultural commodities. Further the agricultural 

commodities may also deteriorate in quality or decay during transit. For instance, sugar is hygroscopic, 

meaning it absorbs moisture from the air, making it prone to hardening and fungal growth if not stored 

properly. 
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We are engaged in export operations and have to fulfil the quality conditions and processes prescribed 

by the importing jurisdictions. We believe that we have implemented quality control processes for our 

agricultural commodities that we trade in, on the basis of internal and international quality standards. 

However, we cannot assure you that our quality control processes or our agricultural commodities will 

pass the quality tests and inspections conducted by various international and domestic agencies as per 

their prescribed standards. It is imperative for us to meet the international quality standards set by our 

international customers and agencies as deviation from the same can cause them to reject our products 

and can also cause damage to our reputation, market standing and brand value. 

 

However, there was no material instance of failure of quality control in the last three fiscal and six-month 

period ended September 30, 2024 and no material impact on the operations of the Company. 

 

In the event the quality of our agricultural commodities is sub-standard or the agricultural commodities 

suffer from defects and are returned by our customers due to quality complaints, we might be compelled 

to take back the sub-standard agricultural commodities and reimburse the cost paid by our customers. 

Such quality lapses could strain our longstanding relationship with our domestic and international 

customers and our reputation and brand image may suffer, which in turn may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. Our customers may lose faith in the quality of our 

agricultural commodities and could in turn refuse to further deal in our products, which could have a 

severe impact on our revenue and business operations.  

 

We may also face the risk of legal proceedings and product liability claims being brought against us by 

our customers for low quality agricultural commodities sold. We cannot assure you that we will not 

experience any material product liability losses in the future or that we will not incur significant costs to 

defend any such claims. A product liability claim may adversely affect our reputation and brand image, 

as well as entail significant costs. 

 

30. We are exposed to credit risk from our customers and the recoverability of our trade receivables is 

subject to uncertainties. 

 

We generally extend a credit period to our customers, which exposes us to credit risk. The table below 

outlines specific details regarding our trade receivables and trade receivable turnover days for the 

indicated year/period:  

 

Particulars For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Trade Receivables (  

Lakhs) 

5,003.74  3,049.35  7,947.66  6,711.48  

Trade Receivable 

Turnover Days 

(number of days) 

17 13 18 27 

 

A customerôs ability to make timely payments depends on various factors, including general economic 

conditions and their cash flow situation, which are beyond our control. Delays in receiving payments 

from customers could negatively impact our cash flow and hinder our ability to meet working capital 

requirements. There is no guarantee that our customers will pay us promptly or at all, which may affect 

the recoverability of our trade receivables. Additionally, we may struggle to manage any bad debt 

resulting from delayed payments. 

 

Taking legal action against our customers to enforce their contractual obligations can be challenging, and 

there is no guarantee that we will receive a favorable judgment or that it will be issued in a timely manner. 

If any of our customers fail to fulfill their contractual commitments, or if they face insolvency or 

liquidation, it could negatively impact on our financial condition and results of operations. 
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31. The prices of our agricultural commodities products that we trade, depend largely on prevailing 

market prices. 

 
The pricing of the commodities products we trade, particularly sugar, plays a crucial role in determining 

our profitability. Given the nature of the industry, sugar prices are highly volatile, influenced by several 

external factors including but not limited to; weather conditions affecting crop yields; domestic and 

international trade policies impacting import/export regulations; shifts in global and local supply and 

demand dynamics; currency fluctuations and macroeconomic conditions. 

 

As these factors are beyond our control, price volatility can significantly impact our revenue streams, 

profit margins, and overall financial stability. Any substantial fluctuation in sugar prices may result in 

material adverse effects on our business operations, cash flows, and long-term growth prospects. 

Although we employ strategic procurement planning, and diversified sourcing, we remain subject to 

external market forces that can influence our financial performance. 

 
32. Growing our business through acquisitions may expose us to additional risks that could adversely 

impact our business, financial condition, cash flows, operational results, and future prospects. 

 

In the past, we have resorted to acquisitions for expansion of our business supply chain and vertical 

integration and we may continue to pursue strategic acquisitions or similar arrangements. For more 

details, see ñOur Businessò on page 195. 

 

The successful integration of acquired business depends on our ability to implement necessary changes 

in their operations or personnel, which may involve significant capital expenditure. We may face 

challenges in integrating processes, systems, and employees in a timely and cost-effective manner. 

Additionally, we could encounter difficulties in establishing effective management information and 

financial control systems, assimilating differing corporate cultures, and addressing unforeseen legal, 

regulatory, contractual, or other issues. Our recent or future acquisitions or arrangements carry risks that 

could materially and adversely affect our business, particularly if such acquisitions do not yield the 

expected investment results.  

 

Additionally, our subsidiaries i.e. SCPL and SSAIL which we recently acquired are involved in certain 

ongoing litigations which, if determined against them, may have an adverse effect on their operations, 

financial condition, and overall business performance. Also, see litigation involving SCPL and SSAIL 

in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments - Litigation filed against our Subsidiariesò on 

page 371. 

 

33. We are subject to restrictive covenants under our financing agreements that could limit our flexibility 

in managing our business or to use cash or other assets. Any defaults could lead to acceleration of 

our repayment obligations, cross defaults under other financing agreements, termination of one or 

more of our financing agreements or force us to sell our assets, which may adversely affect our cash 

flows, business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

We have entered into agreements for secured short term and long-term borrowings with certain lenders. 

As on January 31, 2025, an aggregate of  9,337.12 lakhs towards secured loans, on a consolidated basis, 

was outstanding towards loans availed from banks. The credit facilities availed by us are secured by way 

of mortgage of fixed assets, hypothecation of current assets (both present and future), and personal 

guarantees given by our Promoter. For details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 339. We have also 

obtained unsecured facilities from financial institutions, promoters and others. amounting to  6,814.52 

lakhs, as on January 31, 2025 which are repayable on demand. For details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò 

on page 339.  

 
In case we are not able to pay our outstanding dues in time, the same may amount to a default under the 

loan documentation and all the penal and termination provisions therein would get triggered and the loans 

granted to us may be recalled with penal interest. This could severely affect our operations and financial 

condition. Our financing agreements include certain covenants that require us to obtain lender consents 

prior to carrying out certain corporate activities and entering into certain transactions, such as, incurring 
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any additional borrowings, undertaking capital expenditure, diversifying business, advance or repay 

loans, affect any dividend pay-out in case of delays in debt servicing, affect any change in shareholding 

pattern and management control of the Company amongst others. In addition, any breach of financial or 

non-financial covenant may qualify as an event of default under financing agreements. 

 

We cannot assure you that the lenders will not seek to enforce their rights in respect of any breach by us 

under our financing agreements. Any failure to comply with any condition or covenant under our 

financing agreements that is not waived by the lenders or is not otherwise cured by us, may lead to a 

termination of our credit facilities and/or acceleration of all amounts due under the relevant credit facility. 

Further, such breach and relevant actions by the lenders could also trigger enforcement action by other 

lenders pursuant to cross-default provisions under certain of our financing agreements. Further, if the 

obligations under any of our financing agreements are accelerated, we may have to dedicate a substantial 

portion of our cash flow from operations to make payments under the financing documents, thereby 

reducing the availability of cash for our operations. In addition, the lenders may enforce their security 

interest in certain of our assets. Moreover, during the period in which we are in default, we may face 

difficulties in raising further loans. Any future inability to comply with the covenants under our financing 

agreements or to obtain the necessary consents required thereunder may lead to termination of our credit 

facilities, levy of penal interest, acceleration of all amounts due under such financing agreements and 

enforcement of any security provided.  

 

Any of these circumstances would have an adverse effect our business, results of operation and financial 

condition. Further, the said credit facilities can be renewed/enhanced/cancelled/suspended/reduced and 

the terms and conditions of the same can be altered by the lending banks, at their discretion. In the event, 

the lenders refuse to renew / enhance the credit facilities and/or cancel / suspend / reduce the said credit 

facilities and/or alter the terms and conditions to the derogation of our Company, then our existing 

operations as well as our future business prospects and financial condition may be severely affected. 

 

34. MEIR currently has 24 employees and in case of exit of such employees, it could be difficult for us to 

find a suitable or timely replacement and in such event our business could be adversely affected. 

 

MEIR currently has 24 employees including Executive Directors and Key Managerial Personnel. Our 

operations are managed by a limited number of employees including our Key Managerial Personnel and 

the success of our operations depends on the management skills and guidance of our Key Managerial 

Personnel for the development of business strategies, monitoring their successful implementation and 

meeting future challenges. Our future performance will depend largely on our ability to retain the 

continued service of our management team. If one or more of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel 

are unable or unwilling to continue in his/her present position, it could be difficult for us to find a suitable 

or timely replacement and our business could be adversely affected. Going forward, we must grow our 

workforce in order to expand operations, manaage procurement, logistics, compliance, and customer 

relations in a more efficient manner and ensure long-term sustainability.  

 

35. A portion of our revenues are denominated in foreign currencies and going forward, we intend to 

increase our revenue from outside India including export and import. As a result, we are exposed to 

foreign currency exchange risks and adverse foreign trade policies which may adversely impact our 

results of operations currency exchange risks which may adversely impact our results of operations. 

 

We have exposure to foreign exchange-related risks since a portion of our revenue from operations is in 

foreign currencies. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenues from operations in India 

and our revenue from operations outside India on consolidated basis, in absolute terms and as a 

percentage of total consolidated revenue from operations, for the periods indicated: 

 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 
Particulars For the six-

month 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Fiscal 2023 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2022 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Revenue 37,360.83  68.98% 78,050.99 85.71% 1,20,091.89  76.06% 80,576.94 80.72% 
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Particulars For the six-

month 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Fiscal 2023 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Fiscal 

2022 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

from India 

Revenue 
from 

operations 

outside 
India 

16,802.82# 31.02% 13,014.49 14.29% 37,805.77 23.94% 19,243.16 19.28% 

Total 54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10  100.00% 

#Revenue from operations outside India comprises income generated by SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C, our wholly owned subsidiary 

based in the UAE, as well as revenue from exports done by MEIR.  
 

 

Following is our revenue breaks up on the basis of geographical distribution for the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024 and for the Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022  

 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

reven

ue 

from 

operat

ions 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Domestic (India) 

Total 

Domestic 

Sale (A) 

37,360.83  68.98% 78,050.99 85.71

% 

1,20,091.89  76.06

% 

80,576.94 80.72

% 

Revenue from Outside India 

Afghanistan 5,682.24 10.49% 28.33  0.03% 3,073.75  1.95% 6,584.38 6.60% 

Africa 559.51 1.03% - - - - 219.84 0.22% 

Bahrain 148.17 0.27% - - 23.92  0.02% - - 

Benin 1,128.24 2.08% - - - - - - 

China - - - - 1,103.91  0.70% 50.09 0.05% 

Congo - - - - - - 293.23 0.29% 

Kuwait - - - - - - 100.50 0.10% 

Kyrgyzstan - - 436.02  0.48% - - - - 

Malaysia - - - - 394.92  0.25% - - 

Mauritius - - 45.41  0.05% 59.15  0.04% 257.13 0.26% 

Netherland 482.69 0.89% - - - - 11.68 0.01% 

Singapore 1,658.60 3.06% 128.51  0.14% 1,718.37  1.09% 1,261.53 1.26% 

Sri Lanka 3,744.82 6.91% - - - - 1,363.14 1.37% 

Saudi 

Arabia 

- - - - - - 199.00 0.20% 

Tajikistan 81.95 0.15% 232.52  0.26% 3,076.40  1.95% 1,149.05 1.15% 

Timor-Leste - - 26.37  0.03% 19.81  0.01% - - 

Turkey - - 4,075.90  4.48% - - - - 

UAE 1,957.56 3.61% 7,911.29  8.69% 22,865.28  14.48

% 

6,311.20 6.32% 

United 

Kingdom 

17.46 0.03% 130.14  0.14% 5,470.26  3.46% 1,442.39 1.44% 

Uzbekistan 1,341.58 2.48% - - - - - - 

Total 

Export Sale 

(B) 

16802.82 31.02% 13,014.49 14.29

% 

37,805.77 23.94

% 

19,243.16 19.28

% 
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Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

reven

ue 

from 

operat

ions 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% to 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Total 

(A+B=C) 

54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.0

0% 

1,57,897.67 100.00

% 

99,820.10 100.00

% 

 

Going forward, we intend to increase wallet share from revenue from outside India including export 

revenue by MEIR subject to the export restriction on sugar. Any appreciation or depreciation of the 

Indian Rupee against these currencies can impact our results of operations. We may experience foreign 

exchange losses and gains in respect of transactions denominated in foreign currencies. We may from 

time to time be required to make provisions for foreign exchange differences in accordance with 

accounting standards. Our inability to price our products at the applicable prices in the international 

market, may affect the demand for our products and consequently have a material adverse effect on our 

results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Further, in addition to the currency fluctuation risk, there are a number of risks in doing business abroad 

including the operation of our overseas wholly owned subsidiary, SATCL based in Dubai, where we 

have limited experience. These risks and challenges include risks with respect to different tax and 

regulatory environments (particularly with respect to the nature of our products), changes in social, 

political and economic conditions, the need to recruit personnel combining product skills and local 

market knowledge, obtaining the necessary clearances and approvals to set up business and competing 

with established players in regions and cost structures in international markets, including those in which 

we operate, that are significantly different from those that we have experienced. Authorities in different 

jurisdictions may impose their own requirements or delay or refuse to grant approval, even when our 

product has already been approved in another country. In case we fail to comply with applicable statutory 

or regulatory requirements, there could be a delay in the submission or grant of approval for marketing 

new products.  

 

Changes in foreign trade policy may also pose significant risks to our business operations, particularly 

in relation to our exports and international revenue streams. Governments may introduce new export 

restrictions, tariffs, quotas, import duties, or other regulatory measures that could impact our ability to 

trade efficiently. Any tightening of export policies, particularly on sugar, may directly limit our ability 

to expand our international market share and affect our revenue.  

 

Additionally, modifications in free trade agreements, trade relations between countries, or changes in 

global trade policies could create barriers to entry in certain markets or make our products less 

competitive due to increased costs. Compliance with evolving regulatory requirements in different 

jurisdictions may also require additional administrative and financial resources, potentially impacting 

our profitability. If we fail to adapt to these changing policies or secure alternative markets, our business 

operations, financial condition, and overall growth strategy could be adversely affected. 

 

These risks may impact on our ability to expand our operations in different regions and otherwise achieve 

our objectives relating to our expanded operations. Expansion into a market outside of our current 

operation could require significant capital expenditure and have a material effect on our capital structure. 

If we pursue an international expansion opportunity, we could face internal or external risks, including, 

without limitation compliance with multiple and potentially conflicting foreign laws and regulations, 

import and export limitations and limits on the repatriation of funds and limits under Indiaôs foreign trade 

policy. 

 

We may be unsuccessful in developing and implementing policies and strategies that will be effective in 

managing these risks in each country where we have business operations. Our failure to manage these 

risks successfully could adversely affect our business, operating results and financial condition. 
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Furthermore, we may face competition in other countries from companies that have more experience 

with operations in such countries or with international operations generally. If we are unable to 

successfully develop or manage our international operations, it may limit our ability to grow our 

international business. 

 

36. Errors in forecasting demand for our agricultural products including sugar could result in failure to 

manage our inventory and misallocation of production capacity, which in turn, could lead to decreased 

efficiency, increased cost and lost opportunity which could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, profitability and margins, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

The results of operations of our business are dependent on our ability to effectively manage our inventory 

and stocks. Overstocking of agricultural products during surplus years exacerbates the problem, as 

prolonged storage increases the likelihood of spoilage. On the other hand, understocking during deficit 

years can lead to missed sales opportunities, particularly during peak demand periods. To effectively 

manage our inventory, we must be able to accurately estimate customer demand and supply requirements 

and manufacture and trade inventory accordingly. If our management has misjudged expected customer 

demand it could adversely impact the results by causing either a shortage of products or an accumulation 

of excess inventory. 

 

Natural disasters such as earthquakes, extreme climatic or weather conditions such as floods or droughts 

may adversely impact our inventory levels. In addition, disruptions to the delivery of products to our 

customers may occur for reasons such as poor handling, transportation bottlenecks, or labor strikes, 

which could lead to delayed or lost deliveries or damaged products and disrupt supply of these products. 

 

An optimal level of inventory is important to our business as it allows us to respond to customer demand 

effectively. Any mismatch between our planned and actual sales could lead to potential excess inventory 

or out of stock situations, either of which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, profitability and margins, cash flows and financial condition. Also see, ñRisk Factor - Our 

trading operations in agricultural commodities including sugar are subject to the regulatory 

framework established under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (ñECAò), which empowers the 

Government of India to regulate and control the production, supply, distribution, and tradeò on page 

41. 

 

37. We may not be able to adequately protect our intellectual property, which could harm the value of our 

brand and services. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has registered the following trademark 

with the Registrar of Trademarks under the Trademarks Act, 1999: 

 

Date of Issue Particulars of the 

Mark 

Trade Mark No. Class of 

Registration 

November 19, 2018 

 

4001584 30 

 

Any failure to renew registration of our registered trademark may affect our right to use such trademark 

in future. Further, our efforts to protect our intellectual property may not be adequate and any third-party 

claim on any of our unprotected intellectual property may lead to erosion of our business value and our 

reputation, which could adversely affect our operations. Third parties may also infringe or copy our 

registered brand name which has been registered by us in India. We may not be able to detect any 

unauthorized use or take appropriate and timely steps to enforce or protect our trademarks in India and 

abroad. Further, it may be possible that we may not be aware of any misuse of our trademarks which 

could potentially cause loss of our reputation and impact our business and may even affect our goodwill. 

While we have endeavoured to register most of the trademarks that we use or have used in the past, the 

use of a deceptively similar or identical third-party mark may result in a loss/injury to us. Although our 

company has not encountered any unauthorized use of our intellectual property in the last three Fiscals, 

we may not be able to ensure protection of the same in future. For further details, see ñGovernment and 
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Other Statutory Approvalsò on page 386. 

 

38. An inability to effectively manage our growth and expansion may have a material adverse effect on 

our business prospects and future financial performance.  

 

The success of our business will depend greatly on our ability to effectively implement our business and 

growth strategy. Our growth depends, amongst other factors, on our strategy of transitioning from a 

trading to trading and manufacturing business, with a focused approach on the production and trade of 

sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and other agricultural products and expanding 

our existing processing capacity. Our ability to achieve growth will be subject to a range of factors, 

including, regulatory requirements, ability to identify trends and demands in the industry, competing 

with existing companies in our markets, continuing to exercise effective quality control, hiring and 

training qualified personnel.  

 

Many of these factors are beyond our control and there is no assurance that we will succeed in 

implementing our strategies. Our future growth also depends on expanding our sales volume and entering 

new regions. We face increased risks when we enter new markets, in both India and abroad. Our 

expansion plans and business growth could strain our managerial, operational and financial resources. 

Our ability to manage future growth will depend on our ability to continue to implement and improve 

operational, financial and management information systems and internal controls on a timely basis and 

to expand, train, motivate and manage our workforce which may place significant demands on our 

management, financial and other resources. We cannot assure you that our personnel, systems, 

procedures and controls will be adequate to support our future growth. Failure to effectively manage our 

expansion may lead to increased costs and reduced profitability and may adversely affect our growth 

prospects. There can be no assurance that we will be able to achieve our business strategy, on time and 

within our estimated budget, or that our expansion and development plans will increase our profitability. 

Our inability to manage our business and implement our growth strategy could have a material adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition and profitability 

 

39. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us against certain operating risks and this may 

have an adverse effect on the results of our business. 

 

We believe that we have obtained adequate insurance coverage as per the size of our business and 

industry standards. Our Company maintains insurance cover against various risks inherent in our 

business activities, including property damage caused by fire, earthquake, flood, burglary, explosion and 

similar risks that may result in physical damage to or destruction of our property/stocks. We have also 

obtained cargo-marine policies which covers material in-transit.  

 

We could face liabilities or otherwise suffer losses should any unforeseen incident such as fire, flood, 

and accidents affect our registered office or in the regions/areas where products are store or in transit. 

Although we maintain adequate insurance coverage in relation to fire and other natural and accidental 

risks, there are possible losses, which we may not have insured against or covered or wherein the 

insurance cover in relation to the same may not be adequate. Any damage suffered by us in excess of 

such limited coverage amounts, or in respect of uninsured events, not covered by such insurance policies 

will have to be borne by us.  

 

Further, while during the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and last three Fiscals, there has 

been no instance of inadequate insurance coverage for any loss, there can however be no assurance that 

the terms of our insurance policies will be adequate to cover any damage or loss suffered by us or that 

such coverage will continue to be available on reasonable terms or will be available in sufficient amounts 

to cover one or more large claims, or that the insurer will not disclaim coverage as to any future claim. 

A successful enforcement of one or more claims against us that exceeds our available insurance coverage 

or changes in our insurance policies, including premium increases or the imposition of a larger deductible 

or co-insurance requirement, could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations. 

 

40. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
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The Offer comprises an Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder. The Selling Shareholder will receive 

the entire proceeds from the Offer for Sale (after deducting applicable Offer related expenses) and our 

Company will not receive any part of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale. For further information, see 

ñThe Offerò and ñObjects of the Offerò on pages 81 and 109, respectively. 

 

41. Failure or disruption of our IT systems may unfavourably affect our business and operations. 

 

Our IT infrastructure enables us to track government levies, procurement of products and sale of 

products, payments to suppliers and receivables from customers. We have Tally software for our 

accounting related work.  

 

We rely on our IT infrastructure to provide us with connectivity and data backup across our location and 

functions. We have taken necessary measures to ensure cyber security, data protection from virus attacks 

and systems for data retrieval and business continuity. Any failure or disruption in the operation of these 

systems or the loss of data due to such failure or disruption (including due to human error or sabotage) 

may affect our ability to plan, track, record and sales, process financial information, manage our 

creditors, debtors or otherwise conduct our normal business operations, which may increase our costs 

and otherwise affect our business operations. 

 

42. Any delay in payment of statutory dues or non-payment of statutory dues in dispute may attract 

financial penalties from the respective government authorities, which may have an adverse impact on 

our financial condition and cash flows. 

 

Except for a single day delay in filing of GSTR-3B during December 2021 in Fiscal 2022 and during 

March 2023 during Fiscal 2023, we have made timely payment of statutory dues towards goods and 

services tax. Further we have made timely payment towards professional tax, employeesô state insurance, 

employees provident fund, income-tax (TDS) for six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and last 

three Fiscals. Any future inability to make timely payment of our statutory dues could result us into 

paying interest on the delayed payment which could adversely affect our business and our results of 

operations and financial condition. While we shall endeavor to make timely payment in the future, we 

cannot assure you that going forward we will be able to make timely payment of our statutory dues which 

could result us into paying interest on the delay in payment of statutory dues which could adversely affect 

our business and our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

43. Our Promoter has provided personal guarantees as security for certain facilities availed by our 

Company. If these guarantees are revoked, we may be unable to procure alternative guarantees 

satisfactory to our lenders, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. 

 

Our Promoter, Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh have provided personal guarantees as security for certain facilities 

availed by our Company. For further details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Mattersò on page 339 and 247, respectively. If any of the guarantees are revoked, our lenders 

may require alternative guarantees or cancel such facilities, entailing repayment of amounts outstanding 

under such facilities. If we are unable to procure alternative guarantees satisfactory to our lenders, we 

may need to seek alternative sources of capital, which may not be available to us at commercially 

reasonable terms or at all, or to agree to more onerous terms under our financing agreements, which may 

limit our operational flexibility. Accordingly, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition may be adversely affected by the revocation of all or any of the guarantees provided by our 

Promoter, in connection with our Companyôs borrowing. 

 

44. If we are unable to establish and maintain effective internal controls and compliance system, our 

business and reputation could be adversely affected. 

 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal measures commensurate with the 

size and complexity of operations. Our internal audit functions make an evaluation of the adequacy and 

effectiveness of internal systems on an ongoing basis so that our operations adhere to our policies, 

compliance requirements and internal guidelines. We periodically test and update our internal processes 

and systems and there have been no past material instances of failure to maintain effective internal 
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controls and compliance system. However, we are exposed to operational risks arising from the potential 

inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and our actions may not be sufficient to ensure 

effective internal checks and balances in all circumstances. 

 

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to 

maintain effective internal controls over our financial reporting so that we produce reliable financial 

reports and prevent financial fraud. As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be reviewed on 

an ongoing basis. Maintaining such internal controls requires human diligence and compliance and is 

therefore subject to lapses in judgment and failures that result from human error. Any lapses in judgment 

or failures that result from human error can affect the accuracy of our financial reporting, resulting in a 

loss of investor confidence and a decline in the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

Further, our operations are subject to anti-corruption laws and regulations. These laws generally prohibit 

us and our employees and intermediaries from bribing, being bribed or making other prohibited payments 

to government officials or other people to obtain or retain business or gain some other business 

advantage. We participate in collaborations and relationships with third parties whose actions could 

potentially subject us to liability under these laws or other local anti-corruption laws. While our code of 

conduct requires our employees and intermediaries to comply with all applicable laws, and we continue 

to enhance our policies and procedures in an effort to ensure compliance with applicable anti-corruption 

laws and regulations, these measures may not prevent the breach of such anti-corruption laws, as there 

are risks of such breaches in emerging markets. If we are not in compliance with applicable anti-

corruption laws, we may be subject to criminal and civil penalties, disgorgement and other sanctions and 

remedial measures, and legal expenses, which could have an adverse impact on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and liquidity. Likewise, any investigation of any potential violations of 

anti-corruption laws by the relevant authorities could also have an adverse impact on our business and 

reputation. As we continue to grow, there can be no assurance that there will be no other instances of 

such inadvertent non-compliances with statutory requirements, which may subject us to regulatory 

action, including monetary penalties, which may adversely affect our business and reputation. 

 

45. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the D&B Report 

which have been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any 

reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent 

risks. 

 

Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus include information based on, or derived from, the 

Industry Research Report on ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025 prepared and issued by 

D&B India, which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with 

the Offer and appointed on October 21, 2024. D&B India is an independent agency which has no 

relationship with our Company, subsidiaries, our Promoter, Promoter group and any of our Directors or 

KMPs or SMPs  

 

Further, D&B Report is prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current 

or reflect current trends. Certain information in this Report is subject to limitations and is also based on 

estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Industry sources do not 

guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data. The D&B Report uses certain 

methodologies for market sizing and forecasting. Furthermore, the D&B Report is not a recommendation 

to invest/ disinvest in any company covered in the D&B Report. Accordingly, Investors should not place 

undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on this information. 

 

In view of the foregoing, you may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from 

undertaking any investment in the Offer pursuant to reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus based on, or derived from, the D&B Report. You should consult your own advisors and 

undertake an independent assessment of information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or 

derived from, the D&B Report before making any investment decision regarding the Offer. For further 

details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 143. 

 

46. Some of the Directors of our Company do not have experience of being a director of a public listed 

company.  
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Except our Directors, Gopal Krishan Sood and Sanjay Bhikajirao Khatal, the Directors of our Company 

do not have the experience of having held directorship of public listed company. Accordingly, they have 

limited exposure to management of affairs of the listed company which inter-alia entails several 

compliance requirements and scrutiny of affairs by shareholders, regulators and the public at large that 

is associated with being a listed company. As a listed company, our Company will require to adhere strict 

standards pertaining to accounting, corporate governance and reporting that it did not require as an 

unlisted company. Our Company will also be subject to the SEBI Listing Regulations, which will require 

it to file audited annual and unaudited quarterly reports with respect to its business and financial 

condition. If our Company experiences any delays, we may fail to satisfy its reporting obligations and/or 

it may not be able to readily determine and accordingly report any changes in its results of operations as 

promptly as other listed companies. 

 

Further, as a publicly listed company, our Company will need to maintain and improve the effectiveness 

of our disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, including keeping 

adequate records of daily transactions. In order to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our 

Companyôs disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, significant 

resources and management attention will be required. As a result, the Board of Directors of our Company 

may have to provide increased attention to such procedures and their attention may be diverted from our 

business concerns, which may adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations and financial 

condition. In addition, we may need to hire additional legal and accounting staff with appropriate 

experience and technical accounting knowledge, but we cannot assure you that we will be able to do so 

in a timely and efficient manner. 

 

47. The funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by 

any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency and our management will have 

broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. 

 

MEIR intends to use Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards (a) Funding Working capital 

requirement; and (b) general corporate purposes. For details of the objects of the Offer, see ñObjects of 

the Offerò on page 109. The funding requirement and deployment of the Net Proceeds mentioned as a 

part of the Objects of the Fresh Issue are based on current circumstances of our business, prevailing 

market conditions, and are subject to changes. The estimates for the proposed expenditure are based on 

several variables, a significant variation in any one or a combination of which could have an adverse 

effect. Furthermore, the deployment of funds has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. 

 

MEIR operate in a highly competitive and dynamic industry and we may have to revise our funding 

requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various factors beyond our control, such 

as availability of material, inflation, employment levels, demographic trends, changing customer 

preferences, increasing regulations or changes in government policies, our Boardôs analysis of economic 

trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as well as general factors affecting our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and access to capital such as credit availability and 

interest rate levels. 

 

48. We are dependent on our Promoter/Directors for functioning of our business, and we believe that our 

senior management team and other key managerial personnel are critical to our continued success 

and we may be unable to attract and retain such personnel in the future. 

 

Our performance depends largely on the efforts and abilities of our Promoter/Directors. For details, see 

ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò on pages 272 and ñOur Managementò on page 256. We believe 

that the input and experience of our Promoter/Directors are valuable for the growth and development of 

business and operations and the strategic directions taken by our Company. Our business and operations 

are led by our Promoter/ Directors, who possess vast experience in the sugar and agricultural trading 

industry, the loss of whose services may adversely affect our business operations.  

 

At the same time, our future success also substantially depends on the continued service and performance 

of the members of our senior management team and other key managerial personnel in our business for 

the management and running of our daily operations and the planning and execution of our business 
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strategy. During the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and past three Fiscals, we have not 

faced any significant attrition of our KMPs and SMPs.  

 

However, there is intense competition for experienced senior management and other key managerial 

personnel with technical and industry expertise in the sugar business and, if we lose the services of any 

of our senior management and other key managerial personnel or other key individuals and are unable to 

find suitable replacements in a timely manner, our ability to realize our strategic objectives could be 

impaired. The loss of key members of our senior management or other key team members, particularly 

to competitors, could have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, and results of operations. 

 

49. Our Promoter is at present involve and may enter into ventures that may lead to real or potential 

conflicts of interest with our business.  

 

Our Promoter, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, has interest in Kermis Food Private 

Limited and Ally Commodities Private Limited which are authorized to undertake similar business. For 

details, see ñPromoter and Promoter Groupò and ñOur Group Companiesò on pages 272 and 276.  

 

We have entered into a non-compete arrangement, under which Kermis Food Private Limited and Ally 

Commodities Private Limited have agreed not to compete with our business. However, we cannot assure 

you that there will be no conflict of interest in allocating business opportunities between us and our 

Promoter Group entity or that we will be able to suitably resolve any such conflict without an adverse 

effect on our business and financial performance.  

 

50. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance 

requirements, including prior shareholdersô approval. 

 

We intend to use Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding working capital requirement and 

general corporate purposes. For further details of the proposed objects of the Offer, see ñObjects of the 

Offerò on page 109. At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require Net 

Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, 

business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. In accordance with Section 

13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilization of the Net 

Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval by way of a special resolution. In the event of any 

such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilization of the Net Proceeds, 

we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or 

inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations.  

 

Further, our Promoter would be required to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not 

agree with our proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price 

and manner as prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on Promoter or controlling 

shareholders to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting shareholders may deter the Promoter or 

controlling shareholders from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilization of the Net Proceeds, 

even if such variation is in the interest of MEIR. Further, we cannot assure you that the Promoter or the 

controlling shareholders of MEIR will have adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable 

them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI.  

 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake a variation of objects of the Offer to use any 

unutilized proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our 

Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial condition by re-deploying the 

unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of contract, which may adversely affect 

our business and results of operations. 
 

51. Our lenders have charge over our immovable and movable properties in respect of finance availed by 

us. 

 

We have secured our lenders by creating a charge over our movable and immovable properties in respect 

of working capital loan and term loan availed by us from HDFC Bank, Axis Bank Limited and ICICI 
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Bank Limited. We have been extended such loan against mortgage and hypothecation of our property 

and current assets. Any default in repayment of such a loan can potentially led to the lenders disposing 

off our assets. For further information on the financing and loan agreements along with the total amounts 

outstanding and the details of the repayment schedule, please refer to chapter ñFinancial Indebtednessò 

beginning on page 339.  

 

52. Any increase in interest rates would have an adverse effect on our results of operations and will expose 

our Company to interest rate risks.  

 

We are dependent upon the availability of equity, cash balances and debt financing to fund our operations 

and growth. Any fluctuations in interest rates may directly impact the interest costs of such loans and, in 

particular, any increase in interest rates could adversely affect our results of operations. Furthermore, our 

indebtedness means that a material portion of our expected cash flow may be required to be dedicated to 

the payment of interest on our indebtedness, thereby reducing the funds available to us for use in our 

general business operations. If interest rates increase, our interest payments will increase and our ability 

to obtain additional debt and non-fund-based facilities could be adversely affected with a concurrent 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. For further details, see 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò beginning on page 339. 

 

53. Our Promoter will continue to retain majority control over our Company after the Offer, which will 

allow him to determine the outcome of matters submitted to shareholders for approval. 

 

After completion of the Offer, our Promoter will own a majority of the Equity Shares of MEIR. As a 

result, our Promoter will be able to exercise a significant degree of influence over us and will be able to 

control the outcome of any proposal that can be approved by a majority shareholder vote, including, the 

election of members to our Board, in accordance with the Companies Act and our AoA. Such a 

concentration of ownership may also have the effect of delaying, preventing or deterring a change in 

control of MEIR. 

 

In addition, our Promoter will continue to have the ability to cause us to take actions that are not in, or 

may conflict with, our interests or the interests of some or all of our creditors or minority shareholders, 

and we cannot assure you that such actions will not have an adverse effect on our future financial 

performance or the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

54. There will be no monitoring agency appointed by MEIR to monitor the utilization of the Offer 

proceeds. 

 

As per SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 appointment of monitoring agency is required only for Fresh 

Issue above 10,000.00 lakhs. Since, Fresh Issue is below 10,000 lakhs, MEIR do not intend to appoint 

a monitoring agency to monitor the utilization of Offer proceeds. However, the audit committee of our 

Board will monitor the utilization of Offer proceeds. Further, MEIR shall inform about material 

deviations in the utilization of Offer proceeds to the Stock Exchanges and shall also simultaneously make 

the material deviations / adverse comments of the audit committee, if any to the public. 

 

Further, we propose to utilize the Net Proceeds for purposes identified ñObjects of the Offerò on page 

109. The manner of deployment and allocation of such funds is entirely at the discretion of our 

management and our Board, subject to compliance with the necessary provisions of the Companies Act 

and other applicable laws.  

 

MEIR shall on a periodical basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of Net 

Proceeds. Additionally, the Audit Committee shall review the report submitted by the Management and 

make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. MEIR shall, on a periodic basis 

as required under the applicable law, prepare a statement of funds utilized for purposes other than those 

stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee. Such disclosure 

shall be made only till such time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilized in full. 
 

55. Our future funds requirements, in the form of issue of capital or securities and/or loans taken by us, 

may be prejudicial to the interest of the shareholders depending upon the terms on which they are 
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eventually raised. 

 

We may require additional capital from time to time depending on our business needs. Any issue of 

shares or convertible securities would dilute the shareholding of the existing shareholders and such 

issuance may be done on terms and conditions, which may not be favorable to the then existing 

shareholders. If such funds are raised in the form of loans or debt, then it may substantially increase our 

interest burden and decrease our cash flow, thus prejudicially affecting our profitability and ability to 

pay dividends to our shareholders. 

 

56. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our future earnings, financial condition, 

cash flows, working capital requirements, capital expenditure and restrictive covenants in our 

financing arrangements. 

 

We may retain all our future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of our business. As 

a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the 

declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend 

on factors that our Board of Directors deem relevant, including among others, our results of operations, 

financial condition, cash requirements, business prospects and any other financing arrangements. For 

details of our dividend history, see ñDividend Policyò on page 279. 

 

57. Our Promoter/Directors and some members of our senior management are interested in our Company, 

in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses.  

 

Our Promoter/Directors and some members of our senior management are interested in our Company to 

the extent of their respective shareholding in our Company as well as to the extent of any dividends, 

bonus, other distributions on such Equity Shares, etc. For details, see ñSummary of Offer Document - 

Summary of Related Party Transactionò on page 29. We cannot assure you that our Promoter and such 

members of senior management will exercise their rights as shareholders to the benefit and best interest 

of our Company. Further, our Promoter/Directors may take or block actions with respect to our business 

which may conflict with the best interests of our Company or that of minority shareholders. For further 

information on the interest of our Promoter, Directors and KMPs, other than reimbursement of expenses 

incurred or normal remuneration or benefits, see ñOur Managementò and ñOur Promoter and Promoter 

Groupò on pages 256 and 272, respectively. 

 

58. Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity of the recently acquired subsidiaries 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions and estimates and 

future production and capacity may vary. 

 

Information relating to the installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our 

manufacturing facilities included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions 

and estimates of our management that have been taken into account by the chartered engineer, M/s. 

Ashok Sonje Engineers & Valuers, in his Chartered Engineerôs Certificates both dated December 7, 2024 

for Shivaji Cane Processors Limited and Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited, each, in the 

calculation of our installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization. Undue reliance should 

therefore not be placed on our historical installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization for 

our existing manufacturing facilities included in this Drat Red Herring Prospectus. See Business ï 

Capacity and capacity utilization on page 231. 

 

59. We could be harmed by employee misconduct or errors that are difficult to detect, and any such 

incidences could adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations and reputation. 

 

Employee misconduct or errors could expose us to business risks or losses, including regulatory sanctions 

and cause serious harm to our reputation and goodwill of our Company. There can be no assurance that 

we will be able to detect or deter such misconduct. Moreover, the precautions we take to prevent and 

detect such activity may not be effective in all cases. Our employees and distributors or brokers may also 

commit errors that could subject us to claims and proceedings for alleged negligence, as well as 

regulatory actions on account of which our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

goodwill could be adversely affected. Although we have not faced any such incidence in six-month 
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period ended September 30, 2024 and past three Fiscals, we cannot assure that we would not face such 

incident in future.  

 

60. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter is lower than the issue price of the 

Equity Shares offered through the present Offer. 

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoter is as follows: 

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoter and the Selling Shareholder as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

 

Name of the Promoter/ 

Selling Shareholder 

Number of Equity Shares held Average cost per Equity Share 

(in ) 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 2,98,79,509 0.01 

 

For further details regarding the average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter/Selling 

Shareholder in our Company and build-up of Equity Shares of our Promoter in our Company, see 

ñCapital Structureò on page 99. 

 

61. Our Company has during the preceding one year from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus have 

allotted Equity Shares at a price which is lower than the Offer Price. 

 

In the last 12 months, we have made allotments of Equity Shares through bonus issue of shares to the 

shareholders, which are given without any consideration to the shareholders. We cannot assure you that 

any issuance of Equity Shares made by our Company post completion of this Offer will be above the 

Offer Price or the prevailing market price of our Equity Shares. For further details see ñCapital 

Structureò on page 99.  

 

62. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked securities by our 

Company may dilute your shareholding and any sale of Equity Shares by our Promoter may adversely 

affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

 

Any future issuance of the Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares 

by our Company may dilute your shareholding in our Company, adversely affect the trading price of the 

Equity Shares and our ability to raise capital through an issue of our securities. In addition, any perception 

by investors that such issuances or sales might occur could also affect the trading price of the Equity 

Shares. We cannot assure you that we will not issue additional Equity Shares. Any sale of our Equity 

Shares by our Promoter or major shareholders or future equity issuances, by us may adversely affect the 

trading price of our Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in 

raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In addition, any 

perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of our 

Equity Shares. We cannot assure you that we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible securities or 

securities linked to Equity Shares or that our Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their 

Equity Shares in the future. 

 
63. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to 

attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 
We are subject to Indian exchange control regulations that regulate borrowings in foreign currencies, 

including those specified under FEMA and the rules thereunder. Under such foreign exchange 

regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are freely 

permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply with 

the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares which 

are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements 

or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, then a prior regulatory approval of the RBI will be 

required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India 

into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax 
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clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. 

 

Further, in accordance with the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020 issued by the DPIIT 

and the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Amendment Rules, 2020 which came 

into effect from April 22, 2020, any investment, subscription, purchase or sale of equity instruments by 

entities of a country which share a land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment 

into India is situated in or is a citizen of any such country, will require prior approval of the Government 

of India. Any such approval(s) would be subject to the discretion of the regulatory authorities. 

Restrictions on foreign investment activities and any impact on our ability to attract foreign investors 

may cause uncertainty and delays in our future investment plans and initiatives. 

 

We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency 

can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign 

Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on 434. 
 

64. Rights of shareholders under Indian laws may be more limited than under the laws of other 

jurisdictions. 

 

Indian legal principles related to corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties and liabilities, and 

shareholdersô rights may differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. 

Shareholdersô rights including in relation to class actions, under Indian law may not be as extensive as 

shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may have more difficulty 

in asserting their rights as shareholder in an Indian company than as shareholder of a corporation in 

another jurisdiction.  

 

65. QIB and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to 

withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after 

submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and 

withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete all 

necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock 

Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed including Allotment pursuant to the Offer 

within 3 (three) Working Days from the Bid/Offer Closing Date, events affecting the Biddersô decision 

to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes in international or national monetary 

policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations or financial 

condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. Our Company may 

complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the 

Bidders ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the 

Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

 

66. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial measures and 

certain other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance. These non-

GAAP measures and industry measures may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable 

across the industry, and therefore may not be comparable with financial or industry related statistical 

information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companies. 

 

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and 

financial performance have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose 

such non-GAAP financial measures and such other industry related statistical information relating to our 

operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our 

business and financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used by securities 

analysts, investors and others to evaluate the operational performance of Indian retailing industry, many 

of which provide such non-GAAP financial measures and other industry related statistical and 

operational information. Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited 

utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned against considering such information either in 

isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated Financial Statements as reported under 
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applicable accounting standards disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These non-

GAAP financial measures and such other industry related statistical and other information relating to our 

operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology 

that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and 

industry related statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by 

other companies.  

 

67. Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to surveillance measures, such as 

the Additional Surveillance Measures and the Graded Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges 

in order to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 

Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to Additional Surveillance Measures 

(ñASMò) and Graded Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges and the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India. These measures have been introduced to enhance the integrity of the market 

and safeguard the interest of investors. The criteria for shortlisting any security trading on the Stock 

Exchanges for ASM is based on objective criteria, which includes market-based parameters such as high 

low-price variation, concentration of client accounts, close to close price variation, market capitalization, 

average daily trading volume and its change, and average delivery percentage, among others. A scrip is 

subject to GSM when the share price is not commensurate with the financial health and fundamentals of 

the company. Specific parameters for GSM include net worth, net fixed assets, PE, market capitalization 

and price to book value, among others. Factors within and beyond our control may lead to our securities 

being subject to GSM or ASM. In the event our Equity Shares are subject to such surveillance measures 

implemented by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional restrictions in 

connection with trading of our Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading 

either allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have 

an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the 

development of an active trading market for our Equity Shares. 

 

68. Investors will not be able to sell any Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges until we receive the 

appropriate listing and trading approvals. 

 
Our Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to the applicable Indian laws, certain 

actions must be completed before our Equity Shares can be listed and trading of our Equity Shares may 

commence. Further, in accordance with Indian law, permission for listing of our Equity Shares will be 

granted only after our Equity Shares in this Offer have been Allotted and all other relevant documents 

authorizing the issuing of our Equity Shares have been submitted. The Allotment of Equity Shares in this 

Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant 

could take approximately two Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and trading in the Equity 

Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to 

commence within three Working Days of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. There can be no assurance that 

our Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in our Equity Shares will 

commence within the prescribed time periods. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable 

rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors 

within the time periods prescribed under law. This could lead to financial liabilities and reputational 

damage, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

 
69. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and, after the Offer, the Equity Shares may 

experience price and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not 

develop. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and you may be unable to resell the 

Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all.  

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market 

on the Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not 

guarantee that a market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market 

for the Equity Shares. The Offer Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined through a book-

building process in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and may not be indicative of the market 

price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity Shares or at any time 
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thereafter. The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response 

to, among other factors, variations in our operating results of our Company, market conditions specific 

to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India, volatility in securities markets in 

jurisdictions other than India, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue 

or earnings estimates by research publications, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory 

factors. 

 

70. The Offer price of our Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares 

after the Offer and the market price of our Equity Shares may decline below the Offer Price and you 

may not be able to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 

 

The Offer Price of our Equity Shares will be determined by the book-building method. This price is based 

on numerous factors and may not be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares after the Offer. 

For details, see ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 129. The market price of our Equity Shares could be 

subject to significant fluctuations after the Offer and may decline below the Offer Price. We cannot 

assure you that you will be able to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. Among the factors 

that could affect our share price include without limitation. The following: 

 

¶ Quarterly variations in the rate of growth of our financial indicators, such as earnings per share, 

net income and revenues; 

¶ Changes in revenue or earnings estimates or publication of research reports by analysts; 

¶ Speculation in the press or investment community; 

¶ General market conditions; and 

¶ Domestic and international economic, legal and regulatory factors unrelated to our performance. 

 

71. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an 

adverse effect on the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in 

respect of our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the 

relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates 

during the time that it takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign 

investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating 

outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, because of a delay in regulatory 

approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the proceeds received by equity 

shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated 

substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have an 

adverse effect on the trading price of our Equity Shares and returns on our Equity Shares, independent 

of our operating results.  

  

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS 

 

72. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as US GAAP and 

International Financial Reporting Standards (ñIFRSò), which investors may be more familiar with 

and consider material to their assessment of our financial condition.  

 

Our Restated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting 

Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Ind AS Rules and 

restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on ñReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by the ICAI.  

 

We have not attempted to quantify the impact of US GAAP, IFRS or any other system of accounting 

principles on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, nor do we provide a 

reconciliation of our financial statements to those of US GAAP, IFRS or any other accounting principles. 

US GAAP and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS. Accordingly, the degree to which the 

Restated Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful 

information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR 
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Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

 

73. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of tax 

laws, may adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in India is evolving and subject to change. Such changes in 

applicable law and policy in India, may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, performance and prospects in India, to the extent that we are not able to suitably respond to 

and comply with such changes. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such 

changes may adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects, to the extent that we are 

unable to suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. In addition, 

unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations and group structure 

could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for 

additional approvals. We may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, 

which may also require management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or 

implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by 

reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming 

as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability 

to grow our business in the future. 

 

74. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity 

shares in an Indian company is generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied 

on equity shares sold on an Indian stock exchange. Any capital gains exceeding 125,000, realized on 

the sale of listed equity shares on a recognized stock exchange, held for more than 12 months may be 

subject to long-term capital gains tax in India at the rate of 12.50% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). 

This beneficial provision is, inter alia, subject to payment of STT. Further any capital gains realized on 

the sale of listed equity shares of an Indian company, held for more than 12 months, which are sold using 

any platform other than a recognized stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, will be subject 

to long term capital gains tax in India at the rate of 12.50% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), without 

indexation benefits. 

 

Further, any gain realized on the sale of our Equity Shares held for a period of 12 months or less 

immediately preceding the date of transfer, will be subject to short-term capital gains tax in India at the 

rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), subject to STT being paid at the time of sale of such 

shares. Otherwise, such gains will be taxed at the applicable rates. 

 

The Government of India has recently announced the Union Budget for Financial Year 2025 (ñBudget 

2025ò). Pursuant to the Budget, the Finance (No.2) Act, 2024 was enacted which inter alia increased the 

rate of taxation of short term capital gains and long-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity 

share. There is no certainty on the impact of Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024 on tax laws or other regulations, 

which may adversely affect our Companyôs business, financial condition, results of operations or on the 

industry in which we operate. Investors should consult their own tax advisors about the consequences of 

investing or trading in the Equity Shares. 

 

Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares will not be chargeable to tax in India in cases 

where relief from such taxation in India is provided under a treaty between India and the country of 

which the seller is resident read with the Multilateral Instrument, if and to the extent applicable, and the 

seller is entitled to avail benefits thereunder. Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to 

impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India as well 

as in their own jurisdiction on a gain realized upon the sale of the Equity Shares. We may or may not 

grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of 
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deducting tax at source pursuant to any corporate action. 

 
75. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian 

law and thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

Under the Companies Act, 2013, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its 

equity shareholders pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of Equity Shares 

to maintain their existing ownership percentages prior to issuance of any new equity shares, unless the 

pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths 

of our Equity Shares voting on such resolution. 

 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive 

rights without our filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in 

such jurisdiction, you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights, unless we make such a filing. 

The value such custodian receives on the sale of any such securities and the related transaction costs 

cannot be predicted. To the extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect 

of our Equity Shares, your proportional interests in our Company would be diluted 

 

76. Investors may not be able to enforce judgments obtained in foreign courts against us.  

 

We are a public limited company under the laws of India. All of our directors and officers are Indian 

nationals and all or a significant portion of the assets of all of the directors and officers and a substantial 

portion of our assets are located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of 

process outside India on us or on such directors or officers or to enforce judgments against them obtained 

from courts outside India, including judgments predicated on the civil liability provisions of the United 

States federal securities laws. 

 

India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with only 

a limited number of jurisdictions, which includes the United Kingdom, United Arab Emirates, Singapore 

and Hong Kong. In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet 

certain requirements of the Indian Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (the ñCivil Codeò). The Civil Code 

only permits the enforcement of monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in 

respect of taxes, other charges, fines or penalties. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not 

have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. 

Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating 

territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating 

territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction 

against us, our officers or directors, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain 

a decree from an Indian court. However, the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may 

bring a fresh suit in a competent court in India based on a final judgment that has been obtained in a non-

reciprocating territory within three years of obtaining such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian 

court would award damages on the same basis or to the same extent as was awarded in a final judgment 

rendered by a court in another jurisdiction if the Indian court believed that the amount of damages 

awarded was excessive or inconsistent with public policy in India. In addition, any person seeking to 

enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain prior approval of the Reserve Bank of India to 

repatriate any amount recovered pursuant to the execution of the judgment. 

 

77. We are a public limited company under the laws of India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors 

to effect service of process outside India on us or on such directors or officers or to enforce judgments 

against them obtained from courts outside India, including judgments predicated on the civil liability 

provisions of the United States federal securities laws. Political instability or a change in economic 

liberalization and deregulation policies could seriously harm business and economic conditions in 

India generally and our business in particular.  

 

The Government of India has traditionally exercised and continues to exercise influence over many 

aspects of the economy. Our business and the market price and liquidity of our Equity Shares may be 

affected by interest rates, changes in Government policy, taxation, social and civil unrest and other 

political, economic or other developments in or affecting India. The rate of economic liberalization could 
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change, and specific laws and policies affecting the infrastructure sector, foreign investment and other 

matters affecting investment in our securities could change as well. Any significant change in such 

liberalization and deregulation policies could adversely affect business and economic conditions in India, 

and our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations, in particular.  

 

78. We are subject to regulatory, economic and social and political uncertainties and other factors beyond 

our control.  

 

We are incorporated in India and we conduct our corporate affairs and our business in India. Our Equity 

Shares are proposed to be listed on the BSE and the NSE, subject to the receipt of the final listing and 

trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges. Consequently, our business, operations, financial 

performance and the market price of our Equity Shares will be affected by interest rates, government 

policies, taxation, social and ethnic instability and other political and economic developments affecting 

India.  

 

Factors that may adversely affect the Indian economy, and hence our results of operations may include:  

¶ any exchange rate fluctuations, the imposition of currency controls and restrictions on the right 

to convert or repatriate currency or export assets;  

¶ any scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an adverse effect on economic 

conditions in India and scarcity of financing for our expansions;  

¶ prevailing income conditions among Indian customers and Indian corporations;  

¶ political instability, terrorism, military conflict, epidemic or public health issues in India or in 

countries in the region or globally, including in Indiaôs various neighbouring countries;  

¶ macroeconomic factors and central bank regulation, including in relation to interest rates 

movements which may in turn adversely impact our access to capital and increase our borrowing 

costs;  

¶ Instability in financial markets and volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity 

on, Indiaôs principal stock exchanges;  

¶ decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves which may affect liquidity in the Indian economy;  

¶ downgrading of Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by rating agencies;  

¶ difficulty in developing any necessary partnerships with local businesses on commercially 

acceptable terms and/or a timely basis.  

¶ changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, fiscal or monetary policies; and  

¶ other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India or its logistics 

sector.  

 

Moreover, a fall in the purchasing power of our customers, for any reason whatsoever, including rising 

consumer inflation, availability of financing to our customers, changing governmental policies and a 

slowdown in economic growth may have an adverse effect on our customersô revenues, savings and 

could in turn negatively affect their demand for our products. In addition, any slowdown or perceived 

slowdown in the Indian economy, or in specific sectors of the Indian economy, could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

79. Inflation in India could have an adverse effect on our profitability and if significant, on our financial 

condition.  

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue. India has 

experienced high inflation relative to developed countries in the recent past. Continued high rates of 

inflation may increase our expenses related to costs of raw material, rent, salaries or wages payable to 

our employees or any other expenses. There can be no assurance that we will be able to pass on any 

additional expenses to our customers or that our revenue will increase proportionately corresponding to 

such inflation. Accordingly, high rates of inflation in India could have an adverse effect on our 

profitability and, if significant, on our financial condition.  

 

80. Foreign investors are subject to foreign investment restrictions under Indian law that limits our ability 

to attract foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of the Equity Shares. 
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Under the foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non-

residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing 

guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to 

be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under 

any of the exceptions referred to above, then the prior approval of the RBI will be required. Additionally, 

shareholders who seek to convert the Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 

and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require a no objection/ tax clearance certificate from 

the income tax authority. There can be no assurance that any approval required from the RBI or any other 

government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all.  

 

81. Any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by an independent agency may harm our ability to raise 

financing.  

 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for international debt by international rating agencies may 

adversely affect our ability to raise additional overseas financing and the interest rates and other 

commercial terms at which such additional financing is available. This could have an adverse effect on 

our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our 

business and financial performance and the price of our Equity Shares.  

 

82. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters may adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

 

The occurrence of natural disasters, including hurricanes, floods, tsunamis, earthquakes, tornadoes, fires, 

explosions, pandemic disease and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military actions, 

may adversely affect our financial condition or results of operations. In addition, any deterioration in 

relations between India and its neighbouring countries might result in investor concern about stability in 

the region, which may adversely affect the price of our Equity Shares. The potential impact of a natural 

disaster on our results of operations and financial position is speculative and would depend on numerous 

factors. In addition, an outbreak of a communicable disease in India or in the particular region in which 

we have projects would adversely affect our business and financial conditions and the results of 

operations. We cannot assure prospective investors that such events will not occur in the future or that 

our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows will not be adversely affected. 

 

83. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

 

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. 

Such regulatory restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain 

financings on competitive terms and refinance existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot assure you 

that any required regulatory approvals for borrowing in foreign currencies will be granted to us without 

onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign debt may have an adverse effect on our business 

growth, financial condition and results of operations. 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION 

 
THE OFFER 

 

The following table summarizes the Offer details: 

 

Particulars Details of Equity Shares 

Offer of Equity Shares of face value of 10 

each(1)(2) 

Offer of up to 88,23,530* Equity Shares of face value of 10 

each fully paid up for cash, at a price of [ǒ] per Equity share, 

aggregating [ǒ] lakhs 

of which  

Fresh Issue(1) Up to 52,94,118 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to [ǒ] lakhs 

The Offer consists of:  

A) QIB Portion(3)(4)(5) Not more than [ǒ]* Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion(3) Up to [ǒ]* Equity Shares 

(ii) Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor 

Investor Portion is fully subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ]* Equity Shares 

Of which:  

a) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion)(3) 

[ǒ]* Equity Shares 

b) Balance for all QIBs including Mutual 

Funds 

[ǒ]* Equity Shares 

B) Non ï Institutional Portion(6)(7) Not less than [ǒ]* Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs  

A. Of which:  

a) One-third of the Non-Institutional 

Portion available for allocation to 

Bidders with an application size more 

than 2,00,000 and up to 10,00,000  

[ǒ]* Equity Shares 

b) Two-third of the Non-Institutional 

Portion available for allocation to 

Bidders with an application size of more 

than 10,00,000  

[ǒ]* Equity Shares 

C) Retail Portion(3) Not less than [ǒ]* Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Pre-Offer and Post-Offer Equity Shares 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer 

(as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus) 

3,00,00,003 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

Use of Net proceeds  For details about the use of Net Proceeds, please see ñObjects 

of the Offerò on page 109. 
*Subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment. 
 

Notes: 

(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated January 3, 2025, and has been authorized by a special resolution of 

our Shareholders, dated January 15, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by the Selling 

Shareholder pursuant to its resolution dated February 3, 2025.  
(2) Selling Shareholder has specifically confirmed that the Offered Shares are eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The details of such authorizations are provided below:  
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Name of the Selling 

Shareholder 

Maximum number of Equity Shares 

offered in the Offer for Sale 

Date of consent letter Date of board resolutions 

recording the consent of 

Selling Shareholder 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 35,29,412 January 28, 2025 February 3, 2025 

(3) Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLM allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, 
in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB portion will accordingly be reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor 

Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being 

received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription or non-
Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares in the Anchor Investor Portion shall be added back to the Net QIB 

Portion. 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder 

of the Net QIB Portion will be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), 
including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids having being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event the aggregate demand 

from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will 

be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their 

Bids. For further details, please see ñOffer Procedureò on page 414.  

(4) Under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion, would not be allowed to be met with spill-over from other categories or a combination 

of categories. In the event of under-subscription in the Offer, the Equity Shares will be allocated in the manner specified in ñTerms of 

the Offerò on page 403.  

(5) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories, as applicable, at the discretion of our 
Company in consultation with the BRLM, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws.  

(6) Allocation to Bidders in all categories, other than Anchor Portion, Retail Individual Portion and Non-Institutional Portion, shall be 

made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Retail Individual 
Bidder shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in Retail Portion and the remaining available 

Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than 2.00 lakhs and up to 10.00 lakhs, two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be 
reserved for Bidders with an application size of more than 10.00 lakhs and the unsubscribed portion in either of the above sub-

categories of Non-Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The 

Allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum application size viz. 2.00 lakhs, subject to availability 
of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule 

XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, please see ñOffer Procedureò on page 414. 
(7) SEBI through its circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022, has prescribed that all individual investors 

applying in initial public offerings opening on or after May 1, 2022, where the application amount is up to 5.00 lakhs shall use UPI. 

Individual Investors bidding under the Non-Institutional Portion for more than 2.00 lakhs and up to 5.00 lakhs, using the UPI 
Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID the Bid cum Application Form for Bidding through Syndicate, sub-syndicate members, 

Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or online using the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account (3 in 1 type accounts), 

provided by certain brokers.  

 

For further details, including grounds for rejection of bids, please see ñTerms of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò 

and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 403, 410 and 414 respectively. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The following tables set forth the summary financial information of our Company derived from the Restated 

Financial Statements.  

 

The Restated Financial Statements has been prepared, based on financial statements for the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. The Restated Financial Statements have been 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS and the Companies Act, 2013, restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and are presented in the section titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò on page 280.  

 

The summary of financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the sections titled 

ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on pages 280 and 342, respectively.  

 

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank] 
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RESTATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 

(All amounts in  lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars Note 

No. 

As at September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

A ASSETS           

1 Non-current assets   
    

  (a) Property, Plant and 

Equipment 

4 17,971.53  15,334.38  284.78  304.71  

  (b) Capital Asset work 

In Progress 

  2,650.62  731.18  92.88  88.65  

  (c) Investment property   307.87  308.88  310.90  183.68  

  (d) Intangible assets   14.95  16.54  0.49  0.58  

  (e) Financial Assets:   
    

  
 

(i) Non-current 

investments 

5 728.89  1,290.50  93.30  179.40  

  
 

(ii) Long term loans 

and Advances 

6 1,197.25  2,247.50  4,080.74  909.16  

  (f) Deferred Tax Assets 51 -  -  -  118.99  

  (g) Other Non Current 

Assets 

7 8.85  -  -  -  

2 Current assets   
    

  (a) Inventories 8 1,719.71  17,352.57  4,831.38  3,217.06  

  (b) Financial Assets:   
    

  
 

(i) Trade 

receivables 

9 5,003.74  3,049.35  7,947.66  6,711.48  

  
 

(ii) Cash and cash 

equivalents 

10 939.08  808.24  89.29  1,097.92  

  
 

(iii) Bank balances 

other than (ii) above 

10 211.07  134.43  8.50  19.63  

  
 

(iv) Short-term 

loans and advances 

11 1,678.09  1,410.03  1,696.60  2,829.68  

  
 

(v) Other Financial 

Asset 

12 65.02  65.04  164.87  28.64  

  (c)  Other Current 

Assets 

13 891.23  9.26  -  75.02  

TOTAL   33,387.90  42,757.91  19,601.39  15,764.60  

B EQUITY AND 

LIABILITIES 

  
    

1 Equity   
    

  (a)  Equity Share capital  14 2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  800.00  

  (b)  Other Equity 15 7,558.34  5,665.45  2,876.55  1,601.76  

Equity attributable to owners 

of the holding company  

  9,558.34  7,665.45  4,876.55  2,401.76  

Non - Controlling interest  16 883.27  632.98  -  -  

    10,441.61  8,298.43  4,876.55  2,401.76  

2 Liabilities   
    

  Non-current liabilities   
    

  (a) Financial 

Liabilities: 

  
    

  
 

(i) Long Term 

Borrowings 

17 9,086.17  6,956.92  69.44  259.00  

  
 

(ii) Lease Liabilities 18 41.98  1.48  17.64  36.13  

  (b)  Provision 20 32.59  29.97  14.31  10.21  

  (c)  Deferred tax 

liabilities (net) 

 51 930.72  947.14  40.83  -  

  (d)  Other Long Term 

Liabilities  

19 520.22  -  -  -  

  Current liabilities   
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Particulars Note 

No. 

As at September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

  (a)  Financial 

Liabilities 

  
    

  (i) Short Term 

Borrowings 

21 3,760.51  5,354.63  1,295.06  602.95  

  (ii) Lease Liabilities 18 18.86  16.16  18.49  18.50  

  (iii) Trade payables : 22 
    

  
 

(A) total 

outstanding dues of 

micro enterprises 

and small 

enterprises 

  72.21  -  -  177.56  

  
 

(B) total 

outstanding dues of 

Creditors other than 

micro enterprises 

and small 

enterprises 

  3,657.65  16,009.87  9,349.98  4,298.50  

 
(b)  Other current 

liabilities 

23 2,908.97  3,336.61  3,042.89  7,129.04  

  (c)  Provisions 24 1,916.41  1,806.70  876.20  830.94  

  TOTAL   33,387.90  42,757.91  19,601.39  15,764.60  
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RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

 

(All amounts in  lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars Note 

No. 

For the six-

month period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

1 Revenue from operations 

(gross) 

25 54,163.65  91,065.48  1,57,897.67  99,820.10  

2 Other Income 26 1,745.28  1,088.07  623.30  634.49  

3 Total Income (I+II)   55,908.93  92,153.55  1,58,520.96  1,00,454.59  

       

4 Expenses   
    

  (a) Cost of materials 

consumed 

27 -  -  -  -  

  (b) Purchase of Stock in Trade 28 34,691.25  90,446.32  1,44,256.46  92,705.26  

  (c) Changes in inventories of 

finished goods, work-in-

progress and stock-in-trade 

29 16,642.80  (6,842.86) (1,614.32) (2,962.71) 

  (d) Employee benefits 

expenses 

30 556.70  625.59  385.56  435.41  

  (e) Finance costs 31 609.73  429.77  200.93  112.98  

  (f) Depreciation and 

amortization expenses 

32 562.13  606.34  39.27  17.34  

  (g) Other expenses 33 2,505.67  5,556.59  11,883.22  8,000.54  

  Total Expenses   55,568.28  90,821.76  1,55,151.13  98,308.84  

       

5 Profit before exceptional and 

extraordinary items and tax 

  340.65  1,331.79  3,369.84  2,145.75  

       

6 Exceptional Items gain/ 

(loss) 

  - - - - 

       

7 Profit before extraordinary 

items, Share of profit/(loss) 

of associate 

  340.65  1,331.79  3,369.84  2,145.75  

       

8 Share of Profit of Associate   43 1.96 - - - 

       

9 Profit before Tax   342.61  1,331.79  3,369.84  2,145.75  

       

10 Tax Expense:   
    

  (a) Current tax expense  51 131.88  580.17  733.59  575.70  

  (b) Deferred tax   (16.26) (35.30) 160.23  18.54  

       

11 Profit / (Loss) for the period 

from continuing operations  

  226.98 786.93 2,476.02 1,551.50 

       

12 Other Comprehensive 

Income 

34 
    

  (i) Items that will not be 

reclassified to Profit or Loss 

  
    

  (a) Re-measurement gains/ 

(losses) on defined benefit 

plans as per Ind AS 19 

  (0.62) (39.61) (1.64) (3.38) 

  (ii) Income tax relating to 

items that will not be 

reclassified to Profit or Loss 

  0.16 9.97 0.41 0.85 

  (iii) Items that will be   
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Particulars Note 

No. 

For the six-

month period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

reclassified to Profit or Loss 

  (b) Foreign Exchange 

difference on translation of 

foreign exchange 

  7.03 - - - 

       

13 Total Comprehensive 

Income  

  233.55 757.28 2,474.79 1,548.97 

  Net Profit Attributable to:   
    

  Owners of the company   525.74 1,032.65 2,476.02 1,551.50 

  Non-Controlling interest   (298.76) (245.72) - - 

  
 

  
    

  Other Comprehensive 

Income Attributable to: 

  
    

  Owners of the company   6.57 (17.40) (1.23) (2.53) 

  Non-Controlling interest   - (12.24) - - 

  
 

  
    

  Total Comprehensive 

Income Attributable to: 

  
    

  Owners of the company   532.31 1,015.25 2,474.79 1,548.97 

  Non-Controlling interest   (298.76) (257.96) - - 

  
 

  
    

14 Earning per equity share: 41  
    

  (1) Restated Basic EPS   2.63 5.16 12.38 7.76 

  (2) Restated Diluted EPS   2.63 5.16 12.38 7.76 

       

15 Earnings per equity share 

(adjusted for the bonus 

shares issued after the 

balance sheet date) 

41     

 (1) Restated Basic EPS  1.75 3.44 8.25 5.17 

 (2) Restated Diluted EPS  1.75 3.44 8.25 5.17 
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RESTATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

 

(All amounts in  lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Particular For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

Cash flows from operating activities         

Profit before tax 342.61 1,331.79 3,369.84 2,145.75 

Adjustments to reconcile profit before 

tax to net cash flows 

    

Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 

560.53 605.99 39.19 17.27 

Amortization of Intangible assets 1.60 0.35 0.08 0.08 

Unrealized Loss on equity shares (28.82) - (7.87) (66.23) 

Provision for doubtful debts (net) 44.82 46.74 19.06 16.07 

Provision for doubtful debts written off - - 100.17 - 

Profit on sale of Property, Plant & 

Equipment 

- (0.50) - - 

Other comprehensive income (6.57) (29.64) (1.23) (2.53) 

MTM profit / (loss) on forward 

exchange contracts (net) 

(0.31) (2.52) (25.19) (7.50) 

Interest income  (3.02) (18.32) (9.47) (5.64) 

Dividend (1.03) (3.45) (0.94) (1.30) 

Realized gain on Investment (93.58) (70.18) (79.01) (20.26) 

Interest paid 459.44 406.46 174.94 77.05 

Interest on lease liability 1.30 3.33 5.50 2.30 

Unrealized exchange (gain) / losses 1.76 - - - 

Cash flows from operating activities 

before adjusting working capital 

changes 

1,278.71 2,270.06 3,585.06 2,155.06 

  
    

Working capital: adjustments 
    

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories 15,632.86 (12,521.19) (1,614.32) (2,962.71) 

Decrease / (Increase) in trade and other 

receivables 

(6,160.14) (1,185.06) (4,042.51) (5,561.67) 

Short-term loans and advances (268.06) 286.56 1,133.09 (2,120.01) 

Other Financial Asset 0.91 101.57 (134.62) (28.64) 

Other Current Assets (881.97) (9.26) 75.02 (74.57) 

Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other 

payable 

(11,523.29) 10,246.46 4,918.84 3,841.96 

Change in lease liabilities 54.44 2.71 - 60.33 

Other current liabilities (427.64) 293.72 (4,086.15) 6,981.94 

Short term provision 109.71 930.55 45.21 519.53 

Cash generated from operations (2,184.46) 416.13 (120.38) 2,811.21 

Direct taxes paid, net of refunds  - (580.17) (733.59) (575.70) 

Net cash flow from operating 

activities (A) 

(2,184.46) (164.04) (853.95) 2,235.49 

Cash flows from investing activities 
    

Purchase of Property, plant and 

equipment including CWIP (net of 

capital creditors)  

64.86 (3,018.30) (150.70) (416.59) 

Purchase of investment (204.32) (2,031.57) (369.49) (241.92) 

Redemption of investment 765.92 834.36 455.59 156.34 

Loan given (28.63) (5,509.62) (402.48) (156.96) 

Investment in bank deposits (having 

original maturity more than 3 months) 

(31.51) (38.36) (4,709.73) (4,759.49) 

Redemption of bank deposits (having 

original maturity more than 3 months) 

- 32.50 4,709.73 4,739.86 

Profit on sale on Fixed Asset - 0.50 - - 

Dividend received 1.03 3.45 0.94 1.30 
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Particular For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022  

(Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

Interest received 2.13 16.57 7.86 5.64 

Net cash from / (used in) investing 

activities (B) 

569.48 (9,710.47) (458.28) (671.81) 

  
    

Cash flows from financing activities 
    

Interest paid (459.44) (406.46) (174.94) (77.05) 

Lease rental payment (12.54) (24.54) (24.00) (8.00) 

Loan taken 2,895.92 12,330.24 502.54 - 

Loan repayment  (2,360.80) (1,383.18) - (782.25) 

Net cash from/(used in) financing 

activities (C) 

63.13 10,516.06 303.60 (867.30) 

  
    

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

(1,551.85) 641.54 (1,008.63) 696.38 

Cash and cash equivalents at the 

beginning of year 

2,490.93 166.70 1,097.92 401.54 

  
    

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

the year 

939.08 808.24 89.29 1,097.92 

  
    

Components of Cash and Cash 

equivalents 

    

  
    

Cash on hand 32.98 10.67 14.76 5.43 

Balances with scheduled banks  
 

- 
  

- current accounts 906.10 797.57 74.53 1,092.49 

  
    

Total 939.08 808.24 89.29 1,097.92 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Registered Office 

 

MEIR Commodities India Limited 

1108, the Corporate Park Premises Co-op Society 

Plot no. 14-15, Sector 18, Vashi, Navi Mumbai 

Thane ï 400 703, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +022 ï 2087 6023 

Email: investor@meirindia.com 

Website: www.meirindia.com 

 

Corporate identity number and registration number 

 

Corporate Identity Number: U51909MH2018PLC309257 

Registration Number: 309257 

 

Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with RoC, Mumbai at the following address: 

 

Registrar of Companies 

100, Everest 

Marine Drive 

Mumbai ï 400 002  

Maharashtra, India 

Email: roc.mumbai@mca.gov.in 

 

Our Board of Directors of our Company 

 

The following table sets out the details of our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
Name DIN Residential Address 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 

Managing Director 

01434988 B 1402 Maria Heights, Hutatma Dattaram bhau Koyande Road, 

Mazgaon, Mumbai ï 400 010, Maharashtra, India 

Gopal Krishan Sood 

Chairman and Non-Executive Director 

00106839 E-40, Block-E, Greater Kailash Enclave-1, Greater Kailash S.O., 

Greater Kailash, South Delhi, Delhi ï 110 048, India 

Vijay Thakkar 

Whole Time Director 

08573276 A-603, Shreeji Heights, Plot No-43, Sector-8A, Airoli, Navi 

Mumbai, Thane ï 400 708, Maharashtra, India 

Sanjay Bhikajirao Khatal 

Independent Director 

06616883 Anantalaya, Plot no. 3 Sant Eknath Nagar-2, Bibwewadi, Market 

Yard, Pune ï 411 037, Maharashtra, India 

Sonal Khattri  

Independent Director 

10771472 Building No.2, 21th Floor, 2103 Man Opus, Western Express 

Highway, Near Laxmi Motors, Kashimira Mira Road, Mira-

Bhayander, Thane ï 401 107, Maharashtra, India 

Ashok Kumar Lalji Puri 

Independent Director 

03053613 B-805 Shanti Lifespace II Building No. 4A, Yashwant Viva 

Township, Vasai, Palghar, Maharashtra ï 401 209, India 

 

For brief profile and further details of our Board of Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 256. 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

 

Disha Jain is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. Her contact details are as follows: 

 

Address 

1108, the Corporate Park Premises Co-op Society  

Plot no. 14-15, Sector 18, Vashi, Thane 

Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra ï 400 703, India 

Telephone: +022 ï 2087 6023 

Email: cs@meirindia.com 

mailto:investor@meirindia.com
http://www.meirindia.com/
mailto:roc.mumbai@mca.gov.in
mailto:cs@meirindia.com
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Investor Grievances 

 

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLM or the Registrar to the 

Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related grievances including non-receipt of Allotment Advice, 

non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or 

non-receipt of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related queries and for redressal of complaints, 

investors may also write to the BRLM. 

 

All Offer related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to whom the Bid-cum-Application Form was submitted, 

giving full details such as name of the sole or First Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, 

Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, address of the Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in 

which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID (for Retail Individual Bidders who 

make the payment of Bid Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum Application Form and the name 

and address of the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) where the Bid was submitted. Further, the Bidder shall 

enclose the Acknowledgment Slip or the application number from the Designated Intermediary(ies) in addition to 

the documents or information mentioned hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through 

Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The 

Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications and 

grievances of ASBA Bidders.  

 

All grievances relating to the ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the 

relevant SCSB or the member of the Syndicate if the Bid was submitted to a member of the Syndicate at any of 

the Specified Locations, or the Registered Broker if the Bid was submitted to a Registered Broker at any of the 

Brokers Centres, as the case may be, quoting the full name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form 

number, address of the Bidder, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, number of Equity Shares applied for, date of 

Bid-cum-Application Form, name and address of the member of the Syndicate or the Designated Branch or the 

Registered Broker or address of the RTA or address of the DP, as the case may be, where the Bid was submitted, 

and the ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked. 

 

All grievances relating to the UPI mechanism may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the 

relevant Sponsor Bank or the member of the Syndicate if the Bid was submitted to a member of the Syndicate at 

any of the Specified Locations, or the Registered Broker if the Bid was submitted to a Registered Broker at any 

of the Brokers Centres, as the case may be, quoting the full name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application 

Form number, address of the Bidder, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, number of Equity Shares applied for, date 

of Bid-cum-Application Form, name and address of the member of the Syndicate or the Designated Branch or the 

Registered Broker or address of the RTA or address of the DP, as the case may be, where the Bid was submitted, 

and the UPI ID of the UPI ID Linked Bank Account in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was 

blocked. 

 

All grievances relating to Bids submitted through the Registered Broker and/or a Stock Broker may be addressed 

to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. 

 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar of the Offer, giving full 

details such as the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares 

applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address 

of the Book Running Lead Manager where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor 

Investor. The BRLM shall, in their sole discretion, identify and fix the liability on such intermediary or entity 

responsible for such delay in unblocking. 
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Book Running Lead Manager 

 

Smart Horizon Capital Advisors Private Limited  

(formerly Known as Shreni Capital Advisors Private Limited) 

B/908, Western Edge II, Kanakia Space,  

Behind metro mall, Off Western Express Highway,  

Magathane, Borivali (East), Mumbai ï 400066,  

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +022 ï 2870 6822 

Email: meir.ipo@shcapl.com  

Website: www.shcapl.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: investor@shcapl.com  

Contact Person: Parth Shah 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000013183 

 

Statement of responsibilities 

 

Smart Horizon Capital Advisors Private Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer and all the 

responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Offer shall be performed by them 

and hence a statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities is not required. 

 

Legal Counsel to the Offer 

 

Vidhigya Associates, Advocates 

105, A Wing, Kanara Business Centre 

Ghatkopar East, Mumbai ï 400 075 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 84240 30160 

Email: rahul@vidhigyaassociates.com 

Contact Person: Rahul Pandey 

 

Registrar to the Offer 

 

Kfin Technologies Limited 

Selenium, Tower-B, Plot 31 and 32 

Gachiowli, Financial District, Nanakramguda 

Serilingampally, Hyderabad ï 500 032 

Telangana, India 

Telephone: +91 40 6716 2222 / 1800 309 4001 

Email: meir.ipo@kfintech.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

Contact Person: M Muralikrishna 

SEBI Registration Number: INR000000221 

 

Statutory Auditors of our Company 

 

M/s. A. M. Solanki & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants 

302, Rajgruh, Opposite Axis bank 

Subash Road, Vile Parle (East) 

Mumbai ï 400 057, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 97734 57593 

Email: krunalkatwala@gmail.com 
Contact Person: Krunal B. Katwala  

Firm Registration No.: 112550W/W100077 

Membership No: 033370 

Peer Review Registration No: 017702 

 

mailto:meir.ipo@shcapl.com
http://www.shcapl.com/
mailto:investor@shcapl.com
mailto:rahul@vidhigyaassociates.com
mailto:meir.ipo@kfintech.com
mailto:einward.ris@kfintech.com
http://www.kfintech.com/
mailto:krunalkatwala@gmail.com
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Changes in Auditors 

 

Except as stated below, there has been no change in the Statutory Auditors of our Company during the three years 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Name of Auditor Address and E-mail Date of 

Appointment/ 

Cessation 

Reason 

M/s. A. M. Solanki & 

Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants 

 

Firm Registration Number: 

112550W/W100077 

 

Peer Review Number: 

017702 

302, Rajgruh, Opposite Axis bank, 

Subhash Road, Vile Parle (East), 

Mumbai ï 400 057, Maharashtra, 

India 

 

Email: ashok@caamsolanki.com 

September 30, 

2024 

Appointment as 

Statutory Auditor  

M/s. A. M. Solanki & 

Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants 

 

Firm Registration Number: 

112550W/W100077 

 

Peer Review Number: 

017702 

302, Rajgruh, Opposite Axis bank, 

Subhash Road, Vile Parle (East), 

Mumbai ï 400 057, Maharashtra, 

India 

 

Email: ashok@caamsolanki.com  

August 07, 2024  Appointment as 

Statutory Auditor in 

Casual Vacancy 

M/s. Katwala & Co. LLP, 

Chartered Accountants 

 

Firm Registration Number: 

W100749 

A-13, Gautam Apartment, 

Building no 3, Ashok Chakravarty 

Road, Kandivali East, Mumbai - 

400 101, Maharashtra, India 

 

Email:info@katwalacollp.com 

 

July 09, 2024 Cessation due to pre-

occupation in other 

assignments and not 

being peer reviewed 

 

Independent Chartered Accountants  

 

M/s. M Parashar & Co., Chartered Accountants 

B-326, Laxmi Business Park, New Link Road, 

Andheri West, Mumbai ï 400 053 

Telephone.: +91 72299 59406 

Email: mparasharco@outlook.com  

Contact Person: CA Amit Parashar 

Membership No.: 430317  

Firm Registration No.: 110954C 

Peer Review Registration No.:015327 

 

Bankers to our Company 

 

HDFC Bank Limited 

3rd Floor A wing Plot No. 31 Najafgarh Industrial, 

Shivaji Marg, Moti Nagar, New Delhi-110015 

Contact person: Ramita Garg 

Telephone: +91 98911 62223 

E-mail: ramita.garg@hdfcbank.com 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

 

 

mailto:ashok@caamsolanki.com
mailto:ashok@caamsolanki.com
mailto:info@katwalacollp.com
mailto:mparasharco@outlook.com
mailto:ramita.garg@hdfcbank.com
http://www.hdfcbank.com/


 

94 

 

ICICI Bank Limited 

ICICI Bank Ltd, Office No. 201,  

2nd Floor, A Wing, Arihant Aura Building 

Opp. Turbhe Railway Station,  

Turbhe MIDC, Thane, Belapur Road,  

Navi Mumbai - 400705 

Contact person: Ashish Gupta 

Telephone: 022 68053570 

E-mail: ashish.g2@icicibank.com 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

 

Bankers to Offer, Escrow Collection Bank, Public Offer Bank, Refund Bank and Sponsor Bank 

 

The Bankers to the Offer will be appointed prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

Syndicate Member 

 

The Syndicate Members will be appointed prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC.  

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSBsò) 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes on the SEBI website, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated Branches of the SCSBs with 

which a Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor and RIB using the UPI Mechanism), not bidding through 

Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application 

Forms is available at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

on the SEBI website, and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI 

Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, Retail Individual Bidders bidding using the UPI 

Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the 

SEBI (https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, which 

may be updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for applying in public 

issues using UPI Mechanism is provided as 'Annexure A' for the SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019.  

 

Syndicate SCSB Branches  

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of 

branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum 

Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time or any 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on such branches 

collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from time to time 

or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

mailto:ashish.g2@icicibank.com
http://www.icicibank.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
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www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm, respectively, as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Registrar And Share Transfer Agents (ñRTAò) 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and https://www.nseindia.com/products-

services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures.htm respectively, as updated from time to time.  

 

Collecting Depository Participants (ñCDPò) 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

their name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, or such other websites as updated 

from time to time. 

 

Grading of the Offer 

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading for the Offer. 

 

Expert 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 30, 2025 from M/s. A. M. Solanki & Associates LLP, 

Chartered Accountants, to include their name as required under section 26(5) of the Companies Act read with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) 

of the Companies Act to the extent and in their capacity as independent statutory auditors, and such consent has 

not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and in respect of the statement of possible 

special tax benefits dated February 08, 2025 available to our Company, its Subsidiaries and its Shareholders. 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 30, 2025 from M/s. M Parashar & Co. Chartered 

Accountants, the Independent Chartered Accountants to include their name as required under section 26(5) of the 

Companies Act read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò 

as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act to the extent and in their capacity as the independent 

chartered accountant, and in respect of their examination report dated February 03, 2025 on our Restated Financial 

Statements as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Our Company has received a written consent dated February 03, 2025 from M/s. Ashok Sonje Engineers & 

Valuers, to include their name as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) and 26(5) of the Companies Act to 

the extent and in their capacity as the independent chartered engineer and in respect of the certificate issued by 

them and included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

However, the term "expert" and the consent thereof shall not be construed to mean an "expert" or consent within 

the meaning under the U.S. Securities Act, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Actò) 

 

The above-mentioned consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Monitoring Agency 

 

As per Regulation 41 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 as amended, the requirement of Monitoring Agency 

is not mandatory if the Offer size, excluding the size of the Offer for sale by the selling shareholder is below 

http://www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx
http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm
https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures.htm
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures.htm
http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx
http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm
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10,000.00 Lakhs. Since the size of the Offer excluding the size of the Offer for sale by the selling shareholder 

does not exceed ten thousand lakhs rupees, we are not required to appoint a monitoring agency. However, pursuant 

to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall on a quarterly basis disclose to the Audit 

Committee the uses and application of the Net Proceeds. Until such time as any part of the Net Proceeds remains 

unutilized, our Company will disclose the utilization of the Net Proceeds under separate heads in our Companyôs 

balance sheet(s) clearly specifying the amount of and purpose for which Net Proceeds have been utilized so far, 

and details of amounts out of the Net Proceeds that have not been utilized so far, also indicating interim 

investments, if any, of such unutilized Net Proceeds. In the event that our Company is unable to utilize the entire 

amount that we have currently estimated for use out of the Net Proceeds in a fiscal, we will utilize such unutilized 

amount in the next fiscal 

 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 32(1)(a) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to 

the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating material deviations, if any, in the utilization of 

the Net Proceeds for the objects stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Appraising Entity 

 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any agency. 

 

For details, see ñRisk Factors - The funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds of the 

Fresh Issue have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency and 

our management will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceedsò on page 70. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

 

Debenture Trustees 

 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

 

Green Shoe Option 

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is being filed electronically on the SEBIôs online portal at 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and SEBI Master 

Circular dated November 11, 2024 and shall be submitted to SEBI on cfddil@sebi.gov.in in accordance with the 

instructions issued by the SEBI on March 27, 2020, in relation to ñEasing of Operational Procedure ï Division of 

Issues and Listing ï CFDò. It will also be filed with SEBI at the following address: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai,400 051, Maharashtra, India. 

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus along with the material contracts and documents to be filed under Section 

32 of the Companies Act, 2013 would be filed with the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus required to be filed 

under Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 would be filed with the RoC through the electronic portal at 

http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

 

 

 

 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in/
mailto:cfddil@sebi.gov.in
http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do
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Book Building Process 

 

Book building, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidders on the basis of 

the Red Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band which 

will be decided by our Board, as applicable, in consultation with the BRLM, and the minimum Bid lot, which will 

be decided by our Board and the Selling Shareholder, as applicable, in consultation with the BRLM, and if not 

disclosed in the Red Herring Prospectus, will be advertised in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English 

national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions 

of [ǒ] (a Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language newspaper of Maharashtra where our 

Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be made 

available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall 

be determined by our Board and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLM, after the Bid/ Offer 

Closing Date. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 414.  

 

All Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in this Offer only through the 

ASBA process by providing the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid 

Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or Sponsor Bank, as the case may be. In addition to this, the UPI 

Bidders may participate through the ASBA process by providing the details of their respective ASBA 

Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or using the UPI 

Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw 

their Bid(s) or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at 

any stage. Retail Individual Bidders can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their 

Bid(s) until Bid/Offer Closing Date. Anchor Investors are not allowed to revise and withdraw their Bids 

after the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period. Allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) and Non-

Institutional Investors will be on a proportionate basis while allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a 

discretionary basis. Pursuant to SEBI circular no. (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 

2022, all individual investors applying in initial public offerings whose application amount is up to 0.50 

million shall use UPI Mechanism. Individual investors Bidding under the Non-Institutional Portion Bidding 

for more than 0.20 million and up to  0.50 million, using the UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID 

in the Bid-cum-Application Form for Bidding through Syndicate, sub-syndicate members, Registered 

Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or online using the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account (3 in 

1 type accounts), provided by certain brokers. 

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to 

withdraw or lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) 

at any stage. RIBs bidding in the Retail Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and 

withdraw their Bids until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their 

Bids after the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period. Except for Allocation to RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders 

and the Anchor Investors, Allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Allocation to the Anchor 

Investors will be on a discretionary basis. 

 

The Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are subject to 

change. Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about an investment through this process prior 

to submitting a Bid. 

 

Each Bidder will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of the Offer, by 

submitting their Bid in the Offer. 

 

Bidders should note the Offer is also subject to (i) filing of the Prospectus with the RoC; and (ii) obtaining final 

listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment within 

three Working Days of the Bid/Offer Closing Date or such other time period as prescribed under applicable law. 

 

For further details on method and process of Bidding, see ñOffer Procedureò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 414 

and 410. 
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Illustration of Book Building and Price Discovery Process  

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, see ñTerms of the Offerò and 

ñOffer Procedureò on page 403 and 414. 

 

Underwriting Agreement 

 

After the determination of the Offer Price, but prior to allocation of Equity Shares and filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC, our Company and the Selling Shareholder will enter into the Underwriting Agreement with the 

Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer, who shall be merchant bankers or 

stock-brokers registered with SEBI. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be underwritten by 

BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the 

obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions to closing, as specified 

therein.  

 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares:  

 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific 

details below have been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before, and this portion will be applicable 

upon the execution of the Underwriting Agreement and filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable ). 

 

Name, address, telephone number 

and e-mail address of the 

Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity 

Shares to be underwritten 

 

Amount underwritten 

(in  lakhs) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned amounts are provided for indicative purposes only and would be decided after the pricing 

and actual allocation and subject to the provisions of Regulation 40(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources 

of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. 

The Underwriters are registered with the SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with 

Stock Exchange(s). Our Board, at its meeting held on [ǒ], has accepted and entered into the Underwriting 

Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company.  

 

Allocation amongst the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments set 

forth in the table above. Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for 

ensuring payment with respect to Equity Shares allocated to Investors procured by them in accordance with the 

Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below. 

 

(in  except share data) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate value at 

face value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price* 

    

A. AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL(1)   

 4,50,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each 45,00,00,000 - 

    

B. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE 

CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER 

  

 3,00,00,003 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each  30,00,00,030 - 

    

C. PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT 

RED HERRING PROSPECTUS* 

  

 Offer of up to 88,23,530 Equity Shares of face value 

of 10/- each 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 of which:   

 Fresh Issue of up to 52,94,118 Equity Shares of face 

value of 10/- each(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares of face 

value of 10/- each(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

D. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE 

CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER* 

  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each [ǒ] - 

    

E. SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT   

 Before the Offer Nil 

 After the Offer* [ǒ] 
*To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price and subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 
 

(1) For details in relation to changes in the authorized share capital of our Company see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Amendments to the Memorandum of Associationò on page 247. 
(2) The Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Board of Directors and our Shareholders pursuant to the resolutions passed at their 

meetings dated January 3, 2025 and January 15, 2025, respectively. Further, our Board has taken on record the approval for the 

Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder pursuant to its resolution dated February 3, 2025. 

(3) The Selling Shareholder confirm that the Offered Shares have been held by such Selling Shareholder for a period of at least one 

year prior to filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

accordingly, are eligible for the Offer in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Selling Shareholder 
has confirmed and approved his participation in the Offer for Sale as set out below: 

 

S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

offered in the Offer for 

Sale## 

Date of consent letter Date of board resolutions 

recording the consent of 

Selling Shareholder 

1.  Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 35,29,412 January 28, 2025 February 3, 2025 
##Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 

 

NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

1. Share Capital history of our Company 

 

Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e., Equity Shares bearing face value of 10 each. All 

the issued Equity Shares are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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The Equity Share Capital history of our Company is set forth below: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital ( ) 

Name of 

allottees 

May 11, 
2018 

10,000 10 10 Cash Initial 
subscription 

to the MOA 

10,000 1,00,000 Allotment of 
9,999 Equity 

Shares to 

Rahil Irfan 
Iqbal Shaikh 

and 1 Equity 

Share to 
Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

March 29, 
2022 

79,90,000 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Bonus Issue 
in the ratio of 

799:1 i.e. 799 

fully paid-up 
Equity 

Shares for 

every 1 
Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

80,00,000 8,00,00,000 Allotment of 
79,89,201 

Equity Shares 

to Rahil Irfan 
Iqbal Shaikh 

and 799 

Equity Share 
to Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

March 24, 

2023 

1,20,00,000 10 N.A. Other than 

Cash 

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio of 

3:2 i.e. 3 fully 

paid-up 
Equity 

Shares for 

every 2 
Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders  

2,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 Allotment of 

1,19,98,800 

Equity 

Shares to 
Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

and 1,200 
Equity Share 

to Himanshu 

Gunavantray 
Purohit 

December 
20, 2024 

1,00,00,003 10 N.A. Other than 
Cash 

Bonus Issue 
in the ratio of 

1:2 i.e. 1 fully 

paid-up 
Equity 

Shares for 

every 2 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders  

3,00,00,003 30,00,00,030 Allotment of 
99,99,997 

Equity 

Shares to 
Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh, 

1 Equity 

Share to 

Vijay 

Thakkar, 1 
Equity Share 

to Dadhibal 
Trilokinath 

Prajapati, 1 

Equity Share 
to Sonal 

Chetan 

Jagtap, 1 
Equity Share 

to Sushil 

Prakash 
Angre, 1 

Equity Share 

to Prasad 

Deepak 

Gurav and 1 

Equity Share 
to Siddhesh 

Sudhir Patil 
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2. Preference Share Capital  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any preference share 

capital. 

 

3. Issue of shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation of reserves 

 

Our Company has not issue equity shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation. Further, 

except as set out below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash 

at any time since incorporation. 

 

 

 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face value per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Issue Price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Reason for 

allotment 

Name of 

allottees 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

March 29, 

2022 

79,90,000 10 N.A. Bonus Issue in 

the ratio of 

799:1 i.e. 799 

fully paid-up 

Equity Shares 

for every 1 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

Allotment of 

79,89,201 

Equity Shares to 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh and 799 

Equity Share to 

Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

Capitalization 

of reserves & 

surplus 

March 24, 

2023 

1,20,00,000 10 N.A. Bonus Issue in 

the ratio of 3:2 

i.e. 3 fully 

paid-up 

Equity Shares 

for every 2 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders  

Allotment of 

1,19,98,800 

Equity Shares to 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh and 

1,200 Equity 

Share to 

Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

Capitalization 

of reserves & 

surplus 

December 

20, 2024 

1,00,00,003 10 N.A. Bonus Issue in 

the ratio of 1:2 

i.e. 1 fully 

paid-up 

Equity Shares 

for every 2 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

Allotment of 

99,99,997 

Equity Shares to 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal 

Shaikh, 1 Equity 

Share to Vijay 

Thakkar, 1 

Equity Share to 

Dadhibal 

Trilokinath 

Prajapati, 1 

Equity Share to 

Sonal Chetan 

Jagtap, 1 Equity 

Share to Sushil 

Prakash Angre, 

1 Equity Share 

to Prasad 

Deepak Gurav 

and 1 Equity 

Share to 

Siddhesh Sudhir 

Patil 

Capitalization 

of reserves & 

surplus 



 

102 

 

4. Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to scheme of arrangement 

 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme of arrangement approved under 

sections 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or section 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013, as 

applicable. 

 

5. Issue or transfer of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes  

 

Our Company does not have any employee stock option schemes under which any equity shares of the 

Company is granted. Accordingly, no Equity Shares have been issued or transferred by our Company 

pursuant to the exercise of any employee stock options. 

 

6. Issue of Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer price during the preceding one (1) year 

 

The Offer Price for the Equity Shares is [ǒ]. For details of the allotments made in the last one year, see 

ñCapital Structure ï Share Capital History of Our Company ï Equity Share capitalò on page 99. 
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7. Shareholding Pattern of our Company 

 

The table below presents the equity shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
Category 

(I) 

Category of 

shareholder 

(II) 

Number of 

shareholders 

(III) 

Number of 

fully paid-

up Equity 

Shares 

held (IV) 

Number of 

Partly 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(V) 

Number of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts 

(VI) 

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total number 

of shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 1957) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities (IX) 

Number of 

shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholding, as 

a % assuming 

full conversion 

of convertible 

securities (as a 

percentage of 

diluted share 

capital) (XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As a 

% of (A+B+C2) 

Number of locked 

in shares (XII) 

Number of 

Shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held in 

dematerialized 

form (XIV) 

  
Number of Voting Rights Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

  
Number 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held (b) 

Number 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Class: 

Equity 

Shares 

Class: 

Others 

Total 

(A) Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

1 2,98,79,509 - - 2,98,79,509 99.60 2,98,79,509 - 2,98,79,509 99.60 - - - - - - 2,98,79,509 

(B) Public 8 1,20,494 - - 1,20,494 0.40 1,20,494 - 1,20,494 0.40 - - - - - - 1,20,494 

(C) Non-

Promoter 

Non-Public 

- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares held 

by 

employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - 

 Total 

(A+B+C) 

9 3,00,00,003 - - 3,00,00,003 100.00 3,00,00,003 - 3,00,00,003 100.00 - - - - - - 3,00,00,003 
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8. Other details of shareholding our Promoter 

 

As on the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 9 Shareholders. 

 

Set forth below are the details of the build-up of our Promoterôs shareholding in our Company since 

incorporation: 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisitio

n/ transfer 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/Con

sideration 

per Equity 

Share 

Nature of 

consider

ation 

Nature of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Cumulativ

e number 

of Equity 

Shares 

% of 

pre-

Offer 

capital* 

% of 

post-

Offer 

capital 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 

May 11, 

2018 

9,999 10 10 Cash Initial 

Subscription 

to the MoA 

9,999 0.03 [ǒ] 

March 29, 

2022 

79,89,201 10 N.A. Other 

than Cash 

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio of 

799:1 i.e. 

799 fully 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares for 

every 1 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

79,99,200 26.63 [ǒ] 

March 24, 

2023 

1,19,98,800 10 N.A. Other 

than Cash 

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio of 

3:2 i.e. 3 

fully paid-up 

Equity 

Shares for 

every 2 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders  

1,99,98,00

0 

40.00 [ǒ] 

July 15, 

2024 

1,994 10 50 Cash Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares from 

Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

1,99,99,99

4 

0.01 [ǒ] 

December 

20, 2024 

99,99,997 10 N.A. Other 

than Cash 

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio of 

1:2 i.e. 1 

fully paid-up 

Equity 

Shares for 

every 2 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders  

2,99,99,99

1 

33.33 [ǒ] 

January 24, 

2025 

(60,241) 10 83 Cash Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares to 

Pankaj 

Nagar 

2,99,39,75

0 

(0.20) [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

acquisitio

n/ transfer 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/Con

sideration 

per Equity 

Share 

Nature of 

consider

ation 

Nature of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Cumulativ

e number 

of Equity 

Shares 

% of 

pre-

Offer 

capital* 

% of 

post-

Offer 

capital 

January 24, 

2025 

(60,241) 10 83 Cash Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares to 

Suchi 

Agarwal 

2,98,79,50

9 

(0.20) [ǒ] 

Total 2,98,79,509      99.60 [ǒ] 

*Rounded-off to the closest decimal 

 

9. Details of the transfer and acquisition of Equity Shares of our Company through secondary 

transaction for our Promoter and members of our Promoter Group.  

 

Except as disclosed below, our Promoter and members of our Promoter Group have not transferred or 

acquired Equity Shares of our Company through secondary transactions: 

 
Date of 

Transfer 

Name of 

Transferor 

Name of 

Transferee 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

transferred 

Face value of 

Equity shares 

(in ) 

Price per 

Equity Share 

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

July 15, 

2024 

Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal 

Shaikh 

1,994 10 50 Cash 

January 

24, 2025 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Pankaj 

Nagar 

60,241 10 83 Cash 

January 

24, 2025 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Suchi 

Agarwal 

60,241 10 83 Cash 

 

Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the Equity 

Share capital (%)* 

1. Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 2,98,79,509 99.60 

Total 2,98,79,509 99.60 

* Rounded off to the closest decimal 

 

Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, 

as of 10 days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity Shares Percentage of the Equity 

Share capital (%)* 

1. Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 2,98,79,509 99.60 

Total 2,98,79,509 99.60 
*Rounded off to the closest decimal 

 

Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, 

on a fully diluted basis, as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity Shares Percentage of the Equity 

Share capital (%)* 

1. Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 1,99,98,000 99.99 

Total 1,99,98,000 99.99 
*Rounded off to the closest decimal 
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Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Share Capital of our Company, 

on a fully diluted basis, as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity Shares Percentage of the Equity 

Share capital (%)* 

1. Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh 79,99,200 99.99 

Total 79,99,200 99.99 
*Rounded off to the closest decimal 

 

The aggregate shareholding of our Promoter and members of our Promoter Group 
 

No. Name of the 

Shareholder 

Number of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the Equity 

Share capital (%)* 

Percentage of the Post- 

Offer Equity Share capital 

(%) 

Promoter  

1. Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

2,98,79,509 99.60 [ǒ] 

Sub-total (A) 2,98,79,509 99.60 [ǒ] 

Promoter Group  

 - - - - 

Sub-total (B) - - - 

Total (A+B) 2,98,79,509 99.60 [ǒ] 
*Rounded off to the closest decimal 

 

The number of specified securities purchased or sold by the Promoter or members of our Promoter 

Group and/ or by the Directors of our Company and their relatives in the preceding six months 

 

Except as set out below, none of the members of our Promoter Group, our Promoter, our Directors, or 

any of their respective relatives, as applicable, have purchased or sold any securities of our Company 

during the period of six (6) months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
Date of 

transfer 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

transferred 

Details of 

transferor 

Details of 

transferee 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Transf

er 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

January 

24, 2025 

60,241 Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Pankaj Nagar Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

10 83 Cash 

January 

24, 2025 

60,241 Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Suchi 

Agarwal 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

10 83 Cash 

 

Details of lock-in  

 

Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh is the Promoter of our Company in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 14(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the said 

Promoter has complied with the requirement of minimum promoterôs contribution in this Offer and in terms of 

Regulation 16(1)(a) the following Equity Shares are locked in for a period of eighteen (18) months pursuant to 

the Offer.  
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Name of 

Promoter 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-in 

Date of 

allotment 

of Equity 

Shares 

and when 

made fully 

paid-up* 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face 

Value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue / 

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Percentage 

of the post-

Offer paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock-in 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal 

Shaikh 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ]  

 

The shareholding of our Promoter in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital shall be 

locked in for a period of six (6) months from the date of Allotment. 

 

Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not ineligible for computation of 

Promoterôs contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In this connection, please note that: 

 

The Equity Shares issued for Promoterôs contribution do not include (i) Equity Shares acquired in the three 

immediately preceding years for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or capitalisation of 

intangible assets was involved in such transaction, (ii) Equity Shares resulting from bonus issue by utilisation of 

revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or bonus shares issued against Equity Shares, which 

are otherwise ineligible for computation of minimum Promoterôs contribution. 

 

The minimum Promoterôs contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during the immediately 

preceding one year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity Shares are being issued to the public in the 

Offer 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoter is pledged 

or in any other form, encumbred. 

 

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoter are in dematerialised form.  

 

Further, our Company has not been formed by conversion of a partnership firm or a limited liability partnership 

firm into a company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year immediately preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a partnership firm or limited liability 

partnership. Pursuant to Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, details of locked-in Equity Shares will be 

recorded by relevant depositories. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the locked-in Equity Shares held by our Promoter may 

be pledged only with scheduled commercial banks or public financial institutions or a systemically important 

NBFC or a housing finance company as collateral security for loans granted by such scheduled commercial bank 

or public financial institution or systemically important NBFC or housing company, provided that specified 

conditions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations are complied with. However, the relevant lock-in period shall 

continue pursuant to the invocation of the pledge referenced above, and the relevant transferee shall not be eligible 

to transfer the Equity Shares till the relevant lock-in period has expired in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoter, which are 

locked-in in accordance with Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to and among our 

Promoter and any member of our Promoter Group, or to a new promoter of our Company and the Equity Shares 

held by any persons other than our Promoter, which are locked-in in accordance with Regulation 17 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to and among such other persons holding specified securities that are locked 

in, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferee for the remaining period and compliance 

with the SEBI Takeover Regulations, as applicable. 
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There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during 

the six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors from the date of 

Allotment, and a lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

from the date of Allotment. 

 

Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer, our Company presently does not intend or propose 

to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation 

of the denomination of Equity Shares, or by way of further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities 

convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity Shares), whether on a preferential basis, or by 

way of issue of bonus shares, or on a rights basis, or by way of further public issue of Equity Shares, or otherwise. 

However, if our Company enters into acquisitions, joint ventures or other arrangements, our Company may, 

subject to necessary approvals, consider raising additional capital to fund such activity or use Equity Shares as 

currency for acquisitions or participation in such joint ventures. 

 

There will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, 

rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application moneys have been 

refunded to the Investors, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non 

listing, undersubscription etc., as the case may be. 

 

Our Company, our Directors and the BRLM have no existing buy-back arrangements or any other similar 

arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being offered through the Offer. 

 

All Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there are no 

partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLM and their respective associates (as defined under 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) do not hold any Equity Shares 

of our Company and are not associated with the Company, its Promoter and Promoter Group, its Directors or any 

of the public shareholders of the Company. The BRLM and their affiliates may engage in the transactions with 

and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in 

commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the future 

receive customary compensation. 

 

There are no outstanding convertible securities, warrants, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 

instruments into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the BRLM, the members of the Syndicate, our 

Company and Directors shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or 

kind or services or otherwise to any Investor for making an Application. 

 

There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. Our Company 

shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, with respect to issuance 

of Equity Shares from the date of incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Our Company shall ensure that all transactions in securities by our Promoter and the members of our Promoter 

Group between the date of filing of the draft offer document or offer document, as the case may be, and the date 

of closure of the issue shall be reported to the stock exchange(s), within twenty-four hours of such transactions. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue of 52,94,118 Equity Shares*, aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs by our Company 

and the Offer for Sale of up to 35,29,412 Equity Shares, aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs by the Selling Shareholder. 

For details, please see section titled ñSummary of the Offer Documentò and ñThe Offerò on pages 25 and 81, 

respectively. 
 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

 

Offer for Sale  

 

The Selling Shareholder will be entitled to its portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale, after deducting its 

proportion of the Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds 

from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds. 

Also see, ñRisk Factor - Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Saleò on page 66. 

 

For further details in reference to the Offer expenses, see ñThe Offerò on page 81.  

 

Fresh Issue  

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects: 

(i) Funding working capital requirements of our Company; and  

(ii) General corporate purposes.  

(Collectively referred to as ñObjectsò) 

 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges 

and enhancement of our Companyôs visibility and brand image and creation of a public market for our Equity 

Shares in India. 

 

The main objects clause and the objects ancillary to the main objects clause as set out in the Memorandum of 

Association enables our Company to undertake its existing activities and the activities for which funds are being 

raised by our Company through the Offer. 

 

Net Proceeds  

 

The details of the proceeds from Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue are set out in the table below: 

(in  lakhs) 

Particulars Estimated Amount* 

Gross Proceeds of the Fresh Issue (A) [ǒ] 

Less: Offer Related Expenses to be borne by our Company** (B) [ǒ] 

Net proceeds from the Fresh Issue after deducting the Offer related expenses to 

be borne by our Company (ñNet Proceedsò) (A-B) 

[ǒ] 

*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 
**For details with respect to sharing of fees and expenses amongst our Company and the Selling Shareholder, please refer to the heading 

ñObjects of the Offer ï Offer Related Expensesò at page 109 

 

Requirement of Funds  

 

Utilization of Net Proceeds  

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized and are currently expected to be deployed in accordance with the 

details provided in the table below: 

(in  lakhs) 

Particulars Estimated Amount 

Funding working capital requirements of our Company 4,875.00 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ](1) 

Net Proceeds  [ǒ](1) 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with RoC. The amount utilized for 
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general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
 

(collectively, the ñObjectsò) 

 

Proposed Schedule of Implementation and Deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

The following table sets forth the schedule of the expected deployment of Net Proceeds: 

 

Particulars Amount to be 

funded from the 

Net Proceeds 

Estimated deployment 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2026 

Funding working capital requirements of our 

Company 

4,875.00 Nil 4,875.00 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with RoC. The amount to be utilized for 
general corporate purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceed 

 

The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds, as indicated above, are 

based on our current business plan and circumstances, management estimates, prevailing market conditions and 

other commercial and technical factors, which are subject to change from time to time. These fund requirements 

have not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or any other external agency. Our Company may have 

to revise its funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors, including but not limited to 

our financial and market conditions, business and strategy, competition, interest or exchange rate fluctuations and 

other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling or 

revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, including the expenditure for a particular purpose at 

the discretion of our management, subject to applicable law. For further details, please see, ñRisk Factors ï. The 

funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or 

financial institution or any other independent agency and our management will have broad discretion over the 

use of the Net Proceeds.ò on page 70. 

 

In the event of any shortfall of funds for the activities proposed to be financed out of the Net Proceeds, as stated 

above, our Company may re-allocate the Net Proceeds to the activities where such shortfall has arisen, subject to 

availability and compliance with applicable laws. Further, in case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds, our 

management may explore a range of options including utilizing our internal accruals or seeking additional equity 

and / or debt arrangements from existing and future lenders. If the actual utilization towards any of the Objects is 

lower than the proposed deployment such balance will be used for (i) general corporate purposes to the extent that 

the total amount to be utilized towards general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations; or (ii) towards any other object where there may be a shortfall, at 

the discretion of the management of our Company and in compliance with applicable laws. 

 

In the event the Net Proceeds are not completely utilized for the objects during the respective periods stated above 

due to factors such as (i) economic and business conditions; (ii) timely completion of the Offer; (iii) market 

conditions outside the control of our Company; and (iv) any other commercial considerations, the remaining Net 

Proceeds shall be utilized (in part or full) in subsequent periods as may be determined by our Company, in 

accordance with applicable laws. 

 

Means of finance 

 

The fund requirements for all the Objects set out above are proposed to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement for us to make firm arrangements of finance under 

Regulation 7(1) (e) the SEBI ICDR Regulations through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means 

of finance, excluding the amount to be raised through the Fresh Issue or through existing identifiable internal 

accruals. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for 

the Objects, our Company may explore a range of options including utilizing our internal accruals.  
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Details of the utilization of the Net Proceeds 

 

1. Funding incremental working capital requirements of our Company 

 

Our Company requires significant amount of working capital and to fund our working capital 

requirements in the ordinary course of business and we fund working capital requirement from internal 

accruals, financing from banks and financial institutions and unsecured loans. We propose to utilize  

4,875.00 lakhs from the Net Proceeds to fund the working capital requirements of our Company in Fiscal 

Years 2026. Our Company requires working capital for funding its growth requirements. 

 

The funding of the incremental working capital requirements will lead to a consequent increase in our 

profitability, ability to utilize internal accruals for growth opportunities and achieving the proposed 

targets as per our business plan which shall lead to a consequent reduction in our finance costs and 

thereby have a positive impact on our profitability and financial condition. For further details please see 

section titled ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñFinancial Informationò on page 339 and 280, 

respectively. 

 

Basis of estimation of working capital requirement 

 

We propose to utilize  4,875.00 lakhs from the Net Proceeds to fund the working capital requirements 

of our Company in Fiscal Years 2026. The balance portion of our working capital requirement will be 

arranged from existing equity, internal accruals, borrowings from banks, financial institutions, 

nonbanking financial companies and related parties. 

 

The details of our Companyôs working capital for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024 and 

as at Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, derived from the standalone audited financial statements, 

and source of funding of the same are provided in the table below. 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals (Standalone Basis) 

September 

30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 

Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Current assets     

Inventories 5.97 12,244.03 4,831.38 3,217.06 

Trade Receivables 3,387.55 3,131.20 7,982.78 7,286.99 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  44.00 781.79 97.78 1,097.89 

Short Term Loans & Advances 989.63 1,188.26 1,836.28 2,829.59 

Other Financial Asset 62.93 - - - 

Other Current Assets 167.94 1.12 - 75.02 

Total Current Assets (I) 4,658.03 17,346.40 14,748.22 14,506.55 

     

Current Liabilities     

(a) Trade Payable 1,057.08 13,303.70 9,407.73 4,533.81 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 2,407.86 3,175.76 3,042.89 7,129.04 

(c) Short Term Provisions 646.91 724.01 863.60 805.83 

Current Liabilities (II) 4,111.85 17,203.47 13,314.22 12,468.68 

     

Net working capital requirements (I-

II) 

546.18 142.93 1,434.00 2,037.87 

     

Existing funding pattern     

Borrowings from banks, financial 

institutions and non-banking financial 

companies (including bill discounting) 

546.18 142.93 1,295.05 602.95 

Internal accruals and equity - - 138.95 1,434.92 

Total Means of Finance 546.18 142.93 1,434.00 2,037.87 
As certified by the Independent Chartered Accountant vide certificate dated February 27, 2025 
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Business Overview 

 

Our company is presently engaged in the domestic and export trading of B2B agriculture-based 

commodities, with a primary focus on sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. We have been 

operating as an intermediary in the supply chain, bridging the gap between producers, such as sugar mills 

and other distributors. Our diverse product portfolio encompasses a range of agricultural commodities, 

including sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices, and others. Our Companyôs business 

model relies on sourcing these products considering their production period/cycles from suppliers and 

responding to domestic and export market demand. 

 

Seasonality in Sugar Production 

 

Our primary trading products, sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products, are heavily reliant on the 

seasonal production of sugar, which in turn depends on the agricultural cycles of sugarcane. Sugarcane 

harvesting typically occurs between November/December to March/April, aligning with the production 

period for sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. Production of these products ceases once the 

sugarcane harvest concludes in March/April. As a result, there is generally no production until the next 

cycle begins, creating a seasonal gap in supply. To ensure a consistent supply throughout the year, it is 

crucial to stock these products during the harvest season to meet demand in the off-season. 

 

Government policy 

 

Under the powers vested by the Essential Commodities Act of 1955, the Government of India monitors 

sugar production, sales, exports, and stock availability to ensure a steady supply of sugar for domestic 

consumption at stable prices. Additionally, the Sugar (Control) Order, 1966, regulates the sale, 

movement, and export/import quotas of sugar. Government policies play a pivotal role in determining 

whether sugar exports are permitted, restricted, or capped. Export quotas are set based on annual 

production levels and domestic demand for sugar. In response to production levels, the government may 

revise its policy to either restrict exports, or allow free export. Furthermore, the government allocates 

quotas to regulate the monthly quantities sold by sugar mills, thereby managing supply and demand and 

stabilizing sugar prices in the domestic market. 

 

When sugar exports are allowed, companies see an increase in turnover due to the demand from 

international markets. However, if exports are restricted, companies shift their focus to domestic sales of 

sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. These products tend to have more stable demand and provide 

an alternative revenue stream when export restrictions are imposed. 

 

Revenue Mix and Product Mix Changes 

 

The governmentôs regulation of sugar exports directly influences the companyôs revenue and product 

mix: 

 

¶ When exports are permitted: A large share of the companyôs revenue is derived from sugar 

exports, driving increased sales during the peak production season (November/December to 

March/April). This result in a significant boost to overall revenue during this period. 

 

¶ When exports are restricted: Our Company shifts its focus to domestic markets, prioritizing the 

sale of sugar. While export of sugar being restricted, export of Khandsari is allowed. While 

these domestic sales continue to generate steady revenue, their margins tend to be lower 

compared to sugar exports. 

 

Impact on Working Capital Cycle 

 

The below mentioned factors collectively creates an environment that can lead to substantial changes in 

the companyôs working capital cycle and its overall working capital requirements. Key elements 

influencing this cycle include inventory management, receivables, and payables, each of which can be 
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significantly impacted by fluctuations in sugar export policies and the shift between domestic and export 

markets. 

 

2. Inventory Management 

 

Inventory management becomes a critical factor for our Company due to several key reasons: 

 

¶ GOI Quotas: The Government of India (GOI) issues quotas to sugar mills, which dictate the monthly 

quantity of sugar that can be supplied. This creates a need for our Company to manage its supply 

strategically, ensuring that it can meet market demand during quota periods. 

 

¶ Seasonality of Sugar Production: Sugar production typically ceases after March/April, leaving the 

market with a predefined quantity of sugar to meet demand for the rest of the year. This seasonality 

requires the company to carefully manage its stock to cover any supply gaps during the non-production 

season. 

 

¶ Strategic Stocking: While our Company does not face direct restrictions on trading sugar, it must ensure 

that it has adequate stock when the quotas open for sales. The key to this is identifying sugar mills with 

unutilized quotas or those that have availability to fulfil orders. By strategically placing orders in advance 

with sugar mills, our Company secure timely supplies, ensuring it meets market demand when quotas 

are lifted. 

 

¶ Relationship with Sugar Mills: Maintaining strong relationships with sugar mills is essential, as it 

enables the company to anticipate supply gaps and manage orders effectively. The company must balance 

order timing and deliveries to align with quota openings and ensure a smooth flow of sugar into the 

market. 

 

¶ Impact of GOI Export Policy: The GOIôs export policy also plays a crucial role in inventory 

management. Export regulations and incentives can influence the amount of sugar available in the 

domestic market, which the company must factor into its stock planning. 

 

In summary, effective inventory management for the company involves strategic planning to ensure an 

adequate sugar supply throughout the year, considering quota systems, production seasonality, export 

policies, and the dynamics of the sugar market. The company must maintain a well-stocked inventory to 

meet market demand, especially during the non-production season months, while balancing its 

relationships with sugar mills to ensure timely and sufficient deliveries. 

 

3. Receivables 

 

Domestic Sales: Our Companyôs standard payment terms for domestic sales involve receiving part 

payment in advance at the time of order placement, with the remaining balance within month of the 

delivery. These terms help maintain a steady cash flow while ensuring the timely fulfilment of orders. 

 

Export Sales: In contrast, export sales typically have a longer receivable cycle due to the complexities 

of international logistics and shipping formalities. While the payment structure remains similarðpart-

advance and balance on deliveryðthe international nature of these transactions naturally leads to 

extended receivable days. Shipping delays, customs procedures, and other international factors can 

significantly prolong the time it takes for the company to collect full payment from overseas clients. 

 

4. Payables 

 

Supplier Terms: Our Company typically follows a payment structure with part-advance payments at 

the time of order placement, with the balance due within the month of the delivery.  

 

Credit Terms from Suppliers: Our Company, based on established relationships, has historically been 

able to negotiate extended credit periods with some suppliers. Further, frequent changes in government 
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policies and quotas have led to suppliers being more cautious about offering long credit terms, further 

complicating the companyôs working capital management. 

 

Impact of Financial Facilities: Previously, our Company could leverage strong supplier relationships 

to negotiate extended credit terms, which helped ease cash flow during lean periods. However, with 

access to formal financial facilities, credit terms have aligned more closely with industry norms, reducing 

flexibility but providing more structured financial support. 

 

Strategic Adaptations and Risk Management 

 

Our Company employs several strategic approaches to effectively manage its working capital and 

mitigate risks arising from seasonal fluctuations in production of sugar and policy-driven changes in 

demand: 

 

1. Product Mix Adjustment: Our Company demonstrates flexibility in adjusting its product mix 

based on export regulations. This adaptability ensures consistent revenue streams, even when 

sugar exports are restricted. 

 

2. Inventory Management: By purchasing sugar during the production season 

(November/December to March/April) at favourable prices and storing it for the off-season 

(April/May to October/November), the company can continue fulfilling market demand despite 

the lack of fresh production. 

 

3. Receivables Management: Our Company optimizes cash flow by balancing advance payments 

for domestic sales with longer receivable cycles for export sales. This flexibility in payment 

terms ensures liquidity is maintained even with extended payment periods. 

 

4. Financial Facilities: With access to financial facilities, our Company is able to manage its 

payables efficiently, ensuring a stable cash flow and fostering positive relationships with 

suppliers. 

 

5. Supplier Relationship Management: While our Companyôs historical credit terms range 

within the month period, strong supplier relationships still provide some room for flexibility, 

allowing for effective management of liquidity. 

 

In summary, our Company faces distinct challenges due to the seasonality of sugar production, 

government export policies, and fluctuating market demand. However, through strategic management of 

inventory, receivables, and payables, as well as cultivating strong supplier relationships, our Company 

successfully navigates these challenges. This approach ensures a continuous flow of revenue throughout 

the year, backed by effective financial management and adaptability to market conditions. 

 

Working Capital Projections 

 

The estimates of the working capital requirements for the Fiscal 2025 and Fiscal 2026 have been prepared 

based on the management estimates of current and future financial performance. The projection has been 

prepared using set of assumptions that include assumptions about future events and managementôs action 

that are not necessarily expected to occur. 

 

On the basis of our existing working capital requirements and estimated working capital requirements, 

our Board pursuant to its resolution dated February 9, 2025 has approved the projected working capital 

requirements for Fiscal 2025 and Fiscal 2026, together with the assumptions and justifications for holding 

levels, and the proposed funding of such working capital requirements, as set forth below: 

 

The Companyôs projected working capital requirements for Fiscal 2025 and Fiscal 2026 on standalone 

basis, together with the assumptions and justifications for holding levels are as set forth below: 
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(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals 

2025 2026 

(Estimated) (Projected) 

Current assets   

Inventories 5,000.00  8,500.00  

Trade Receivables 3,825.00  6,700.00  

Cash and Cash Equivalents  280.76  335.19  

Short Term Loans & Advances 1,375.95  2,263.21  

Other Financial Asset 40.00  40.00  

Other Current Assets 2.00  2.50  

Total Current Assets (I) 10,523.71  17,840.91  

   

Current Liabilities   

(a) Trade Payable 4,590.00  3,790.00  

(b) Other Current Liabilities 2,500.00  1,000.00  

(c) Short Term Provisions 819.36  1,415.46  

Current Liabilities (II) 7,909.36  6,205.46  

   

Net working capital requirements (I-II) 2,614.35  11,635.44  

   

Existing funding pattern   

Borrowings from banks, financial institutions and 

non-banking financial companies (including bill 

discounting) 

2,450.00  2,900.00  

Internal accruals and equity 164.35 3,860.44  

IPO Proceeds - 4,875.00 

Total Means of Finance 2,614.35  11,635.44 
*The working capital requirement for Fiscal 2022 has been derived from the Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

As Certified by Independent Chartered Accountant by way of their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 

 

Assumptions for our estimated working capital requirement 

 

Holding levels 

 

Particulars No. of Days 

For the Fiscal ended as at 

Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Inventory days 21 21 54 12 13 

Trade Receivables 

days 

15 15 13 18 27 

Trade Payables days 9 19 58 24 18 

 

Justification for ñHolding Periodò levels: 

 

The justifications for the above holding levels and other line items of current assets and current liabilities 

mentioned in the table above are provided below: 

 

A. Trade Receivable 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscal ended as at 

Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Trade Receivable  6,700.00  3,825.00  3,131.20 7,982.78 7,286.99 
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Particulars For the Fiscal ended as at 

Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Revenue from 

Operation 

1,65,452.12 95,033.92 90,303.10 1,57,897.67 99,820.10 

Trade Receivable 

Days 

15 15 13 18 27 

*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 has been derived from the Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

Our Companyôs Trade Receivable Days have been influenced by a combination of factors, including the 

nature of the business, revenue mix between domestic and export sales and different type of offerings 

into the business, and the varying credit policies implemented across segments. 

 

Revenue from Operation Bifurcation 

 

1. Domestic and Export 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 

Particular For Fiscals 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations 

Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Domestic Sales 77,288.61 85.59% 1,20,091.89 76.06% 80,576.94 80.72% 

Exports Sales 13,014.49 14.41% 37,805.77 23.94% 19,243.16 19.28% 

Total 90,303.10 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

 

2. Product Mix 

 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 

Product/Vertical For Fiscals (Standalone Basis) 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations 

Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Sugar and allied 

product (1) 
77,670.88 86.01% 1,53,719.42 97.35% 93,319.92 93.49% 

Khandsari 11,195.28 12.40% 229.78 0.15% - - 

Rice 178.21 0.20% 451.97 0.29% - - 

Pulses (2) 236.44 0.26% 1,097.53 0.70% 2,040.67 2.04% 

Spices (3) 61.37 0.07% 178.98 0.11% 827.20 0.83% 

Others (4) - 0.00% - 0.00% 1,671.23 1.67% 

Service Income 
(5) 

960.92 1.06% 2,219.99 1.41% 1,961.08 1.96% 

Total 90,303.10 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 
Notes: 

1. Sugar and allied products include sugar, molasses, mishri, press mud, etc. 

2. Pulses includes chickpeas, pigeon peas, soyabeans, red lentils etc. 
3. Spices includes coriander, chilli and capsicum powder, turmeric powder, etc. 

4. Others include flour, mustard, semolina, tamarind seedless, salt, tea powder, oil and groundnut oil. 

5. Service Income comprises of commission on sugar and allied products, research & technical fees, RODTEP incentives and 
duty drawback. 

 

Fiscal 2022: 

 

Trade Receivables were 7,286.99 lakhs with Revenue of 99,820.10 lakhs, resulting in a Trade 

Receivable Days of 27 days.  

 

Our Company explored a new product line, diversifying into pulses, spices, and other agricultural 

commodities. To support this expansion, a credit policy offering 40-45 days terms was introduced for 

these customers, ensuring the long-term viability of the strategy. However, the new product line 
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accounted for just 4.55% of total revenue, limiting its influence on the overall average receivable days 

and its broader impact on financial performance. 

 

Further, export sales typically have a longer receivable cycle due to the complexities of international 

logistics and shipping formalities. While the payment structure remains similar, part-advance and balance 

on delivery, the international nature of these transactions naturally leads to extended receivable days. 

Shipping delays, customs procedures, and other international factors can significantly prolong the time 

it takes for our Company to collect full payment from overseas clients. Export sale contributes 19.28% 

of the total revenue from operation. The credit period allowed for exports tends between 15-25 days. 

 

Our Companyôs domestic sales are primarily structured on an advance-payment basis or payment on 

delivery. The balance between the extended credit terms for export sales, along with the more immediate 

payment terms for domestic transactions, results in an average receivable period of 27 days. 

 

Fiscal 2023: 

 

Trade Receivables increased to 7,982.78 lakhs with Revenue of 1,57,897.67 lakhs, resulting in a 

Trade Receivable Days reduction to 18 days.  

 

Our Company scaled back sales in the new product segment due to its higher manpower requirements, 

streamlining receivables as the product mix shifted. This decision was part of a strategic focus on sugar, 

khandsari and sugar allied products, allowing for better operational efficiency. Additionally, the shift 

aimed to capture a larger market share in exports and export quotas, particularly in light of the export 

restrictions in place during the period. 

 

With export sales now accounting for 23.94% of total revenue and offering credit terms of 15-25 days, 

our Company significantly reduced its average receivable days. 

 

Above strategic move, combined with a more efficient credit policy, resulted in an improvement in Trade 

Receivable Days, bringing it down to 18 days. 

 

Fiscal 2024: 

 

Trade Receivables decreased to 3,131.20 lakhs with Revenue of 90,303.10 lakhs, resulting in a 

Trade Receivable Days reduction to 13 days. 

 

In Fiscal 2024, the government-imposed export restriction on sugar, with the exception of Khandsari, 

significantly impacted the sugar trade. Despite the restriction, Khandsari exports accounted for 14.44% 

of the total revenue. The export credit terms for Khandsari remained between 15-25 days, though the 

stringent credit policies were part of an effort to manage financial risk and keep receivables low. The 

reduced volume of exports, due to the regulatory limitations, combined with a focus on domestic sales, 

helped maintain a low average trade receivable period. As a result, the average trade receivable days 

dropped to 13 days. 

 

Further, our Company undertook a strategic move by acquiring 57.87% equity stake in SSAIL, our first 

subsidiary, located in Todarpur, Uttar Pradesh. Additionally, we initiated the acquisition of SCPL, 

through a resolution plan approved by the NCLT. While the investment in SCPL was made during Fiscal 

2024, the allotment of shares was completed in the early months of the following fiscal i.e. Fiscal 2025, 

which significantly impacted its cash reserves. As a result of these acquisitions, a larger portion of our 

Companyôs internal accruals was allocated to funding the deals, reducing available liquidity. 

Consequently, our Company had to revise its credit policy, shortening the credit period extended to 

debtors to maintain adequate cash flow and safeguard its financial stability. This approach ensured that 

our Company could effectively manage its working capital while integrating the newly acquired entities. 

 

Fiscal 2025: 

 

Projected Trade Receivables are expected to be 3,825.00 lakhs with Revenue of 95,033.92 lakhs, 

projecting Trade Receivable Days at 15 days.  
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With the cash accruals from Fiscal 2024 and additional working capital limits secured from the bank, our 

Company anticipates a revenue increase of 95,033.92 lakhs, primarily driven by growth in the domestic 

market. 

 

The units acquired, which were previously non-operational, have undergone necessary preparations, 

including operational setups and trial runs. However, since these units are still in the initial stages of 

operation, no sales are expected from them in the immediate term. 

 

Despite the positive outlook in terms of revenue growth, our Company is facing tight cash flow. Without 

further increases in working capital, it will be difficult to extend the credit period beyond the 15-day 

limit. 

 

Fiscal 2026: 

 

For Fiscal 2026, our Company plans to enter the end-consumer market, which typically involves a 

credit period of around 30 days. Thus, our Company expects an increase in the trade receivables 

to 6,700.00 lakhs in Fiscal 2026. Therefore, Trade Receivable Days are expected to remain around 

15 days.  

 

Post receipt of proposed fund, our Company plans to enter the end-consumer market, which will require 

offering longer credit terms, potentially extending to 30 days, compared to the traditional wholesaler and 

third-party distributor model. This shift is expected to remain around 15 trade receivable days. As our 

Company expands its consumer sales, it anticipates managing these extended credit periods efficiently, 

ensuring that working capital remains optimal while balancing the growth in receivables. 

 

B. TRADE PAYABLE 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For Fiscal 

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Trade Payables 3,790.00 4,590.00 13,303.70 9,407.73 4,533.81 

Cost of Goods Sold 1,51,300.00 87,244.03 83,033.68 1,42,642.14 89,742.56 

Trade Payable 

Days 

9 19 58 24 18 

*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

The Trade Payable Days have also fluctuated based on strategic decisions in inventory and 

procurement management, reflecting how our Company manages supplier credit and working 

capital. 

 

Fiscal 2022: 

 

Trade Payables stood at 4,533.81 lakhs, and the Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) was 89,742.56 lakhs, 

resulting in Trade Payable Days of 18 days.  

 

The significant portion of our Companyôs business is conducted on an advance payment basis or payment 

upon receipt of goods, resulting in shorter trade payable days. Additionally, favorable supplier terms for 

purchases related to the new product line (diversifying into pulses, spices, and other agricultural 

commodities) typically range from 40 to 45 days. The absence of major imports during this period has 

also contributed to maintaining trade payables at an average of 18 days. 

 

Fiscal 2023: 

 

Trade Payables increased to 9,407.73 lakhs with COGS of 1,42,642.14 lakhs, resulting in Trade 

Payable Days of 24 days.  
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As sales of other agricultural products declined and our Company shifted towards more reliance on 

imported sugar, it experienced longer credit periods with suppliers. Additionally, the increased 

procurement of sugar for the export market, coupled with extended supplier credit terms, led to an 

increase in trade payable days. 

 

Fiscal 2024: 

 

Trade Payables increased to 13,303.70 lakhs, with COGS of 83,033.68 lakhs, resulting in Trade 

Payable Days of 58 days.  

 

The government-imposed restriction on sugar exports forced our Company to forgo export opportunities 

and focus on its domestic market. In anticipation of export orders, our Company had strategically bulk-

purchased sugar, but with the export restriction in place, now faces the challenge of holding inventory 

for longer periods. As a result, our Company had to extend the credit period with its suppliers. The bulk 

purchases led to higher inventory levels, which in turn increased trade payable days as our Company 

deferred payments to suppliers to optimize cash flow. 

Additionally, our Company acquired a subsidiary, SSAIL, and initiated the acquisition of SCPL, utilizing 

a significant portion of its internal accruals for these acquisitions. This led to insufficient funds to procure 

goods for regular business operations, prompting our Company to request extended credit terms from its 

creditors to facilitate ongoing trade. 

 

Fiscal 2025: 

 

Projected Trade Payables are expected to be 4,590.00 lakhs with COGS of 87,244.03 lakhs, 

leading to a decrease in Trade Payable Days to 19 days.  

 

As our Company normalizes its procurement processes, trade payable days are expected to decrease, 

driven by more manageable supplier credit terms. Inventory levels will be adjusted in line with sales 

forecasts and market conditions, leading to improved cash flow management and reduced dependence 

on supplier credit. Additionally, our Company plough back its profits to finance working capital, and the 

increased working capital limits further contributed to the reduction in trade payable days 

 

Fiscal 2026: 

 

Projected Trade Payables will decrease further to 3,790.00 lakhs with COGS of 1,51,800.00 

lakhs, leading to Trade Payable Days of 9 days.  

 

Our Company expects trade payable days to decrease due to increased efficiency in procurement, better 

cash flow management, and reduced reliance on bulk purchases. As the focus shifts toward end-consumer 

sales, immediate payments from suppliers may be necessary to support the faster-paced supply chain. 

 

With the anticipated receipt of IPO funds within this Fiscal, our Company will have sufficient liquidity 

to improve its trade payables. This enhanced cash flow will allow for prompt payments to creditors, 

strengthen vendor relationships, and potentially facilitate better negotiating terms. By optimizing 

payables management, our Company aims to enhance working capital and strengthen its overall financial 

stability. 

 

C. Inventory 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscal year ended as at 

March 31, 

2026 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Inventory 8,500.00 5,000.00 12,244.03 4,831.38 3,217.06 

Cost of Goods Sold 1,51,300.00 87,244.03 83,033.68 1,42,642.14 89,742.56 

Inventory Days 21 21 54 12  13 
*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 
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Our Company has adopted a strategic inventory management approach aimed at balancing cost efficiency 

with the need to meet market demand and operational requirements. Inventory days in previous Fiscals 

have fluctuated based on seasonal production cycles, market conditions, and key business decisions. 

Notably, Fiscal 2024 saw an exceptional deviation from the usual trends due to unique factors influencing 

inventory management during this period. 

 

For Fiscal 2022 & Fiscal 2023: Inventory Days stood at 12-13 days, with an inventory of 3,217.06 

lakhs and COGS of 89,742.56 lakhs in Fiscal 2022and with an inventory of 4,831.38 lakhs and 

COGS of 1,42,642.14 lakhs in Fiscal 2023 

 

Our Company strategically maintained lean inventory levels in line with the seasonal fluctuations in 

sugar production, enabling efficient inventory turnover. This approach not only optimized working 

capital but also strengthened cash flow, ensuring better financial flexibility and more effective resource 

allocation. 

 

Our Company effectively optimized its inventory by leveraging advanced forecasting techniques, 

enabling it to meet rising demand while avoiding excess stock. This streamlined approach to inventory 

management reduced holding costs and further improved the utilization of working capital, contributing 

to overall operational efficiency. 

 

Fiscal 2024: Inventory Days surged to 54 days, with inventory rising to 12,244.03 lakhs and COGS 

of 83,033.68 lakhs. 

 

The increase in inventory was primarily driven by bulk purchases made to take advantage of favourable 

market conditions. By holding larger volumes of stock, our Company was able to hedge against potential 

price increases, ensuring favourable gross margins and meeting future demand without the risk of 

shortages. 

 

The government-imposed restriction on sugar exports forced our Company to forgo export opportunities 

and shift focus to the domestic market. As a result, our Company had to retain inventory intended for 

export until it could be sold in the domestic market. 

 

This exceptional year saw inventory levels rise significantly, with the excess stock expected to be 

progressively utilized in the upcoming periods. 

 

Fiscal 2025: Inventory Days are projected to decrease to 21 days, with inventory at 5,000.00 lakhs 

and COGS of 87,244.03 lakhs. 

 

As our Company works through the excess inventory accumulated in Fiscal 2024, inventory turnover is 

expected to normalize. While the export restriction remains in place, our Company has made the 

necessary adjustments in its procurement strategy to ensure optimal stock levels are maintained. 

 

Fiscal 2026: Projected Inventory Days will further decrease to 21 days, with inventory at 8,500.00 

lakhs and COGS of 1,51,800.00 lakhs. 

 

Our Company's strategic shift towards the end-consumer market requires a moderate increase in 

inventory levels to support new distribution channel and a growing customer base. As a result, inventory 

days are expected to rise to 20-21 days in Fiscal 2026, compared to 12-13 days in Fiscal 2022and Fiscal 

2023. 

 

Our Company plans to manage the increased inventory efficiently, ensuring a balanced approach that 

meets future demand while maintaining healthy cash flow and working capital. 

 

In summary, the fluctuations in inventory days, especially the significant increase in Fiscal 2024, were 

primarily driven by strategic decisions to capitalize on favorable market conditions and prepare for future 

demand. Moving forward, the company will focus on maintaining efficient inventory turnover while 

ensuring sufficient stock levels to meet market needs. 
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D. Cash And Cash Equivalents 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals 

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Cash and Bank 

Balance 

335.19  280.76  781.78  97.78  1,097.89  

*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

Fiscal 2022: 

 

During this Fiscal, our Company maintained a cash and bank balance of 1,097.89 lakhs, with no 

significant investments made. The majority of these funds were allocated to trade activities, as a large 

portion of sales was conducted on an advance payment basis. The retained balance was used to make 

partial advance payments to mills, with the remaining balance settled upon the lifting of goods. This 

strategic approach ensured smooth trade operations and provided sufficient liquidity to meet working 

capital requirements. 

 

Fiscal 2023: 

 

The cash and bank balance decreased notably to 97.78 lakhs, largely due to a 2,770.60 lakhs 

investment in SSAIL as a loan and the acquisition of the first tranche of equity and preference shares. In 

addition, our Company invested 127.59 lakhs in fixed assets, further reducing liquid funds. These 

investments were aimed at broadening our Company's business portfolio and positioning it for long-term 

growth. 

 

Fiscal 2024: 

 

Cash and cash equivalents rebounded to 781.78 lakhs, reflecting an improvement in liquidity. A 

significant portion of these funds was directed toward acquiring subsidiaries SSAIL and initiated the 

acquisition of SCPL, marking a pivotal year for our Companyôs expansion. During this period, the 

business heavily relied on customer advances, which is reflected in the outstanding amounts, helping 

maintain the liquidity required for operations. 

 

Fiscal 2025: 

 

Our Company saw a sharp decline in cash and bank balance to 280.76 lakhs, due to substantial 

investments aimed at operational scalability and long-term growth. Funds were deployed for business 

consolidation, including investments in operational infrastructure and potential market expansion. The 

focus on optimizing working capital to support business activities resulted in lower cash reserves by the 

end of the fiscal year. 

 

Fiscal 2026: 

 

Cash and cash equivalents are projected to recover to 335.19, primarily driven by the influx of funds 

from our Companyôs Initial Public Offering (IPO). The proceeds from the IPO will bolster liquidity and 

provide opportunities for strategic growth, such as scaling operations, entering new markets, and 

improving operational efficiency. The increase in cash reserves also reflects the anticipated stabilization 

of trade cycles and revenue growth, supported by effective cash flow management. 
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E. Short Term Loans & Advances 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals 

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Advances to 

Suppliers 

500.00 400.00 372.58 901.62 2,175.80 

Advances to 

Employee 

- - 8.21 1.50 16.05 

Advance 

Tax 

1,115.85 564.92 25.00 325.00 241.00 

Duty 

Drawback 

Receivable 

- - 0.15 4.26 2.82 

GST INPUT 425.00 250.00 671.15 409.12 232.68 

TCS 

Receivable 

- - 0.75 0.46 14.90 

TDS 

Receivable 

132.36 76.03 109.39 194.32 146.34 

TDS 

receivable 

from NBFC 

90.00 85.00 1.03 - - 

Total 2,263.21 1,375.95 1,188.26 1,836.28 2,829.59 
*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

Fiscal 2022 

 

The total short-term loans and advances stood at 2,829.59 lakh. A significant portion 2,175.80 lakh 

was attributed to advances to suppliers, reflecting our Companyôs approach to securing trade terms and 

ensuring the timely procurement of raw materials and goods to meet operational demands. The advances 

for GST input 232.68 lakh and tax-related receivables 146.34 lakh for TDS and 14.90 lakh for TCS 

were in line with our Companyôs compliance and tax credit practices. Duty drawback receivables and 

other minor receivables supported trade adjustments and operational tax recoveries 

 

Fiscal 2023 

 

Short-term loans and advances reduced to 1,836.28 lakh, primarily due to the decreased requirement 

for advances to suppliers, which fell to 901.62 lakh. This reflects the optimization of working capital 

and tighter supply chain management. The GST input credit increased to 409.12 lakh, demonstrating 

higher procurement volumes or tax adjustments during the year. The advance tax payments increased to 

325.00 lakh, highlighting our Companyôs proactive approach to meeting tax obligations. The TDS 

receivables also rose to 194.32 lakh, aligning with higher taxable transactions during the Fiscal. 

 

Fiscal 2024 

 

The short-term loans and advances further declined to 1,188.26 lakh, driven by a reduction in advances 

to suppliers, which stood at 372.58 lakh. This indicates improved payment terms with suppliers or a 

shift toward just-in-time procurement to enhance cash flow efficiency. Advances for GST input grew to 

671.15 lakh, reflecting increased procurement activity and the expansion of taxable transactions. Tax-

related receivables, including TDS 109.39 lakh and TCS 0.75 lakh, decreased, suggesting improved 

collection cycles or adjustments in advance payments. The inclusion of TDS receivable from NBFCs 

1.03 lakh represents an additional income stream from financial activities. 

 

Fiscal 2025 

 

The total short-term loans and advances are projected at 1,375.95 lakh. This reflects our Companyôs 

strategic focus on securing raw materials with 400.00 lakh allocated as advances to suppliers, while 
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250.00 lakh in GST input credits highlights increased procurement activities, and advance tax payments 

are expected at 564.92 lakh, indicating profitability. TDS receivables declined to 76.03 lakh due to 

better payment cycles. 

 

Fiscal 2026 

 

The total advances are expected to increase to 2,263.21 lakh, driven by business expansion. Advances 

to suppliers rise significantly to 500.00 lakh, supporting higher trade volumes, while GST input credits 

increase to 425.00 lakh due to scaling operations, and with advance tax payments projected at 1,115.85 

lakh, reflecting higher earnings. TDS receivables are expected to increase to 132.36 lakh. 

 

F. Other Current Liabilities 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals 

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

Advance from 

Debtors 

1,000.00 2,500.00 3,172.25 3,042.89 7,129.04 

Others (Deposit) - - 3.51 - - 
*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

Fiscal 2022 

 

In Fiscal 2022, other current liabilities were primarily driven by advances from debtors, which amounted 

to 7,129.04 lakh. This substantial balance highlights our Companyôs reliance on advance payments, 

particularly for exports, a common practice in industries that require upfront payments to secure future 

sales and ensure production. The large figure further indicates that a significant portion of the business 

was transacted on an advance payment basis. 

 

Fiscal 2023 

 

The decrease in advances from customers during Fiscal 2023 is primarily attributed to the reduction in 

sugar exports, which directly impacted the overall business volume. As the export of sugar slowed down, 

the need for advance payments diminished, leading to a reduction in the advances received from 

customers. 

 

Fiscal 2024 

 

In Fiscal 2024, the decline in advances from customers continued due to the export restrictions imposed 

during the year. These restrictions further hindered the export business, limiting the volume of trade and 

the requirement for advance payments. The ongoing challenges in the export sector contributed 

significantly to the decrease in customer advances during this period. 

 

Fiscal 2025 

 

Looking ahead to Fiscal 2025, our Company anticipates that the IPO funds will strengthen its financial 

position, allowing for a more flexible approach with customers. With this enhanced liquidity, our 

Company plans to offer credit periods to customers, reducing the reliance on advance payments. This 

strategic shift is expected to foster better customer relationships and improve sales flexibility. 

 

Fiscal 2026 

 

In Fiscal 2026, with the IPO money flow fully realized, our Company will be able to further extend credit 

periods to its customers. This will not only ease payment terms for existing clients but will also enable 

our Company to attract new customers by offering more competitive and flexible payment options. The 

reduction in advances from customers is thus a part of our Companyôs broader strategy to enhance 

customer relationships and grow its client base. 
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G. Short Term Provisions 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars For the Fiscals 

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022* 

(Projected) (Estimated) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) 

(a) Provision for 

employee benefits 
     

Salary Payable - - 1.23 - 6.09 

Provision for Bonus 36.63 35.12 19.08 31.48 23.48 

Commission Payable 112.98 109.32 - 11.72 60.34 
 149.61 144.44 20.30 43.20 89.91 

(b) Provision - for 

Tax 

     

Professional Tax - - 0.75 0.34 0.40 

Provision for Income 

Tax (Current Years) 

1,115.85 564.92 580.17 721.19 550.63 

Statutory Dues Payable 75.00 60.00 88.11 94.38 163.54 
 1,190.85 624.92 669.02 815.90 714.57 

(c) Provision ï Others      

Provision for 

Outstanding Expenses 

75.00 50.00 34.69 4.50 1.35 

      

Total 1,415.46 819.36 724.01 863.60 805.83 
*The above figures for Fiscal 2022 have been derived from our Company's Ind GAAP audited financials. 

 

Fiscal 2022: 

 

In Fiscal 2022, the short-term provisions amounted to 805.83 lakh, driven primarily by employee 

benefits and tax-related provisions. The provisions for employee benefits included salaries payable 6.09 

lakh, bonus provisions 23.48 lakh, and commission payable 60.34 lakh, which reflected our 

Companyôs regular financial obligations. The provision for income tax stood at 550.63 lakh, based on 

the taxable income for the year, while statutory dues payable was 163.54 lakh. Other provisions, 

including professional tax and outstanding expenses, contributed to the overall amount, largely due to 

routine operational activities. 

 

Fiscal 2023: 

 

In Fiscal 2023, short-term provisions slightly increased to 863.60 lakh. The primary change was the rise 

in bonus provisions 31.48 lakh, likely reflecting performance-based adjustments. Commission payable 

decreased significantly to 11.72 lakh, indicating lower commission expenses in this period. The 

provision for income tax increased to 721.19 lakh due to higher taxable income. Statutory dues payable 

reduced to 94.38 lakh, reflecting a decrease in liabilities. Provisions for outstanding expenses and 

professional tax were adjusted moderately, with the professional tax remaining minimal. 

 

Fiscal 2024: 

 

In Fiscal 2024, total short-term provisions decreased to 724.01 lakh. A sharp reduction in commission 

payable was observed, which can be attributed to change in the commission structure due to a reduction 

in net profit, as commissions are based on a percentage of net profit. Provisions for employee benefits 

also saw a decline, with salary payable 1.23 lakh and bonus provisions 19.08 lakh both lower compared 

to the previous Fiscal. Income tax provisions decreased to 580.17 lakh, likely due to adjustments for 

taxable income. Statutory dues payable also reduced to 88.11 lakh. The provision for outstanding 

expenses rose to 34.69 lakh, suggesting an increase in anticipated liabilities or pending expenses. 

 

Fiscal 2025: 
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In Fiscal 2025, short-term provisions rose to 819.36 lakh. The notable increase in commission payable 

109.32 lakh was due to an increase in net profit, as commission is calculated as a certain percentage of 

net profit. This spike indicates higher profitability during the period, leading to higher commission 

expenses. The provision for bonus increased to 35.12 lakh, reflecting ongoing performance-based 

incentives. The provision for income tax decreased slightly to 564.91 lakh, likely due to a reduction in 

taxable income or tax adjustments. New provisions for corporate social responsibility (CSR) and other 

expenses were made at 50.00 lakh, reflecting our Companyôs growing commitment to social 

responsibility initiatives and other expenses. 

 

Fiscal 2026: 

 

In Fiscal 2026, total short-term provisions increased significantly to 1,415.46 lakh. This rise was driven 

by higher commission payable 112.98 lakh, reflecting a continued increase in net profit, as the 

commission is based on a percentage of our Companyôs net profit. Bonus provisions rose to 36.63 lakh, 

indicating continued business growth and performance incentives. The provision for income tax 

increased substantially to 1,115.85 lakh, reflecting higher taxable income. Statutory dues payable rose 

slightly to 75.00 lakh. Additionally, provisions for CSR increased to 75.00 lakh, in line with our 

Companyôs expanded focus on corporate social responsibility initiatives. 

 

General Corporate Purposes 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to [ǒ] lakhs towards general 

corporate purposes, subject to such utilization not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds of the Issue, in 

compliance with Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Company intends to deploy 

balance Net Proceeds, if any, for general corporate purposes, subject to above mentioned limit, as may 

be approved by our management, including but not restricted to, the following: 

a) capital expenditure 

b) strategic initiatives 

c) brand building and strengthening of marketing activities; and 

d) ongoing general corporate exigencies or any other purposes as approved by the Board subject 

to compliance with the necessary regulatory provisions 

 

The quantum of utilization of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board 

of Directors based on the permissible amount actually available under the head ñGeneral Corporate 

Purposesò and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. We, in accordance with 

the policies of our Board, will have flexibility in utilizing the Net Proceeds for general corporate 

purposes, as mentioned above. 

 

Bridge Financing 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 

 

Offer Related Expenses 

 

The total expenses of the Issue are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] lakhs. The expenses of this Issue 

include, among others, underwriting and management fees, printing and distribution expense, 

advertisement expenses, legal fees and listing fees. The estimated Issue expenses are as under: 

 

(in  lakhs) 

Expenses Estimated 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total estimated 

Issue expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total Gross Issue 

Proceeds(1) 

Fees payable to the BRLM and 

commissions including underwriting 

commission, brokerage and selling 

commission, as applicable 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Expenses Estimated 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total estimated 

Issue expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total Gross Issue 

Proceeds(1) 

Selling commission and processing 

fees for SCSBs (1)(2) and Bidding 

Charges for Members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, 

CRTAs and CDPs(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the 

Offer 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Other expenses: [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(i) Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, 

upload fees, BSE and NSE 

processing fees, book building 

software fees, NSDL and 

CDSL fees and other 

regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(ii) Printing and stationery 

expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iii) Advertising and marketing 

expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iv) Fees payable to the legal 

counsel 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(v) Fees payable to the other 

advisors to the Offer# 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(vi) Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Issue expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* To be incorporated in the Prospectus after finalization of the Offer Price. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change 

# The other advisors to the Offer include Statutory Auditors, Independent Chartered Accountants, and D&B India. 
 
(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and portion for Non-Institutional Bidders, 

which are directly procured by them would be as follows: 
 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders * [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders * [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 
Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid book 

of BSE or NSE. 

 
No additional processing/uploading charges shall be payable by our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholder to the SCSBs 

on the applications directly procured by them. 

 
(2) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and the portion for Non-Institutional Bidders, 

which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Brokers/CRTAs/CDPs and submitted to SCSBs for 

blocking would be as follows: 
 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders *  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Forms* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders *  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Forms* (plus applicable taxes) 

* Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms. 
 
(3) Selling commission on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, the portion for Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured 

by Syndicate Members (including their sub-Syndicate Members) Registered Brokers, CRTAs, CDPs would be as follows: 
 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders * [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders * [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Bidding Charges:  [ǒ] (plus applicable taxes) per valid application bid by the Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-
Syndicate Members)/ RTA/CDPs. 

 

Uploading charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), CRTAs and CDPs on the 
applications made by the RIBs using 3-in-1 accounts and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to 

SCSB for blocking or using 3-in-1 accounts, would be as follows:  [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the 

Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), CRTAs and CDPs. 
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Note: The brokerage/selling commission payable to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate members will be determined on the basis of the 
ASBA Form number/series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. For 

clarification, if an ASBA bid on the application form number/series of a Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member, is bid for by an SCSB, 

the brokerage/selling commission will be payable to the SCSB and not to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. The 
brokerage/selling commission payable to the SCSBs, CRTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID 

as captured in the Bid book of either of the Stock Exchanges. The bidding charges payable to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate members 

will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid book of the Stock Exchanges. Payment of 
brokerage/selling commission payable to the sub-brokers/agents of the sub-Syndicate members shall be handled directly by the 

sub-Syndicate members, and the necessary records for the same shall be maintained by the respective sub-Syndicate member. 

 
(4) Selling commission payable to the Registered Brokers, CRTAs and CDPs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, and 

portion for Non-Institutional Bidder which are directly procured by the Registered Broker or CRTAs or CDPs or submitted to 

SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 
 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidder  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

* Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms 

 
(5) Bidding charges of  [ǒ] (plus applicable taxes) shall be paid per valid Bid cum Application Form collected by the Syndicate, 

CRTAs and CDPs (excluding applications made by Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI mechanism). The terminal from which 
the Bid has been uploaded will be taken into account in order to determine the total bidding charges. Further, in order to determine 

to which Registered Broker/CRTA/CDP, the commission is payable, the terminal from which the bid has been uploaded will be 

taken into account. 
 
(6) Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as follows: 

 

CRTAs / CDPs/ Registered Brokers/Members of the 

Syndicate 

 [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank(s)  [ǒ] for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism* 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to third parties such 
as the remitter bank, the NPCI and such other parties as required in connection 

with the performance of its duties under applicable SEBI circulars, agreements 

and other Applicable Laws. 

*Based on valid applications 

 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and 
Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI ICDR Master Circular and SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 (to the 
extent not rescinded by the SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations), applications made using the 

ASBA facility in initial public offerings shall be processed only after application monies are blocked in the bank accounts of 

investors (all categories). Accordingly, Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members shall not be able to accept Bid Cum Application Form 
above 0.50 million and the same Bid Cum Application Form needs to be submitted to SCSBs for blocking of fund and uploading 

on the exchange bidding platform. To identify bids submitted by Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members to SCSB, a special Bid Cum 

Application Form with a heading / watermark, óSyndicate ASBAô may be used by Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member along with 
SM code and Broker code mentioned on the Bid Cum Application Form to be eligible for brokerage on Allotment. However, such 

special forms, if used for RII Bids and NII Bids up to 0.50 million will not be eligible for brokerage. Processing fees payable to 

the SCSBs for Bid cum Application Forms which are procured by the Registered Brokers / RTAs / CDPs and submitted to the SCSB 
for blocking shall be [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes). The processing fees for applications made 

by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance 

with the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, SEBI circular no: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, read with SEBI 
circular no: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 and SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 

30, 2022 each to the extent applicable and not rescinded by the SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

 

Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have 

flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds. The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Offer Account 

until receipt of the listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges by our Company. Pending 

utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company undertakes to deposit the 

Net Proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the 

Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board.  

 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use 

the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for 

any investment in the equity markets and/or real estate products and/or equity linked and/or real estate 

linked products. 
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Appraising agency 

 

None of the objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any 

bank, financial institution, or any other agency. 

 

Other Confirmations 

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold 

in the Offer by the Promoter Selling Shareholder, neither our Promoter nor members of our Promoter 

Group, Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management or Group Companies will receive 

any portion of the proceeds from the Offer. There is no existing or anticipated interest of such individuals 

and entities in the objects of the Offer as set out above. 

 

Variation in Objects 

 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules, and the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall not vary the objects of the Fresh Issue without our Company 

being authorized to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. In 

addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 

(ñNoticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act, 2013. The Notice 

shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Marathi, the vernacular 

language of the jurisdiction where our Registered Office is situated. 

 

Pursuant to Section 13(8) of the Companies Act, 2013, our Promoter will be required to provide an exit 

opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal, to vary the objects, subject to the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in 

respect of proving of the Equity Shares, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 

Monitoring of utilization of funds 

 

As per Regulation 41 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 as amended, the requirement of Monitoring 

Agency is not mandatory if the Offer size, excluding the size of the Offer for sale by the selling 

shareholder is below 10,000.00 Lakhs. Since the size of the Offer excluding the size of the Offer for 

sale by the selling shareholder does not exceed ten thousand lakhs rupees, we are not required to appoint 

a monitoring agency. However, pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our 

Company shall on a quarterly basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Gross 

Proceeds. Until such time as any part of the Gross Proceeds remains unutilized, our Company will 

disclose the utilization of the Gross Proceeds under separate heads in our Companyôs balance sheet(s) 

clearly specifying the amount of and purpose for which Gross Proceeds have been utilized so far, and 

details of amounts out of the Gross Proceeds that have not been utilized so far, also indicating interim 

investments, if any, of such unutilized Gross Proceeds. In the event that our Company is unable to utilize 

the entire amount that we have currently estimated for use out of the Gross Proceeds in a fiscal, we will 

utilize such unutilized amount in the next fiscal. 

 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 32(1)(a) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall 

furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating material deviations, if any, in 

the utilization of the Gross Proceeds for the objects stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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BASIS FOR THE OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band and Offer Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM on the basis 

of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and on the basis of 

the qualitative and quantitative factors as described in this section. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10/- 

each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value at the lower end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times of the face 

value at the upper end of the Price Band. 

 

Bidders should read the following basis with the section titled ñRisk Factorsò, and chapters titled ñOur 

Businessò, ñRestated Financial Statementsò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operationsò and ñOur Businessò beginning on page 35, 195, 280 and 342 respectively, to get a 

more informed view before making any investment decisions. 

 

QUALITATIVE FACTORS 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for the Offer Price are: 

 

¶ Established presence in key international markets, including the UAE and Sri Lanka ï We believe that 

we are an established agricultural commodity trading company with a presence in India, the UAE, and 

Sri Lanka, enabling us to adapt to market conditions and regulatory changes.  

 

In Fiscal 2024, MEIR Commodities India Limited emerged as the fourth largest exporter of Khandsari 

both by value and volume accounting for as share of 4.2% by value and 11.7% by volume exported from 

India (Source: D&B Report).  

 

Our subsidiaries SALPL and SATCL strengthen our supply chain and global trade operations, with 

SATCL leveraging the UAEôs trade policies to navigate Indiaôs sugar export restrictions, ensuring 

uninterrupted global market access.This reduces the risks associated with missing out on the global sugar 

trade opportunity stemming from current sugar export restrictions in India, ensures continuity in the 

supply chain, and enhances our capacity to respond to restrictive policies while optimizing our market 

share. 

 

¶ Diverse agricultural product portfolio ï We cater to domestic and international markets with a diverse 

agricultural portfolio, including sugar, khandsari, rice, pulses, and spices, ensuring business resilience 

and reducing reliance on any single product. Our strategic flexibility allows us to adjust sales, exports, 

and imports based on market trends, pricing, and regulations, ensuring consistent operations year-round. 

Amid sugar export restrictions, we have diversified into khandsari and mishri, establishing ourselves as 

a key player in a niche market and a trusted global partner. 

 

¶ Efficient supply chain ensuring timely procurement and distribution ï We have developed an efficient 

supply chain infrastructure, supported by strong relationships with sugar mills, agricultural producers, 

and logistics partners, enabling seamless sourcing, storage, and distribution across domestic and 

international markets. 

 

During the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, and in Fiscal 2024, 2023, and 2022, we sourced 

products from 63, 72, 49, and 93 suppliers, respectively, with over 20 suppliers have been associated 

with us for a period of two (2) years of more. Our expertise in handling bulk shipments and regulatory 

compliance allows us to efficiently serve customers across 13 states in India and 15 countries globally. 

 

To further strengthen our supply chain, we recently acquired a 57.87% stake in SSAIL, expanding our 

presence in sugar and allied product manufacturing and enhancing our operational efficiency and product 

availability. Further, with acquisition of SSAIL, we would also derive benefit of high entry barrier of 

sugar manufacturing industry. 

 

¶ Strong relationships with customers and suppliers, fostering business stability ï We focus on 

understanding client needs and delivering efficient procurement and distribution solutions to distributors 

and manufacturers, fostering long-term relationships in domestic and global markets. 
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In the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, and in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022, we served 336, 

317, 142, and 170 customers, respectively, out of which more than 100 customers have been associated 

with us for a period of two (2) years or more. 

 

¶ Experienced Promoter with expertise in agricultural commodity trading ï We are led by Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh, the driving force behind our growth, with over 18 years of experience in the sugar industry. 

Previously, he served as Whole-Time Managing Director at ED&F Man Commodities, one of the worldôs 

largest sugar trading houses. His deep involvement in daily operations, strategic leadership, and business 

acumen have been instrumental in sustaining our growth. 

 

Our Promoterôs industry expertise is reflected in his participation in public forums, television discussions 

on the sugar industry, and keynote addresses at major sugar conferences. Along with our senior 

management team, his vision and ability to anticipate and capitalize on market trends have strengthened 

our market position and operational success. 

 

For further details regarding some of the qualitative factors, which form the basis for computing the Offer 

Price, please see chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page 195. 

 

QUANTITATIVE FACTORS 

 

The information presented in this chapter is derived from companyôs Restated Financial Statements for the six-

month period ended September 30, 2024 and for the Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 prepared in 

accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS). For more details on financial information, investors please 

refer the chapter titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò beginning on page 280. 

 

Investors should evaluate our Company taking into consideration its niche business segment and other qualitative 

factors in addition to the quantitative factors. Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for 

computing the price are as follows: 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (ñEPSò), as adjusted for changes in capital 

 

As per Restated Financial Statements ï Post Bonus  

 

Particulars Basic & Diluted 

EPS (in ) 

Weights 

Fiscal 2024 3.44 3 

Fiscal 2023 8.25 2 

Fiscal 2022 5.17 1 

Weighted Average 5.33 

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2024* 1.75 
*Figures for the period is not annualised 

 

Notes: 

(1) The figures disclosed above are derived from the Restated Ind AS Summary Statements of the Company.  

(2) The ratios have been computed as Basic & Diluted earnings per share = Restated Net profit after tax / weighted average 

number of shares outstanding during the year. 
(3) Basic and diluted earnings per Equity Share are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 

óEarnings per Shareô, notified accounting standard by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as 

amended). 
(4) Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the period 

adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during the period multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time 

weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of 
days during the period. 

(5) No. of outstanding equity is further adjusted as per the bonus shares issued by the Company and split of the face value 

of equity shares 
(6) The above statement should be read with significant accounting policies and notes on Restated Financial Statements 

as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements. 

*As certified by Independent Chartered Accountant, by way of their certificate dated February 27, 2024. 
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2. Price Earnings Ratio (ñP/Eò) in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share  

 

Particulars (P/E) Ratio at the 

Floor Price* 

(no. of times) 

P/E) Ratio at 

the Cap Price 

(no. of times) 

Based on Restated Financial Statements   

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated 

for Fiscal 2024 
[ǒ] [ǒ] 

P/E ratio based on the Weighted Average Basic & Diluted 

EPS 
[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*To be updated at the price band stage. 

 

Note: P/E ratio has been computed dividing the price per share by Earnings per Equity Share. 

 

3. Industry P/E Ratio 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio 

Highest 27.42 

Lowest 10.37 

Industry Composite 18.90 

 

4. Return on Net worth (RoNW) 

 

As per Restated Financial Statements 

 

Period RONW (%) Weights 

Fiscal 2024 12.44 3 

Fiscal 2023 50.77 2 

Fiscal 2022 64.60 1 

Weighted Average 33.91 

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2024* 5.04 
*Figures for the period is not annualised 

 

Note:  

(1) Return on net worth (%) = Net profit attributable to equity shareholders / net worth as at the end of year. 

(2) Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital of the Company and all reserves created out of profits 
and securities premium account, as per the restated statement of assets and liabilities of the Company in the Restated 

Financial Statements. 

*As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 

 

5. Net Asset Value (NAV) 

 

As per Restated Financial Statements ï Post Bonus 

 

Period NAV ( ) 

Fiscal 2024 27.66  

Fiscal 2023 16.26  

Fiscal 2022 8.01  

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2024* 34.81  

Net Asset Value per Equity Share after the Offer at Floor Price [ǒ] 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share after the Offer at Cap Price [ǒ] 

Offer Price# [ǒ] 
*Figures for the period is not annualised 
#Offer Price shall be updated in the Prospectus prior to opening the Issue. 

 

Notes: 

(1) Net Asset Value per Equity Share (in ) = Net Worth at the end of the period/year / weighted average number of Equity 

Shares outstanding at the end of the year/ period. 
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(2) Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 
*As certified by Indepdenent Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 

 

6. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers 

 

Name of Company CMP ( ) Face 

Value 

( ) 

Basic & 

Diluted EPS 

( ) 

PE 

Ratio 

(times) 

RoNW 

(%) 

NAV 

per 

Share 

( ) 

MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 
[ǒ] 10 3.44 [ǒ] 12.44 27.66 

Peer Group 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 
2.80 1 0.27 10.37 8.28 20.58 

Uma Exports Limited 82.54 10 3.01 27.42 5.36 56.17 
Source: www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com 
 

Notes:  

(1) The figures for our company are based on Restated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 after 
considering the bonus issue.  

(2) P/E Ratio has been computed based on their respective closing market price on February 27, 2025, as divided by the 

Basic EPS as on March 31, 2024. 
(3) Return on Net Worth is calculated as Restated Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders divided by Net 

Worth of our Company. 

(4) Net asset value per equity share is calculated as net worth as of the end of relevant year divided by the weighted average 
number of equities shares outstanding at the end of the year. 

(5) Price Earning (P/E) Ratio in relation to the Offer Price of [ǒ] per share. 

(6) The face value of our share is 10/- per share and the Offer Price is of  [ǒ] per share are [ǒ] times of the face value. 

 

Investor should read the above-mentioned information along with the section titled ñRisk Factorsò 

beginning on page 35 and the financials of our Company including important profitability and return 

ratios, as set out in the chapter titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò beginning on page 280. 

 

7. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò) 

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the 

business performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth of various verticals in comparison 

to our peers. The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee 

dated February 9, 2025 and the members of our Audit Committee have verified the details of all KPIs 

pertaining to our Company. Further, the members of our Audit Committee have confirmed that there are 

no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during 

the three years period prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, the KPIs 

herein have been certified by Independent Chartered Accountants vide their certificate dated February 9, 

2025.  

  

The financial performance indicators of our Company have been disclosed in the chapters titled ñOur 

Business ï Key Performance Indicatorsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations ï Key Performance Indicatorsò on pages 199 and 342 , 

respectively. We have described and defined the KPIs, as applicable, in ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò 

on page 1.  

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic 

basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a 

duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the 

complete utilisation of the proceeds of the Offer as per the disclosure made in the chapter titled ñObjects 

of the Offerò, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Further, the ongoing KPIs will continue to be certified by a member of an expert body as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/


 

133 

 

a) Key Performance Indicators of our Company 

 

As per Restated Financial Statements 

 

(  in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned) 

Key Financial 

Performance 

For the period / Fiscal 

Six-month period 

ended September 30, 

2024* 

2024 2023 2022 

Financial KPI     

Revenue from Operations 

(1) 
54,163.65  91,065.48  1,57,897.67  99,820.10  

EBIDTA (2) 1,514.47 2,367.91 3,610.03 2,276.07 

EBIDTA Margin (%) (3) 2.80% 2.60% 2.29% 2.28% 

Operating EBITDA (4) (230.82) 1,279.84  2,986.73  1,641.58  

Operating EBITDA Margin 

(%) (5) 
(0.43%) 1.41% 1.89% 1.64% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6)  226.98  786.93  2,476.02  1,551.50  

PAT Margin (%) (7) 0.42% 0.86% 1.57% 1.55% 

Total Borrowings (8) 12,907.52  12,329.18  1,400.63  916.58 

Net Worth (9) 10,441.61  8,298.43  4,876.55  2,401.76  

Return on Equity (%) (10) 2.42% 11.95% 68.04% 95.34% 

Return on Capital 

Employed (ROCE) (%) (11) 

3.93% 8.18% 56.85% 69.22% 

Debt to Equity Ratio (12) 1.33  1.60  0.30  0.38  

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio 
(13) 

3.01  5.93  553.49  326.97  

Current Ratio (times) (14) 0.85  0.86  1.01  1.07  
*Figures for the period are not annualized 
As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated February 9, 2025. 

 

Notes: 

(1) Revenue from operation means revenue from operations as per the Restated Financial Statements;  

(2) EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense; 

(3) EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations; 
(4) Operating EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense 

and less other income; 

(5) Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations; 
(6) Profit after Tax (PAT) for the year means the restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period after tax as per the Restated 

Financial Statements; 

(7) PAT Margin (%) for the year as a % of total Income is calculated as restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period divided 
by Total Income; 

(8) Total borrowings represent sum of current and non-current borrowings and lease liabilities; 

(9) Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and 
securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value 

of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include 

reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write back of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with 
Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations;  

(10) ROE is calculated as PAT divided by average net worth (Net worth includes Non controlling interest); 

(11) Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is calculated as EBIT divided by capital employed where (i) EBIT means EBITDA 
minus depreciation and amortization expense and (ii) Capital employed means Net worth - intangible asset + total 

current & non-current borrowings + Deferred tax liabilities; 

(12) Debt to Equity Ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by total equity; 
(13) Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio is calculated as revenue from operations for the year/ period divided by property, plant 

and equipment; 

(14) Current Ratio is calculated by dividing Current Assets to Current Liabilities. 

 

b) Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyse, track or monitor the 

operational and/or financial performance of our Company 

 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental 

measure to review and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is 
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not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Financial Information. We use these 

KPIs to evaluate our performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under applicable Accounting 

Standards and are not presented in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards. These KPIs have 

limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other 

companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Although these KPIs are not a measure of 

performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs 

management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing 

results, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with applicable 

Accounting Standards. 

 

Explanations for the certain financial data based on Restated Financial Statements 

 
Key Financial 

Performance 

Explanations 

Financial KPIs 

Revenue from Operations Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile of 

the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial performance of our 

Company and volume of our business 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business 

Operating EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business 

excluding other income. 

Operating EBITDA 

Margin 

EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business  

PAT Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall profitability of the 

business 

PAT Margin (%) PAT Margin (%) is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance 

of the business 

Total Borrowing Total Borrowing includes the funds borrowed by company from financial institutes 

and related and other parties.  

Return on equity (%) Return on equity (ROE) is a measure of financial performance 

Return on capital 

employed (%) 

Return on capital employed is a financial ratio that measures our companyôs 

profitability in terms of all of its capital 

Debt-Equity Ratio (times) Debt / Equity Ratio is used to measure the financial leverage of the Company and 

provides comparison benchmark against peers 

Fixed asset turnover ratio 

(times) 

Fixed asset turnover ratio is indicator of the efficiency with which our company is 

able to leverage its assets to generate revenue from operations 

Current Ratio (times) The current ratio is a liquidity ratio that measures our companyôs ability to pay short-

term obligations or those due within one year 

 

c) Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

 

As on September 30, 2024: 

(  in Lakhs, otherwise mentioned) 

Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations (1) 54,163.65  1,08,003.16 77,054.72 

EBITDA (2) 1,514.47 1,244.77 1,387.72 

EBITDA Margin (%) (3) 2.80% 1.15% 1.80% 

Operating EBITDA (4) (230.82) 917.36 930.97 

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) (5) (0.43%) 0.85% 1.21% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6) 226.98  692.13 666.83 

PAT Margin (%) (7) 0.42% 0.64% 0.87% 

Total Borrowings (8) 12,907.52  4,577.52 11,183.31 

Net Worth (9) 10,441.61  69,697.28 19,709.19 

Return on Equity (%) (10) 2.42% 1.17% 3.45% 

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) (%) 
(11)  

3.93% 

1.59% 4.39% 

Debt to Equity (12) 1.33  0.07 0.57 

Fixed asset turnover ratio (times) (13)  3.01  120.00 37.65 

https://www.investopedia.com/terms/l/liquidityratios.asp
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Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Current Ratio (14) 0.85  5.89 1.94 
*Figures for the period are not annualized 

 

As on March 31, 2024: 

(  in Lakhs, otherwise mentioned) 

Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations (1) 91,065.48  2,12,082.92 1,53,243.09 

EBITDA (2) 2,367.91 5,197.26 2,159.20 

EBITDA Margin (%) (3) 2.60% 2.45% 1.41% 

Operating EBITDA (4) 1,279.84  3,600.01 1,726.21 

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 1.41% 1.70% 1.13% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6) 786.93  3,997.38 1,017.80 

PAT Margin (%) (7) 0.86% 1.88% 0.66% 

Total Borrowings (8) 12,329.18  9,868.53 12,184.97 

Net Worth (9) 8,298.43  48,277.20 19,062.14 

Return on Equity (%) (10) 11.95% 8.93% 5.51% 

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) (%) 
(11)  

8.18% 

8.67% 6.72% 

Debt to Equity Ratio (12) 1.60  0.20 0.64 

Fixed asset turnover ratio (times) (13)  5.93  1,564.84 254.51 

Current Ratio (14) 0.86  3.42 1.77 

 

As on March 31, 2023: 

(  in Lakhs, otherwise mentioned) 
Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations (1) 1,57,897.67  3,17,314.85 1,48,825.77 

EBITDA (2) 3,610.03 4,627.22 4,256.74 

EBITDA Margin (%) (3) 2.29% 1.46% 2.86% 

Operating EBITDA (4) 2,986.73  3,902.28 3,764.64 

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 1.89% 1.23% 2.53% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6) 2,476.02  2,844.56 2,802.21 

PAT Margin (%) (7) 1.57% 0.90% 1.88% 

Total Borrowings (8) 1,400.63  1,651.75 10,886.61 

Net Worth (9) 4,876.55  41,260.17 17,985.42 

Return on Equity (%) (10) 68.04% 7.17% 20.45% 

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) (%) 
(11)  

56.85% 

9.69% 14.63% 

Debt to Equity Ratio (12) 0.30  0.04 0.61 

Fixed asset turnover ratio (times) (13)  553.49  912.93 272.66 

Current Ratio (14) 1.01  4.37 1.92 

 

As on March 31, 2022: 

(  in Lakhs, otherwise mentioned) 
Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Revenue from Operations (1) 99,820.10  2,85,343.80 1,27,699.07 

EBIDTA (2) 2,276.07 3,955.57 4,467.41 

EBIDTA Margin (%) (3) 2.28% 1.39% 3.50% 

Operating EBITDA (4) 1,641.58  3,267.16 3,445.17 

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 1.64% 1.14% 2.70% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6)  1,551.50  2,744.33 2,415.99 

PAT Margin (%) (7) 1.55% 0.96% 1.89% 

Total Borrowings (8) 916.58 8,553.41 3,290.36 

Net Worth (9) 2,401.76  38,031.47 9,418.58 

Return on Equity (%) (10) 95.34% 7.52% 29.53% 

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) (%) 
(11) 

69.22% 

7.67% 35.02% 
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Key Financial Performance MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Sakuma Exports 

Limited 

Uma Exports 

Limited 

Debt to Equity Ratio (12) 0.38  0.22 0.35 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio (13) 326.97  588.24 526.36 

Current Ratio (times) (14) 1.07  2.44 1.44 

 
Notes: 

1) Revenue from operation means revenue from operations as per the Restated Financial Statements;  

2) EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense; 

3) EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations; 
4) Operating EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense 

and less other income; 
5) Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations; 

6) Profit after Tax (PAT) for the year means the restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period after tax as per the Restated 

Financial Statements; 
7) PAT Margin (%) for the year as a % of total Income is calculated as restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period divided 

by Total Income; 

8) Total borrowings represent sum of current and non-current borrowings and lease liabilities; 
9) Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and 

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value 

of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include 
reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write back of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with 

Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations;  

10) ROE is calculated as PAT divided by average net worth (Net worth includes Non controlling interest); 
11) Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is calculated as EBIT divided by capital employed where (i) EBIT means EBITDA 

minus depreciation and amortization expense and (ii) Capital employed means Net worth - intangible asset + total 

current & non-current borrowings + Deferred tax liabilities; 
12) Debt to Equity Ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by total equity; 

13) Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio is calculated as revenue from operations for the year/ period divided by property, plant 

and equipment; 
14) Current Ratio is calculated by dividing Current Assets to Current Liabilities. 

 

8. Justification for Basis for Offer price 

 

a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity / convertible 

securities), excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares 

 

There has been no issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, excluding the shares issued under the ESOP Schemes and 

issuance of bonus shares, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up 

share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction(s) and 

excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of 30 days. 

 

b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale / acquisition of shares (equity 

shares) 

 

Except as stated below: there have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where our 

Promoter, members of our Promoter Group or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in 

the board of directors of the Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 

months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal 

to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the 

pre- issue share capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 

vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days: 

 

 

Date of 

transfer 

Name of 

Transferor 

Name of 

Transferee 

No. of 

Securities 

Face 

Value 

Transfer 

Price 

Total 

Consideration 

July 15, 

2024 

Himanshu 

Gunavantray 

Purohit 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

1,994 10 50 99,700 

January 

24, 2025 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Pankaj 

Nagar 

60,241 10 83 50,00,003 
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January 

24, 2025 

Rahil Irfan 

Iqbal Shaikh 

Suchi 

Agarwal 

60,241 10 83 50,00,003 

Total 1,22,476 - - 1,00,99,706 

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) 82.46 

 

c) Since there are no such transaction to report to under (a) and (b), the following are the details of the last 

five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where Promoter, Selling Shareholder or 

members of our Promoter Group or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate Director(s) on our Board, 

are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions: Not Applicable 

 

d) Weighted average cost of acquisition, Offer Price 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares based on primary/ secondary transaction(s), as 

disclosed in paragraph above, are set out below:  

 
Types of transactions Weighted average 

cost of acquisition (  

per Equity Share)** 

Floor Price 

(  [ǒ]) * 

Cap Price 

(  [ǒ]) * 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months 

for primary / new issue of shares (equity/ convertible 

securities), excluding shares issued under an employee 

stock option plan/ employee stock option scheme, and 

issuance of bonus shares, during the 18 months 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

where such issuance is equal to or more than five per 

cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our 

Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital 

before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock 

options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or 

multiple transactions combined together over a span of 

rolling 30 days 

NA NA NA 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months 

for secondary sale / acquisition of shares 

equity/convertible securities), where our Promoter or 

Promoter Group entities or Selling Shareholder or 

shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in 

our Board are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), 

during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale 

is equal to or more than five per cent of the fully diluted 

paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based 

on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and 

excluding employee stock options granted but not 

vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 30 days* 

82.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

* To be updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with RoC. 

**As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated February 27, 2025. 

 

e) Explanation for Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of primary 

issuance price / secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in 8 (d) above) along with 

our Companyôs key performance indicators and financial ratios for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 

2022.  

[ǒ]* 

 
*To be included on finalisation of Price Band. 

 

f) The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the equity shares 

 

The face value of our share is 10/- per share and the Offer Price is of  [ǒ] per share are [ǒ] times of 

the face value. Our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLM believes that 
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the Offer Price of  [ǒ] per share for the Public Offer is justified in view of the above quantitative and 

qualitative parameters. Investor should read the above-mentioned information along with the section 

titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 35 and the financials of our Company including important 

profitability and return ratios, as set out in the chapter titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò beginning 

on page 280. 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 

 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

MEIR Commodities India Limited 

(Formerly known as MEIR Commodities India Private Limited) 

1108, The Corporate Park premises co-op Society 

Plot no. 14-15, Sector 18, Vashi,  

Navi Mumbai, Thane ï 400703,  

Maharashtra, India 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Re: Proposed initial public offering of equity shares of face value of  10 each (the ñEquity Sharesò) of 

MEIR Commodities India Limited (the ñCompanyò) comprising a fresh issue of the Equity Shares by the 

Company (the ñFresh Issueò) and an offer for sale of Equity Shares by promoter selling to shareholder of 

the Company (the ñOffer for Saleò, and together with the Fresh Issue, (the ñOfferò) 

 

Sub.: Statement of possible Special Tax Benefits available to the Company, its equity shareholders and its 

subsidiary under the direct and indirect tax laws  

 

We hereby report that the enclosed annexure prepared by the management of MEIR Commodities India Limited, 

states the special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company under the Income-

Tax Act, 1961, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

(collectively the ñGST Actò), Customs Act, 1962 and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (read with the rules, circulars 

and notifications issued in connection thereto) (collectively referred to as ñTaxation Lawsò) relevant to the 

Financial Year (FY) 2024-25 relevant to the Assessment Year (AY) 2025-26 presently in force in India for 

inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus (collectively, the 

ñOffer Documentsò) for the Offer. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders 

fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the ability of the Company or 

its shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions which, based on business 

imperatives which the Company may face in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfill. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure cover only special tax benefits available to the Company and do 

not cover any general tax benefits available to the Company. Further, the preparation of enclosed statement and 

the contents stated therein is the responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that; this 

Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to 

be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the 

changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific 

tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering of Equity shares (ñthe 

Offerò) by the Company.  

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

a) The Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; or 

b) The conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/would be met. 

 

The contents of the enclosed statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from 

the Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company.  

 

Limitations: 

 

Our views are based on facts and assumptions indicated to us and the existing provisions of tax law and its 

interpretations, which are subject to change or modification from time to time by subsequent legislative, 

regulatory, administrative, or judicial decisions. Any such changes, which could also be retrospective, could have 

an effect on the validity of our views stated herein.  
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We assume no obligation to update this statement on any events subsequent to its issue, which may have a material 

effect on the discussions herein. This report including enclosed annexure are intended solely for your information 

and for the inclusion in the Draft Offer Document/ Offer Document or any other issue related material in 

connection with the proposed initial public offer of the Company and is not to be used, referred to or distributed 

for any other purpose without our prior written consent.  

 

This statement has been prepared solely in connection with the Proposed Issue by the Company under the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended. 

 

For M/s A.M. SOLANKI & ASSOCIATES LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

(Registration No. 112550W/W100077) 

 

KRUNAL B KATWALA 

Partner 

Membership No. 150065 

Place: Mumbai  

Date: February 9, 2025 

UDIN: 25150065BMOMVQ2616 
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ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

The information provided below sets out the special tax benefits available to the Company and the Equity 

Shareholders under the Income Tax Act, 1961 presently in force in India. It is not exhaustive or comprehensive 

and is not intended to be a substitute for professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own tax 

consultant with respect to the tax implications of an investment in Equity Shares particularly in view of the fact 

that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation 

on the benefits, which an investor can avail.  

 

A. SPECIAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS TO THE COMPANY: 

 

Under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñthe Actò) 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company 

 

ü The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefits under the Income Tax Act, 1961 and GST Act. 

 

B. SPECIAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS: 

 

ü The Shareholders of the Company are not entitled to any special tax benefits under the Income Tax Act, 

1961 and GST Act. 

 

NOTES: 

 

1. The above Annexure of special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws in a summary manner 

only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership 

and disposal of shares. 

 

2. The above Annexure covers only the special tax benefits under the Act, read with the relevant rules, 

circulars and notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force in India. This 

Annexure also does not discuss any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment in 

the shares of an Indian company. 

 

3. The above Annexure of special tax benefits is as per the current direct tax laws relevant for the assessment 

year 2024-25. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the 

conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. 

 
4. In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and consequent taxation mentioned above will be further subject 

to any benefits available under the relevant Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, entered into 

between India and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

5. A new Section 115BAA has been inserted by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 (óthe 

Amendment Act, 2019ô) with effect from Financial Year 2019-20 granting an option to domestic 

companies to compute corporate tax at a reduced rate of 25.168% (22% plus surcharge of 10% and cess 

of 4%), provided such companies do not avail specified exemptions/ incentives. The option under section 

115BAA of the Act once exercised cannot be subsequently withdrawn for any future financial year. The 

Amendment Act, 2019 further provides that domestic companies availing such option will not be 

required to pay Minimum Alternate Tax (óMATô) under Section 115JB. The CBDT has further issued 

Circular 29/2019 dated October 02, 2019 clarifying that since the MAT provisions under Section 115JB 

itself would not apply where a domestic company exercises option of lower tax rate under Section 

115BAA, MAT credit would not be available.  

 

In such a case, the Company is not allowed to claim any of the following deductions/ exemptions under 

the Act: - 

 

V Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA. 

V Deduction under clause (iia) of sub- section (1) of Section 32 (additional depreciation). 

V Deduction under section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA 
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V Deduction under section 35AD or Section 35CCC 

V Deduction under section 80G 

 

Lower corporate tax rate under Section 115BAA of the Act and Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT') credit 

under section 115JAA of the Act which are in general available and hence may not be treated as special 

tax benefits.  

 

The Company has evaluated and decided to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the 

Act for the purpose of computing its income-tax liability for the Financial Year 2019-20 and onwards.  

 

6. This Annexure is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed 

nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax 

consequences, each investor is advised to consult his or her tax advisor with respect to specific tax 

consequences of his/her investment in the shares of the Company.  

 

7. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/ courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

The views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes 

from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 
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SECTION ï IV ABOUT OUR COMPANY 

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from industry 

publications, in particular, the report titled ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025 (the ñD&B Reportò) 

prepared and issued by Dun & Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (ñD&B Indiaò), appointed 

by us on October 21, 2024 and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the Offer. A copy 

of the D&B Report is available on the website of our Company at www.meirindia.com until the Bid/Offer Closing 

Date. 

 

The data included herein includes excerpts from the D&B Report and may have been reordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. D&B India is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, our 

Promoter and any of our Directors or KMPs or SMPs. There are no parts, data or information relevant for the 

proposed Offer, that have been left out or changed in any manner.  

 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer 

be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on 

estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, investors must rely 

on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision 

solely on this information. Financial information used herein is based solely on the audited financials of the 

Company and other peers. The recipient should not construe any of the contents in this report as advice relating 

to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their own business, 

financial, legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction. See also, ñRisk Factors ï Certain 

sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the D&B Report which have been 

commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance on such information 

for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò on page 68. 

 

Industry sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from 

sources generally believed to be reliable, but that their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are 

not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be assured. While preparing its report, D&B India has also sourced 

information from publicly available sources, including our Companyôs financial statements. However, financial 

information relating to our Company presented in other sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Accordingly, 

the financial information of our Company in this section is not comparable with Ind AS financial information 

presented elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Global Macroeconomic Landscape 

 

Global Economic Overview  

 

The global economy, which grew by 3.3% in 2023, is expected to record a sluggish growth of 3.2% in 2024 before 

rising modestly to 3.3% in 2025. Between 2021-2022, global banks were carrying a historically high debt burden 

after COVID-19. Central banks took tight monetary measures to control inflation and spike in commodity prices. 

Russia's war with Ukraine further affected the global supply chains and inflated the prices of energy and other 

food items. These factors coupled with war-related economic sanctions impacted the economic activities in 

Europe. Any further escalation in the war may further affect the rebound of the economy in Europe.  

 

While China, the largest manufacturing hub of world, was facing a crisis in the real estate sector and prices of 

properties were declining between 2020 - 2023, with the reopening of the economy, consumer demand is picking 

up again. The Chinese Government took several steps to help the real estate sector including cracking down on 

debt-ridden developers, announcing stimulus for the sector and measures to encourage the completion and 

delivery of unfinished real estate projects. The sector is now witnessing investments from developers and demand 

from buyers.  

 

Global headline inflation is set to fall from an estimated 6.8% in CY 2023 to 5.8% in CY 2024 and to 4.4% in CY 

2025. This fall is swifter than anticipated across various areas, amid the resolution of supply-related problems and 

tight monetary policies. Reduced inflation mirrors the diminishing impact of price shocks, particularly in energy, 

http://www.meirindia.com/
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and their subsequent influence on core inflation. This decrease also stems from a relaxation in labour market 

pressure, characterized by fewer job openings, a slight uptick in unemployment, and increased labour availability, 

occasionally due to a significant influx of immigrants. 

 

Global and Regional GDP Growth 

  

The global economy started to rise from its lowest levels after countries started to lift the lockdown in 2020 and 

2021. The lockdown was a key factor as it affected economic activities resulting in a recession in the year CY 

2020, as the GDP growth touched -3.3%.  

 

In CY 2021 disruption in the supply chain affected most of the advanced economies as well as low-income 

developing economies. The rapid spread of COVID Delta variant and the threat of other new variants in mid of 

CY 2021 further increased uncertainty in the global economic environment.  

 

Global economic activities experienced a sharper-than-expected slowdown in CY 2022. One of the highest 

inflations in decades, seen in 2022, which forced most of the Central banks to tighten their fiscal policies. Russiaôs 

invasion of Ukraine affected the global food supply resulting in a further increment in the cost of living.  

 

Further, despite initial resilience earlier in 2023, marked by a rebound in reopening and progress in curbing 

inflation from the previous Fiscal's highs, the situation remained precarious. Economic activity lagged its pre-

pandemic trajectory, particularly in emerging markets and developing economies, leading to widening disparities 

among regions. Numerous factors are impeding the recovery, including the lasting impacts of the pandemic and 

geopolitical tensions, as well as cyclically driven factors such as tightening monetary policies to combat inflation, 

the reduction of fiscal support amidst high debt levels, and the occurrence of extreme weather conditions. As a 

result, global growth declined to 3.3% in CY 2023 from 3.5% in CY 2022. 

 

Slow growth in developed economies will affect the GDP growth in CY 2024 and global GDP is expected to 

record a flat growth of 3.2% in CY 2024. The crisis in the housing sector, bank lending, and industrial sectors are 

affecting the growth of global GDP. Inflation forced central banks to adopt tight monetary policies. After touching 

the peak in 2022, inflationary pressures slowly eased out in 2023. This environment weighs in for interest rate 

cuts by many monetary authorities. 

 

Key factors impacting global macroeconomic landscape. 

 

Several key factors influence the global macroeconomic landscape, shaping economic trends and policies 

worldwide.  

 

These include: 

 

Monetary Policy: Central banks' actions regarding interest rates and money supply management (e.g., Federal 

Reserve, European Central Bank) impact inflation, investment, and consumption. Tightening or loosening 

monetary policies can either stimulate or slow down economies globally. 

 

Fiscal Policy: Government spending and taxation policies affect aggregate demand, budget deficits, and public 

debt levels. Expansionary fiscal policies (e.g., stimulus packages) can boost economies, while austerity measures 

can dampen growth. 

 

Geopolitical Events: Political instability, wars, trade disputes, and sanctions (e.g., Russia-Ukraine conflict, U.S.-

China trade tensions) disrupt global trade, supply chains, and capital flows, leading to uncertainty and market 

volatility. 

 

Inflationary Pressures: Rising energy and commodity prices, supply chain bottlenecks, and labor shortages lead 

to higher inflation. Central banks may respond with interest rate hikes, influencing borrowing costs and consumer 

spending globally. 

 

Global Trade and Supply Chains: Trade agreements, tariffs, and disruptions (like the COVID-19 pandemic or 

geopolitical conflicts) can affect global supply chains, impacting production, trade flows, and prices. 
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Technological Innovation: Technological advancements, such as automation, artificial intelligence, and 

digitalization, impact productivity, employment, and economic growth patterns globally. They also shape industry 

competitiveness and job markets. 

 

Climate Change and Environmental Policy: The transition to green energy, carbon regulations, and climate 

change adaptation affect industries, investment flows, and government policies. Global commitments to reduce 

emissions influence sectors like energy, manufacturing, and transportation. 

 

Demographic Shifts: Aging populations in developed economies (e.g., Japan, Europe) and growing working-age 

populations in emerging markets affect labor force dynamics, social spending, and economic growth trends. 

 

Global Debt Levels: Rising public and private debt, exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic and high borrowing 

during low interest-rate periods, poses risks to financial stability. High debt levels can limit governmentsô ability 

to respond to future crises. 

 

Commodity Prices: Oil, natural gas, metals, and agricultural commodity price fluctuations significantly impact 

economies, especially those dependent on resource exports. Energy crises and price shocks (e.g., due to 

geopolitical instability) affect inflation and growth. 

 

Pandemics and Health Crises: Global health crises like the COVID-19 pandemic cause widespread economic 

disruption, affecting labor markets, travel, and consumption patterns, while forcing governments to rethink 

healthcare and social support systems. 

 

Globalization vs. Regionalization: The balance between global integration and regional economic blocs (e.g., 

the EU, ASEAN) affects trade policies, foreign investments, and economic interdependence. 

 

At the midpoint of the year, so far in 2024 we have seen divergence in outcomes and prospects around the world 

in terms of economic growth, inflation, and policy responses. On balance, global short-term economic prospects 

have improved over the course of the year. We expect this momentum to continue through the second half of 2024 

and into 2025 as inflation eases further and monetary policy continues to loosen, supporting steady growth. 

Macroeconomic risks, in our view, have become more balanced. 

 

The U.S. has performed better than other developed economies, particularly those in Europe where the consumer 

sentiment has been relatively weak ï though the picture in Europe has been varied. A sustained recovery in tourism 

this year has boosted the economies of Greece and Spain, whereas Germany, France, and Italy have been held 

back by the slower recovery of manufacturing. Nonetheless, the European Central Bank (ECB) lowered the three 

key interest rates in June ï for the first time since September 2019 ï which will support stronger regional growth. 

 

Growth in the Chinese Mainland has held up well so far this year despite challenges from the property market 

amid ongoing rebalancing, and the export cycle is supporting growth in the rest of Asia. In Latin America, larger 

economies, such as Brazil and Mexico, tend to be performing more moderately than smaller economies, such as 

Chile and Peru, indicating slower regional growth overall. 

 

Globally, industrial production has been relatively sluggish because of restrictive trade policies, persistent supply 

chain disruptions, high interest rates, and anemic growth. We expect industrial production to gather steam later 

this year and into 2025 on the back of a gradual recovery in global trade, stimulated by stronger domestic demand 

for goods. 

 

Policy responses have diverged so far this year and are set to remain so in the near term. Central banks have begun 

rate cutting cycles in several developed economies, including the Eurozone, Canada, Sweden, and Switzerland. 

However not every economy has followed suit. Disinflation has not been as predictable as it was in 2023, and 

underlying price pressures mean inflation is likely to remain bumpy this year ï hence, policy will remain more 

restrictive than was anticipated at the start of the year. With relatively stronger economic growth and stickier 

inflation, the timing of the first interest rate cut by the U.S. Federal Reserve (the Fed) and the onward path of 

interest rates remains ambiguous. 

 

 

The global economy is showing signs of stabilizing, yet growth will remain subdued this year before picking up 
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pace in 2025. IMF predicts global growth of around 3.2% in 2024, a percentage point softer than 2023. The weaker 

outlook reflects fiscal consolidation, lagged tight monetary policy, restrictive trade policies, and elevated levels 

of geopolitical uncertainty. Looking ahead to 2025, global growth is projected to at 3.2% as geopolitical risks 

remain a potential threat to global stability and growth. 

 

India Macro- Economic Overview 

 

Indiaôs economy showed resilience with GDP growing at 8.2% in CY 2023. The GDP growth in CY 2023 

represents a return to pre-pandemic era growth path. Even amidst geopolitical uncertainties, particularly those 

affecting global energy and commodity markets, India continues to remain one of the fastest growing economies 

in the world. 

 

Country Real GDP Growth 

(CY 2023) 

Projected GDP Growth 

(CY 2024) 

Projected GDP Growth 

(CY 2025) 

India 8.20% 7.00% 6.50% 

China 5.20% 4.8% 4.50% 

Russia 3.60% 3.6% 1.3% 

Brazil 2.90% 3.0% 2.2% 

United States 2.9% 2.8% 2.2% 

Japan 1.7% 0.3% 1.1% 

Canada 1.20% 1.30% 2.40% 

Italy 0.7% 0.70% 0.8% 

France 1.1% 1.1% 1.30% 

South Africa 0.70% 0.90% 1.1% 

United Kingdom 0.3% 1.1 % 1.50% 

Germany -0.20% 0.0% 0.8% 
Source: World Economic Outlook, October 2024 

Countries considered include - Largest Developed Economies and BRICS (Brazil, Russia, India, China, and South) 

 

There are few factors aiding Indiaôs economic recovery ï notably its resilience to external shocks and rebound in 

private consumption. This rebound in private consumption is bringing back the focus on improvements in 

domestic demand, which together with revival in export demand is a precursor to higher industrial activity. 

Already the capacity utilization rates in Indian manufacturing sector are recovering as industries have stepped up 

their production volumes. As this momentum sustains, the country may enter a new capex (capital expenditure) 

cycle. The universal vaccination program by the Government has played a big part in reinstating confidence 

among the population, in turn helped to revive private consumption. 

 

Realizing the need to impart external stimuli, the Government stepped up its spending on infrastructure projects 

which in turn had a positive impact on economic growth. The capital expenditure of the central government 

increased by 37.4% increase in capital expenditure (budget estimates), to the tune of INR 10 trillion in the Union 

Budget 2023-2024. The announcement also included a 30% increase in financial assistance to states at INR 1.3 

trillion for capex. The improvement was accentuated further as the Budget 2024-2025 announced an 11.1% 

increase in the capital expenditure outlay at INR 11.11 trillion, constituting 3.4% of the GDP. This has provided 

much-needed confidence to the private sector, and in turn, attracted private investment. 

 

On the lending side, the financial health of major banks has witnessed an improvement which has helped in 

improving the credit supply. With capacity utilization improving, there would be demand for credit from the 

corporate sector to fund the next round of expansion plans. The banking industry is well poised to address that 

demand. Underlining the improving credit scenario is the credit growth to the micro, small, and medium enterprise 

(MSME) sector as the credit outstanding to the MSME sector by scheduled commercial banks in the fiscal year 

2024 grew by 14% to INR 10.31 trillion compared to INR 9.02 trillion as on 24 March 2023. The extended 

Emergency Credit Linked Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) by the Union Government has played a major role in 

improving this credit supply. 

 

As per the provisional estimates 2023-24, Indiaôs GDP in FY 2024 grew by 8.2% compared to 7.0% in the 

previous fiscal on the back of solid performances in manufacturing, mining, and construction sectors. The year-

on-year increase in growth rate is also partly due to a strong growth in investment demand led by public capital 
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expenditure.  

 

 
Source: Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (MOSPI), National Account Statistics, 2023-24 
RE stands for Revised Estimates, SAE stands for Second Advance Estimates 

 

Sectoral GDP Growth Pattern 

 

Source: Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (MOSPI) 

 

Sectoral analysis of GVA reveals industrial sector recovered sharply registering 9.5% y-o-y increase in FY 2024 

against 2.1% in the previous fiscal. In the industrial sector, growth across major economic activity such as mining, 

manufacturing and construction sector rose significantly and it registered a growth of 7.1%, 9.9% and 9.9% in FY 

2024 against a y-o-y change of 1.9%, -2.20%, and 9.44% in FY 2023, respectively. Utilities sector observed a 

marginal moderation in y-o-y growth to 7.5% against 9.44% in the previous Fiscals. 

 

Talking about the services sector's performance, with major relaxation in COVID restriction, progress on COVID-

19 vaccination and living with virus attitude, business in the service sector gradually returned to normalcy in FY 

2023. Economic recovery was supported by the service sector as individual mobility returned to the pre-pandemic 

level. The trade, hotel, transport, communication, and broadcasting segment continued to strengthen in FY 2023 

and grow in FY 2024, although the growth hasnôt shown substantial increases. In FY 2024, service sector grew 

by 7.6% against 10% y-o-y growth in the previous Fiscal.  

 

Expansion in Service Sector 

 

Services sector is a major contributor to the countryôs overall economic growth. In absolute terms, services sector 

GVA has increased from INR 68.78 trillion in FY 2019 to INR 86.6 trillion in FY 2024 (as per the provisional 

estimated), registering a CAGR of nearly 5%. within services sector, the GVA by financial, real estate and 
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professional services-the largest contributing segment observed 6.3% CAGR while Public Administration, 

defense and other services1 observed 4.5% CAGR and Trade, hotels, transport, communication, and services 

related to broadcasting witnessed 3.1% CAGR between FY 2019-24.  

 

 
Sources: MOSPI, CMIE Economic Outlook and Dun & Bradstreet Research Estimates2 

I 

ndia's HSBC Services Purchasing Managers' Index, an important indicator to track service sector performance, 

measured 60.3 in July 2024 against 60.5 in the previous month. Since August 2021, the services sector has 

consistently remained above the threshold of 50, which distinguishes growth from contraction.  

 

Mapping the industrial activity in India: Analysis of changes in Index of Industrial Production (IIP) 

 

Industrial sector performance as measured by IIP index; in FY 2024 it is growing at 5.9% (against 5.2% in FY 

2023). Previously IIP index exhibited temporary recovery in FY 2022 from the low of COVID induced slowdown 

in industrial growth during FY 2020 and FY 2021. Manufacturing index, with 77.6% weightage in overall index, 

grew by 5.5% in FY 2023 against 4.7% y-o-y growth in FY 2022 while mining sector index too grew by 7.5% 

against 5.8% in the previous years. Mining & manufacturing both shown improvement according to previous 

except the Electricity sector Index, witnessed an improvement of 7.1% against 8.9% in the previous year. 

 

 
 

 
1 Other services include Education, Health, Recreation, and other personal services.  
2 Projection as Based on CMIE Growth rate till FY 2029 and FY 2030 is based on Dun & Bradstreet assumption.  
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Source: Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (MOSPI) 

 

As per the use-based classification, most of the segments has shown growth for FY 2024 as compared to FY 2023. 

Capital good and primary goods were segments which faced less growth as compared to previous year. The 

contracting IIP data points towards adverse operating business climate as global headwinds, high inflation, and 

monetary tightening cumulatively impacted the broader industrial sector performance. In contrast all the segments 

except the above two have shown growth. 

 

Monthly IIP Growth Trend  

 
Source: Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (MOSPI) 

 

In the current fiscal FY 2025, the monthly IIP measured index has reported steady improvement over the last fiscal. 

However, the IIP index slowed to a 5-month low and just grew by 4.24% y-o-y in June against 6.18% in the 

previous month on the back of slowing growth in the manufacturing section. In June 2024, the manufacturing 

index growth slowed to 2.6% against 6.3% y-o-y growth in June 2023 and 5% in May 2023 while the electricity 

sector index and mining index exhibited substantial improvement and they grew by 8.6% and 10.3% in June 2024 

against 0.9% and 6.4% growth in April 2023, respectively. 
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Sources: MOSPI 

 

As per the use-based classification, growth in all segments slowed in June 2024 as compared to the previous 

month. Consumer non-durable declined by 1.4% in June 2024 against 2.5% increase in the previous month. In 

May 2024, all segments showed a substantial increase in growth.  

 

Growth Trend in Investment & Consumption Demand 

 

Other major indicators such as Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF), a measure of investments, gained strength 

during FY 2024 as it grew by 9% on a y-o-y basis against 7% yearly growth in the previous fiscal, while GFCF 

to GDP ratio measured an all-time high settled higher at 34%.  

 

 
Sources: MOSPI 
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Sources: MOSPI 

 

Private Final Expenditure (PFCE) a realistic proxy to gauge household spending, observed decelerated and 

registered 4% y-o-y growth in FY 2024 against 7% in FY 2023. 

 

Inflation Scenario and interest rate movement 

 

The inflation rate based on India's Wholesale Price Index (WPI) exhibited significant fluctuations across different 

sectors from March 2023 to July 2024. Overall WPI saw a sharp decline to -1.2% in July 2023, primarily driven 

by steep drops in Fuel & Power and Manufactured Products, reflecting reduced global demand and falling input 

costs. However, a recovery was noted by June 2024, with WPI reaching 3.4%, supported by a strong rise in 

Primary Articles and a rebound in Fuel & Power prices. By July 2024, while Primary Articles growth moderated 

to 3.1%, the WPI remained positive at 2.0%, indicating stabilization in the market after earlier volatility. 

 

 
Source: MOSPI, Office of Economic Advisor. 
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Source: CMIE Economic Outlook 

 

Retail inflation rate (as measured by the Consumer Price Index) in India showed notable fluctuations between 

March 2023 and July 2024. Rural CPI inflation peaked at 7.63% in July 2023, before declining to 4.10% in July 

2024. Urban CPI inflation followed a similar trend, rising to 7.20% in July 2023 and then dropping to 2.98% in 

July 2024. Overall, the national CPI inflation rate increased to 7.44% in July 2023 but moderated to 3.54% by 

July 2024, indicating a gradual easing of inflationary pressures across both rural and urban areas over the period. 

CPI measured below 6% tolerance limit of the central bank since September 2023. As a part of an anti-inflationary 

measure, the RBI has hiked the repo rate by 250 bps since May 2022 to the current 6.5% while it has been holding 

the rate at 6.5% since 8 Feb 2023. 

 

Growth Outlook 

 

India's economy has exceeded expectations, registering an 8.2% growth in FY24. High-frequency indicators such 

as automobile sales, e-way bills, cargo traffic, and exports signal sustained growth momentum into Q2 FY25. 

However, the rural demand outlook is tied to the monsoon, where inconsistent rainfall could impact the agriculture 

sector and inflation. The government is proactively boosting grain storage capacity to mitigate these risks. On the 

credit front, the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has kept the policy rate unchanged, with inflation expected to average 

around 5% in FY25. Despite stable policy rates, lending rates may rise due to the incomplete transmission of 

earlier hikes, while strong credit growth in the private sector suggests potential capacity expansion. Supply-side 

challenges persist, particularly in food storage infrastructure. The government has launched a massive initiative 

to enhance grain storage capacity by 70 million tonnes over the next five years. The recent long-term agreement 

for operating Iran's Chabahar Port is also set to bolster trade and supply chain resilience. 

 

In terms of trade, India's recent agreements, particularly with the European Free Trade Association (EFTA) and 

Oman, are opening new markets and opportunities for exports. The proposed mega-distribution hub in the UAE 

by 2025 will further support India's global trade ambitions, particularly in Africa, Europe, and the US. 

 

Politically, the continuation of the National Democratic Alliance (NDA) government signals sustained reforms, 

with optimism around labour and land reforms. The government is also taking steps to control retail inflation by 

managing food prices and import duties. The external environment remains cautious, with geopolitical tensions, 

particularly in Gaza, posing potential risks to global stability. 

 

Overall, India's short-term growth outlook remains positive, underpinned by strong domestic demand, proactive 

government measures, and expanding global trade relationships, despite some challenges in the rural economy 

and supply chain infrastructure. 
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Indiaôs Economic Growth Outlook 

 

Looking ahead to 2025, India's projected GDP growth of 6.5% stands out as the fastest among major emerging 

markets, significantly outpacing China's 4.8%, and Brazil's 3%. This robust growth trajectory is expected to 

sustain at 6.5% annually from 2025 to 2029, reflecting strong economic fundamentals and continued momentum.  

 

This decent growth momentum in near term CY 2025 is accompanied by a slowdown in inflation, as well as 

various other factors in the medium to long term that will support the economy. These include enhancements in 

physical infrastructure, advancements in digital and payment technology, improvements in the ease of doing 

business and a higher quality of fiscal expenditure to foster sustained growth. 

 

On the demand side, improving employment conditions and moderating inflation are expected to stimulate 

household consumption. Further, the investment cycle is gaining traction, propelled by sustained government 

capital expenditure, increased capacity utilization and rising credit flow.  

 

From uplifting the underprivileged to energizing the nation's infrastructure development, the Government has 

outlined its vision to propel India's advancement and achieve a 'Viksit Bharat' by 2047 in the interim budget 

announced on1st Feb 2024. Noteworthy positives in the budget include achieving a lower-than-targeted fiscal 

deficit for FY2024 and setting a lower-than expected fiscal deficit target for FY2025, proposing dedicated 

commodity corridors and port connectivity corridors, providing long-term financing at low or nil interest rates to 

the private sector to step up R&D (Research & Development) in the sunrise sectors. 

 

Achieving a reduced fiscal deficit of 5.8% in FY2024 and projecting a lower than-anticipated fiscal deficit of 

4.9% as announced in the interim budget in July 2024 for the current fiscal year (FY 2025) are positive credit 

outcomes for India. This showcases the country's capability to pursue a high-growth trajectory while adhering to 

the fiscal glide path. There has been a significant boost to capital expenditure for two consecutive years; capital 

expenditure ï which is budgeted at 3.4% of GDP (INR 11.1 trillion) for fiscal year 2024-25 ï is at a 21-year high 

(3.3% of GDP in fiscal year 2023-24. The enhancement of port connectivity, coupled with the establishment of 

dedicated commodity corridors (energy, mineral and cement), is poised to enhance manufacturing 

competitiveness. This strategic move aims to fulfil India's export targets and reduce logistics costs.  

 

India's optimistic economic outlook is underpinned by its demographic dividend, which brings a substantial 

workforce that boosts labor participation and productivity. The burgeoning middle class and urbanization 

contribute to increased domestic consumption, driven by rising incomes and purchasing power. Extensive 

investments in infrastructure, encompassing roads, railways, ports, and digital connectivity, are enhancing 

productivity and efficiency, with government initiatives like the Smart Cities Mission and PM Gati Shakti creating 

a conducive growth environment. This digital transformation, catalyzed by initiatives such as Digital India, is 

fostering a tech-driven economy marked by enhanced internet penetration, digital payments, and e-governance, 

thereby fueling growth in sectors like fintech, e-commerce, and digital services. The push to position India as a 

global manufacturing hub through Make in India and PLI (Production Linked Incentive) schemes is further 

boosting industrial output, exports, and domestic production capabilities. Compared to other major emerging 

markets facing demographic and economic challenges, India's combination of demographic strengths, policy 

reforms, and strategic initiatives positions it as a standout performer and a significant driver of global economic 

growth in the foreseeable future. 

 

Key growth/demographic drivers for economic growth 

 

Strong Domestic Demand 

 

Domestic demand has traditionally been one of the strong drivers of Indian economy. After a brief lull caused by 

COVID-19 pandemic, the domestic demand is recovering. Consumer confidence surveys by Reserve Bank / other 

institutions points to an improvement in consumer confidence index, which is a precursor of improving demand. 

India has a strong middle-class segment which has been the major driver of domestic demand. Factors like fast 

paced urbanization and improving income scenario in rural markets are expected to accelerate domestic demand 

further. PFCE as a percentage of GDP increased to 58% during FY 2022 and FY 2023 while in FY 2024 it settled 

at 56%. There are two factors that are driving this domestic demand: One the large pool of consumers and second 

the improvement in purchasing power. As per National Statistics Office (NSO), Indiaôs per capita net national 

income (at constant prices) stood at INR 106,744 in FY 2024 against INR 99,404 in FY 2023 and INR 87,586 in 
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FY 2018. This increase in per capita income has impacted the purchasing pattern as well as disposable spending 

pattern in the country. Consumer driven domestic demand is majorly fueled by this growth in per capita income. 

 

Indiaôs Per capita GDP trends  

 

India is poised to become the world's third-largest economy with a projected GDP of USD 5 trillion within the 

next three years, driven by ongoing reforms. As one of the fastest-growing major economies, India currently holds 

the position of the fifth-largest economy globally, following the US, China, Japan, and Germany. By 2027-28, it 

is anticipated that India will surpass both Germany and Japan, reaching the third-largest spot. This growth is 

bolstered by a surge in foreign investments and a wave of new trade agreements with Indiaôs burgeoning market 

of 1.4 billion people. The aviation industry is witnessing unprecedented orders, global electronics manufacturers 

are expanding their production capabilities, and suppliers traditionally concentrated in southern Chinaôs 

manufacturing hubs are now shifting towards India. 

 

To achieve its vision of becoming the worldôs third-largest economy by 2027-28, India will need to implement 

transformative industrial and governmental policies. These policies will be crucial for sustaining the consistent 

growth of the nation's per capita GDP over the long term.  

 

 
Source: IMF 

From CY 2024-29, Indiaôs per capita GDP is projected to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 9.4%. This 

growth will be driven by the service sector, which now accounts for over 50% of India's GDP, marking a 

significant shift from agriculture to services.  

 

Digitization Reforms 

 

Ongoing digitization reforms and the resultant efficiency gains accrued would be a key economic growth driver 

in India in the medium to long term. Development of digital platforms has helped in the seamless roll out of 

initiatives like UPI (Unified Payments Interface), Aadhaar based benefit transfer programs, and streamlining of 

GST (Goods and Services Tax) collections. All of these have contributed to improving the economic output in the 

country. Some of the key factors that have supported the digitization reforms include ï the growth in internet 

penetration in India together with drop in data tariffs, growth in smartphone penetration, favorable demographic 

pattern (with higher percentage of tech savvy youth population) and Indiaôs strong IT (Information Technology) 

sector which was leveraged to put in place the digital ecosystem. All these factors are expected to remain 

supportive and continue to propel the digitization reforms in India. 

 

Increased adoption of digital technology and innovation, inclusive and sustainable practices, business-friendly 

and transparent regulations, and heightened corporate research and development (R&D) investments will further 

bolster the countryôs growth. These factors will collectively support employment growth across both private and 

public sectors, including Micro, Small, and medium enterprises (MSMEs). 
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Overview of Indian Sugar Industry and other Cane based Sugar Sweetener product (Jaggery & Khandsari) 

 

The Indian sugar industry is no longer just a producer of food and sugar but also a producer of ethanol, which is 

central to the attainment of the energy transition goals of the government, through blending in petrol and the 

potential use of ethanol in the production of Biodiesel and Sustainable Aviation Fuel (SAF).  

 

Product Overview: Sugar and Ethanol 

 

Sugar is a food ingredient providing sweetness and bulk/body to foods and beverages, besides being an ingredient 

of pharmaceuticals. In India, it is derived from sugarcane, whereas in some regions like the EU, sugar beets are 

the primary input for a sugar mill. In India, the production of sugar begins with the extraction of juice from 

sugarcane or sugar beets. The juice is then clarified to remove impurities and boiled to concentrate it into syrup. 

This syrup undergoes crystallization to form sugar crystals, which are then separated from the molasses through 

centrifugation. Whereas globally about 80% of sugar is produced in raw form to undergo a refining process closer 

to the time and place of consumption, all of the Indian sugar production is in plantation white form, where, after 

separation of molasses, sugar undergoes an additional purification step called double solicitation or carbonation 

to remove colour and impurities. Refined sugar is produced either by refining the raw sugar or by eliminating the 

process of production of raw sugar but employing a decolorization process to remove colour and impurities, using 

activated carbon or ion exchange resins. Sugar production is a major agriculture based industrial activity in 

countries such as Brazil, India, Thailand, European Union, Ukraine, Russia, China, the USA and Australia. Brazil 

is the largest producer and exporter of sugar, while India is the second largest producer and the worldôs largest 

consumer. 

 

Contribution of Sugar to the Indian Economy: 

 

The Indian sugar industry plays a pivotal role in the country's rural economy, being one of the largest agro-based 

industries in India. The sugar industry is significant not only for its contribution to the rural economy but also for 

generating employment and providing essential commodities by-products. The industry has also spearheaded the 

energy transition programme in India by supplying ethanol for blending in petrol. 

 

In recognition of Indiaôs dominant position in global sugar sector, India has been elected as the Chair of the 

International Sugar Organisation (ISO) for 2024. 

 

Agricultural Impact: The sugar industry is a key driver of India's agricultural sector, especially in states like 

Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, and Karnataka, which account for 80% of the crop output. It provides a market for 

sugarcane, a major cash crop grown by millions of farmers. The sector plays a crucial role in rural development, 

helping boost incomes for farming communities. The sugar sector in India contributes about 1-1.5% to the 

country's GDP. Further, the Sugar industry contributes an estimated INR 75 billion annually to the national 

exchequer and treasuries of various state governments by way of GST.  

 

Employment Generation: With more than 500 operational sugar mills across India, the sugar industry generates 

substantial direct and indirect employment, especially in rural areas. It employs over 50 million people across the 

value chain, from cane cultivation to processing, distribution, and byproduct industries such as ethanol and power 

generation. 

 

Exports and Global Market: Indian sugar industry has had swings in the past as exporter and importer, but after 

importing a small quantity of 5 LMT in the sugar season 2016-17, it has remained a consistent exporter till the 

year 2022-23 as sugar exports have been placed in the ñrestrictedò list since 1st June 2022. The increased pull of 

sucrose towards ethanol has now been absorbing any sucrose production over domestic demand for sugar. It is 

expected that during the current sugar season i.e. Oct 2024 to Sept 2025, the Indian sugar industry will be able to 

export about 2 million metric tons of sugar after the utilization of 4 million metric tonnes of sucrose to produce 

ethanol.  

 

Byproducts and Sustainability: The sugar industry also produces important byproducts like molasses, bagasse, 

and press mud. Bagasse is used for power generation in many mills, contributing to green energy initiatives. Mills 

that can save bagasse sell it to the paper industry. Bagasse ash is a useful input for sugar industry. Several sugar 

companies are investigating the use of bagasse for ethanol, furfural, furfuryl alcohol, and value-added chemical 

production. Molasses have a ready market from distilleries for the production of alcohol. The distillation capacity 
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with sugar mills is adequate to utilize the whole of molasses in house. India was an exporter of 1 to 1.5 million 

metric tons of molasses annually but export duty of 50% imposed since December 2023 has dimmed the export 

prospects of molasses. The domestic prices are, however, firm as demand for alcohol, such as fuel ethanol, 

rectified spirit, and extra neutral alcohol is increasing at a fast clip.  

 

Press mud arising at the stage of clarification of sugarcane juice, is used for the production of bio fertilizer the 

marketing avenue and incentives provided by the govt have presented the sugar industry with another avenue of 

the utilization of press mud i.e. production of compressed biogas from press mud. 

 

Ethanol 

 

India embarked upon an energy transition journey in 2018 by adopting the National Biofuels Policy, an important 

feature of which was the blending of petrol with ethanol. Ethanol replaces the blending of an oxygenate blended 

into petrol, the latter being carcinogenic and pollutant. Beyond that objective ethanol is a renewable fuel, 

considerably lesser polluting than petrol as it releases far lesser quantity of carbon-di-oxide than conventional 

gasoline during combustion. Besides, Indiaôs import dependence in petroleum being as high as 87.7% in FY 2024,3 

the ethanol blending programme has the potential to reduce the import dependence.  

 

The government has granted financial assistance in the form of interest subvention scheme charged by banks for 

capital investment for capacity creation of ethanol using sugarcane juice, B Heavy molasses, and C heavy 

Molasses, all sugarcane-based inputs, besides grain-based ethanol. This subvention is 6% per annum or 50% of 

the rate of interest charged by banks, whichever is lower, on loan extended by bank for five years including one 

year moratorium period. This has driven the establishment of capacity at a fast pace. As on 30th September 2024, 

the country has a capacity to produce 16.48 billion litters of ethanol comprising 9.14 billion litres of ethanol from 

sugarcane sources, which includes 1.26 bn litres capable of utilizing both sugarcane sources and grain as input, 

and. 7.07 billion litres using grains as input. Besides, the capacity to produce 1.20 billion litres is under installation. 

This compares with the demand estimate for ESY 2024-25 at 12.88 litres, 9.88 bn litres of ethanol for blending in 

petrol and 3.0 billion litres of ethanol for other uses, like alcoholic beverages. 

 

The government has also encouraged the ethanol blending programme through incentive pricing of ethanol. 

As stated above, many sugar factories have established capabilities to use grains too as input for ethanol as such 

dual feed distillation capacity as on 30th Sept 2024 stood at 1.26 billion litres/annum. This enables the sugar 

factories to operate the distilleries after crushing season of sugarcane gets over in April. 

 

Starting from a meagre percentage blending, an impressive percentage blending rate has been achieved during the 

Ethanol Supply Year November 2023 to October 2024. Encouraged by impressive progress, the government had 

advanced the target of 20% blending from the year 2030 to 2025-26. It now seems that the target of 20% blending 

will be achieved one year ahead of even the revised target. Indiaôs Ethanol Blending Policy, also known as the 

Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Programme, aims to plays out an annual plan to increase domestic ethanol 

production in line with target of the amended National Policy on Biofuels (2018) as well as with its EBP 

Programme to reach a blending of 20% of ethanol in petrol (E20) by 2025/26. 

 

Product Overview of Other Sugarcane Derived Sweetener Product: Khandsari and Jaggery  

 

Khandsari 

 

Khandsari is a traditional, unrefined form of sugar made from sugarcane juice produced without use of vacuum 

pan.  

 

Khandsari is light brown or golden in color, coarser in texture than white sugar, and it retains a slight molasses 

flavor. The process of producing Khandsari involves minimal chemical processing, making it more natural 

compared to refined sugar. It contains small amounts of iron, calcium, and other minerals from the molasses. It is 

healthier than white sugar but still high in sucrose. 

 

Khandsari is commonly used in traditional Indian sweets, beverages, and desserts. It can also be used as a healthier 

alternative to refined sugar in cooking and baking. 

 
3 Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell  
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Jaggery 

 

Jaggery is an unrefined natural sugar produced without the use of chemicals, with India accounting for over 70% 

of the total global production. Jaggery, also known as "gur" in India, is another traditional, unrefined sweetener 

made from sugarcane juice. It is considered healthier than refined sugar due to its higher mineral content and lack 

of chemical processing. Often referred to as "medicinal sugar," jaggery is nutritionally comparable to honey and 

has been utilized as a sweetener in Ayurvedic medicine for 3,000 years. In Indian Ayurvedic practices, jaggery is 

believed to aid in the treatment of throat and lung infections.  

 

Jaggery is typically dark brown or golden and can come in solid blocks or powdered form. The texture is soft and 

can be easily crumbled. The production of jaggery is a simple process involving boiling sugarcane juice in large 

vats until it thickens and forms a concentrated mass. The juice is not spun in centrifuges, which helps retain the 

natural molasses, giving it a rich color and taste. The final product is cooled and molded into blocks. It also 

contains antioxidants and has been known for its potential health benefits, including aiding digestion and boosting 

energy levels. Unlike refined sugar, which almost entirely comprises of sucrose, , jaggery is comprised of 50 to 

60% sucrose, about 25 to 30% glucose and fructose and the balance, essential minerals and vitamins. Jaggery is 

rich in mineral content which includes calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, potassium, iron, and traces of zinc and 

copper, while its vitamin content features folic acid and B-complex vitamins.  

 

Jaggery is widely used in Indian cuisine, especially in traditional sweets, sauces, and snacks. It is often mixed 

with tamarind in chutneys or used as a sweetener in beverages like tea. It is also consumed directly as a natural 

energy booster. In addition to being a good source of energy, jaggery is reported to prevent rheumatic conditions 

and bile disorders, alleviate fatigue, and aid in the relaxation of muscles, nerves, and blood vessels. It is also 

known to help maintain blood pressure, reduce water retention, increase hemoglobin levels, and prevent anemia. 

Jaggery production is a cottage industry in many parts of rural India, and it supports small-scale farmers and local 

economies. India is the largest producer of jaggery globally. 

 

Both Khandsari and Jaggery are seen as healthier alternatives to refined sugar due to their minimal processing and 

retention of natural nutrients. 

 

About 25 to 20% of Indiaôs sugarcane production is utilised to produce jaggery and about 1 to 2% for production 

of Khandsari.4 

 

Economic and Social Importance: 

 

Small-scale Industries: The production of jaggery and khandsari sustains small-scale industries and contributes 

to rural economies. It promotes entrepreneurship in rural areas and employment opportunities in the rural areas 

where industrial employment opportunities are limited.  

 

Sustainability and Health: Cane-based sweeteners like jaggery and khandsari are considered more sustainable 

and health-conscious alternatives compared to refined sugar. Their production has a lower environmental impact 

due to fewer chemical processes and energy use. 

Features Jaggery Khandsari 

Definition Unrefined sugar made from sugarcane 

juice or date palm sap. 

Partially refined, granulated sugar derived 

from sugarcane. 

Appearance Dark brown, solid blocks or balls. Light brown, granulated crystals. 

Production Method Boiling sugarcane juice until it 

solidifies; no chemicals used. 

Boiling, crystallization, and manual 

separation without bleaching agents. 

Sweetness Level Mild and slightly earthy. Sweeter and more like refined sugar 

Flavor Rich, caramel-like, earthy  Mild, less complex 

Nutritional Content High in minerals like iron, magnesium, 

potassium, and calcium.  

Retains some natural nutrients but less 

than jaggery.  

Common Uses  Sweets, beverages, direct consumption, 

traditional medicines.   

Cooking, sweetening, desserts, rural areas 

as a less refined sugar alternative 
Source: Dun & Bradstreet desk Research 

 
4 Insights are based on input from industry stakeholders  
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Manufacturing Process 

 

Jaggery manufacturing process 

 

 

 

 

Khandsari manufacturing process 

 
 

Current Market Scenario  
 

India holds a prominent global position as the largest consumer and second largest producer of sugar, influencing 

global markets significantly with approximately 15% share in global consumption and 20% in production5. This 

leadership role has positioned India as a suitable candidate to lead the International Sugar Organization (ISO), an 

apex body encompassing around 90 member countries. 

 

In the Eastern Hemisphere, India stands as the market leader in the sugar industry, complementing Brazil's 

dominance in the Western Hemisphere. Furthermore, India ranks 3rd globally in ethanol production, following 

the USA and Brazil, underscoring its commitment to green energy initiatives. The country has significantly 

increased ethanol blending from 5% in 2019-20 to 12% in 2022-23, with production escalating from 173 crore 

Liters to over 500 crore litres during the same period. As of September 18, 2024, the countryôs ethanol production 

capacity has more than doubled over the last four years, reaching 1,648 crore liters. 

 

The Indian sugar industry has demonstrated resilience and adaptability, notably during the Covid-19 pandemic, 

maintaining operations while producing essential supplies such as hand sanitizers. Modernization and 

diversification efforts have not only enhanced sustainability but also generated additional revenue streams from 

by-products. 

 

India's unique model ensures that it pays the highest cane prices to farmers while maintaining profitability and 

self-sufficiency without relying on government financial assistance. The synergy between the government and the 

sugar industry has revitalized the sector, transforming it into a key player in India's green energy landscape. 

Moreover, India's approach prioritizes consumer welfare by stabilizing domestic sugar retail prices, ensuring a 

modest 5% increase despite global price hikes of approximately 40% over the past year. This balance has 

contributed to minimal impact on industry stakeholders while sustaining market stability. Overall, India's sugar 

industry exemplifies a comprehensive and sustainable business model, effectively managing challenges while 

driving advancements in green energy and agricultural practices on a global scale. 

 

 
5 https://pib.gov.in/PressReleasePage.aspx?PRID=1979507 
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Source: United States Department of Agriculture, Data is for Sugar Season Year which span from October to September 

 

India's sugar industry has demonstrated a trend where production consistently outstripped consumption, although 

this gap has narrowed over time. Between season year 2019-20 and 2023-24, gross sugar output in India has 

increased at CAGR of 4.5% while its consumption has increased at 3.5%. Initially, production significantly 

exceeded consumption, reflecting a surplus in the market. By SY 2022 and 2023, production peaked at 37 million 

metric tons, while consumption also showed an upward trend but lagged slightly, reaching 31 million metric tons 

by 2023-24. As per ISMA first advance estimate, grows sugar output during the next 2024-25 season (October -

September) is fall to slightly to 33.3 Mn Metric Tonnes (MT) i.e before diversion against 34.6 Mn MT output in 

2023-24 season due to the adverse impact of last year's patchy rains in Maharashtra and Karnataka states.6 Also, 

the net sugar production is likely to be 29.3 million tonnes (mt), lower than 31.96 mt in the previous season. 

 

This gradual alignment between supply and demand suggests a shift towards a more balanced sugar market, 

indicative of enhanced market efficiency and possibly adjustments in production strategies or shifts in both 

domestic and global sugar demand. This trend towards equilibrium is crucial for maintaining stable market 

conditions and ensuring the long-term sustainability of the sugar industry in India. 

 
On demand side, sugar consumption in India has steadily increased during the period taken under consideration. 

Indiaôs annual sugar consumption is estimated to be around 31 Mn MT rising from 27 Mn metric tonnes between 

season year 2019-20 to season year 2023-24. This steady growth is primarily driven by rising population and 

increasing urbanization. Sugar is an essential ingredient in Indian households, used in everyday cooking, 

traditional sweets, desserts, and beverages like tea and coffee. The demand is also high during festivals such as 

Diwali, Eid, and Christmas, where sweets are a significant part of the celebrations.  

 

Historical Production, Area under Cultivation and Yield of Sugarcane  

 

From 2010-11 to 2023-24, the area under sugarcane cultivation has seen fluctuations, generally ranging between 

4.5 to 5.6 million hectares. This reflects variations in planting decisions influenced by factors such as water 

availability, market prices, and government policies.  

 

Sugarcane production has also followed a cyclical pattern. For example, production was around 342 Mn MT in 

2010-11, dipping slightly in 2012-13 due to lower yields, and then gradually increasing to 405 Mn MT by 2018-

19. The production reached a about 433 Mn MT in 2022-23, marking a decade-high output. 

 

The yield (measured in tonnes per hectare) has shown a gradual improvement over the years, rising from 70.1 

tonnes per hectare in 2010-11 to 82.5 tonnes per hectare in 2022-23. This growth in yield can be attributed to the 

 
6 https://www.business-standard.com/economy/news/centre-to-extend-sugar-export-ban-to-boost-local-supplies-ethanol-output-

124090600491_1.html 
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adoption of better crop varieties, improved farming practices, and enhanced irrigation techniques. 

 

Overall, the data reflects a positive trend in sugarcane productivity in India, driven by both expansion in cultivated 

area and improvements in agricultural practices, although annual variations still depend significantly on weather 

conditions and market dynamics. The total area under sugarcane cultivation in India for the 2023-24 season is 

estimated to be around 5.64 Million hectares.  

 

Year Area Under Cultivation (Million 

hectares) 

Production (Million 

Tonnes) 

Yield (Tonnes per 

Hectare) 

2018-19 5.06 405.42 80.11 

2019-20 4.60 370.50 80.49 

2020-21 4.85 399.26 82.20 

2021-22 5.17 439.43 84.91 

2022-23 5.88 490.53 83.35 

2023-24 5.64 446.43 79.03 
Source: Directorate of Sugarcane Development 

 

During the sugar season (SS) 2023-24 ended on September 30, 2024, 534 sugar mills were in operation. 

Collectively, these mills crushed approximately 316 million metric tonnes (MMT) of sugarcane, yielding 34 MMT 

of sugar, out of which 31.9 MMT was obtained as sugar besides 2.1 MMT utilised for ethanol. This represents a 

decrease from the 33 MMT of sugar produced in the 2022-23 season, besides 3.8 MMT diverted to ethanol. 

 

State-wise Sugar Production in 2023-24.  

State-wise sugar production in India varies significantly, with key contributions from a few states that dominate 

the sugarcane belt. These states collectively produce majority of Indiaôs sugar.  

 

Summary Table of State-Wise Production (Approximate Shares) 

 

State Production Share (%) 

Uttar Pradesh 30-35% 

Maharashtra 30% 

Karnataka 10-12% 

Tamil Nadu 4-5% 

Gujarat 3-4% 

Andhra Pradesh & Telangana 2-3% 

Bihar 1-2% 

Source: Directorate of Sugar 

 

As per estimates published by the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare to area under sugarcane cultivation 

during SS 2023-2024 is 5.64 million ha as compared to 5.88 million hectares in the previous year.  

 

In their 1st Advance estimate, ISMA assessed the sucrose production during SS 24-25 at 33.3 MMT, After the 

estimated diversion of 4 MMT of sucrose to ethanol, sugar production is estimated at 29.3 MMT, which compares 

with an estimated demand of 29 MMT.  

 

Trade Scenario 

 

India has been a consistent sugar exporter since the SS 2009-10, the year from which sugarcane cultivation 

received a major boost by away of adoption of Fair & Remunerative Price (FRP) as against Statutory Minimum 

Price regime prevalent till then. Exports, however, gathered pace from SS 2018-19 onwards.  

 

Sugar Exports from India (MMT) 

 

Sugar 

Season 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Export 3.8 6.0 7.0 11.0 6.2 0.5 
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Till the middle of SS 2022-23 sugar exports needed to be subsidized as the Indian cost of production was higher 

than the global price. Thereafter, the rise in global prices has rendered exports viable without subsidy. The brisk 

pace of exports worked off the accumulated stock of sugar. Moreover, the ethanol blending programme adopted 

by the Government in 2018 has resulted in the diversion of a substantial amount of sugar production more than 

domestic demand to ethanol, relegating sugar exports to the third in ranking after fuel uses. 

 

Sugar exports have been placed under the ñrestricted list on 1st June 2022. Thereafter small quantities are 

permitted to be exported under specific authorizations issued by the DGFT on diplomatic considerations.  

  

Financial Year Reporting of Sugar Trade 7 

 

Indiaôs sugar exports continued to decline during FY 2024 and 7M FY 2025, as its export continued to remain 

under the ñrestricted listò. 

 

   
Source: Trade Statistic by Ministry of Commerce & Industry,  

 

Trade Partners  

 

Sudan stood as Indiaôs largest trade partner for sugar export followed by Sri-Lanka, Libya, Somalia, Kenya, 

contributing 20%, 9.3% 9%, 7.4% and 7.1%, respectively. Together, these 5 countries contributed about 53% 

share in Indiaôs total earnings from sugar export.  

 
Sources: Department of Commerce  

 
7 HS Code 17019990 for Refined Sugar and 17011490: Raw Sugar 
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India has two port-based standalone refineries. The business model is to import raw sugar under the Advance 

Authorization Scheme of DGFT without payment of duty and export refined sugar produced therefrom. This sugar 

does not enter the domestic stream. The volume of this business is about 3 MMT a year. The import of raw sugar 

is entirely from Brazil.  

 

Traditional Sweeteners (Jaggery & Khandsari) 
 

Jaggery 

 

Jaggery production is a traditional, labour-intensive process primarily located in rural areas. India is the largest 

producer of jaggery globally, with an estimated 70% of the worldôs production. Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, 

Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Bihar, and Gujarat are the leading jaggery producing states 

in India. The production of jaggery fluctuates from year to year as this industry has to compete with sugar industry 

for sugarcane. India exports around 8% of its jaggery production.8 India exported 516.75 thousand metric tonnes 

of jaggery and confectionery products to the world for the worth of INR 35.71 billion during the year 2023-24.9 

Major export destinations were Indonesia, USA, Kenya, UAE and Nepal.  

 

Khandsari  

 

Khandsari is a sugar produced without employing a vacuum pan. Khandsari factories are small and medium units, 

mean sugarcane crushing capacity being 500 tpd (tonnes per day), the range being 200 to 2000 tpd. On the other 

hand, sugar factories have a mean crushing capacity of 4,000 tpd, ranging from 2500 to 20000 tpd. 10Khandsari 

production is estimated to be about 4 to 5 lakh tonnes per year. Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, and Karnataka are 

key regions for Khandsari production. 

 

Khandsari is emerging as a healthier alternative to sugar as it has the look of sugar but possesses essential nutrients 

while sugar is just empty calories. The industry is subject to licensing by the State Governments, which also gives 

the Khandsari units allocation of cane, subject to renewal every year. Therefore, a significantly capacity expansion 

of Khandsari industry is not visualized. The increasing popularity of the product is, however, prompting some 

sugar mills to add Khandsari and jaggery-making capabilities. 

 

Major Exporter of Khandsari 

 

In FY 2024, below companies emerged as a top 10 leading exporter of Khandsari from India: 

 
Top 10 Exporter of Khandsari from India in FY 2024 

Company Name Export Value in USD Thousand % Share  

KPS Agro Product  295.28  71.8% 

Elite Green Pvt Ltd  25.14  6.1% 

Maanas Foods And Spices Impex  17.32  4.2% 

MEIR Commodities India Pvt Ltd  17.16  4.2% 

Goel Overseas  14.14  3.4% 

Dhampure Speciality Sugars Ltd  10.35  2.5% 

Kyzaf Overseas Pvt Ltd  9.37  2.3% 

Euroasias Organics Pvt Ltd  5.22  1.3% 

Arhaan International  2.80  0.7% 

Hindustan Exports  2.55  0.6% 

Total of the Above                                                                399.32 97.1% 

Total Export Value of Khandsari  411.162 100% 

 

 

 

 

 
8 Insight based on interaction with industry stakeholder. 
9 https://apeda.gov.in/apedawebsite/subhead_products/jaggery_and_confectionary.htm 
10 Insight based on interaction with Industry stakeholder 
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Top 10 Exporter of Khandsari from India in FY 2024 

Company Name Export quantity in Thousand Kgs  % Share  

KPS Agro Product  21.35  36.0% 

Kyzaf Overseas Pvt Ltd  9.72  16.4% 

Maanas Foods And Spices Impex  7.85  13.2% 

MEIR Commodities India Pvt Ltd  6.94  11.7% 

Hindustan Exports  2.55  4.3% 

Euroasias Organics Pvt Ltd  2.30  3.9% 

Sriveda Sattva Pvt Ltd  1.99  3.4% 

Treta Agro Pvt Ltd  1.75  3.0% 

Shapes And Weaves  1.35  2.3% 

Goel Overseas  1.04  1.7% 

Total of the Above                                                                  56.84 95.9% 

Total Export Volume of Khandsari  59.281 100% 

Sources: The Trade Vision 

 

In FY 2024, MEIR Commodities India Limited emerged as the fourth largest exporter of Khandsari both by value 

and volume accounting for as share of 4.2% by value and 11.7% by volume exported from India.  

 

Sugar Price Trend in Domestic and International Market 

 

Domestic Market 

 

The government of India has mandated a Minimum Ex-factory Selling Price ( MSP) of sugar wef June ,2018 at 

INR 2,900 per quintal as it was apprehended that the glut in sugar availability should lead to a fall in sugar prices 

below the cost of production, resulting inter alia, in inability of the sugar factories to make timely payments to 

farmers. The MSP was increased to Rs 3100 per quintal in February 2019 and has not been increased in line with 

increases in the cost of production since then. As the price fixation is the minimum below which sugar cannot be 

sold, this has not impacted the sugar prices which are determined on the basis of demand-supply factors. The glut 

of sugar has neither occurred since then, nor is it expected. The excess stocks of sugar have been exported by the 

industry as exports during the years ss 2019-23 have totaled 34 million metric tons. About 2 to 4 million metric 

tons of sucrose is being absorbed in ethanol, depending upon availability. Consequently, there is a match between 

demand and supply of sugar.  

 

The sugar industry has, however, been urging the government to update the MSP for sugar as MSP, working as a 

reference, influences market sentiment during the peak production period of December and January. It is expected 

that the update of MSP will come through soon.  

 

Sugar prices have depicted a steady increase during the last 10 years. There was, however, a blip in 2016-17 

because of lower production. 
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International Market 

 

Global sugar prices have surged due to supply constraints caused by occurrence of La Nina conditions for 

continuous three years till 2022-23, which adversely impacted the sugar production in Brazil,11 the principal 

supplier to the global markets, accounting for 43% of global sugar exports value in 2023. During the year 2023-

24 the importers had to depend upon Brazil to the extent of 70% of their import requirements as El Nino conditions 

adversely impacting the sugarcane output kept India out of exports and reduced the participation of Thailand. The 

International Sugar Organization (ISO) has forecast a global sugar deficit of 2.52 million metric tons for the 2024-

25 season. 

 

The global sugar market witnessed an increase in prices by ~50% from 2019 to 2023. The increase is driven by 

reduced production levels in key producing countries, like Brazil, India, and Thailand due to weather issues, while 

the increase in demand has been steady @ 0.90 % pa. (OECD-FAO Agricultural Outlook 2022 ï 2031) 

In 2023, sugar prices reached their highest levels, driven by concerns over tighter global supplies as production 

forecasts were revised downward due to adverse weather conditions, affecting major producers like India and 

Thailand. 

 

Despite the ongoing upward trend for the last five years, the prices in 2024 are expected to decline. The Sugar 

futures market in October 2024 recorded a dip of ~12% compared to October 2023.  

 

Year Price Range 

(USD/MT) 

Key Factors 

2019 340-360 Surplus production, government export subsidies, competitive pricing 

2020 320-340 Global prices drop due to COVID-19, increased exports with subsidies 

2021 370-400 Onset of La Nina adversely impacted production in Brazil 

2022 420-450 Surge in global prices, due to weather issues ( La Nina) in Brazil  

2023 450-480 Export restrictions, reduced production, high global demand, tight supply 

2024 YTD 57612 Tighten global supply market and export restrictions 
Source: Indian Sugar Mills Association (ISMA), Market Analysis 

 

In recent years, sugar prices have seen periods of volatility, driven by shifts in production, consumption, and 

supply chain disruptions. For example, after a significant drop during the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 due to 

lower demand from the food and beverage sector, prices began to recover in 2021 and continued to rise into 2023. 

By mid-2023, sugar prices reached multi-year highs, influenced by factors such as weather conditions affecting 

major producers, continued absence of India from export market, now into the third year, and increased demand 

recovery post-pandemic. There is a remarkable price increase witnessed during the current year as depicted in the 

above graph. 

 

Growth Drivers  

 

Several factors drive the growth of sugarcane-based sweetener products in India, such as sugar, jaggery, and 

Khandsari. Being an essential consumption commodity, the demand scenario for sugar will continue to remain 

buoyed led by the sustained demand growth from household consumers for the direct consumption segment and 

bulk consumers such as food and beverages, and bakery products, amongst other, driven by rising incomes and 

growing preference for processed foods. 

 

As per industry sources, bulk consumers account for 65% of consumption, and household consumers account for 

the balance share where all India's per capita Direct Household Consumption of sugar is estimated 20 Kg per 

person13. This compares with the global consumption of 22 kg per capita (ISO). 

 
11 Brazil's sugarcane production increased from 655 Mn MT in 2020 to a projected 705 Mn MT in 2023, further the market is expected to 
witness a marginally decline to 645 Mn Mt in 2024. Brazil sugar export has increased from 30.6 Mn Mt in 2020 to 35.9 Mn MT in 2023. 

However, the export volume is expected to fall in 2024, reaching 34.5 Mn Mt. In terms of value in 2023, Brazil is the leading export of sugar, 

capturing 43.4% of the total export.  
12 Average as on 20 Dec 2024 for calendar year 2024.   
13 https://pib.gov.in/PressReleasePage.aspx?PRID=1828247 
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Some of the key factors driving sugar demand in the country include: 

 

¶ Sugarcane Production: India is the second largest producer of sugarcane in the world, just behind 

Brazil. Factors like favourable climate, large cultivable area, government support & policies, high-yield 

varieties, well-established supply chain are instrumental in Indiaôs high sugarcane production. 

 

¶ Large consumer base: India, boasting a staggering population exceeding 1.428 billion in 2023, 

represents about 17.2% of the world's total inhabitants, with a consistent 1.39% annual growth rate over 

the past 25 years. Furthermore, according to the Handbook of Urban Statistics 2022, India's urban 

population has been steadily rising, reaching over 469 million in 2021 and projected to exceed 558 

million by 2031, with estimates soaring to over 600 million by 2036. With sugar becoming an 

indispensable ingredient in everyday diet, the presence of such a large population base ensures a stable 

demand for the commodity. 

 

¶ Demand from institutional consumers: food processing industries. The food processing sector is one 

of the largest sectors in India in terms of production, growth, consumption, and export. Helped by the 

higher level of agriculture production and government support, the sector has witnessed strong growth. 

Moreover, the changing consumption pattern have ensured healthy demand growth for processed food 

& beverage segment. Sugar is one of the key ingredients in the food processing industry, and the strong 

demand for processed food & beverages have in turn helped create strong demand for sugar. In the long 

term, the countryôs vast population base, growing preference for value added products, increasing 

awareness, increasing income as well as affordability of processed food augur well for the sector. Growth 

will be also fueled by change in the dietary habit and the demand for healthy and nutritional 

products. Indiaôs annual household consumption is believed to quadruple by 2030, making it the fifth-

largest consumer in the world which is expected to boost the demand for processed food and present a 

favourable business opportunity for FPI to expand its footprint further. 

 

¶ Changing Consumption pattern: The changes in consumption pattern, in favour of packaged & 

processed foods is benefitting the overall sugar demand. Lifestyle changes have prompted a change in 

overall consumption pattern among consumers, resulting in higher demand for convenience products / 

packaged food products. The volume of sugar used in all these packaged & processed food products is 

on the higher side. Hence, the strong demand growth for packaged food have benefitted sugar demand. 

 

Regulatory Landscape  

 

Sugar Directorate in the Department of Food & Public Distribution, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public 

Distribution is responsible for the management of the sugar sector in India, which includes framing and 

administration of policies relating to sugarcane and sugar. The following laws govern this sector. 

 
Source: www. dfpd.gov.in 

 

 

All essential 

commodities, which 

include sugar and 

sugarcane, are covered 

under this Act.  

The Essential 

Commodities Act 

1955 

Gives powers to fix 

FRP of sugarcane, 

ensure payment of cane 

dues to farmers.  

Provisions to establish 

sugar factory and plants 

for production of 

ethanol only from 

sugarcane juice. 

The Sugarcane 

(Control) 

Order1966 

To regulate production, 

sale, packaging, stocks, 

movement, and 

international trade of 

sugar 

The Sugar 

(Control) Order 

1966 

To notify Minimum 

Selling Price (MSP) of 

Sugar 

The Sugar Price 

(Control) Order 

2018 
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Subsidies: 

 

The sugar sector has been the recipient of subsidies in the past. 

 

The Sugar Development Fund (SDF) was established through the Sugar Development Fund Act 1982. This act 

imposed a cess to be collected on dispatches of sugar from the factory as (in addition to) a duty of excise. The 

cess financed a fund that was utilised to provide easy and cheap finance to sugar mills for end uses like sugarcane 

development, modernization, export subsidy, buffer stock subsidy, production incentive, etc. The loans for capital 

subsidy had a repayment requirement, grants were for use for stipulated end-use. 

 

With the introduction of GST on 1st July 2017, the SDF Cess has been abolished, being an ultra-virus in the new 

tax regime. The fund is, therefore, non-operational, except for the collection of loan repayments. The accumulated 

funds under the scheme, however, continued to be utilised for grant of need-based subsidies to the sugar industry. 

 

Subsidies in the post SDF regime: 

 

Subsidies have been extended for sugar exports from SS 2018-19 through 2022-23 (limited to 6 MMT although 

exports during the year were 11 MMT), production subsidy to enable sugar factories to make payments to farmers, 

interest subsidy to finance holding of excess stocks of sugar. Interest subvention on loans for capex incurred on 

creation and expansion of distillation capacity for production of ethanol for ethanol blending programme. (the 

interest subvention was available to distilleries set up by entities other than sugar mill companies as well). These 

subsidies were financed by the government from the Consolidated Fund of India. 

 

The changed price dynamics in the global sugar matrix, where Indian sugar has parity without subsidy and the 

ethanol blending programme, which in the medium term, has the potential of diversion of 6 MMT of sugar to 

ethanol, has placed the sugar industry on affirmed footing not requiring any subsidies. 

 

Timeline of Sugar Export Restrictions 

 

Timeline of Sugar Export Restrictions since our inception: 

 

Set out below are the brief details of export restrictions imposed by the government in preceding three Fiscals 

 

Sugar Season Time Period of Restriction Details 

Till 2021-22 No Restriction Open General License (OGL):  

Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through 

them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters are 

not subject to quantitative restrictions on sugar 

export where you can export as much you require 

without any interference by the Ministry of Food. 

For 2021-22 From June 1, 2022 up to October 

31, 2022 

First Restriction Imposed: On May 24, 2022, the 

Ministry of Food issued a notification restricting 

sugar exports. This measure aimed to ensure 

domestic availability and stabilize sugar prices. 

For 2022-23 From October 31, 2022 till October 

31, 2023, or further orders 

Second Restriction Order: On October 28, 2022, 

the Ministry of Food issued another notification 

further restricting sugar exports.  

2022-23 (Only) November 01, 2022 till October 31, 

2023 

Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export 

quota of 10 LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-

25. Sugar mills could only sell or dispatch sugar to 

exporters with EROs. The Ministry of Food 

allocated a mill-wise export quota of 60 LMT of 

sugar for the 2022-23 sugar season, effective 

November 1, 2022, to October 31, 2023, as per the 

issued letter dated November 5, 2022. 

2023-24 October 31, 2023 till further orders Third Restriction Order: On October 18, 2023, 
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Sugar Season Time Period of Restriction Details 

the Ministry of Food issued notification further 

extending restrictions on sugar exports for the third 

time. 

2024-25 (Only) Until September 30, 2025 Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export 

quota of 10 LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-

25. The Ministry of Food allocated a mill-wise 

export quota of 10 LMT of sugar for the 2024-25 

sugar season, effective January 20, 2025, to 

September 30, 2025, as per the issued letter dated 

January 20, 2025. 
Note:  

Open General License (OGL): Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters are not subject 

to quantitative restrictions on sugar export and one may export any quantity without any interference by the Government of India. 
 

Export Release Order (ERO): The Food Ministry regulates sugar exports by issuing notifications known as Export Release Orders (EROs), 

which set specific quantitative limits for exports. These orders allow sugar mills to export within the allocated quantities. Sugar mills (and 
through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters) are allowed to sell or dispatch only the quantity specified in the ERO issued to them. 

 

Subsidies for Ethanol Production: With the Ethanol Blending Program (EBP), the government encourages sugar 

mills to divert surplus cane to ethanol production, providing price support for ethanol to promote this shift. Ethanol 

production subsidies help stabilize the domestic sugar market and generate additional revenue streams for mills. 

As of September 2024, a total of 1,212 Ethanol projects have been approved under various Interest Subvention 

Schemes by the Government across various states.14 

 

 

 

Ethanol Blending in Petrol Programme (EBP Programme) 

 
Source: www.dfpd.gov.in 
 

With a view to support sugar sector and in the interest of sugarcane farmers, the Government has also allowed 

production of ethanol from B-Heavy Molasses, sugarcane juice, sugar syrup and sugar. Government is also 

encouraging distilleries to produce ethanol from food grains such as Damaged Food Grains (DFG), maize & 

surplus rice available with FCI. 

 

State Advised Prices Vs Fair and Remunerative Price (FRP) 

 

In India, State Advised Prices (SAP) and Fair and Remunerative Price (FRP) are two distinct pricing mechanisms 

that govern the purchase price of sugarcane, set by state governments and the central government respectively. 

 

 
14 https://dfpd.gov.in/Home/ContentManagement?Url=directorate-of-sugar1.html&ManuId=3&language=1 

Targets under EBP Porgramme

Å Target of 10% blending in petrol 
by 2022 achieved successfully.

Å Target of 20% blending in petrol 
by 2025.

Å To achieve this, ethanol 
production capacity of about 
1,700 crore litres must be 
established by 2025, with plants 
workng at 80% efficiency.

Å Government encouraging sugar 
mills to divert excess sugarcane 
to ethanol.

Capacity Creation & Ethanol 
Supply

Å Ethanol production capacity
reached 1,623 crore litres in as on
September 18, 2024 from 215
crore litres in 2013.

Å Supply of Ethanol increased
almost 13 times to 502 crore
litres in ESY 2022-23 from 38
crore litres in ESY 2013-14

Diversion of Excess sugar to 
Ethanol

Å In SS 2022-23, 3.8 Million
tonnes sugar was duverted for
ethnoal against 3.5 in the SS
2021-22.

Å In the current ESY 2023-24, the
blending percentage surpassed
13% with approximately 545.05
crore litres of ethanol blended as
of August 31, 2024.

Å By 2025, target of diversion of 6 
Million MT sugar to Ethanol.

http://www.dfpd.gov.in/
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FRP SAP 

¶ FRP of sugarcane is fixed before to 

ensure guaranteed price to sugarcane 

growers. 

¶ FRP is decided on recommendations of 

the Commission for Agricultural Costs 

and Prices (CACP) in consultation with 

the State Governments & other 

stakeholders. 

¶ FRP is linked to a basic recovery rate of 

sugar, with a premium payable to farmers 

for higher recoveries, to ensure that 

higher sugar recoveries are adequately 

rewarded. 

¶ Four States viz. Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh & 

Uttarakhand announces SAP which is normally higher 

than FRP. 

¶ In UP and UK, Responsibility of cane payment at SAP is 

on sugar mills. Therefore, SAP puts additional burden on 

sugar mills of these States. 

¶ In Punjab, State Govt. pays SAP which is 100% in case 

of co-operative sugar mills and 2/3 (66.6%) in case of 

private sugar mills of differential amount exceeding FRP. 

¶ In Haryana, State Govt. provides subsidy to sugar mills 

based on recovery % to meet the gap between SAP and 

FRP. 

Source: www.dfpd.gov.in 

 

The government raised the FRP of sugarcane for the 2024-25 season (Oct-Sept) by INR 25 to INR 340 per 

quintal.15 

One quintal = 100 kgs, Source: www.dfpd.gov.in 

 

Export Import Policy of Sugar  

 

Export Policy 

 

In order to prevent uncontrolled export of sugar & with a view to ensure sufficient availability of sugar for 

domestic consumption at a reasonable price, Directorate General of Foreign Trade (DGFT), Ministry of 

Commerce has also amended export policy in respect of sugar and covered it under restricted category w.e.f. June 

22 for 2021-22 sugar season. Government has also decided to allow export of sugar up to a reasonable limit w.e.f. 

01.11.2022 till 31.10.2023 for the current sugar season.  

 

Import Policy 

 

Import of sugar, which was placed under Open General License (OGL) with zero duty in March 1994, continued 

with zero duty up to 27.04.1999. 

 

Due to surplus stocks of sugar in the country and to check any possible imports, the Government increased the 

import duty from 15% to 25% on 21.08.2014, which was subsequently increased to 40% w.e.f. 30.04.2015 and 

 
15 https://money.rediff.com/news/market/sugar-export-reconsideration-isma-urges-govt-amid-surplus/12181120240703, 

https://dfpd.gov.in/Home/ContentManagement?Url=directorate-of-sugar1.html&ManuId=3&language=1 
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https://money.rediff.com/news/market/sugar-export-reconsideration-isma-urges-govt-amid-surplus/12181120240703
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further increased to 50% w.e.f. 10.07.2017. To prevent any unnecessary import of sugar and to stabilize the 

domestic price at a reasonable level, the Central Government has further increased custom duty on import of sugar 

from 50% to 100% in the interest of farmers w.e.f. 06.02.2018. 

 

Duty Structure  

 

Sugar is an essential commodity. Its sale, delivery from mills, and distribution were regulated by the Government 

under Essential Commodities Act, 1955. Till 15.01.1997, the exports of sugar were being carried out under the 

provisions of the Sugar Export Promotion Act, 1958, through the notified export agencies, viz. Indian Sugar & 

General Industry Export Import Corporation Ltd. (ISGIEIC) and State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. (STC). 

The import duty on sugar has been increased several times over the years: 

 

¶ 1999: The basic customs duty was increased from 5% to 20%. 

¶ 1999-2000: The duty was increased from 20% to 25% with a surcharge of 10%. 

¶ 1999: The customs duty was increased to 40%. 

¶ 2000: The customs duty was increased to 60%. 

¶ 2014: The duty was increased from 15% to 25%. 

¶ 2015: The duty was increased to 40%. 

¶ 2017: The duty was increased to 50% 

¶ 2018: The duty was increased to 100% 

 

Applicable GST Rate:  

 

Product GST Rate 

Refined Sugar 5% 

Cane Sugar and Jaggery Cane Jaggery (Gur) and Khandsari Sugar: Both products are 

exempt from GST (0%). 

Sugarcane Raw Sugarcane: Exempt from GST (0%) 

Molasses (a Sugar Byproduct) 28% 

Ethanol for Blending in Fuel 5% 

Bagasse and Press Mud (Sugarcane 

Byproducts) 

Exempt (0%) 

Sources: Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs (CBIC), Goods and Services Tax (GST) Council, Ministry of Finance, India 

 

Capex Trend  

 

The capital expenditure (CapEx) trend in the sugar industry in India has been shaped by modernization, 

diversification, and policy-driven initiatives. The following key areas highlight how CapEx is evolving within the 

sector: 

 

Expansion of Production Capacity 

 

Companies often invest in setting up new mills or expanding existing ones to increase sugar production capacity. 

This includes upgrading machinery, automation, and better processing technologies. Investment in facilities that 

allow diversification, such as producing by-products like jaggery, molasses, and bagasse, is also being done. 

 

Ethanol Production Facilities 

 

Significant CAPEX has been directed toward setting up ethanol production units as part of the governmentôs 

ethanol blending program. The government has aimed to increase ethanol blending with petrol to 20% by 2025, 

leading to an estimated investment requirement of around INR 400-500 billion in the ethanol sector alone over 

the next few years.  
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Sources: CMIE Capex 

 

New investment in sugar industry strengthened in FY 2024. During FY 2024, new investment in the sugar sector 

stood at INR 19.89 Bn spread across 5 projects while outstanding investment in the sector stood at INR 199.6 Bn 

spread across 76 projects.  Few major projects announced last one year is listed below: 

¶ Balrampur Chini Mills Ltd. announced INR 12 billion CAPEX plan for setting up new ethanol plants 

and upgrading sugar mills between 2022 and 2024. 

¶ Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries Ltd planned an investment of around INR 4 billion to increase ethanol 

production capacity, in the next three years. 

 

Impact on Sugar, Khandsari, and Jaggery Markets 

¶ Increased Sugarcane Demand: Higher ethanol blending is expected to drive the demand for sugarcane, 

as more raw materials will be needed for ethanol production. This could lead to increased prices for 

sugarcane, benefiting farmers but potentially raising costs for sugar manufacturers.  

¶ Capacity Expansion: To meet the ethanol production goals, sugar mills need to invest in expanding 

their processing capacities. This could result in enhanced production capabilities not only for ethanol but 

also for sugarcane and its by-products. The expected increase in production capacity helps to stabilize 

sugar supply amidst a fluctuating market.  

 

Capital Expenditure Implications 

¶ Ethanol production has surged from 0.38 billion litres in 2013-14 to over 5 billion litres in 2022-23, 

reflecting a robust market demand that justifies increased capex in the sector.  

¶ India's gross sugar production for the 2024-25 season is projected to reach 34.5 Mn MT, with 4 Mn MT 

earmarked for ethanol production. This reflects a commitment to increasing ethanol blending targets.  

¶ Since, 2018, The Central Government has approved over 1,200 projects aimed at producing a total 

capacity of 44 billion litres of ethanol. The Ethanol Blending Programme (EBP) has achieved significant 

progress, with the ethanol blending percentage doubling in just over two years. This initiative has 

generated additional revenue exceeding INR 510 billion for sugar-based distilleries, underscoring its 

economic impact and the role of ethanol in enhancing energy security 

 

Technological Innovations   

 

In 2024, the Indian sugar industry is witnessing several technological advancements aimed at enhancing 

efficiency, sustainability, and productivity, 

¶ Precision Agriculture - Utilizing drones and IoT sensors allows for precise monitoring of sugarcane 

fields. This technology optimizes resource management, such as water and fertilizers, leading to higher 

yields and reduced environmental impact. 

¶ Automation and Robotics - The integration of robotic harvesters and automated sorting systems has 

revolutionized sugarcane harvesting and processing. This advancement reduces labour costs and 

increases operational efficiency.  

¶ Biotechnology - Genetic engineering is being employed to develop high-yielding and disease-resistant 
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sugarcane varieties. These innovations enhance crop resilience and productivity, crucial for meeting 

the growing demand.  

¶ Energy Efficiency Technologies - Advances in energy-efficient equipment, such as improved boilers 

and cogeneration systems, enable sugar mills to generate electricity from bagasse (sugarcane residue). 

This reduces reliance on external energy sources and lowers operational costs.  

 

Threat and challenges pertaining to the industry. 

 

Sugar industry in India is plagued with several serious and complicated which has impacted the operational 

performance of sugar companies. The Indian sugar industry faces a range challenges, stemming from economic, 

environmental, and policy-related factors. Here are the primary issues: 

 

Low yield of sugarcane:  

 

From 2021 to 2023, sugarcane yields in India decreased from approximately 84 metric tons per hectare to 79 

metric tons. This decline is primarily attributed to waterlogging and red rot infestations, particularly in western 

Uttar Pradesh, where yields have dropped by 5-10%. Additionally, labor shortages and erratic weather patterns 

further complicate the challenges faced by farmers. While yields in central Uttar Pradesh have remained stable, 

slight improvements have been noted in eastern regions, highlighting regional disparities in production outcomes 

that significantly impact the sugarcane sector's productivity.  

 

Short crushing season  

 

Manufacturing of sugar is a seasonal phenomenon with a short crushing season varying normally from 4 to 7 

months in a year. The mills and its workers remain idle during the remaining period of the year, thus creating 

financial problems for the industry. Industry experts suggest increasing the crushing season by sowing and 

harvesting sugarcane at proper intervals in different areas adjoining the sugar mill. This will increase the duration 

of supply of sugarcane to sugar mills.  

 

Fluctuating Production Trends Due Dependence on Monsoon and Water Scarcity: 

 

Sugarcane competes with several other food and cash crops like cotton, oil seeds, rice, etc. which have 

comparatively lower harvesting period and water requirement when compared to sugarcane production. 

 

Cultivation of sugar cane crops takes ~12 to 18 months compared to crops such as wheat, paddy etc. which takes 

~4 months. Hence, cane development becomes an integral part for Sugar Mills to induce farmers to produce Sugar 

cane instead of other crops requiring shorter duration.   

 

Sugarcane is a water-intensive crop, making the industry vulnerable to monsoon variability and water shortages. 

Prolonged droughts or irregular rainfall can severely impact crop yields, leading to inconsistent production levels. 

Over-dependence on water for sugarcane cultivation has led to environmental concerns, particularly in water-

scarce regions like Maharashtra and Karnataka, where groundwater levels are depleting rapidly. Consequently, 

the land available to sugarcane cultivation is not the same and the total production of sugarcane fluctuates. This 

affects the supply of sugarcane to the mills and the production of sugar also varies from year to year.  

 

High Production Costs 

 

High cost of sugarcane, inefficient technology, and uneconomic process of production result in high cost of 

manufacturing. The production cost of sugar in India is one of the highest in the world with high cane price and 

one of lowest retail sugar price when compared with other major sugar producing countries.  The Fair and 

Remunerative Price (FRP) and State Advised Prices (SAP) set for sugarcane are often high, especially in states 

with SAPs that exceed the FRP. This creates cost pressures for mills, as they must pay farmers high prices 

regardless of sugar market conditions. Rising input costs, including labour, energy, and transportation, further 

squeeze margins, particularly for smaller mills that may lack the resources for efficient cost management. 

 

Small and uneconomic size of mills 

 

Most of the sugar mills in India are of small size with a capacity of 1,000 to 1,500 tonnes per day. This makes 
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production uneconomic. Many of the mills are economically not viable.  

 

Old and obsolete machinery 

 

Most of the machinery used in Indian sugar mills, particularly those of Uttar Pradesh, notably in Gorakhpur, 

Meerut, Muzaffarnagar and in Maharashtra with key centers in Nasik, Pune, and Kolhapur is old and obsolete, 

being 50-60 years old and needs rehabilitation. But low margin of profit prevents several mill owners from 

replacing the old machinery by the new one.  
 

As of February 15, 2024, a total of 71 sugar mills had ceased operations during the ongoing crushing season, a 

decrease from 93 closures reported during the same period in the previous season. Specifically, 15 sugar mills in 

Karnataka were closed by mid-February 2024, reflecting a decline in both sugarcane crushing and production 

rates within the state. However, by the end of 2024, India is expected to witness several new sugar mills, 

particularly in Uttar Pradesh. A notable addition is the mill located in Bahadurpur village, Baheri, which is 

scheduled to commence trial operations by December 2024, featuring a crushing capacity of 25,000 quintals per 

day, with potential expansion to 50,000 quintals. Additionally, the Bindal Group has inaugurated a new mill in 

the Chandpur area of Bijnor district, capable of crushing 1,000 tonnes of sugarcane daily. These developments 

signify a renewed investment in the sugar sector, aimed at enhancing production capacity and providing vital 

support to local farmers. 

 

Price Volatility and Surplus Production: India often faces surplus production, which depresses domestic prices 

and makes it challenging for mills to remain profitable. This excess supply, combined with fluctuating global 

sugar prices, can destabilize the industry. Indian sugar is often more expensive than sugar from countries like 

Brazil, making it less competitive on the international market. This issue is worsened when global prices are low, 

making exports less viable. 

 

Debt and Financial Stress: High cane prices often lead to delayed payments to farmers due to millsô cash flow 

issues. This results in significant debt burdens, impacting both mills and the rural economy dependent on 

sugarcane farming. Farmer arrears have been a recurring issue in sugar industry, particularly during years of low 

sugar prices. This leads to financial stress for mills and creates a cycle of debt and dependency on government 

support, such as soft loans and subsidies. Simultaneously, delayed payment to farmers hinders their capacity to 

invest in agricultural practices while they also encounter several other associated challenges such as inadequate 

access to quality seeds, fertilizers, and irrigation facilities.  

 

Policy and Regulatory Challenges: The industry relies on government subsidies, export incentives, and soft 

loans, especially during periods of surplus. However, these support measures can be inconsistent and subject to 

change, making long-term planning difficult for mills. Export policies, including duties and quotas, are frequently 

adjusted by the government, which can impact the industry's ability to stabilize prices through exports. Changes 

in global trade policies, like WTO regulations, also affect Indiaôs sugar exports. 

 

Ethanol Industry  
 

Ethanol, scientifically referred to as ethyl alcohol, is a volatile, flammable, and colourless liquid primarily used 

as a biofuel, industrial solvent, and in beverage production. It is represented by the chemical formula C H OH. 

Ethanolôs physical properties make it highly adaptable: it has a boiling point of 78.37°C, is completely miscible 

with water, and has a slightly sweet yet pungent odour in its undiluted form. 

 

The production of ethanol from starch- or sugar-based crops is one of humanityôs earliest advancements in adding 

value to agriculture-based processes. This practice dates to innovators like Henry Ford and Alexander Graham 

Bell, who recognized the potential to convert plant sugars into clean-burning, renewable alcohol fuels. While the 

basic principle remains the same, the ethanol industry has undergone substantial modernization. Today, ethanol 

refineries operate with the sophistication of chemical refineries, producing not only ethanol but also a variety of 

renewable fuels and by-products. Using advanced technology, these biorefineries transform grains, food waste, 

cellulosic biomass, and other feedstocks into high-efficiency ethanol. 

 

Currently, the ethanol industry primarily relies on the dry milling process, responsible for over 90% of grain-

based ethanol production, with the remainder generated through wet milling. The key distinction between these 

processes lies in the initial treatment of the grain. 
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Based on purity level ethanol is classified in several grade Fuel-Grade Ethanol (95-99% Purity), Industrial-Grade 

Ethanol (95% Purity), Absolute Ethanol (99-100% Purity), Denatured Ethanol and Beverage-Grade Ethanol 

(Extra Neutral Alcohol - ENA).  

 

Fuel-Grade Ethanol (95-99% Purity) 

¶ Description: Fuel-grade ethanol typically possesses a purity level between 95-99%, formulated 

specifically for blending with gasoline to create biofuels. This form is most commonly used in the 

automotive industry as an oxygenate to reduce emissions. 

¶ Production Process: Produced from feedstocks like sugarcane molasses or corn, fuel-grade ethanol 

undergoes a series of fermentation and distillation processes. The distillation removes impurities, making 

it suitable for blending with petrol. 

¶ Regulatory Standards: In India, fuel-grade ethanol must meet the standards set by the Bureau of Indian 

Standards (BIS) to ensure compatibility with the transportation sector's ethanol-blending requirements. 

 

End-Use Applications of Ethanol  

 

¶ Automotive Fuel (Ethanol Blending in Petrol): 

o Description: Ethanol is used extensively in the automotive sector as a biofuel, typically blended 

with petrol to produce ethanol-blended gasoline. This approach is driven by the Ethanol 

Blending Program (EBP) in India, which aims to achieve a 20% ethanol blending target by 

2025. 

o Advantages: Blending ethanol with gasoline reduces dependency on fossil fuels, enhances 

energy security, and contributes to a reduction in carbon emissions. 

o Application: Ethanol-blended petrol, ranging from E5 (5% ethanol) to E20 (20% ethanol), is 

increasingly being adopted in Indiaôs transportation sector as a cleaner alternative to 

conventional fuels. 

 

¶ Pharmaceuticals and Healthcare: 

o Medicinal Solvent: Ethanol serves as a solvent for a wide variety of pharmaceutical 

formulations, enabling the effective mixing of compounds in liquid medicines. 

o Disinfectants and Sanitizers: With its germicidal properties, ethanol is a primary component 

in disinfectants and hand sanitizers. The demand for ethanol skyrocketed during the COVID-19 

pandemic as it became essential in personal and hospital-grade sanitation products. 

 

¶ Cosmetics and Personal Care: 

o Solvent in Personal Care Products: Ethanol is used as a solvent in cosmetic and personal care 

products such as perfumes, lotions, hair sprays, and deodorants. It serves as a quick-drying agent 

and helps other ingredients blend evenly. 

o Antimicrobial Properties: Due to its ability to inhibit microbial growth, ethanol is used in 

products like mouthwashes and facial astringents, where both sanitation and evaporation rate 

are critical. 

 

¶ Chemical Industry: 

o Intermediate for Chemical Synthesis: Ethanol is a versatile intermediate in producing several 

chemical derivatives such as ethyl acetate, butanol, and acetaldehyde, used in manufacturing 

resins, coatings, and adhesives. 

o Solvent in Industrial Processes: Its ability to dissolve a wide range of substances makes 

ethanol an essential solvent in the production of paints, varnishes, and inks, where consistency 

and volatility are critical. 

 

¶ Beverage Alcohol: 

o Potable Alcohol Production: In regulated environments, beverage-grade ethanol is used to 

produce alcoholic beverages such as spirits, wines, and liquors. This segment is highly regulated 

in India, requiring producers to adhere to strict excise laws and standards. 

o Medicinal Applications: Beverage-grade ethanol is also used in some medicinal tinctures and 

syrups, where its purity and flavor profile are required for consumption. 
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Key Raw Materials 

 

¶ Sugarcane Molasses: 

o Source and Availability: Molasses is a byproduct of sugar production and is the primary 

feedstock for ethanol production in India, especially in sugarcane-rich states like Maharashtra 

and Uttar Pradesh. 

o Advantages: Using molasses aligns with government policies to promote ethanol from non-

food crops, supporting both the ethanol industry and the sugar industry by generating additional 

value from a byproduct. 

 

¶ Grains (Corn, Broken Rice, Sorghum): 

o Source and Availability: Grains like corn and broken rice serve as alternative raw materials, 

especially when molasses supply is limited or as part of efforts to diversify ethanol sources. 

o Advantages: Diversifying to grain-based ethanol production provides additional demand for 

these crops, supporting farmers and reducing over-dependency on sugarcane. 

 

¶ Cellulosic Biomass: 

o Source and Availability: Agricultural residues, forestry waste, and municipal waste are 

emerging sources of cellulosic biomass for ethanol production. 

o Advantages: Cellulosic ethanol production addresses environmental concerns by recycling 

waste into a valuable fuel source, and it supports a circular economy by reducing crop residue 

burning and landfill waste. 

 

The diverse product profile of ethanol reflects the evolving landscape of this industry in India. With a combination 

of fuel-grade, industrial, absolute, denatured, and beverage-grade ethanol, producers are equipped to meet the 

increasing demand across various sectors, while key raw materials like molasses, grains, and biomass provide 

flexibility in production inputs. 

 

Current Scenario 

 

The ethanol industry in India is undergoing rapid expansion, with the government's recent regulatory easing 

expected to boost production to meet national blending targets. With the full resumption of ethanol production 

from sugarcane-based feedstocks, production from B-heavy molasses alone is projected to reach 3.29 billion liters, 

while direct juice is expected to add around 7.186 billion liters. This production increase will support India's target 

of achieving a 20% ethanol-petrol blending ratio by 2025, which currently stands at 10.5%. The ethanol sector 

plays a crucial role in Indiaôs energy diversification strategy, reducing dependency on crude oil imports. 

Furthermore, this shift is expected to provide financial relief to sugar mills, where ethanol production generally 

offers higher returns than sugar, enhancing their ability to pay competitive prices to farmers and ensuring a steady 

demand for sugarcane. 

 

Production & Consumption Scenario 
 

Indiaôs ethanol production landscape has advanced significantly, primarily driven by government policies that 

aim to expand biofuel use and foster energy sustainability. As of September 2024, Indiaôs ethanol production 

capacity stands at 1,648 crore liters (approximately 164.8 billion liters), a substantial increase from previous years. 

This growth is aligned with the Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Programme, a government initiative that promotes 

ethanol as a renewable addition to petrol, reducing fossil fuel dependency. The blending percentage has risen 

sharply from 1.53% in 2014 to 15% in 2024, with the ambitious target of reaching a 20% blend by 2025. The 

increase in blending rates reflects policy effectiveness and a strengthened focus on ethanol as a key player in 

Indiaôs renewable energy framework. 

 

Indiaôs ethanol production has shown consistent growth over the past decade, with efforts to boost capacity to 

meet both domestic and industrial needs. Starting from 2.3 billion liters (BL) in 2015, production saw minor 

fluctuations before reaching a significant milestone in 2022, when output jumped to 5.3 BL. This increase aligns 

with the governmentôs push for higher ethanol blending rates and the expansion of ethanol production facilities 

across key agricultural states. By 2023, production further increased to 6.5 BL. While projections for 2024 

anticipate a slight dip to 6.4 BL, the compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 12% from 2015 to 2024 underscores 
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the sector's commitment to expanding production capacity and supporting renewable fuel objectives. 

 

Over the past several years, Indiaôs ethanol distillation capacity and infrastructure have expanded substantially, 

driven by policy initiatives to boost renewable energy production. Between 2013-14 and 2021-22, the distillation 

capacities of molasses-based distilleries surged by over 2.5 times, with the number of operational distilleries 

increasing by 66%, rising from 157 to 262. Concurrently, the countryôs ethanol storage capacity has grown over 

sixfold, from 5.39 crore liters in 2017 to 34.4 crore liters in 2022, enhancing Indiaôs ability to meet rising ethanol 

demand and support its ethanol blending targets. 

 
Source: USDA Foreign Agriculture Service 

 

 
Source: Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas (MoPNG), Dun & Bradstreet Research 
Data for 2022-23 is till mid-October 2023. 

 

Consumption Scenario 

 

In ESY 2022-23*, source-wise procurement data is as follows: 

 

(Quantity in Crore Litres) 

 

Feedstock Total LoI 

Quantity 

Total Contracted 

Quantity 

Receipt 

Quantity 

Sugarcane Juice / Sugar Syrup / Sugar 144.27 90.53 84.98 

B-Heavy Molasse 242.77 272.95 253.34 
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Feedstock Total LoI 

Quantity 

Total Contracted 

Quantity 

Receipt 

Quantity 

C-Heavy Molasses 6.52 12.69 10.21 

Damaged Food Grains / Maize 26.17 36.99 23.49 

Surplus Rice from Food Corporation of 

India 

147.32 50.34 46.72 

Maize 2.70 20.36 31.51 

Total 569.75 483.86 450.25 
*Provisional Data as of October 31st, 2023 

 

Ethanol is a significant product with a strong daily impact, extending beyond its use in alcoholic beverages and 

fuel. It is a versatile chemical widely employed as a solvent and additive, finding applications across various 

industries including plastics, polishes, plasticizers, cosmetics, and pharmaceuticals 

 

India's non-potable ethanol consumption is projected to grow by 13% in 2024, reaching 7.2 billion liters (BL), 

with fuel ethanol making up the largest share since 2019. Fuel ethanol consumption is expected to total 6.2 BL 

this year, driven by the governmentôs commitment to meeting the 2025 E-20 ethanol blending target. However, 

recent government restrictions on the use of sugar feedstocks for fuel ethanol, aimed at controlling high domestic 

sugar prices, have led to a slight decline in consumption compared to the previous year. In October 2023, India 

achieved a record 12% blending rate with gasoline, though sustaining this rate in 2024 may be challenging due to 

limited feedstock availability amid a low sugar production year. As a result, forecasts predict an average blending 

rate of 11.5% for 2024. Over the past decade, non-potable ethanol consumption has consistently outpaced 

production, reflecting the growing demand driven by Indiaôs expanding population and middle class. In recent 

years, consumption has surged, from 2.3 BL in 2015 to 6.6 BL in 2023, with a further increase to 7.1 BL expected 

in 2024. These trends, supported by a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 13% from 2015 to 2024, highlight 

ethanolôs increasing role as a critical component in India's fuel and industrial sectors, with demand forecasted to 

grow if blending rates continue to grow. 

 

Key Drivers  

 

Gasoline Blending 

 

The gasoline blending initiative in India was kickstarted in January 2003, with the launch of Ethanol Blended 

Petrol (EBP) program. EBP program was initiated to popularize the usage of alternative fuel as well as lower the 

dependence on traditional fuel sources, which are largely imported. This was followed by pilot programs in select 

states, with the objective of supplying 5% ethanol blended petrol. However, the Cabinet Committee on Economic 

Affairs, in 2012-2013, have pointed out that the actual ethanol blending ratio was only 2% as against the 

mandatory requirement of 5% blending.  

 

The major push to EBP program came in September 2006, when the Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas directed 

the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) to sell 5% ethanol blended petrol, subject to commercial viability. 

However, then the program was notified only in 20 states & Union Territories, while the remaining regions were 

not covered. The program was extended to cover all of India only in 2019, when the notification to that effect 

came in 1st April 2019. The notification also raised the ethanol blending ratio by OMCs from 5 to 10%, resulting 

in higher demand for ethanol from OMCs. Seeing the progress of increasing ethanol blending rate since 2019, the 

government has revised the timelines to achieve 20% blending rate by 2025-26 which was originally planned to 

be achieved 2030.  

 

For sugar mills struggling with excess sugar production, the mandated increasing the ethanol blending ratio comes 

as a relief. With surplus sugar production and softening sugar prices, the higher ethanol blending ration paves the 

way for additional revenue for the sugar mills. Furthermore, in September 2019, the Government increased the 

price paid by public sector OMCs for procuring ethanol from sugar mills, with effect from December 1, 2019. 

Additionally, the decision by Cabinet Committee of Economic Affairs to convert old sugar into ethanol would 

further help the sugar mills who were forced to hold excess sugar due to surplus scenario. 

 

Ethanol procurement by state-owned OMCs has increased from 38 crore litre in Ethanol Supply Year (ESY) 

2013-14 to 599.7 crore litres in ESY 2022-23. For 2023-24, 3 large OMCs in PSU i.e., IOC, BPCL, and HPCL 

together invited a cumulative bid for 562 crore litres of ethanol.  
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Dun & Bradstreet Research 
Supply Year: December to November in Current Season 

 

Since, actual petrol consumption is expected to fall short of expected petrol consumption, OMCs will not be able 

to lift the committed quantities for specific depots. Drop in committed offtake is adding additional concern for 

ethanol manufacturer as they have been asked to deliver ethanol to other locations which is usually far away from 

the assigned depots, leading to high transportation cost while its reimbursement from OMC is much lower than 

the actual cost incurred.  

 

 
Source: USDA Foreign Agriculture Service 

 

The blending ratio have seen an improvement, increasing from 2.31% in 2015 to nearly 12% in 2023. Despite 

several Government initiatives to promote biofuel, the penetration of fuel ethanol in Indiaôs fuel consumption is 

yet to reach scale. As against the gasoline penetration of 53 billion litres in 2023, fuel ethanol consumption is 

estimated at just 6.1 billion litres. 
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In February 2023, the government of India launched Ethanol-20 (petrol with 20 per cent ethanol), which was made 

available at 84 petrol pumps in 11 states and Union Territories on pilot basis ahead of schedule. 

 

Among OMCs, Indian Oil Corporation is the largest buyer of ethanol for fuel blending, followed by Hindustan 

Petroleum and Bharat Petroleum. It is estimated that IOC accounts for nearly 45% of ethanol procured by OMCs 

for fuel blending. In terms of blending ratio, Uttar Pradesh is poised to become the largest ethanol producer in 

India during the current fiscal year of 2023-24, boasting approximately 100 functioning distilleries. As of June 

2023, 85 distilleries are operational in UP, with an additional 15 expected to commence operations in the coming 

months. Furthermore, the state government has outlined a goal of augmenting the number of distilleries to 140 

within the next three years. Notably, Uttar Pradesh has been ensuring a near 12% ethanol blending rate. 

 

Need for Gasoline Blending 

 

Gasoline / automotive fuel consumption in India has been growing by a CAGR of 7% since 2011. This high 

growth in gasoline consumption can be attributed to the steady growth in automobile sales, which has transformed 

India into a major automobile market in the world. Addition of petrol vehicles in India stood at approximately 

20.5 million units per annum in 2023 and is expected to grow to 25.7 million units per annum by 2026. This 

impressive growth in automobile sale was fueled by higher income levels, aspirational changes, as well as 

availability of flexible financing options. 

 

 
Source: NITI Aayog 

 

The growing in automobile sales in the country had a similar effect on fuel consumption, which is expected to rise 

from an estimated 32 MMTPA in 2023, from nearly 36 MMTPA in 2026.  

 

For long term, the automobile industry has seen the introduction of several policy measures, starting with the Auto 

Policy in 2002, Automobile Mission Plan 2006-2016 Phase-1, Automobile Mission Plan 2016-26 Phase-II, 

National Automotive Testing and R&D Infrastructure (NATRiP), National Electric Mobility Mission Plan 2020 

(NEMMP 2020), and Faster Adoption & Manufacturing of Electric Hybrid Vehicles (FAME) Scheme (I & II) 

and most recently the 2021. Together, these policies have helped in improving the manufacturing practices, quality 

standards, and efficiency standards in Indian automobile industry while vehicle Scrappage Policy it is likely to 

encourage new vehicle purchases thereby driving OEMs (Original Equipment Manufacturers) sales, benefitting 

allied industries and help in improving overall capacity utilization. To bush the EBP program, all new vehicles as 

per Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (SIAM) shared plan, will be able to use 20% ethanol blending 

by 2023 while by 2025 all new vehicles released will not just be E20 material-compatible but will also have 

engines tuned for the same. All existing vehicles, on the other hand, continue to use fuels blended with 10% 

ethanol. 
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The lack of domestic hydrocarbon resources to fuel this higher demand for automotive fuel (as well as fuel demand 

from other sources) forced the country to depend on imports. Today, India is entirely dependent on imports for its 

energy needs, becoming one of the largest importers of crude oil in the world. Annual import of crude oil, in value 

terms, reached USD 158 billion in FY 2023. This high import bill as well as the risk to energy security ï in the 

case of disruption in imports ï has forced the Government to increase the popularity of alternate fuel. Ethanol 

blending in gasoline is a result of this policy, resulting in the creation of biofuels. 

 

To bush the EBP program, all new vehicles as per Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (SIAM) shared 

plan, will be able to use 20% ethanol blending by 2023 while by 2025 all new vehicles released will not just be 

E20 material-compatible but will also have engines tuned for the same. All existing vehicles, on the other hand, 

continue to use fuels blended with 10% ethanol. 

 

Increasing popularity of biofuels 

 

The demand for biofuels has surged globally as countries pursue alternative energy sources to reduce greenhouse 

gas emissions and lessen their dependence on fossil fuels. Over the next five years, biofuel use is expected to rise 

by approximately 38 billion litersða nearly 30% increase. This growth is primarily led by emerging economies 

such as Brazil, Indonesia, and India, which have introduced robust biofuel policies and harnessed abundant 

feedstock resources to meet their rising transportation fuel demands. Ethanol and biodiesel remain the 

predominant biofuels in these regions, while developed economies, such as the European Union, United States, 

and Canada, also contribute to biofuel demand through focused policies, particularly for renewable diesel and 

biojet fuel. 

 

India's biofuel sector has expanded rapidly, making it the worldôs third-largest ethanol producer. This rise is due 

to coordinated policy efforts, such as India's National Policy on Biofuels, which set ambitious ethanol and 

biodiesel blending targets for 2030 and established feedstock guidelines and production incentives. Accelerated 

by this policy framework, India recently moved its ethanol blending target to 2025-26. This growth has been 

supported by government actions, including pricing guarantees and feedstock diversification incentives, that have 

nearly tripled ethanol demand in recent years. However, to sustain this momentum, India will need to expand its 

vehicle fleet capable of high ethanol blends, encourage flex-fuel vehicles, and continue to diversify feedstock 

sources to avoid supply shortages. 

 

Expanding the use of biodiesel and biojet fuel in India and other emerging economies also presents significant 

opportunities. India's target of 5% biodiesel blending by 2030 would require production support mechanisms 

similar to those for ethanol, as well as policies that encourage the use of residue oils and sustainable feedstocks. 

In the aviation sector, India recently announced indicative biojet fuel targets of 1% by 2027 and 2% by 2028, 

providing further impetus to biofuel adoption. Although nascent, the development of advanced biofuel 

technologies, such as cellulosic ethanol and alcohol-to-jet pathways, is critical to meeting global biofuel targets 

in the net zero scenario outlined by the International Energy Agency (IEA). 

 

Alcohol Beverage Segment  

 

Indiaôs alcoholic beverage sector, the third largest in the world, continues to be a key driver of ethanol demand, 

providing substantial opportunities for ethanol suppliers despite structural challenges. Valued at USD 44 billion 

in 2023, the industry is projected to grow to USD 55 billion by 2027, highlighting an impressive growth trajectory 

driven by a young, expanding middle class and a growing trend toward premium products. The sectorôs expansion 

is fuelled by rising disposable incomes, urbanization, and lifestyle changes among Indiaôs large demographic of 

legal drinking-age consumers. 

 

The demand for potable ethanol, used in producing alcoholic beverages, is set to grow in parallel with the sectorôs 

robust market expansion. Although Indiaôs high import tariff structure, varied state excise rates, and state-specific 

regulations can pose challenges, these factors have not deterred the growth trajectory of this segment. 

Additionally, Indiaôs alcoholic beverage imports reached USD 1 billion in 2023ða 74% year-on-year increaseð

with distilled spirits accounting for 56% of the market share. U.S.-origin exports rose by 32% to USD 20.5 million, 

underscoring the market's appetite for imported products. 

 

India's strong demand outlook in the alcoholic beverage segment presents a significant growth potential for 

ethanol producers, as the industryôs current low per capita consumption suggests considerable room for expansion. 



 

180 

 

Moreover, with imports supplementing unmet demand, particularly in the industrial, alcoholic, and medicinal 

grades, the sectorôs prospects remain highly favorable for the next five years. 

 

Regulatory landscape for Ethanol  
 

Indiaôs energy security would remain vulnerable until alternative fuels to substitute or supplement petrol-based 

fuels are developed based on indigenously produced renewable feedstocks. Biofuels are environment friendly 

fuels, and their utilization would address global concerns about containment of carbon emissions. Consequently, 

the government has introduced several initiatives including Ethanol Blend Policy to achieve this objective. EBP 

is the practice of blending petrol with ethanol to encourage use of renewable energy resources as supplement to 

motor transport fuels to improve India s energy security. Usage of ethanol is promoted by the government as it 

contains oxygen which allows to burn more completely than petrol it is blended into and therefore helps to reduce 

vehicle exhaust emission as it and reduce the crude oil imports on other hand. Usage of ethanol in petrol at 5% 

blend rate is estimated to result in replacement of 1.8 Mn barrels of crude oil and therefore translate in net 

reduction in the emission of carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide (CO) and hydrocarbons (HC). The Central 

Government has steadily  scaled up blending targets from now 20% is expected to be achieved by 2025-26 that 

was initially planned to be achieved by 2030.  

 

National Policy on Biofuels - 2018 
 

The initiative to promote biofuels was first taken by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy in 2009, through the 

introduction of a national policy on biofuels. Since then, the policy has gone through several iterations to keep it 

relevant. The current edition (National Policy on Biofuels) was approved in 2018 and is called National Policy on 

Biofuels 2018. The policy categories of biofuels  enable extension of appropriate financial and fiscal incentives 

under each category. 

 

The policy aims to reduce Indiaôs dependency on crude oil, and crude oil imports; reduce CO2 emissions, create 

multiple sources of feedstock, spur infrastructural investment in rural areas, boost rural employment, and provide 

additional income to farmers. It will also reduce Green House Gas emissions by reducing crop burning and 

conversion of agricultural residues and waste into biofuels.  

 

The policy also seeks to use advance technologies, waste, and plastic to convert Municipal Solid Waste in use 

fuels. One ton of such waste has potential to provide around 20% of drop in fuels.  The new policy categorizes 

biofuels into three segments to enable extension of appropriate financial and fiscal incentives under each 

category: 

¶ Basic Biofuels / First Generation Biofuels: Bioethanol & Biodiesel (derived from feed stocks such as 

cereals (rice, wheat, barley, corn & sorghum), sugarcane, sugar beet etc.) 

¶ Advanced Biofuels / Second Generation Biofuels: Ethanol, Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) to drop-in 

fuels.  

¶ Third Generation Biofuels: Bio-CNG 

 

2G Ethanol 

 

The country has been promoting 2G bioethanol to achieve its E20 target. After opening of alternate route i.e., 2G 

route for ethanol production, Oil Marketing Companies in PSU segment under the administrative control of 

Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas are in the process of setting up 12 2G bio-refineries with a total investment 

worth INR 140 billion. 

 

Moreover, the government is laying special emphasis on advanced biofuels i.e., 2G ethanol manufacturing with 

additional tax incentives, higher purchase price as compared to 1G biofuels. To promote setting up of 2nd 

generation bio-fuels plants, Government has launched "Pradhan Mantri JI-VAN (Jai Vindhan - Vatavaran 

Anukool Fasal Awashesh Nivaran) Yojana" for providing financial support to integrated bio-ethanol projects, 

using lignocellulosic biomass and other renewable feedstocks. To start with, financial support to 12 such 

Integrated Bio ethanol Projects with total financial outlay of INR 19.7 billion for the period 2018-19 to 2023-24 

along with support to ten demo projects for 2G technology have been announced under Pradhan Mantri JI-VAN 

scheme. 
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Ethanol Procurement Policy & Procurement Price 

 

Since 2014, the Government has been administering the procurement price for ethanol, that is procured under the 

Ethanol-blended Petrol program. For ethanol produced from sugar based raw materials, the procurement price is 

fixed by the Government while for that produced from damaged & surplus food grains is fixed by OMCs. Annual 

ethanol demand is estimated by OMCs and an Expression of Interest (EoI) is floated to procure the estimated 

volume. The tender is floated every year during August ï September period for ethanol procurement for the 

upcoming Ethanol Supply Year (ESY). 

 

Procurement price for ethanol (derived from sugar based raw materials) is revised on a regular basis by the 

Government (Cabinet Committee of Economic Affairs). The  Ethanol procurement price (in INR per litres) details 

for Ethanol Supply Year (ESY) 2023-24 (December 2023 to October 2024) and previous year prices, for Ethanol 

Blended Petrol Program are as follows:  

 

 
Oil marketing PSUs such as Indian Oil, HPCL and BPCL obtain ethanol from distilleries at government-

determined rates to mix with petrol. For ESY 2023-24, India kept the ex-mill price oil companies must pay for 

ethanol made from surplus FCI rice at Rs 58.50 / litre while ethanol prices from damaged food grain was increased 

to Rs 64 per litre from Rs 58.5/litre.  

 

In July 2023, the Indian government made a decision to halt the utilization of FCI rice for ethanol production 

within the nation. Additionally, to bolster ethanol production, states were instructed against purchasing FCI rice. 

The government expressed concerns regarding the anticipated decrease in rainfall due to El Nino, which could 

negatively impact Kharif crop production in the country. This situation poses a threat to the National Food Security 

Act and other welfare programs designed for the welfare of the general populace, and it could potentially lead to 

higher inflation rates. To prevent such an outcome and to maintain sufficient stock levels under  

 

Increase in price hike is likely to support price stability and provide remunerative prices to ethanol suppliers. Such 

move will eventually help in reducing crude oil imports, foreign exchange saving and benefits to the environment. 

Additionally, GST and transportation will also be paid by OMCs, but OMCs has been advised to fix transportation 

charges so as to disincentivize long distance transportation of ethanol. Furthermore, OMCs will fix the priority 

status of various ethanol sources after considering transportation cost, availability, and other related factors. This 

is done with the objective of providing equal opportunity to local industry within the state. The revision of prices 

along with policies that prioritize ethanol procurement is expected to help distilleries that take part in ethanol 

blending program. 
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Other Major Policy Initiatives 

¶ The procedure of procurement of ethanol under the EBP has been simplified to streamline the entire 

ethanol supply chain and remunerative ex-depot price of ethanol has been fixed.  

¶ Offer acceptance time reduced from 4-6 months to 15 days. 

¶ To facilitate achieving of new blending targets, a "gridò which networks distilleries to OMC depots and 

details quantities to be supplied has been worked out.  

¶ Support for research and development on biofuel feedstock production, including second generation 

biofuels. Biofuel technologies and projects would be allowed 100 percent foreign direct investment 

(FDI), provided the biofuel is for domestic use only. Plantations of inedible oil-bearing plants would not 

be open for FDI participation. 

¶ Unrestricted movement of Ethanol to push blending rate under EBP.  

¶ Since, OMCs require ethanol throughout the years, ethanol manufacturers have been asked to set up 

storage facilities to better manage their produce.  

 

Growth Forecast 

 

Ethanol demand is anticipated to grow significantly over the next five years, driven by increased policy support, 

evolving consumer demand, and technological advancements in sustainable fuel production. Many countries, 

particularly emerging economies, are strengthening their biofuel mandates to reduce dependency on fossil fuels 

and cut greenhouse gas emissions. India, for instance, is aiming to achieve a 20% ethanol blending rate by 2025-

26, accelerating its original target set for 2030. This shift toward higher ethanol blends not only aligns with global 

sustainability goals but also addresses domestic energy security concerns, reducing oil imports. Similarly, the 

United States, Brazil, and European countries are raising their blending mandates, creating robust demand 

channels that will drive ethanol consumption upwards. In the global context, these combined efforts are expected 

to increase total ethanol demand by nearly 30% by 2028, representing a key growth area within the renewable 

energy landscape. 

 

 
Source: USDA Foreign Agriculture Service, IEA report 

 

Despite this optimistic outlook, achieving the anticipated growth in ethanol demand will require overcoming 

certain challenges, particularly related to feedstock availability, production costs, and infrastructure readiness for 

higher blend levels. To accommodate a 20% blend, regions like India are encouraging the use of flexible-fuel 

vehicles, as well as retrofitting existing vehicles, thereby expanding the consumer base capable of adopting higher 

ethanol blends. Governments will need to continue providing financial support and incentives for ethanol 

production facilities and advance infrastructure adaptations to enable ethanolôs widespread use. 

Competitive Landscape  

 

Sugar is a primarily based on agriculture, relying on sugarcane cultivation. It is an essential part of India's 

agricultural sector and contributes significantly to the economy. The Indian sugar industry is a vital component 

of the nation's agricultural sector, characterized by a diverse and competitive landscape. The industry comprises 

numerous players, including large private enterprises and cooperative mills. This fragmentation fosters 
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competition, influencing pricing and production strategies. Key aspect that influences the operation of sugar 

industry:  

 

¶ Seasonality: The production of sugar is seasonal, as it depends on the harvesting of sugarcane, which 

typically takes place during a specific period each year. Thus, variations in sugarcane yields due to 

climatic conditions lead to supply inconsistencies, affecting market stability. 

¶ Regional Concentration: Sugar production is concentrated in states like Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, and 

Karnataka, each hosting a significant number of mills. This regional clustering affects local competition 

and market dynamics. 

¶ Diversified Products: While the primary product is sugar, the industry also produces by-products such as 

molasses (used for ethanol production), bagasse (used as a biofuel and for power generation), and press 

mud (used as fertilizer). Many sugar companies are investing in ethanol production, leveraging 

government policies promoting ethanol blending in fuels. This diversification enhances revenue streams 

and reduces reliance on sugar sales alone. 

¶ Government-regulated: The industry is heavily regulated by the government in terms of pricing, 

production quotas, and export policies. Various incentives and subsidies are offered to support farmers 

and sugar mills. The government sets fair and remunerative prices for sugarcane, impacting cost 

structures and profitability across the industry. 

¶ Large-scale and Cooperative Sector: The industry consists of both large-scale private sector mills and 

cooperatives. Cooperatives are especially common in states like Maharashtra, where farmers hold shares 

in the mills. Adoption of advanced technologies in farming and processing improves efficiency and 

product quality, providing a competitive edge to technologically adept players. 

¶ Reliance on labour: Sugarcane farming in India is heavily reliant on manual labour, especially for 

planting and harvesting, due to low levels of mechanization. Most sugarcane cultivation, particularly in 

states like Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, and Karnataka, still uses traditional farming methods with limited 

use of machinery. From planting to harvesting, labour-intensive practices dominate, partly due to the 

high costs of mechanized equipment and limited accessibility. 

 

Supply Chain of Sugar Trading Company 
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Customer Inquiry and Order Placement: The process begins with receiving inquiries from domestic or 

international customers about sugar and related products. This could be a bulk purchase for industrial use or small 

quantities for retail. Based on the inquiry, the company provide a quotation that includes price, quantity, quality, 

delivery schedules, and payment terms. Once the customer agrees to the terms, an order is placed. This could be 

formalized via sales agreement or purchase order.  

 

Sugar Sourcing: Sugar trading companies procure sugar from local sugar mills or refineries depending on the 

demand and supply condition. If the company has its own warehouse, the required quantity may be drawn from 

existing inventory. If the company doesnôt have enough stock, it buys directly from sugar producers.  

 

Quality Assurance: Sugar batches undergo internal quality test to ensure compliance with industry standards. To 

maintain high standards, the company engage qualified surveyors to inspect the product quality and quantity 

before dispatch. These checks ensure compliance with both domestic and international standards, such as 

ICUMSA grading for sugar. 

 

Packaging: Sugar is either packed in bulk (for industrial customer) or smaller retail size. The packaging is done 

according to customerôs order.  

 

Transportation and Logistic: Once the sugar is packed, it is dispatched to customer using local transport methods 

such as truck or rail. During this process company ensure that the logistics are handled efficiently, minimizing 

delays and damages. The company often works with professional transport agencies to manage this process.  

 

The export logistics process begins with the procurement of cargo from mills, followed by the appointment of 

various companies to handle the transportation. Each transporter receives specific instructions regarding the mills, 

cargo quantity and quality, grade, and the destination, typically the Container Freight Station (CFS), although 

some cargo may be stored in nearby warehouses. A Custom House Agent (CHA) manages the documentation 

process on the behalf of company. The cargo is procured per contract terms, containers are booked through 

forwarders. The CHA receives booking details, collect containers from the yard upon arrival, and transport them 

to the CFS for stuffing. Once stuffed, the CHA arrange transportation to port for vessel loading.  

 

Documentation and Export Compliance: The trading company prepares and submits all necessary export 

documents, including commercial invoices, packing lists, bills of lading (B/L), certificates of origin, shipping 

bills, etc. Moreover, CHAs ensure that all products comply with government export regulations.  

 

Payment Processes: After delivery, the company issues the invoice based on the terms agreed earlier (advance 

payment, post-delivery payment). In case of export, Customers release payment after receiving of shipping 

documents. The final documents, including the Bill of Lading, are issued to the customer for cargo collection at 

the destination. 

 

Post Delivery Services: After delivery the company check with customer to ensure the product meet their 

expectation and resolves any issues regarding quality, quantity and damage.   

 

Barriers to entry of a new player in the sugar industry 

¶ High Capital Investment - Establishing a sugar mill requires substantial initial capital investment for 

infrastructure, machinery, and technology. This high financial barrier can deter new entrants 

¶ Regulatory Compliance -The sugar industry is heavily regulated by government policies, including 

licensing requirements, environmental regulations, and compliance with the Sugar Control Order.  

¶ Access to Raw Materials - Securing a consistent supply of sugarcane is critical for a sugar mill's 

operation. Established players often have long-term contracts with farmers, making it challenging for 

new entrants to source adequate raw materials. 

¶ Labor Shortage - The industry requires skilled labor for various operations, from harvesting to 

processing. New entrants may face difficulties in attracting and retaining skilled labor, especially during 

peak seasons.  

¶ Stagnant Minimum Selling Price (MSP) - Despite rising production costs, the Minimum Selling Price 

of sugar has remained stagnant since 2018-19. This lack of adjustment has further strained the financial 

viability of sugar mills, as they struggle to cover their operational expenses.  

¶ Sugarcane Sourcing ï In India, sugar mills are prohibited from owning agricultural land, which prevent 
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them from cultivating sugarcane directly. As a result, they must rely on local farmers for sourcing 

sugarcane. Additionally, sugar mills are restricted in their procurement process, as they can only purchase 

sugarcane from farmers within a defined area known as ñcommand areaò. This command area, typically 

covering 15-25 km radius around the mill, is allocated by government. Each sugar mill is allotted a 

defined area. So, if anyone wants to set up a new sugar mill and if an existing mill is already operating, 

it will not be given the license to operate sugar mill as command area has already been allocated to 

existing sugar mill. In such case for opening new sugar mill, the owner will need to identify and develop 

command area which involves thousands of farmers, time, and effort which possess high entry barrier 

for the new entrant.  

 

Some of the leading companies engaged in the trading of agricultural products, including sugar include Sakuma 

Exports Ltd., Uma Exports Ltd., JK Sugars & Commodities Pvt. Ltd.  

 

Profiling of Leading Players  

 

Sakuma Exports Ltd. 

 

Sakuma Exports Ltd., established in 2005, is a prominent player in India's agro-commodities trading sector. 

Originally Sakuma Exports Limited was formed as a partnership firm with the name of Sakuma during 1998 at 

Mumbai. Thereafter, the Company was incorporated as a public limited company in 2005. Sakuma Exports Ltd, 

is engaged in trading of commodities and wind power generation. In agro trading segment, the company 

specializes in the procurement, processing, marketing, export, and import of bulk agricultural commodities, 

including sugar, edible oils, oil seeds, pulses, and cotton. As of November 1, 2024, Sakuma Exports has a market 

capitalization of approximately INR 6.7 billion.  

 

Operational Strengths:  

¶ International Footprint: The company has a robust international presence, catering to markets across 

the Middle East, South and Southeast Asia, the Far East, Australia, Europe, and Africa. This global 

reach enhances its competitive edge and provides access to a wider customer base. 

 

¶ Strategic Contracts: In April 2024, Sakuma secured a significant contract worth approximately INR 

1.5 billion for supplying sugar to regions like the North-East, West Bengal, and Bihar. Such strategic 

moves are indicative of the company's proactive approach to strengthening its market presence. 

 

Financial Performance 16 

(INR Mn) 

Sakuma Exports Limited FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Total Income           25,386.6           28,631.2       18,849.6  

Revenue from Operations           25,316.5           28,558.7       18,743.0  

EBITDA                345.9                 418.0            278.3  

EBITDA Margin 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 

PAT                227.3                 240.4            163.2  

PAT Margin 0.9% 0.8% 0.9% 

Operating Cash Flow              (839.3)                879.9          (915.0) 

Net Worth             2,545.3              2,763.0         2,910.4  

Long Term Borrowing                  15.4                     7.7                   -    

Debt Equity Ratio                  0.01                   0.00                   -    

Return on Capital Employed 12.8% 14.6% 9.2% 

Return on Equity 8.9% 8.7% 5.6% 
Source: Company Annual Reports 

 

The total income for Sakuma Exports peaked in FY2023 at INR 28,631.2 million, followed by a decline of 34% 

y-o-y decline in FY2024. A similar trend is observed in revenue from operations, which increased from INR 

25,316 million in FY2022 to INR 28,558.7 million in FY2023, then dropped to INR 18,743 million in FY2024. 

This indicates a reduction in overall income and operational revenue in FY2024 compared to previous years. 

 
16 Financial indicators taken on standalone basis.  
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The EBITDA too exhibited a decline in FY 2024 against an increase in the previous fiscal however, the EBDITA 

margin hovered at similar level and measured at 1.5% in FY 2024, suggesting strict control on operating expenses. 

 

Profit After Tax (PAT) margin remain more or less stable measuring between  0.8% to 0.9%. 

 

Operating cash flow shows fluctuations, with a notable increase from INR -839.3 million in FY2022 to INR 879.9 

million billion in FY2023, followed by a slight decline to INR -915 million in FY2024. This demonstrates positive 

cash generation from core business operations across all years. 

 

The companyôs net worth grew steadily from INR  2,545.3  million in FY2022 to INR  2,910.4 million in FY2024, 

indicating an increase in equity value. Sakuma Exports reported reducing long-term borrowing between FY 2022-

23 and became a debt free in FY 2024. This is reflected in the debt-equity ratio, which remains low at 0.01 in 

FY2022 and 0.0028 in FY2023. 

 

ROCE saw an improvement from 12.8% in FY2022 to 14.6% in FY2023, but it declined to 9.2% in FY2024, 

indicating reduced capital efficiency. ROE, which shows the return on shareholders' equity, remained low but saw 

a gradual decline from 8.9% in FY2022 to 5.6 in FY2024, reflecting reducing profitability to  equity shareholders.  

 

Uma Exports Ltd. 

 

Uma Exports Limited, established in 1988, is a Kolkata-based company specializing in the trading and marketing 

of agricultural produce and commodities. The company operates as a B2B trader, focusing on products such as 

sugar, spices (including dry red chilies, turmeric, coriander, and cumin seeds), food grains (like rice, wheat, corn, 

and sorghum), tea, pulses, and agricultural feeds like soybean meal and rice bran de-oiled cake. The company 

deals in Indian white crystal sugar, offering various grades to meet diverse market requirements. As of November 

1, 2024, Uma Exports has a market capitalization of approximately INR 3.9 billion. This positions the company 

favorably in the market and reflects investor confidence in its operations. 

 

Operational Strengths:  

 

¶ International Expansion: The establishment of subsidiaries such as Graincomm Australia Pty Ltd 

enhances Uma's ability to trade pulses and related products globally. This international footprint not only 

increases market access but also strengthens the companyôs supply chain by  

 

Financial Performance 17 

(INR Mn ) 
Uma Exports Limited FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Total Income 12,660.8 14,377.0 13,897.6 

Revenue from Operations 12,602.0 14,343.4 13,861.0 

EBITDA 444.9 412.5 174.7 

EBITDA Margin 3.5% 2.9% 1.3% 

PAT 240.8 267.0 60.7 

PAT Margin 1.9% 1.9% 0.4% 

Operating Cash Flow 317.8 (1,134.9) (148.9) 

Net Worth 837.3 1,670.4 1,728.8 

Long Term Borrowing 5.8 11.7 4.7 

Debt Equity Ratio 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Return on Capital Employed 52.6% 24.3% 9.7% 

Return on Equity 28.8% 16.0% 3.5% 
Source: Company Annual Reports 

 

The company's total income increased from INR  12,660.8  million in FY 2022 to a peak of INR 14,377.0  million 

in FY 2023 before slightly declining to INR  13,897.6 million in FY 2024. Revenue from operations followed a 

similar trend. 

 

Profitability metrics, however, reveal a concerning trend. EBITDA, which was INR 444.9 million in FY 2022, 

 
17 Financial considered on standalone basis 
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declined to INR  412.5 million in FY 2023 and further to INR 174.7 million in FY 2024. This decline in absolute 

EBITDA was accompanied by a drop in EBITDA margins from 3.51% in FY 2022 to a low of 1.26% in FY 2024, 

signaling challenges in managing operational costs effectively. Similarly, PAT grew modestly from INR  240.8 

million in FY 2022 to INR 267 million in FY 2023 but dropped significantly to INR 60.7million in FY 2024. The 

PAT margin declined from 1.90% in FY 2022 to 0.44% in FY 2024, reflecting weaker bottom-line performance. 

The companyôs cash flow position experienced significant volatility. Operating cash flow was positive at INR  

317.8 million in FY 2022 but turned negative at INR ï1,134 billion in FY 2023 and INR ï I48.9 million in FY 

2024. Despite these profitability and cash flow concerns, Uma Exports maintained a strong financial structure 

with negligible long-term borrowings, as evidenced by a consistently low debt-equity ratio (0.007 in FY 2022 and 

FY 2023, reducing to 0.003 in FY 2024). The company also grew its net worth from INR 837.3 billion in FY 2022 

to INR 1,728.8 million in FY 2024, signifying equity accretion over the years. 

 

However, the companyôs return ratios weakened sharply over the period. ROCE declined from an impressive 

52.57% in FY 2022 to 9.74% in FY 2024, and ROE dropped from 28.76% to 3.51% over the same period.  

 

Company Profile: MEIR Commodities India Limited18  

 

Founded in 2018 and headquartered in Mumbai, MEIR Commodities India Limited is engaged in the trading of 

agricultural products. The company is engaged in both the import and export of primarily sugar and diverse range 

of agricultural products. MEIR's diverse product portfolio includes various types of sugar such as khandsari, 

jaggery, mishri, and molasses and other agricultural products including Rice, Coriander, Pigeons Pea, Pulses, 

Soyabean, Red Lentils etc. MEIR Commodities has developed a robust operational presence, engaging effectively 

in both domestic and international markets. The company has initiated sugar exports to several countries, such as 

Afghanistan, Dubai, the United Kingdom, Singapore, and Hong Kong. 

 

In recent years, MEIR Commodities India Limited has strategically expanded its operations for backward 

integration in the value chain in sugar sector through several key acquisitions.  

¶ In October 2023, the company acquired Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited, which has a 

sugar production capacity of 5,000 tonnes of cane per day and operates a distillery unit with a capacity 

of 60 kiloliters per day, utilizing surplus molasses from sugar production.  

¶ Following this, in June 2024, MEIR further expanded its portfolio by acquiring Shivaji Cane Processors 

Limited, which specializes in organic sugar processing with a daily sugarcane crushing capacity of 1,700 

metric tonnes. This facility also produces khandsari and jaggery powder, with specific production 

capacities of 150 metric tonnes per day for jaggery powder and 100 metric tonnes per day for khandsari 

sugar.  

¶ In August 2024, MEIR acquired a Dubai based global trading company name SIR Agro Trading Co. 

L.L.C, establishing a robust international trading hub that enhances its global agricultural trading 

network.  

¶ Furthermore, to reinforce its presence in the Sri Lankan market, MEIR incorporated SIR Agro Lanka 

(Pvt.) Ltd. in April 2024, focusing on the trade of sugar and agricultural commodities.  

 

Through these acquisitions, MEIR in the coming year have plan to enter the manufacturing segment and explore 

the opportunity in emerging sugar linked business like sugar, Khandsari, jaggery, ethanol, press mud etc. 

 

Additionally, MEIR has formed a strategic partnership with MAREX, a renowned brokerage and data powerhouse 

based in London. Through this collaboration, MEIR provides valuable insights into Indiaôs agricultural sector, 

equipping MAREXôs clients with the research inputs necessary to shape effective market strategies. Currently, 

MEIRôs research focus spans sugar, wheat, and related products, with plans underway to extend this expertise to 

other agricultural commodities, further solidifying MEIRôs position as a knowledge-driven leader in the industry. 

Thus, through its strategic operations and partnerships, MEIR continues to enhance its position in both domestic 

and international markets. 

 

Awards and Achievements   

 

The company has received various awards such as: 

 
18 Sourced from Company Brochure Shared by the Company, Audited Financial Results and Company Website   
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¶ Teflaôs Globoil Asia Super Star of the Year 2020 

¶ Outstanding Supplier 2020 by Elite Green,  

¶ Emerging Export House of the Year 2022, Sugar Summit (Teflas),  

¶ Agri Start-up of the Year at the Sugar and Ethanol International Awards (SEIA) 2024 presented by Chini 

Mandi.  

¶ Unique Indian MNC at the Sugar and Ethanol International Awards (SEIA) 2025 presented by Chini 

Mandi.  

(INR Mn ) 
Financial Indicator19 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Total Income 10,037.5                  15,854.7                    9,163.5  

Revenue from Operations 9,982.0                  15,789.8                    9,030.3  

EBITDA 220.6                       308.4                       261.3  

EBITDA Margin 2.2% 1.9% 2.9% 

PAT 152.7                       211.7                       154.1  

PAT Margin 1.5% 1.3% 1.7% 

Operating Cash Flow 134.0                       245.1                       377.5  

Net Worth 281.4                       493.1                       647.2  

Long Term Borrowing 90.9                       408.1                       959.4  

Debt Equity Ratio 0.3                            0.8                            1.5  

Return on Capital Employed 59.0% 34.0% 16.1% 

Return on Equity 54.3% 31.3% 32.7% 

 
The total income and revenue from operations witnessed a significant increase from INR 10,037.5 million in 

FY2022 to 15,854.7 million in FY2023. However, the total income dipped by ~42% to INR 9,163.5 million in 

FY2024. The revenue from operations follows a similar trend, indicating a decline in FY2024 compared to 

FY2023. 

 

EBITDA exhibited improvement from INR 220.6 million in FY2022 to INR 308.4 million in FY2023 and a 

decline in following year to INR 261.3 million in FY2024. However, the EBITDA margin improved to 2.9% in 

FY2024 against 1.9% in the previous year. 

 

Profit After Tax (PAT) declined from INR 211.7million in FY2023 to INR 154.1 million in FY2024, while the 

PAT margin increased from 1.3% in FY2023 to 1.70% in FY2024. This indicates a recovery in net profitability 

despite the low revenue generation. 

 

MEIRôs operating cash flow showed an upward trend in the last three years increasing from INR 134.0 million in 

FY2022 to INR 245.1 million in FY2023, eventually settling at INR 377.5 million in FY2024.  

 

The companyôs long-term borrowing increased significantly to INR 959.4 million in FY2024 from INR 408.1 

million in FY2023 and INR90.9 million in FY2022. The debt-equity ratio of the company thus increased from 

0.32 in FY2021 to 1.48 in FY2024, indicating the company is aggressively leverage. ROCE decreased 

significantly from 59% in FY2022 to 34% in FY2023, further declining to 16.1 in FY2024, indicating fluctuating 

capital efficiency. ROE exhibited similar trend, declining from 54% in FY2022 to 32.7% in FY 2024, however it 

measured marginally higher than FY 2023 level (31.3%).  

 

Financial Benchmarking KPI 20 

 
Company Name Uma Exports Limited Sakuma Exports Limited MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Parameter (INR Mn) FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 

Total Income 13,897.6 18,849.6                   9,163.5  

Revenue from Operations 13,861.0 18,743.0                   9,030.3  

EBITDA 174.7 278.3                      261.3  

EBITDA Margin 1.3% 1.5% 2.9% 

PAT 60.7 163.2                      154.1  

 
19 Financial indicators taken on standalone basis. 
20 Financial indicators taken on standalone basis. 
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Company Name Uma Exports Limited Sakuma Exports Limited MEIR Commodities 

India Limited 

Parameter (INR Mn) FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 

PAT Margin 0.4% 0.9% 1.7% 

Operating Cash Flow (148.9) (915.0)                      377.5  

Net Worth 1,728.8 2,910.4                      647.2  

Long Term Borrowing 4.7 -                      959.4  

Debt Equity Ratio 0.0 -                        1.48  

Return on Capital Employed 9.7% 9.2% 16.1% 

Return on Equity 3.5% 5.6% 32.7% 
Sources: Companyôs Annual Report 

 

Sakuma Exports Limited has recorded the highest total income in FY 2024 of INR 18,849 million, compared to 

Uma Export Limited (INR 13,897.6 million) and MEIR Commodities India Limited (INR 9,163.5 million). 

 

In terms of EBDITA and PAT margin , MEIR Commodities India Limited outperformed the other two peers 

where its PAT measured 1.7% in FY 2024 while for Sakuma Exports Limited it measured 0.9% and for Uma 

Exports Limited it stood at 0.4%.  

 

Sakuma Exports Limited and Uma Exports Limited recorded a negative Operating Cash flow, which indicates 

higher spending than its earnings from its business activities. Whereas MEIR Commodities reported positive 

operating cashflow of INR 377.5 million.  

 

Also, the MEIR Commodities India Limited outperformed its peers based on ROCE and ROE, suggesting higher 

operating efficiency against its peers.  

 

Growth Outlook 

 

On consumption side, annual sugar consumption in India is projected be at 32 Mn MT of sugar during 2024-25, 

32.8 Mn MT during the next year, 33.8 Mn MT during 2026-27 and about 34.7 Mn MT during 2027-28. The 

strong increase in consumption is expected to be on the back of the rise in consumption of processed & packaged 

foods, growth in sales of confectionary & bakery products, increasing affordability, and higher usage of sugar 

during festivals & special occasions.  

 

 
Source: Dun & Bradstreet Desk Research 

 

 

On supply side, The Indian Sugar Mills Association (ISMA) has projected a gross sugar production of 33.4 million 

tonnes for the current season 2020-25, indicating a marginal decline in the sector owing to Agriculture & Agro 

Commodity Trading in India 

31.9

32.8
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India has the second-largest arable land resources in the world. With 20 agri-climatic regions, all the 15 major 

climates in the world exist in India. The country also has 46 of the 60 soil types in the world. India is the largest 

producer of spices, pulses, milk, tea, cashew, and jute, and the second largest producer of wheat, rice, fruits and 

vegetables, sugarcane, cotton, and oilseeds. Further, India is second in the global production of fruits and 

vegetables and is the largest producer of mango and banana. 

 

Agriculture is the backbone of Indian economy for about 70% of Indian population depends directly on 

agriculture, which accounts for around 13% of GDP in FY 2024. India is one of the leading producers of s and 

exporter of several agriculture commodity. Agricultural or Agro commodities usually refer to the soft 

commodities grown by farmers or entities. Some examples are wheat, corn, soybean, rice, barley, sugar, coffee, 

and cocoa. Thus, agro-trading is a vital component of the global economy in the overall value chain. 

 

Also, agro commodities are one of the most important commodities traded within India as well as foreign trade. 

Agro commodity trading is one of the largest sectors for export revenue in India. Domestic trade is generally taken 

care in the APMC markets across various states.  

 

Current Market Scenario in Foodgrain Production  
 

Annual food grain production in India is estimated to be 332 million tonnes in 2023-44, growing at a CAGR of 

3.1% between season 2019 -2024. Within this, the wheat production category increased at a CAGR of 1.8%, while 

other rice production increased at a CAGR of 3.4%. Total Rice production during season 2024 is estimated to be 

137.82 million tonnes. It is higher by 2.07 million tonnes than the previous yearôs rice production of 135.75 million 

tonnes. Whereas wheat production during 2023- 2024 is estimated at a record 113.29 million tonnes. It is higher 

by 2.73 million tonnes than the previous yearôs wheat production of 110.55 million tonnes and production of 

Shree Anna (millets) is estimated at 17.57 million tonnes as compared to 17.32 million tonnes during the previous 

year. Moreover, Nutri / Coarse Cereals production is estimated to be 56.93 million tonnes, Maize 37.66 million 

tonnes, Total Pulses 24.24 million tonnes, Tur 3.41 million tonnes, and Gram to be 11.03 million tonnes in 2023-

24.   

 

Source: Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, season  

 

Additionally, total oilseeds production in India is estimated to be 39.66 million tonnes in 2023-24, growing at a 

CAGR of 4.7% between season 2019 to 2023-24. Under this Rapeseed & Mustard production is estimated to be 

13.25 million tonnes followed by groundnut production estimated to be 10.18 million tonnes, and Soybean to be 

13.06 million tonnes.  
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Source: Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, season 

 

Moreover, in 2024, there were drought-like conditions in southern states, including Maharashtra & prolonged dry 

spell during August especially in Rajasthan. The moisture stress from the drought also affected the Rabi Season. 

This mainly impacted production of pulses, coarse cereals, soybean & cotton. For FY 2025, the Government has 

announced food grain production target of 341.5 million tonnes. Meanwhile annual production of horticulture 

products (including fruits & vegetables, cash crops and spices) is estimated to be 352 million tonnes per annum 

in FY 2024. 

 

Indiaôs consistent growth in production of major agriculture commodity has supported the agro trading business 

in India.   

 

Domestic Demand Scenario: Demand for Agro Commodity 

 

India is the second most populous country in the world, and this massive population automatically creates high 

demand for agro commodities, which forms the core of Indian diet. Unlike western economies, Indian diet is 

primarily carbohydrate rich with grain and pulses taking up the maximum portion.  

 

On top of that, the last couple of decades have witnessed a drastic transformation of Indian consumers. 

Improvement in income levels has lifted millions out of poverty and improved the disposable income levels of 

millions of households. Subsequently the per capital spent on food products have gone up, as demand increased.  

 

The increase in income level was accompanied by the changes in consumption pattern, with a higher intake of 

processed and packaged food products. The proportion of processed food consumed by Indian consumers have 

gone up substantially. All these factors have put pressure on the agriculture sector which strives to meet this 

demand.  

 

The increase in consumption of agro commodities, together with spread in retail channels has created the need 

for a robust distribution system. Agro trading network, comprising of wholesalers / dealers / retailers, play a vital 

role in meeting the agro commodity demand. 

 

Export Demand 

 

India is also a major exporter of food grains and other agriculture products. Powered by Government initiatives 

and programs like Green Revolution, Indian agriculture sector has moved from one that depended on imports to 

self-sufficiency. India is today the leading producer of grains, pulses, and dairy products. Along with the 

development of agriculture sector, Food processing sector contributes 32% to this food market and is also one of 

the largest industries in the country, contributing 13% to total export and 6% of industrial investment. Today, the 

country is amongst the top 10 exporters of agriculture products in the world. This strong export demand has in 

31.5 
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turn fueled the agriculture commodity industry, benefitting all players in the value chain.  

Factors that Influence Agricultural Commodity Prices: 

 

The factors that impact the prices of agricultural commodities, includes: 

 

¶ Weather/Climate Conditions: Raw materials produced through agriculture depend heavily on weather 

conditions.  

¶ Supply/Demand Dynamics: Prices of commodities depend on demand and supply. They will increase 

due to high demand in different markets. They might also increase due to decreased supply, as there will 

be a shortage of agricultural commodities. 

¶ Exchange Rate Changes: The prices of commodities are directly linked to different currencies in 

derivatives. Changes in the exchange rate can impact the commodity prices. 

¶ Disasters and Outbreaks: Pest outbreaks, pandemics, and other disasters can damage the production of 

raw materials that can lead to a change in commodity prices. 

¶ Government Policies: Government policies can impact the prices of agricultural commodities. 

Import/export laws, tax policies, and other factors can influence tradersô decisions, thus impacting the 

prices. 

 

Foreign Trade  
 

Export Demand3F21 
 

The export of Agri & allied products has displayed a remarkable trajectory over the given years. In FY 2020, the 

export value stood at INR 15,437 billion, and by FY 2023, it reached an impressive INR 29,891 billion. This is 

majorly due to several key initiatives taken by the Central government to increase the production of food grains 

in recent years. However, there was a slight decrease in the export in FY 2024, by 10% at INR 26,938 billion. 

Between FY 2020 and 2024, exports have increased by a CAGR of 15%, indicative of sustained and substantial 

growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

 

 
21Agri & allied products that are included are rice, spices, sugar, oil, fresh fruits, castor, tobacco, processed fruit and juices, fresh vegetable, 
ground nut, cereal processed vegetable, pulses, guergam meal, sesame seeds, vegetable oil, other cereals, tobacco manufactured, cashew, 

cocoa products, milled products, molasses, fruit/vegetable seeds, shellac, wheat, other oil seeds, cashew nut shell, and Niger seeds. 
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Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

 

Import Scenario 
 

According to Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Indiaôs annual imports reached INR 23,995 Bn in FY 2024. 

The import of Agri & allied products to India has grown at a CAGR of nearly 17% in the last four years. During 

FY 2024, The import was dominated by single commodity namely vegetable oil accounted 51%, followed by 

pulses, fresh fruit, sugar, and spices.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry 
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Regulatory Landscape 

 

Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA) is responsible for promotion 

of agricultural and processed agricultural food products from India. They have improved the market for Indian 

agricultural products globally. APEDA has been actively engaged in the development of markets besides 

upgradation of infrastructure and quality to promote the export of agro products. 

 

In its endeavor to promote agro exports, APEDA, under its Plan Scheme titled óAgriculture Export Promotion 

Scheme of APEDAô provides financial assistance to the registered exporters under sub-components of the Scheme 

- Market Development, Infrastructure Development, Quality Development and Transport Assistance. The 

Electronic National Agriculture Market (eNAM) was launched in April 2016 to create a unified national market 

for agricultural commodities by networking existing Agriculture Produce Marketing Committees (APMCs).  

 

Major initiatives / policies to promote agriculture sector in India 

¶ The allocation to agriculture and allied activities has been budgeted at 1.52 tn in FY25 (BE), from 1.45 

tn in FY24 (RE).  

 

¶ The subsidy on fertiliser has been moderately reduced by 13% to 1.64 tn in FY25 (BE) and the subsidy 

on food has been reduced by 3.3% to 2 tn in FY25 (BE).  

 

¶ The allocation for Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Yojna (PM-AASHA) has been increased 

to 64.4 bn in FY25 (BE), from 22 bn in FY24 (RE).  

 

¶ The allocation for Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme in the Food Processing Industry has been 

increased to 14.4 bn in FY25 (BE), from 11.5 bn in FY24 (RE). 

 

¶ The allocation for Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-Kisan) remained unchanged at 600 bn in 

FY25 (BE), as compared with FY24 (RE). 

 

¶ The allocation to Blended Capital Support to Finance Startups for Agriculture and Rural Enterprise 

Relevant for Farm Produce Value Chain has been increased to 625 mn in FY25 (BE), from ónilô in 

FY24 (RE).  

 

¶ NAMO DRONE DIDI Scheme has been allocated 5.0 bn in FY25 (BE).  

 

¶ The allocation for Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna for FY25 (BE) has been increased to 75.53 bn, from 

61.53 bn in FY24 (RE).  

¶ Under PM-KISAN SAMMAN, the government has extended a financial assistance of 60 bn to farmers 

for FY25 (BE) 

 

¶ The allocation to Agricultural Financial Institutions has been increased to 207 bn in FY25 (BE), from 

176.5 bn in FY24 (RE).  

 

¶ The custom duty on shea nuts has been reduced from 30% to 15%.  

 

¶ The government will collaborate with states to promote DPI for agriculture and has plans to establish 

around 10,000 need-based, bio-input resource centres in partnership with state governments.  

 

¶ The government plans to initiate natural farming by supporting farmers through certification and 

branding.  

 

¶ The government plans to achieve óatmanirbhartaô for pulses and oilseeds (such as mustard, groundnut, 

sesame, soybean, and sunflower) to strengthen their productivity, storage, and marketing. 

 

Above announcements are expected to have a favorable impact on the overall agriculture industry.  
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our business plans and strategies, 

contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read ñForward-Looking 

Statementsò on page 23 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and also ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 35, 280 and 342 respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect 

our business, financial condition or results of operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those 

expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. 

 

Our Companyôs fiscal year/financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the immediately 

subsequent year, and references to a particular fiscal year are to the 12 months period ended March 31 of that 

particular year. Similarly, references to a calendar year pertain to the 12 month period starting on January 1 and 

ending on December 31. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information 

included herein is based on or derived from our Restated Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated Financial Statementsò on page 280. Additionally, see 

ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 1 for certain terms used in this section. Unless the context otherwise 

requires, in this section, references to ñweò, ñusò, ñourò, ñour Companyò or ñthe Companyò refer to MEIR 

Commodities India Limited and its Subsidiaries and Associate on consolidated basis and or ñMEIRò refers to 

MEIR Commodities India Limited on standalone basis. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndian Sugar Industryò dated January 29, 2025 (the ñD&B Reportò) prepared and issued by Dun 

& Bradstreet Information Services India Private Limited (ñD&B Indiaò), appointed by us on October 21, 2024, 

and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the Offer. D&B India is an independent 

agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoter and any of our Directors or KMPs or SMPs. 

The data included herein includes excerpts from the D&B Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the proposed Offer), 

that have been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry 

and other related information derived from the D&B Report and included herein with respect to any particular 

year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. A copy of the D&B Report is available on the 

website of our Company at www.meirindia.com until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For more information, see ñRisk 

Factors ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the D&B Report 

which have been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance 

on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò on page 68. 

 

OVERVIEW  

 

Incorporated on May 11, 2018, we are presently engaged in the domestic and export trading of B2B agriculture-

based commodities, with a primary focus on sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products. We have been operating 

as an intermediary in the supply chain, bridging the gap between producers, such as sugar mills and other 

distributors. Our diverse product portfolio encompasses a range of agricultural commodities, including sugar and 

allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices, and other agricultural products. The majority of our products are 

sold domestically through sale to third-party distributors, who further distribute them down the supply chain. In 

addition to catering domestic market, we also undertake export of sugar, khandsari and rice to Central Asia, Middle 

East, Asia-Pacific, Africa, Turkey and Europe. We believe that we have developed our presence in the global trade 

network, successfully exporting our products to over fifteen (15) countries including UAE, Turkey, Singapore, 

United Kingdom, etc. In order to meet demand of our customers, we also import pulses and spices from countries 

like Tanzania, Russia, South Africa, UAE, Canada and Singapore.  

 

In Fiscal 2024, our Company emerged as the fourth largest exporter of Khandsari both by value and volume 

accounting for as share of 4.20% by value and 11.70% by volume exported from India (Source: D&B Report). We 

are a founder-member of All India Sugar Trade Association and has received various awards such as Teflaôs 

Globoil Asia Super Star of the Year 2020; Outstanding Supplier 2020 by Elite Green; Emerging Export House of 

the Year 2022, Sugar Summit (Teflas);Agri Start-up of the Year at the Sugar and Ethanol International Awards 

(SEIA) 2024 presented by Chini Mandi; Unique Indian MNC at the Sugar ï Ethanol & Bioenergy International 

Awards (SEIA) 2025 by Chini Mandi. 

 

http://www.meirindia.com/


 

196 

 

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenues from operations in India and our revenue from 

operations outside India on consolidated basis, in absolute terms and as a percentage of total consolidated revenue 

from operations, for the periods indicated: 

 

(  in lakhs except for percentages) 
Particulars For the 

six-month 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Fiscal 2024 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Fiscal 2023 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Fiscal 2022 % to the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Revenue from 

India 

37,360.83 68.98% 78,050.99 85.71% 1,20,091.89  76.06% 80,576.94 80.72% 

Revenue from 
operations 

outside India 

16,802.82# 31.02% 13,014.49 14.29% 37,805.77 23.94% 19,243.16 19.28% 

Total revenue 

from 

operations 

54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.67 100.00% 99,820.10  100.00% 

#Revenue from operations outside India comprises income generated by SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C, our wholly owned subsidiary based in 

the UAE, as well as revenue from exports done by MEIR. 
*As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated February 3, 2025. 

 

Our ability to source high-quality agricultural commodities and distribute them efficiently has allowed us to meet 

the growing demands of both international and domestic markets. We focus on maintaining a seamless supply 

chain by leveraging our expertise in logistics, procurement, pricing and ensuring timely deliver to our customers. 

Since inception, we have supplied 13,31,901 metric tons of agricultural commodities. Up to September 30, 2024, 

this includes 10,93,839 metric tons of sugar and allied products, khandsari, rice, pulses, spices and other 

agricultural commodities in the domestic market and 2,38,062 metric tons in the global market. Out of this, 

10,80,827.57 metric tons were supplied during the stub period and the last three fiscals, comprising 9,83,922.09 

metric tons of sugar and allied products and 48,339.20 metric tons of khandsari. This reflects our operational scale 

and consistent growth trajectory. 

 

We believe that we have maintained a cordial business relationship with sugar mills which has enabled us to secure 

consistent supplies of sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products to our customers while navigating the challenges 

of market volatility and supply chain management. During the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 

2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we secured supplies of our products from over 63 suppliers, 72 suppliers, 49 

suppliers and 93 suppliers respectively, out of which over 20 suppliers have been associated with us for a period 

of two (2) years or more.  

 

We believe that from our inception, we have grown and established ourselves as global and domestic agricultural 

commodity trading company, dealing in a wide range of agricultural commodities product with focus on sugar, 

khandsari and sugar allied products. At the time of commencement of our operations, our first order was merely 

for 22MT of sugar whereas as on date, we have procured and supplied our biggest single order of approximately 

68,500 MT of sugar.  

 

We believe that we have effectively navigated the challenges imposed by frequent restrictions on sugar exports by 

implementing several measures including (i) expanding our domestic market sales, (ii) offering traditional products 

such as khandsari, to our global customers, (iii) strategically leveraging our network to procure sugar from 

independent sugar refineries within India, as well as from other exporting nations such as Brazil, thereby ensuring 

the uninterrupted supply to our global customers. In addition to sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products, we as 

on date, have also expanded our footprint in the domestic and global market by trading rice and pulses.  

 

Timeline of Sugar Export Restrictions since our inception: 

 

Set out below are the brief details of export restrictions imposed by the government in preceding three Fiscals 

 

Sugar Season Time Period of Restriction Details 

Till 2021-22 No Restriction Open General License (OGL):  

Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through 

them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters are 
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Sugar Season Time Period of Restriction Details 

not subject to quantitative restrictions on sugar 

export where you can export as much you require 

without any interference by the Ministry of Food. 

For 2021-22 From June 1, 2022 up to October 

31, 2022 

First Restriction Imposed: On May 24, 2022, the 

Ministry of Food issued a notification restricting 

sugar exports. This measure aimed to ensure 

domestic availability and stabilize sugar prices. 

For 2022-23 From October 31, 2022 till October 

31, 2023, or further orders 

Second Restriction Order: On October 28, 2022, 

the Ministry of Food issued another notification 

further restricting sugar exports.  

2022-23 (Only) November 01, 2022 till October 31, 

2023 

Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export 

quota of 10 LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-

25. Sugar mills could only sell or dispatch sugar to 

exporters with EROs. The Ministry of Food 

allocated a mill-wise export quota of 60 LMT of 

sugar for the 2022-23 sugar season, effective 

November 1, 2022, to October 31, 2023, as per the 

issued letter dated November 5, 2022. 

2023-24 October 31, 2023 till further orders Third Restriction Order: On October 18, 2023, 

the Ministry of Food issued notification further 

extending restrictions on sugar exports for the third 

time. 

2024-25 (Only) Until September 30, 2025 Export Release Order (ERO):  

The Ministry of Food has decided to allocate export 

quota of 10 LMT of sugar for sugar season 2024-

25. The Ministry of Food allocated a mill-wise 

export quota of 10 LMT of sugar for the 2024-25 

sugar season, effective January 20, 2025, to 

September 30, 2025, as per the issued letter dated 

January 20, 2025. 
Note:  

Open General License (OGL): Under the OGL regime, sugar mills and through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters are not subject 

to quantitative restrictions on sugar export and one may export any quantity without any interference by the Government of India. 
 

Export Release Order (ERO): The Food Ministry regulates sugar exports by issuing notifications known as Export Release Orders (EROs), 

which set specific quantitative limits for exports. These orders allow sugar mills to export within the allocated quantities. Sugar mills (and 
through them brokers/ distributors/ merchant exporters) are allowed to sell or dispatch only the quantity specified in the ERO issued to them. 

 

Building on the above initiatives, we have taken the following measures to further boost our domestic and 

international sales, strengthen our supply chain, and promote diversification through integration: 

 

¶ Acquired 100% stake of SIR Agro Trading Co. L.L.C. (ñSATCLò), a Dubai based corporation, in the 

Calendar year 2024. SATCL is engaged in the trading business of sugar and allied products and other 

agri-commodities such as rice, pulses, etc. We acquired SATCL with the primary goal of having our 

presence in UAE and source sugar from several alternative origins such as Brazil, both in response to the 

preferences of the customers' as well as to overcome frequent sugar export restrictions in India. SATCL 

also enable us to maintain an active presence in global markets and fulfill its commitments in international 

markets without disruption.  

 

¶ Established SIR Agro Lanka (Pvt.) Ltd. (ñSALPLò), a Sri Lanka-based entity in which MEIR holds 40% 

stake (being the direct maximum permissible stake which can be acquired by a foreign entity under Sri 

Lankan laws). SALPL is engaged in the business of trading and distribution of sugar. Through SALPL's 

presence in Sri Lanka, our Company gains deeper insights into the Sri Lankan agricultural market, 

enabling us to expand our business operations in the region effectively. 

 

¶ Acquired 61% stake in Shivaji Cane Processors Limited (ñSCPLò) pursuant to a resolution plan approved 

duly by Hon'ble NCLAT in the calendar year 2024. SCPL has the capacity to produce jaggery powder, 
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khandsari, and invert syrup. This acquisition aligns with our business model for trading these products by 

enabling in-sourcing capabilities and providing greater control over the production process. This control 

will ensure quality, cost-effectiveness, timely supplies, and help us achieve economies of scale. As of 

now, SCPL is in process of re-starting its manufacturing facility and commercial activities.  

 

¶ Acquired 57.87 % stake in Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries Limited (ñSSAILò) in the calendar 

year 2023, a company engaged in business of production of sugar and allied products and has the capacity 

to produce ethanol. In addition to support our sugar trade by providing in house sourcing capabilities, 

control over the production processes, enhanced quality and cost efficiency and timely supply, this 

acquisition also enable us to participate and take benefit of India's Ethanol Blending Policy, also known 

as the Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Program. Under EBP Program, the government aims to increase the 

amount of ethanol blended into petrol.  

  

Accordingly, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has one (1) Wholly Owned 

Subsidiary (i.e. SATCL), two (2) Subsidiaries (i.e. SCPL and SSAIL) and one (1) Associate Company (i.e. SALPL). 

For details relating to the above detailed acquisitions, see ñHistory and Other Certain Corporate Mattersò on 

page 247. 

 

We believe that we place a strong emphasis on quality assurance and compliance with global standards. We are 

committed to ensure traceability in our supply chain, which has become increasingly important in the global trade 

of agricultural commodities. By adhering to global standard practices in procurement, storage, and transportation, 

we ensure that our products meet the required standards of quality, safety and reliability for both domestic and 

international customers.  

 

Our growth vision is centred around strengthening our domestic and global presence, have our full fledge in-house 

manufacturing and supply capabilities for sugar, khandsari and sugar allied products and expanding our product 

offerings. By leveraging our expertise and market knowledge, we aim to build long-term relationships with our 

customers and suppliers while positioning ourselves as an integrated player in the domestic and global agricultural 

commodity trading and sugar manufacturing industry.  

 

We are led by Rahil Irfan Iqbal Shaikh, who serves as the guiding force behind our growth. With over eighteen 

(18) of experience in sugar industry, he was previously associated as Whole Time Managing Director with ED&F 

Man Commodities India Private Limited, one of the largest sugar trading houses globally. Our Promoter remains 

deeply involved in the day-to-day operations, bringing his business acumen and leadership to our Company, which 

has been instrumental in sustaining our business operations and growth. Our Promoter's engagement in public 

forums, including television appearances discussing the sugar industry and keynote addresses at sugar-related 

conferences, serves as a testament to his industry expertise. We attribute our market position to the vision and 

experience of our Promoter and also senior management team who have demonstrated their ability to anticipate 

and capitalize on changing market trends. For further details, see ñOur Promotersò and ñOur Managementò on 

page 272 and 256, respectively.  

 

Our focus on customer satisfaction is central to our operations, and we are committed to fulfilling our promises to 

customers. The strong relationships we maintain with our clients and suppliers are a key strength of our business. 

We aim to deliver cost-effective solutions while adhering to established quality standards. By understanding client 

needs, we strive to develop solutions that align with their requirements and expectations. 

 

We have also entered into a service agreement with Marex Financial, United Kingdom (UK), (ñMarexò), whereby 

we carry out continuous research and studies, to provide Marex with regular insights into Indiaôs agricultural 

sector. The current research focus includes sugar, wheat, and allied products. This also enables us to derive certain 

revenue for the study assignments conducted for Marex.  
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KEY PHASES OF GROWTH AND EXPANSION 

 

 
 

Since our incorporation, we have maintained healthy financial performance, reflecting our management's 

effectiveness, customer-centric approach, and strong customer relationships. For the six-month period ended 

September 30, 2024, and the fiscal years 2024, 2023, and 2022, our total consolidated revenues were 55,908.93 

lakhs, 92,153.55 lakhs, 1,58,520.96 lakhs, and 1,00,454.59 lakhs, respectively.  

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

The table below summarizes the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the period indicated:  

(  in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned) 
Key Financial 

Performance 

For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024* 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Financial KPI     

Revenue from Operations (1) 54,163.65  91,065.48  1,57,897.67  99,820.10  

EBIDTA (2) 1,514.47 2,367.91 3,610.03 2,276.07 

EBIDTA Margin (%) (3) 2.80% 2.60% 2.29% 2.28% 

Operating EBITDA (4) (230.82) 1,279.84  2,986.73  1,641.58  

Operating EBITDA Margin 

(%) (5) 
(0.43%) 1.41% 1.89% 1.64% 

Profit after tax (PAT) (6)  226.98  786.93  2,476.02  1,551.50  

PAT Margin (%) (7) 0.42% 0.86% 1.57% 1.55% 

Total Borrowings (8) 12,907.52 12,329.18 1,400.63 916.58 

Net Worth (9) 10,441.61  8,298.43  4,876.55  2,401.76  

Return on Equity (%) (10) 2.42% 11.95% 68.04% 95.34% 

Return on Capital Employed 

(ROCE) (%) (11) 

3.93% 8.18% 56.85% 69.22% 

Debt to Equity Ratio (12) 1.33  1.60  0.30  0.38 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio 3.01  5.93  553.49 326.97 
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Key Financial 

Performance 

For the six-month period 

ended September 30, 2024* 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(13) 

Current Ratio (times) (14) 0.85  0.86  1.01  1.07  
*Not Annualized 
As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated February 9, 2025. 

 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operation means revenue from operations as per the Restated Financial Statements;  

2. EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense; 

3. Operating EBITDA is calculated as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense and less 
other income; 

4. Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations; 

5. EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations;  
6. Profit after Tax (PAT) for the year means the restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period after tax as per the Restated Financial 

Statements before other Comprehensive Income; 

7. PAT Margin (%) for the year as a % of total Income is calculated as restated profit / (loss) for the year/ period divided by Total 
Income; 

8. Total borrowings represent sum of current and non-current borrowings including lease liabilities; 

9. Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 
account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, 

deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of 

assets, write back of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations;  

10. ROE is calculated as PAT divided by average net worth (Net worth includes Non controlling interest); 
11. Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is calculated as EBIT divided by capital employed where (i) EBIT means EBITDA minus 

depreciation and amortization expense and (ii) Capital employed means Net worth Intangible asset + Total Current and non-
current borrowings +deferred tax liabilities; 

12. Debt to Equity Ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by total equity; 

13. Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio is calculated as revenue from operations for the year/ period divided by property, plant and equipment; 
14. Current Ratio is calculated by dividing Current Assets to Current Liabilities. 

 

OUR PRODUCT PORTFOLIO 

 

We are primarily engaged in the domestic and international trade of agricultural commodities, with sugar being 

our core product, contributing the largest share of our total revenue. Our product portfolio consists of:  

 
* Our subsidiary SCPL, India, having a capacity of manufacturing jaggery powder, khandsari sugar and invert syrup is in the process of being 

made operational and therefore as on date does not contribute to the revenue. Similarly, our other subsidiary, SSAIL, which has the capacity 
to manufacture ethanol, is not yet producing ethanol. 

 

Following is our revenue bifurcation on the basis of revenue generated from manufacturing/processing and 

trading for the period ended September 30, 2024 and for the past three Fiscals: 

 

 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
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Particulars For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2023 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

% of the 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns 

Trading (1) 50,582.80 93.39% 90,303.11 99.16% 1,57,897.

67  

100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

Manufacturing/Proce

ssing (2) 

3,580.85 6.61% 762.37 0.84% - - - - 

Total revenue from 

operations 

54,163.65 100.00% 91,065.48 100.00% 1,57,897.

67  

100.00% 99,820.10 100.00% 

As certified by Independent Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated February 3, 2025. 

 

Notes: 
1. Trading revenue generated from the activities undertaken by MEIR and our Wholly Owned Subsidiary, SATCL. 

2. Manufacturing revenue generated from the activities undertaken by one of our Subsidiaries, Shakumbari Sugar and Allied Industries 

Limited for sugar and allied products  

 

The following table sets forth the information on our product mix in terms of revenue contributions for the periods 

indicated therein:  

 

(  in lakhs, except for percentage) 
Product/Vertical For the six-month 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2023 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of 

the 

total 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

% of 

the 

total 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons 

Sugar and allied 

product(1)  

38,561.75 71.19% 78,433.26  86.13% 1,53,719.42  97.35% 93,319.92  93.49% 

Khandsari  11,194.33  20.67% 11,195.28  12.29% 229.78  0.15% - 0.00% 

Rice 3,176.32  5.86% 178.21  0.20% 451.97  0.29% - 0.00% 

Pulses (2) 528.15  0.98% 236.44  0.26% 1,097.53  0.70% 2,040.67 2.04% 

Spices (3) - 0.00% 61.37  0.07% 178.98  0.11% 827.20 0.83% 

Other (4) - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% 1,671.23 1.67% 

Service Income (5) 703.10  1.30% 960.92  1.06% 2,219.99  1.41% 1,961.08  1.96% 

Total revenue 

from operations 

54,163.65 100.00

% 

91,065.48 100.00

% 

1,57,897.67 100.00

% 

99,820.10 100.00

% 
Notes:  

1. Sugar and allied products includes sugar, molasses, mishri, press mud, etc. 
2. Pulses includes chickpeas, pigeon peas, soyabeans, red lentils etc. 

3. Spices includes coriander, chilli and capsicum powder, turmeric powder, etc. 

4. Others include flour, mustard, semolina, tamarind seedless, salt, tea powder, oil and groundnut oil. 
5. Service Income comprises of commission on sugar and allied products, research & technical fees, RODTEP incentives and duty 

drawback. 

As certified by peer review certificate by way of their certificate dated February 3, 2025 

 

The table sets forth the information of our products, their description and applications and a broad categorization 

of the industry they are utilized in:  
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I. SUGAR 

 
Brief Description Classification/ Specification Major Application 

White Sugar: These grades refer to the 

crystal size and color. "S" represents 

small crystals, while "M" stands for 

medium. The numbers 30 and 31 signify 

the sugar's whiteness, with 31 being 

super white and 30 being slightly less 

refined. 

S30, S31 

Colour:- 100-150 ICUMSA 

Moisture:- 0.08% Max 

Ash:- 0.08% Max 

Pol:- 99.85 Max degree 

Application in everyday 

consumption, including tea, sweets, 

and food processing. 

M30, M31 

Color:- 100-150 ICUMSA 

Moisture:- 0.08% Max 

Ash:- 0.08% Max 

Pol:- 99.8 Max degree 

 

Raw Sugar: Slightly brown in color and has a larger crystal size, containing a higher 

level of molasses than refined sugar. Raw sugar is typically graded by its ICUMSA 

rating, which measures the sugar's color and purity. Lower ICUMSA values denote 

higher purity and lighter color. 

 

Indian Raw Sugar typically comes in a range of ICUMSA values between 600 and 

1200, which measures the color and level of impurities present. The lower ICUMSA 

grades, closer to 600, have fewer impurities and are more refined, while higher grades 

indicate the presence of more molasses and natural impurities. The sugar has a 

moisture content ranging from 0.5% to 1.5%, ensuring preservation during 

transportation and storage. Polarity, an indicator of sucrose content, ranges from 

98.0% to 99.5%, highlighting its high-quality composition ideal for refining into white 

sugar. The ash content, which reflects mineral residue, is typically low, between 0.1% 

and 0.25%, ensuring better yield in the refining process. Indian raw sugar's physical 

appearance is characterized by large, brownish crystals due to the molasses content. 

Industrial Application and for 

consumption. 

 

Brown Sugar has been processed in 

refineries and refined sugar is being 

made  

 

ICUMSA 45 (Refined white sugar): Known as refined white sugar, this is the highest 

grade of sugar, with a very low ICUMSA value, meaning it's extremely pure. 

Industrial applications for 

manufacturing confectioneries and 

beverages.  

 

Mishri comes in a square shape and in 

large grade. Itôs a crystal-clear sugar. 

It is a traditional Indian sweetener 

made from crystallized sugarcane 

juice. It is considered a healthier 

ICUMSA :- Max 200  

ASH :- 0.05 Min  

POL:- 99.6% Min  

Moisture :- 0.05 % Min  

It is commonly used in Ayurvedic 

medicine where it is used to soothe the 

throat, boost energy, and aid digestion, 

and traditional Indian cuisine for its 

potential health benefits and distinct 
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alternative to refined white sugar due 

to its minimal processing and 

potential retention of trace minerals. 

Mishri has a slightly larger crystal size 

than granulated sugar and a subtle 

molasses-like flavour. benefits and 

distinct flavour. 

flavor. 

 

We trade Mishri in both the market 

international as well as domestic 

market 

II. Khandsari 

 
Brief Description Classification/ Specification Major Application 

It is a traditional, unrefined form of sugar 

made from sugarcane juice. It retains 

more molasses compared to white sugar, 

making it less processed and with more 

nutrients 

Second Grade / Brown 

Colour:- 400-800 IU Max 

Pal:- 98-2-1-Min 

Ash:- 0.06% Max 

Moisture:- 0.06% Max 

Its Pure organic product use for 

daily consummation. 

B/S30I/II/M30 (MH) 

Colour:- 150-180 IU Max 

Pol:- 99.25% Min 

Ash:- 0-04% Max 

Moisture:- 0.04%. Max. 

A/AA 

colour 250 IU Max 

Pol:- 99.25% Min 

Ash:- 0.04% Max 

Moisture:- 0.04% Max 

 

III. Rice 

 
Brief Description Classification/ Specification Major Application 

White Rice 5% Broken refers to a grade 

of milled rice where no more than 5% of 

the grains are broken during processing. 

This type of rice is highly polished, with 

the husk, bran, and germ removed, 

resulting in smooth, white grains. The 

5% broken classification indicates high 

quality and uniformity, making it ideal 

for consumption in households, 

Broken 2/3rd basis:- 5% Max 

Moisture:- 14% Max 

Chalky :- 4% Max 

Foreign Material:- Nil 

Length :- 5.9mm Min 

Damaged/Discoloured/Yellow:- 2% Max 

Rice is been Exported to East and 

West Africa as per the demand 
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